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GOVERNOR 
Edmund G. Brown Jr.

January 10, 2011

To the Senate and the Assembly of the California Legislature:

I hereby submit to you my proposed Budget for 2011‑12.

This Budget proposes a far‑reaching realignment of government functions by restoring to local government 

authority to make decisions that are best made closer to the people, not in Sacramento. My plan also 

envisions reorganizing state government to make it more efficient and save scarce tax dollars by consolidating 

or eliminating functions. Since it will take some time to fully implement these changes, I propose to ask the 

voters for a five‑year extension of several current taxes so that we can restructure in an orderly manner with 

minimal disruption.

If we make the tough decisions now and put our accounts in order, we will again make California the national 

leader in job creation as our nation slowly recovers from the current recession.

We begin 2011, after the longest budget stalemate in the history of California, with a budget gap of more than 

$25 billion. Short‑term measures and gimmicks adopted in recent years did not solve our problem and in fact 

made it worse. This Budget closes our short‑term budget gap and also eliminates projected future deficits.

The Budget focuses on the core functions of government and maintains essential services. Nowhere is this more 

important than in our public schools, which have taken big cuts in recent years.

Along with responsibilities returned to local government through the proposed realignment, the Budget provides 

dedicated and ongoing revenues.

As California’s economy begins to recover — and recover it will — our restructuring plan will make California 

government more transparent, efficient and responsive to the people.

This is a tough budget for tough times. I look forward to working with you and taking decisive action 

without delay.

Sincerely, 

/s/ Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

STATE CAPITOL • SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA  95814 • (916) 445–2841
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Introduction

The Governor’s Budget proposes to close California’s structural budget deficit and 
provide a strong and stable foundation to meet future needs. This year’s spending 

plan relies on real solutions, most of them ongoing, and proposes a vast and historic 
realignment of government services.

The state is slowly emerging from the Great Recession, the longest and deepest 
recession since World War II. More than 1 million jobs were lost in California and the 
unemployment rate rose to 12.6 percent — the third highest in the nation. Personal 
income dropped by 2.4 percent, the first decline since 1938. General Fund revenues fell 
much more, dropping 24 percent from the height of revenues in 2007‑08 to the bottom in 
2009‑10.

Although California has begun to recover, the Budget projects that it will be years before 
the more than 1 million lost jobs will be recovered. See Figure INT‑01. Baseline revenues 
will not return to the 2007‑08 level until 2013‑14 and, even then, projected revenues will 
be insufficient to pay for program services that the state has committed to provide.

In recent years, California has made some difficult choices to close the budget gaps. 
Taxes were raised temporarily, the Proposition 98 Guarantee was reduced from a high of 
$56.6 billion to $49.1 billion, resulting in a $7.5 billion decline, programs were eliminated, 
and spending cuts were adopted. In total, $103.6 billion in budgetary actions were 
adopted between 2008 and 2010. But most budgetary actions, about 85 percent of them 
in 2010‑11, were temporary or failed because of court challenges or faulty assumptions. 
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Figure INT-01
Full Recovery of Jobs Lost During Recession, Not Until 2016
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See Figure INT‑02 for a summary of 
recent budget actions.

Figure INT-02

California Relied Mostly
 on Short-Term Solutions

Solutions
(In Billions)

Short-Term /
Did Not

Materialize as a
Percent of Total

2008-09 $24.3 75%

2009-10 60.0 84%

2010-11 19.3 85%

Although the economic downturn has 
been the chief contributor to today’s 
budget gap, California entered the 
recession with an existing structural 
budget deficit, meaning that revenues 
did not cover costs. This structural 
deficit continued, in part, because of 
an overreliance on temporary remedies 

and savings proposals that did not materialize. Some actions adopted over the last 
decade, such as the Economic Recovery Bonds, have made the problem worse, adding 
$2.9 billion to the projected budget gap in 2011‑12.

Without corrective action, as illustrated in Figure INT‑03, the structural deficit will 
persist and grow to between $17.2 billion and $21.5 billion per year through 2014‑15. 
The Governor’s Budget proposes to close this structural gap in a manner that is both 
balanced and sustainable. Specifically, it proposes significant reforms to state and 
local programs, substantial reductions to state operations, and spending cuts across 
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Figure INT-03
Operating Deficits without Corrective Actions

Dollars in Billions
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With proposals included in the Governor’s Budget, the projected operating surplus is
$15 million for 2012-13, $2.4 billion for 2013-14, and $7 million for 2014-15.

-$25.4

all service areas. The Budget also maintains existing tax rates in effect for another five 
years, subject to voter approval.

The Governor’s proposal reflects the difficult choices that will be necessary to balance 
California’s budget this year and into the future. Without decisive action, the state’s 
severe budget problems will persist, threatening economic recovery, job growth, public 
education and the quality of life in California. But the adoption of this budget will position 
the state to lead the country as it slowly recovers from the Great Recession.
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Defining the Budget Gap
California is projected to face a budget gap of $25.4 billion in 2011‑12. This gap is made 
up of a current‑year shortfall of $8.2 billion and a budget‑year shortfall of $17.2 billion. 
With a reasonable reserve of $1 billion, $26.4 billion in cuts, taxes and other budget 
solutions are needed to close the budget gap.

As Figure INT‑04 illustrates, various factors contribute to the projected deficit in 2011‑12. 
First, the budget plan adopted in 2010‑11 relied in part on unrealistic assumptions, 
including the receipt of billions of dollars in federal funds, and on spending cuts that were 
not achieved. These factors contributed $5.3 billion to the budget problem ($3.6 billion 
federal funds and $1.7 billion reductions).

Figure INT-04
Shortfall in 2011-12 Governor's Budget

(Dollars in Billions)

June 30, 2011, Reserve Projected as of 2010 Budget Act $1.3

Workload Adjustments: -26.7

Additional Federal Funds Assumed in 2010-11 Did Not Materialize -3.6
Erosions of Other Enacted Solutions in 2010-11 -1.7
Revenue Decline in 2010-11 -3.1
Proposition 22 impact in 2010-11 and 2011-12 -1.6
Other Workload Adjustments -2.1
Sunset of Temporary Increases in Tax Rates and Other Revenue
Changes in 2011-12

-7.2

Federal Stimulus Funds Previously Approved by the Federal
Government are Expiring

-4.0

Other One-Time Value of Enacted Solutions in 2010-11 -3.4

Rebuild Reserve -1.0

Total Solutions Proposed -$26.4

This year’s revenues are $3.1 billion lower than were projected at the time of the 2010 
Budget Act, in part due to the recently enacted federal Tax Relief, Unemployment 
Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010. The passage in November of 
Proposition 22, which prohibits the use of certain transportation funds to pay for debt 
service or to be loaned to the General Fund, created an additional budget shortfall of 
$1.6 billion. All other workload adjustments including population and caseload changes 
added $2.1 billion.
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The sunset of temporary increases in tax rates amounts to a projected drop in revenues of 
over $7 billion from 2010‑11 to 2011‑12. Federal stimulus funds that temporarily reduced 
state spending will end in 2010‑11, increasing General Fund costs by $4.0 billion. Finally, 
another $3.4 billion of solutions adopted in 2010‑11 will expire at the end of the fiscal year.

Closing the Budget Gap
To restore local‑government authority to make decisions that are best made closer to 
the people, make government more efficient, and protect core services, the Governor 
proposes a balanced approach to close the budget gap. As illustrated in Figure INT‑05, 
the Budget includes $26.4 billion in spending cuts, revenues and other solutions to 
balance the budget this year and into the future, and to provide for a reserve.

Figure INT-05
Proposed Budget Solutions

(Dollars in Millions)

2010-11 2011-12 Total

Expenditure Reductions $422 $12,075 $12,497 47%

Revenues 3,163 8,864 12,027 46%

Other 506 1,379 1,885 7%

Total $4,091 $22,318 $26,409 100%

The Budget reduces spending by $12.5 billion. It includes substantial cuts to most major 
programs, such as $1.7 billion to Medi‑Cal, $1.5 billion to California’s welfare‑to‑work 
program, $1 billion to the University of California and California State University, 
$750 million to the Department of Developmental Services, and $580 million to state 
operations and employee compensation.

Recognizing that school funding has been disproportionately reduced since 2007‑08, 
the Budget maintains Proposition 98 funding (state General Fund and local property tax) 
for K‑12 programs at the same level in 2011‑12 as is in effect in 2010‑11. To maintain 
funding for schools, fund public safety services at the local level, and to balance the 
budget, this proposal maintains current tax rates for another five years. The Budget also 
proposes to uniformly apply the single sales factor income allocation rules to certain 
corporate taxpayers and to eliminate an ineffective tax expenditure program. These 
proposals will generate $12 billion.
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While most of the budget solutions are ongoing, the Budget includes some one‑time 
savings and borrowing. These include $1.8 billion in borrowing from special funds, 
$1.7 billion in property tax shifts, $1.0 billion from Proposition 10 reserve to fund children’s 
programs, and $0.9 billion from Proposition 63 moneys to fund community mental 
health services. $8.2 billion of the budget gap is one‑time in nature. Closing a portion of 
the gap with some one‑time solutions is appropriate because a portion of the budget gap 
is one‑time in nature.

Adopting the Budget’s long‑term solutions is critical to eliminating the structural 
imbalance in the future. Based on the proposed budget, current law, and the latest 
forecast of the economy, revenue, and program costs, the operating surplus over the 
forecast period ranges from a low of $7 million to a high of $2.4 billion — a structurally 
balanced budget each year.

Recognizing the urgency of the state’s fiscal problems, the Budget calls for an accelerated 
timeline to restore balance to the state’s finances. It assumes that all necessary statutory 
changes to implement budget solutions will be adopted by the Legislature and signed 
by the Governor by March. This will allow the necessary ballot measures to be placed 
before the voters at a statewide special election to be called for June 2011. In addition, 
early enactment of budget proposals will lead to implementation sooner allowing greater 
savings to be achieved by the end of 2011‑12. Likewise, the Administration expects that 
the legislative process will be inclusive and that a two‑thirds vote will be obtained to 
quickly implement the statutory changes.

Transforming the State and Local Relationship
The budget proposes a major shift in the state‑local relationship by reversing the trend 
of consolidating control and budget authority in Sacramento. When fully implemented, 
this proposal will restructure how and where more than $10 billion in a wide range of 
services are delivered.

This realignment will allow government at all levels to focus on their core functions and 
become more efficient, more effective and less expensive, by clarifying lines of program 
responsibility and reducing the duplication of services and administrative costs.

The first phase of this proposal will be a $5.9 billion transfer of programs from the state to 
the counties funded by maintaining the 1‑percent sales tax and the 0.50‑percent Vehicle 
License Fee that are currently set to expire in 2011.
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Reducing Spending and Promoting Efficiency
The state must reexamine all aspects of its operations to be more efficient and effective. 
Reducing waste and redundancies will generate substantial savings, improve operations, 
and restore public confidence in government.

The Governor’s Budget begins what will be an ongoing effort to make state government 
more effective and efficient. The Administration will increase efficiency and accountability 
by reducing costs, improving timeliness, and reducing overlapping responsibilities. 
The Governor has already taken steps to accomplish these goals. They include:

• Eliminating the Office of the Secretary of Education.

• Eliminating the Inspector General for the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
The federal stimulus funds are nearing their completion, and the state already has a 
number of well‑established oversight entities.

• Reducing the Governor’s Office budget. The operations of the Governor’s Office 
have been reduced by 25 percent. Additional current‑year savings will be achieved 
by spending only $120,000 of the $770,000 appropriated for transition costs during 
2010‑11.

In addition, the Governor has directed agency secretaries and department directors, 
in consultation with the Department of Finance, to immediately review their operational 
costs and identify options to generate savings. As part of this effort, specific 
reorganization proposals will be developed to consolidate or eliminate departments, 
programs and functions. In addition, over time the realignment proposal will achieve 
major administrative savings when duplication is reduced and unnecessary administrative 
costs at the state level are eliminated.

Two areas of particular scrutiny will be the use of cell phones by state employees and 
the number of state vehicles. The state currently pays for about 96,000 cell phones, 
one for over 40 percent of all state employees. The Governor has set a statewide goal of 
reducing the number of cell phones by at least 50 percent. In addition, the Administration 
will reduce the number of vehicles the state maintains. There are approximately 13,600 
light duty vehicles (cars, pickups, vans) in the state fleet, not including some 12,000 
that are used for public safety. To reduce the number of vehicles in the state’s fleet, 
the Administration will require each vehicle’s purpose and necessity to be rejustified. 
Only vehicles necessary for critical state functions will be retained, and only when 
retaining such vehicles is cost effective.
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Cash
The Governor’s Budget projects the state will have sufficient cash to repay the entire 
$10 billion of Revenue Anticipation Notes (RANs) as scheduled in May and June 2011. 
Absent corrective action, the state will once again face substantial challenges in meeting 
all General Fund cash needs beginning in July 2011. Proposals to close the budget gap 
will reduce this cash problem. However, in addition to budget solutions, the state will 
need to obtain external financing early in the fiscal year. Further, it is highly likely that 
most, if not all, allowable payment deferrals in effect during the 2010‑11 fiscal year will 
need to be continued in 2011‑12 to align receipts and disbursements and to reduce the 
need for external borrowing.
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Summary Charts

This section provides various statewide budget charts and tables.
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Figure SUM-01
2011-12 Governor's Budget

General Fund Budget Summary
Budget Before Solutions

(Dollars in Millions)

2010-11 2011-12

Prior Year Balance -$5,342 -$7,448

Revenues and Transfers $90,687 $83,513

Total Resources Available $85,345 $76,065

Non-Proposition 98 Expenditures $56,584 $66,718

Proposition 98 Expenditures $36,209 $34,031

Total Expenditures $92,793 $100,749

Fund Balance -7,448 -24,684

Reserve for Liquidation of Encumbrances $770 $770

Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties -$8,218 -$25,454

Budget Stabilization Account - -

Total Available Reserve -$8,218 -$25,454

 

Figure SUM-02
2011-12 Governor's Budget

General Fund Budget Summary
With All Proposed Budget Solutions

(Dollars in Millions)

2010-11 2011-12

Prior Year Balance -$5,342 -$3,357

Revenues and Transfers $94,194 $89,696

Total Resources Available $88,852 $86,339

Non-Proposition 98 Expenditures $56,000 $48,593

Proposition 98 Expenditures $36,209 $36,021

Total Expenditures $92,209 $84,614

Fund Balance -3,357 1,725

Reserve for Liquidation of Encumbrances $770 $770

Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties -$4,127 $955

Budget Stabilization Account - -

Total Available Reserve -$4,127 $955
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Figure SUM-03
General Fund Revenue Sources

(Dollars in Millions)

Change from Revised
2010-11

2010-11
at Budget Act

Revised
2010-11

Proposed
2011-12

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

Personal Income Tax $47,127 $47,784 $49,741 $1,957 4.1%

Sales Tax 27,044 26,709 24,050 -2,659 -10.0%

Corporation Tax 10,897 11,509 10,966 -543 -4.7%

Motor Vehicle Fees 1,490 1,506 185 -1,321 -87.7%

Insurance Tax 2,072 1,838 1,974 136 7.4%

Estate Taxes 782 - - - -

Liquor Tax 331 318 326 8 2.5%

Tobacco Taxes 94 93 90 -3 -3.2%

Other 4,393 4,437 2,364 -2,073 -46.7%

Total $94,230 $94,194 $89,696 -$4,498 -4.8%

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.

 

Figure SUM-04
General Fund Expenditures by Agency

(Dollars in Millions)

Change from Revised
2010-11

2010-11
at Budget Act

Revised
2010-11

Proposed
2011-12

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

Legislative, Judicial, Executive $3,149 $3,167 $2,507 -$660 -20.8%
State and Consumer Services 598 586 597 11 1.9%
Business, Transportation & Housing 905 507 691 184 36.3%
Natural Resources 2,108 2,032 2,066 34 1.7%
Environmental Protection 77 75 63 -12 -16.0%
Health and Human Services 26,346 26,961 21,175 -5,786 -21.5%
Corrections and Rehabilitation 8,931 9,257 9,165 -92 -1.0%
K-12 Education 36,079 36,353 36,211 -142 -0.4%
Higher Education 11,490 11,651 9,814 -1,837 -15.8%
Labor and Workforce Development 58 42 414 372 885.7%
General Government:

Non-Agency Departments 586 547 541 -6 -1.1%
Tax Relief/Local Government 534 977 1,003 26 2.7%
Statewide Expenditures -4,309 54 367 313 579.6%

Total $86,552 $92,209 $84,614 -$7,595 -8.2%

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.
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Figure SUM-05
2011-12

Total Revenues and Transfers
(Dollars in Millions)

Liquor Tax
($326)
0.3%

Corporation Tax
($10,966)

8.9%

Tobacco Taxes
($869)
0.7%

Insurance Tax
($2,168)

1.7%

Motor Vehicle Fees
($7,027)

5.7%

Highway Users
Taxes

($5,495)
4.5%

Personal Income
Tax

($50,665)
41.3%

Sales Tax
($32,970)

26.9%

Other
($12,260)

10.0%

 

Figure SUM-06
2011-12

Total Expenditures
(Including Selected Bond Funds)

(Dollars in Millions)

Legislative, Judicial,
Executive
($5,754)

4.5%

State and
Consumer Services

($1,353)
1.1%

Business,
Transportation &

Housing
($12,776)

10.0%

Natural Resources
($5,198)

4.1%

Environmental
Protection
($1,496)

1.2%

Health and Human
Services
($35,859)

28.1%

Corrections and
Rehabilitation

($9,188)
7.2%

K-12 Education
($37,675)

29.6%

Higher Education
($10,537)

8.3%

Labor and
Workforce

Development
($790)
0.6%

General
Government

($6,745)
5.3%
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Figure SUM-07
2011-12

General Fund Revenues and Transfers
(Dollars in Millions)

Liquor Tax
($326)
0.4%

Corporation Tax
($10,966)

12.2%

Tobacco Taxes
($90)
0.1%

Insurance Tax
($1,974)

2.2%

Motor Vehicle Fees
($185)
0.2%

Personal Income
Tax

($49,741)
55.5%

Sales Tax
($24,050)

26.8%

Other
($2,364)

2.6%

 

Figure SUM-08
2011-12 Revenue Sources

(Dollars in Millions)

 

General
Fund

Special
Funds Total

Change
From

2010-11
Personal Income Tax $49,741 $924 $50,665 $1,990

Sales Tax 24,050 8,920 32,970 2,321

Corporation Tax 10,966 - 10,966 -543

Highway Users Taxes - 5,495 5,495 -240

Motor Vehicle Fees 185 6,842 7,027 171

Insurance Tax 1,974 194 2,168 138

Liquor Tax 326 - 326 8

Tobacco Taxes 90 779 869 -27

Other 2,364 9,896 12,260 -3,887

Total $89,696 $33,050 $122,746 -$69

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.
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Figure SUM-09
2011-12

General Fund Expenditures
(Dollars in Millions)

Legislative, Judicial,
Executive
($2,507)

3.0%

State and Consumer
Services
($597)
0.7%

Business,
Transportation &

Housing
($691)
0.8%

Natural Resources
($2,066)

2.4%

Environmental
Protection

($63)
0.1%

Health and Human
Services
($21,175)

25.0%

Corrections and
Rehabilitation

($9,165)
10.8%

K-12 Education
($36,211)

42.8%

Higher Education
($9,814)
11.6%

Labor and Workforce
Development

($414)
0.5%

General Government
($1,911)

2.3%

 

Figure SUM-10
2011-12 Total Expenditures by Agency

(Dollars in Millions)

General
Fund

Special
Funds

Bond
Funds Totals

Legislative, Judicial, Executive $2,507 $2,908 $339 $5,754

State and Consumer Services 597 741 15 1,353

Business, Transportation & Housing 691 7,967 4,118 12,776

Natural Resources 2,066 2,323 809 5,198

Environmental Protection 63 1,064 369 1,496

Health and Human Services 21,175 14,526 158 35,859

Corrections and Rehabilitation 9,165 23 - 9,188

K-12 Education 36,211 84 1,380 37,675

Higher Education 9,814 41 682 10,537

Labor and Workforce Development 414 376 - 790

General Government

Non-Agency Departments 541 1,610 2 2,153

Tax Relief/Local Government 1,003 1,911 37 2,951

Statewide Expenditures 367 1,274 - 1,641

Total $84,614 $34,848 $7,909 $127,371
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Realignment

The Budget calls for a vast and historic realignment of government services in 
California, reversing a 30‑year trend that has seen decision‑making and budget 

authority move from local government to the State Capitol. To the extent feasible, 
this trend will now be reversed and power returned to cities, counties, special districts, 
and school boards, allowing decisions to be made by those who have the direct 
knowledge and interest to ensure that local needs are met in the most sensible way.

Although current economic signs are somewhat encouraging, California’s unemployment 
rate remains high, consumer spending is only modestly improved, and because 
of the mortgage crisis, property tax revenue is not projected to increase in 2011. 
Accordingly, state and local governments do not have sufficient resources to fund all 
program demands. Absent long‑term change, government will eventually be forced 
to shift funds from other important programs, including public safety, to pay for rising 
pension and health care costs.

Realignment of government in California will allow governments at all levels to focus 
on becoming more efficient and effective, facilitating services to be delivered to 
the public for less money. A critical component of this effort is to recognize that 
many of the programs the state oversees are already administered at the local level, 
primarily by counties. The roles of the state and local governments in the delivery 
of these services will be more clearly defined to avoid program duplication and limit 
overhead costs. Further, programmatic and fiscal responsibility will reside at the same 
level of government. Generally, local elected officials, acting with direct citizen input, 
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can better determine program structure and local priorities while maintaining statewide 
goals and objectives. Where necessary, the state will retain oversight and provide 
technical assistance, but duplication of services will be eliminated along with staffing at 
the state level.

The goal is to find the level of government where a service can best and most 
cost‑effectively be delivered and then provide a permanent funding source.

A government realignment of this magnitude raises significant issues, and the 
Administration is committed to working with affected parties to address as many of these 
concerns as possible. However, absent this kind of change many essential programs, 
including education and public safety, will suffer extensive reductions.

Historical Context
Two major events began the shift of government responsibility in California from local 
governments to the state level. And then, in subsequent years, some state functions 
were transferred to local governments, primarily counties. First, the California Supreme 
Court in 1971 ruled that K‑12 education is a fundamental constitutional right. The Serrano 
decision found that wealth‑related disparities in per‑pupil spending generated by 
the state’s education finance system violated the equal protection clause of the 
state Constitution. This decision had significant fiscal ramifications, as state government 
assumed responsibility for equalizing school funding.

An even more dramatic transfer of power to the state government occurred in 1978 when 
voters adopted Proposition 13 which cut local property taxes. Historically, local entities 
set the property tax rate for their jurisdiction, based on policy and funding decisions 
made primarily at the local level. Locally elected assessors determined the assessed 
value of property. Local voters had a fairly clear understanding of the property tax rate 
being levied for the various local jurisdictions and how their tax dollars were being spent. 
The statewide average rate for property taxes was approximately 2.5 percent.

Proposition 13 limited the property tax rate to 1 percent of assessed value, except for 
pre‑existing debt. The assessed value of property was set at the 1975‑76 base year, 
changing only when property is sold or new construction is completed. The property is 
then reassessed based on “fair market value”, which is generally the purchase price of 
a property. A property’s base year value may be increased by inflation, not to exceed 
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2 percent per year. Because of Proposition 13, local governments realized a loss of about 
57 percent of the property tax revenue, or almost $7 billion in 1978‑79.

In order to prevent mass layoffs of teachers, police, and firefighters and enormous cuts 
in other essential services, the state used its budget surplus to essentially “bail out” local 
governments for the 1978‑79 fiscal year. The bail‑out consisted of allocations to local 
jurisdictions to make up for a significant portion of their property tax loss. As part of the 
bail‑out to counties, the state either assumed responsibility for programs or took on new 
funding obligations. For instance, the state assumed the county share of Medi‑Cal and 
SSI/SSP and increased its share of funding for foster care.

In 1979, a long‑term financing mechanism was put in place that essentially mirrored the 
one‑year bail‑out. Property tax was reallocated from K‑14 schools to cities, counties, 
and special districts to make up a significant portion of the loss of property tax, and the 
state assumed a greater share of funding for schools and some health and human 
services programs.

In subsequent years, there were numerous shifts back and forth between the state and 
local government. The most salient are:

In the 1982‑83 fiscal year, the state transferred the Medically Indigent Adult (MIA) 
program from Medi‑Cal to the counties.

In 1988, the Brown‑Presley Trial Court Funding Act provided state block grant funding to 
counties to pay a portion of the costs for operation of the trial courts.

Another major change (estimated at $2.2 billion) of programs occurred in 1991 when the 
state transferred Community Mental Health and indigent health to counties and altered a 
number of sharing ratios in health and human services programs. An increased half‑cent 
sales tax and a change in the Vehicle License Fee depreciation schedule were used to 
pay for the costs of this realignment.

In 1992‑93 and 1993‑94, state budgets shifted property taxes from cities, counties, 
and special districts (ERAF) to reduce state General Fund costs for schools. As part of 
the 1993‑94 Budget, Proposition 172, which extended a half‑cent sales tax for local public 
safety, was passed by the voters.

In 1997‑98, the state assumed funding growth above a county maintenance‑of‑effort 
level for support of the state’s trial courts.
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Also in 1997‑98, the state and counties partnered in the creation of the CalWORKs 
program, which gave flexibility and performance incentive funding to counties that were 
successful in transitioning recipients from cash assistance to work.

The voters in 2004 passed Proposition 1A, which restricts the state’s ability to reallocate 
property tax from cities, counties, and special districts to schools and strengthened 
mandate reimbursement law.

In 2007, the state transferred the responsibility for serving lower‑level juvenile offenders 
to counties and created a funding stream to support local costs for housing and 
supervising these youth. Legislation has also been enacted authorizing $300 million in 
lease revenue bonds for the construction of local facilities for youth.

Beginning in January 2011, the state will transfer responsibility for supervision of all new 
juvenile parolees to counties and provide the funding to support these costs.

2011-12 Realignment Proposal
The Governor’s realignment proposal recognizes that many of the transfers to and 
from state and local governments over the past three decades have created confusion, 
duplication of services, and inefficiencies. Since Proposition 13, there has been a steady 
back‑and‑forth of revenue allocations and program responsibilities between the state 
and counties, blurring responsibility and driving up program costs. The Governor’s 
transformation proposal begins to untangle this knot and reduce duplication by providing 
services at one level of government, to the extent possible. The long‑term goal is not to 
reduce services, but rather to provide services more efficiently and at less cost.

In addition to providing services at the most appropriate level of government, it is critical 
that these services be funded with a dedicated statewide source of funding.

When fully implemented, this proposal will restructure how and where more than 
$10 billion in a wide range of services are delivered. A reform effort of this magnitude will 
have to be phased in over a number of years, but the work will begin immediately.

The goals of this realignment are to:

• Protect California’s essential public services.

• Create a government structure that meets public needs in the most effective and
efficient manner.



Realignment

19Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

• Have government focus its resources on core functions.

• Assign program and fiscal responsibility to the level of government that can best
provide the service.

• Have interconnected services provided at a single level of government.

• Provide dedicated revenues to fund these programs.

• Free up existing local funds not currently used for core services so they can be used
as an enhancement for the realigned programs or for other core local priorities.

• Provide as much flexibility as possible to the level of government providing
the service.

• Reduce duplication and minimize overhead costs.

• Focus the state’s role on appropriate oversight, technical assistance, and monitoring
of outcomes.

Phase One

Figure REA‑01 displays Phase One Realignment programs and funding for fiscal year 
2011‑12 and upon full implementation in fiscal year 2014‑15. As the figure shows, 
programs to be realigned in Phase One fall broadly into the category of public safety.

Public safety is a core function of local government. Section 35 (a)(2) of Article XIIIA 
of the California Constitution states: “The protection of the public safety is the first 
responsibility of local government and local officials have an obligation to give priority 
to the provision of adequate public safety services.” This section was added as 
part of Proposition 172, which extended a half‑cent sales tax increase for local law 
enforcement activities. Public safety in the community is more than public safety officials 
on patrol, management of the local jail, or fire prevention and response. Public safety 
is a community effort which involves the safety of children who are in the county child 
welfare system, the safety of adults through the Adult Protective Services program, 
as well as such supportive services as mental health and substance abuse treatment 
services, which people need to successfully change their lives.

When the state assumed the costs of operating the trial courts, it became the source of 
funds for the two highest levels of programs within the criminal justice system — courts 
and prisons. State efforts should focus on courts and the most serious and violent 
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Figure REA-01
Phase One Realignment Funding

(Dollars in Millions)

Program 2011-12 2014-15

Fire and Emergency Response Activities $250.0 $250.0
Court Security 530.0 530.0
Vehicle License Fee Public Safety Programs 506.4 506.4
Local Jurisdiction for Lower-level Offenders and Parole Violators

Local Costs 298.4 908.1 1/

Reimbursement of State Costs 1,503.6 2/ -
Realign Adult Parole to the Counties

Local Costs 113.4 409.9 1/

Reimbursement of State Costs 627.7 2/ -
Realign Remaining Juvenile Justice Programs

Local Costs 78.0 242.0 1/

Reimbursement of State Costs 179.6 2/ -
Mental Health Services

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
Program - 579.0
Mental Health Managed Care - 183.6
AB 3632 Services - 104.0
Existing Community Mental Health Services - 1,077.0

Substance Abuse Treatment 184.0 184.0
Foster Care and Child Welfare Services 1,604.9 1,604.9
Adult Protective Services 55.0 55.0
Unallocated Revenue Growth - 621.1

Total $5,931.0 $7,255.0

1% Sales Tax 4,549.0 5,567.0

0.5% VLF 1,382.0 1,688.0

Total Revenues $5,931.0 $7,255.0

1/The allocation in 2014-15 is different than the amount allocated in
2011-12 due to a phased-in implementation.
2/During the transition, estimated state costs will be reimbursed from
realignment revenues.

felony offenders. Low‑level offenders and parolees are better served in the community 
where they are known to local law enforcement and where community support 
systems exist. With early intervention, local governments can better address the service 
needs that can stop the revolving door of the corrections systems. Local government is in 
a better position to determine who needs incarceration, who needs monitoring, and who 
would benefit from treatment or job training.
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The following programs are recommended for realignment, broadening the perception 
of what constitutes public safety and giving local government dedicated revenue and 
program responsibility to make communities safer.

Fire and Emergency Response Activities

The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) provides wildland fire 
protection services in over 31 million acres of state responsibility areas (SRAs). 
Although the number of acres in SRAs has been relatively constant since the 1950’s, 
the composition of SRAs has greatly changed.

Population and urban development in SRAs has grown significantly in recent decades, 
increasing fire risks and state costs.

Furthermore, CAL FIRE, as a first responder in the mutual aid system, responds to over 
60,000 medical emergency response incidents in SRAs each year. These activities 
are not part of CAL FIRE’s core wildland fire protection mission. These services are 
more appropriately provided by local jurisdictions which have approved development in 
these areas.

Under this proposal, responsibility for fire protection and medical emergency response 
in these populated wildland areas will be assumed by local government. As a result, 
this proposal will ensure that local jurisdictions making land use decisions which result 
in housing development encroaching in wildland areas are also responsible for providing 
the necessary emergency response services associated with more highly populated land 
use patterns.

This proposal would require a change in statute to revise the criteria and definitions 
of SRAs to ensure that local governments assume these responsibilities. The Board 
of Forestry will be required to conduct an extensive field review of existing state 
responsibilities based on the revised criteria.

It is estimated that this proposal will result in the realignment of up to $250 million of 
CAL FIRE’s fire protection program to local governments. CAL FIRE will continue to 
provide fire protection services in SRAs until the Board of Forestry’s reclassification 
process is completed. The actual amount of redefined SRA acreage, and the associated 
level of realignment funding transferred to local governments will depend on the Board of 
Forestry’s final determination of the SRA classification based on the revised criteria.
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Court Security

Security for the trial courts is currently provided by county sheriffs with the exception of 
two small counties.

In recent years, there have been several attempts to change the way court security 
has been provided and to contain costs. While the state has assumed the costs of 
operation of the trial courts, and there have been some modifications in the employment 
status of court employees, the function of court security largely remains a county 
sheriff responsibility. The state has a role in court security standards, but has no control 
over what level (and cost) of deputy is assigned to the court.

This proposal would transfer the funding of court security to the counties. 
This arrangement should allow courts and counties to come to reasonable local 
agreements regarding the costs of court security.

Vehicle License Fee Public Safety Programs

Over the past decade, the state has recognized the importance of local public safety 
by investing in local law enforcement programs. While this funding is not a large share 
of total funding for local law enforcement, it does provide funding for core public safety 
activities for police, sheriffs, and probation departments. It has also allowed some 
innovative models of integrated service to be developed, particularly in the juvenile 
justice area. Most recently, these programs have been funded through the 0.15‑percent 
Vehicle License Fee surcharge set to expire on June 30, 2011. These programs include: 
$107.1 million for the Citizens Option for Public Safety (COPS) program; $107.1 million 
for the Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention program; $35 million for Jail Booking Fee 
Subventions; $181.3 million to support juvenile probation efforts at the county level; 
and $18.5 million for the Small/Rural Sheriffs program. Funding of $57.4 million would 
also be provided for a variety of program grants currently funded within the California 
Emergency Management Agency.

Continued funding for these programs will also assist local law enforcement in managing 
reforms outlined below relative to adult and juvenile offenders.

Local Jurisdiction for Lower‑Level Offenders and Parole Violators

The large number of short‑term, lower‑level offenders, and parole violators in prison has 
resulted in strained reception centers, inefficient prison operations, and difficulties with 
rehabilitation efforts.
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The number of short‑term, lower‑level offenders has increased dramatically since 
California changed to a determinate sentencing model. Currently, low‑level offenders 
represent almost half of the prison population on any given day.

While parole violators encompass all types of offenders, they only return to prison for a 
short two‑to four‑month stay, and in some cases serve half of that time in a local jail.

The state’s prisons were not built to house inmates in gyms and day rooms as the 
prisons are currently forced to do. Additionally, when designed it was not envisioned that 
the prison’s reception centers would have to deal with 250,000 to 300,000 individual 
offenders in any given year.

Many of these short‑term offenders have failed rehabilitation efforts at the county level 
due to limited resources for probation at the local level, especially the 18 to 25 year‑old 
male population.

Under this proposal, offenders without any current or prior serious or violent or sex 
convictions would become the responsibility of local jurisdictions. With more resources 
at the local level, these short‑term, lower‑level offenders can be better managed and can 
become more successful through a combination of probation services and jail time.

Realign Adult Parole to the Counties

When the state shifted to a determinate sentencing model in the late 1970s, parole of 
varying lengths was required for all offenders, despite the offenders having completed 
their sentences as prescribed by law. The parole system requires a lesser burden of proof 
than a criminal court and often returns 65,000 to 80,000 offenders to the prison system 
during a year, taking up 15,000 prison beds on any given day.

Various steps have been taken in the last decade to enhance parole supervision, 
improve parole success through evidence‑based programs and provide options of 
revocation in lieu of additional prison time. However, these various measures have only 
marginally improved the success of parolees or improved public safety through increased 
supervision of parolees.

This proposal would shift the responsibility for adult parole to the counties. Since these 
offenders typically live in the community from which they left, county law enforcement 
and probation are usually more knowledgeable about the offender, suggesting local 
supervision of parolees is a better policy and public safety option.
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In addition, with other programs recommended for realignment, county probation will 
have the opportunity to provide parolees more services, such as mental health and 
substance abuse, which increases the opportunity for parolee success in rehabilitation.

Realign Remaining Juvenile Justice Programs

The vast majority of youthful offenders are now directed to county programs, enabling 
direct access and closer proximity to their homes, families, social services, and other 
support systems. Offenders still directed to the DJJ have been convicted of the most 
serious and violent crimes and are most in need of specialized treatment services. These 
offenders represent less than 1 percent of the 195,000 youth arrests each year.

Over the past decade, the number of wards in state juvenile facilities has decreased 
from approximately 10,000 to less than 1,300. These wards cost the state in excess of 
$200,000 per ward per year.

This proposal would end the state’s role in housing and treating youthful offenders who 
would now all serve their sentences locally.

Mental Health Services

Most community mental health services are administered by counties. These services 
are supported by 1991 realignment and Proposition 63 funding. Overall, the community 
mental health portion of the 1991 realignment has been widely considered a success. 
The state has retained three programs funded through the General Fund but also 
administered by counties:

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Program, which is a 
mandatory federal program under Medicaid designed to improve the health, including the 
mental health, of low‑income children under the age of 21. The EPSDT program is funded 
by the General Fund and federal funds with the counties paying a 10‑percent share of 
cost above a specified baseline.

Mental health managed care provides psychiatric inpatient hospital services and 
outpatient treatment services through county mental health plans. This program is funded 
with General Fund and federal funds.

State‑mandated mental health services for special education students (AB 3632) 
are those services included in an Individual Education Plan (IEP) that county mental health 
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must provide to have a student succeed in school. This mandate has been suspended for 
2010‑11.

Beginning in 2011‑12, these three programs would be funded with Mental Health 
Services Act (Proposition 63) funds rather than General Fund, resulting in savings of 
$861 million. This would be a one‑time use of Proposition 63 funds; beginning in 2012‑13, 
these programs, as well as community mental health services currently funded with 1991 
realignment funds, will be funded through the proposed revenue source.

Substance Abuse Treatment

The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) is responsible for administering 
prevention, treatment, and recovery services for alcohol and drug abuse. The DADP 
contracts with 57 counties to provide inpatient and outpatient alcohol and drug 
treatment services.

Under this proposal, counties would receive funding and responsibility for 
these services. This should enable counties to better utilize and prioritize funding to 
meet community goals. With program responsibility at the local level, counties could 
implement creative models of integrated services for the new probation population and 
for those who suffer from the dual diagnosis of mental health and substance abuse 
problems, as well as for other low‑income persons currently receiving treatment services.

Foster Care and Child Welfare Services

The federal Social Security Act provides the framework for the provision of services for 
children who are abused, neglected, or exploited through the establishment of a Child 
Welfare Services (CWS) system. The federal government’s role is principally limited to 
establishing overall programmatic requirements and goals, providing funding and ensuring 
state compliance with federal requirements. In California, CWS provides a continuum 
of services to children and their families through the CWS, Foster Care, Adoptions, 
and Child Abuse Prevention programs. CWS is currently administered by the counties and 
non‑federal funding is shared between the state and counties.

This proposal would transfer primary program responsibility for CWS to the counties. 
Counties would be given as much flexibility as possible to operate the program and best 
serve vulnerable children.
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Adult Protective Services

The Adult Protective Services (APS) program provides services, without regard to 
income, to persons aged 65 and older who are functionally impaired, unable to meet their 
own needs, and who are victims of abuse, neglect, or exploitation. Currently this program 
is administered by the 58 local APS agencies with oversight provided by the Department 
of Social Services.

This proposal would transfer this entire program to the counties which would have 
complete flexibility in determining the appropriate level of service and priority for 
their community.

State Operations

Consistent with this reform, there will be commensurate reductions in program 
administration at the state level.

In the Health and Human Services area, the state will continue to act as the single state 
agency for federal purposes, maintain data collection for oversight, serve as the fiscal 
and program reporting entity to the federal government, retain licensing and certification 
responsibility, and maintain minimum federal audit requirements. These are important 
program components to retain. However, it is the Administration’s goal to eventually 
reduce state operations for those affected programs by at least 25 percent, which will 
translate into hundreds of state positions being eliminated.

In the Corrections and Rehabilitation area, the elimination of DJJ and the transfer of 
programs to the local level will mean the eventual elimination of over 4,000 line positions. 
While Corrections headquarters will still have a corrections system to administer, 
it will be a smaller system and there must be substantial reductions in headquarters 
administrative staffing. Ultimately this will translate to hundreds of positions.

The amount of the reduction within CAL FIRE will depend on the final determination by 
the Board of Forestry of the SRA classification.

Funding

Phase One of realignment assumes two funding sources for implementation.

First, it relies on maintaining current tax rates for five years — $5.9 billion of revenue 
from the continuation of the 1.15‑percent rate for the Vehicle License Fee (VLF), which 
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generates almost $1.4 billion, and the extension of the 1 percent in sales tax, which 
generates slightly over $4.5 billion. This revenue will be deposited in the Local Revenue 
Fund 2011 and dedicated to local government for the realignment of services, primarily in 
the public safety area, from the state to counties. Local government will also retain the 
growth in these revenues to augment the programs being transferred. When these taxes 
expire after five years, the state will provide counties an amount equal to what these two 
sources will generate.

The CAL FIRE, parole reform, and low‑level offender proposals will be phased in 
over time. It will be necessary in the initial years for the state to be able to recapture 
its costs from the funds raised for this proposal. However, this funding should be 
considered a source of local revenue dedicated for realignment in the same way the 1991 
realignment funding is structured.

The second portion of funding, for specified mental health programs, is the use of 
existing Mental Health Services Act (Proposition 63) funds, rather than General Fund, 
for three existing mental health programs resulting in General Fund savings of 
$861 million. This assumes that the current $558 million maintenance‑of‑effort and 
non‑supplantation requirements of Proposition 63 would be amended through a vote of 
the Legislature, which can do so by a two‑thirds vote as long as the amendments are 
consistent with and further the intent of the Initiative. The Administration believes that 
the continuation of these services at the local level with dedicated funding, along with 
the minimization of overhead at the state level, is consistent with the requirements of 
Proposition 63. The General Fund maintenance‑of‑effort requirement would be replaced 
with dedicated revenue generated by this proposal.

Timing

The timing for approval of this proposal is crucial and assumes a June special election. 
The Governor is proposing that the people determine whether current tax rates should be 
maintained for five years to fund critical, core services at the local level. It is anticipated 
that the Legislature will approve the programs to be realigned and the underlying funding 
structure by March. The taxpayers and voters must be clear about what these funds 
will be used for and understand they are dedicated for specific programs at the local 
— not state — level.

The necessary statutory changes must be final no later than June to ensure a smooth 
transition of programs to the local level.
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Phase Two

Implementation of national health care reform is linked with Phase Two of this 
realignment proposal. With the increase of low‑income individuals now served primarily 
in the county indigent health system becoming eligible for Medi‑Cal, there will be a 
natural shift of costs from counties to the state. This will necessitate an examination of 
the Local Revenue Fund Indigent Health Care Account (1991 realignment) and which 
level of government is best suited to provide health‑related programs. Phase Two 
assumes that the state will become responsible for costs associated with health care 
programs, including California Children’s Services and In‑Home Supportive Services, 
while the counties assume responsibility for CalWORKs, food stamp administration, 
and child support. The counties already operate these programs for the state. 
Responsibility for child care programs will also be transferred to the counties and public 
health programs will remain at the local level.

Local Economic Development Change

As part of the determination of which level of government is best equipped to provide 
what service, it became clear that the state’s investment in local economic development 
and redevelopment agencies is less critical than other activities. (Please refer to the Tax 
Relief and Local Government Chapter for more information.)

The proposal outlines a new option for funding economic development at the local level 
by calling for a constitutional amendment to provide for 55‑percent voter approval for 
limited tax increases and bonding against local revenues for development projects similar 
to those currently funded through redevelopment and for infrastructure.

The Budget proposes legislation to phase out existing redevelopment agencies beginning 
in 2011‑12. Existing agencies will be required to cease creation of new obligations and 
successor agencies will be required to retire RDA debts in accordance with existing 
payment schedules. No existing obligations will be impaired.

In the 2011‑12 fiscal year, the freed‑up funds will be used for General Fund budget relief. 
In subsequent years, these funds will be allocated according to the existing property 
tax allocation, except for enterprise special districts, and will be available for cities, 
counties, and special districts to use for their high‑priority core functions. By 2012‑13, 
the Department of Finance estimates these local entities will receive close to $900 million 
in new resources to use for their priorities (with a similar amount going to education).
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Economic Outlook

The nation and California recovered modestly in 2010 from the worst recession since 
the Great Depression. National economic output grew as did personal income in 

both the state and the nation, and job growth resumed. But these gains and many others 
like them paled in comparison to the losses incurred during the recession. The recession 
lasted 18 months and it officially ended in June 2009.

The principal cause of the recession was a financial crisis instigated by risky financial 
activity that led to the bursting of the housing bubble. Based on historical experience, 
economic recoveries following recessions caused by financial crises are slower and 
more drawn out than those stemming from other causes. This recovery follows 
that experience.

Although California is more than 18 months into the recovery, many Californians believe 
that conditions are not much improved. By many measures, the economy was on the 
mend in 2010; however, the slowdown wrought by the housing implosion and financial 
crisis was so severe that the pace of economic recovery continues to be discouraging. 
Unemployment remains high across the country and especially in California. 
Home building still lags below the pace of construction set before the housing 
bubble inflated. Similar trends continue in other areas such as industrial production and 
notably, home, and retail sales.

Both the nation and California started 2010 mired in an anemic recovery brought about 
by the nature of the recession that preceded it. The financial balance sheets of many 
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households were still reeling from the financial upheaval and the decline in home values. 
It is estimated that the financial crisis cost households and non‑profit organizations 
$11 trillion in assets — nearly a year’s worth of national economic output.

The loss of these assets led to financial retrenchment as consumers became thriftier, 
and households began saving more. While this will have positive effects in the long run, 
it means less consumer spending now. In turn, this lower level of consumer spending 
makes businesses cautious. Thus, despite surging profits, corporations have refrained 
from hiring and have instead opted to increase their cash reserves. Unfortunately, 
weak employment growth restrains consumption spending. This creates a “Catch‑22” 
— without more spending, hiring will remain weak.

The Nation — Tentatively On The Mend

Fears of a “double dip” recession were being discussed during the early months of 
2010. However, subsequent economic readings improved and this fear was replaced 
with an expectation that the nation is in for a long and slow recovery. As 2010 came to a 
close, the national economy was in the midst of a “wobbly” recovery. Federal stimulus 
measures stopped the economy’s tailspin. By the end of 2010, the impact of these 
measures began to diminish and economic activity moderated. After accelerating to a 
5.0‑percent annualized growth rate in the fourth quarter of 2009, the pace slowed to 
3.7 percent in the first quarter of 2010 and to only 1.7 and 2.6 percent in the second and 
third quarters, respectively. This is reflected in Figure ECO‑01.

Figure ECO-01
U.S. Real Gross Domestic Product

Quarter-to-Quarter growth, annualized

-0.7%

0.6%

-4.0%

-6.8%

-4.9%

-0.7%

1.6%

5.0%

3.7%

1.7%
2.6%

-8.0%

-6.0%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

2008:Q
1

2008:Q
2

2008:Q
3

2008:Q
4

2009:Q
1

2009:Q
2

2009:Q
3

2009:Q
4

2010:Q
1

2010:Q
2

2010:Q
3

Source: U.S. Commerce Department, Bureau of Economic Analysis

 



Economic Outlook

31Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

Throughout 2010, many economic indicators languished at disappointing levels 
— even though they did improve from 2009 levels. The following issues help demonstrate 
the mixed economic news.

Vehicle Sales — Vehicle sales stabilized and began a modest but irregular rebound. 
During the six months ending with November 2010, motor vehicle sales averaged nearly 
12 million units — better than the 2009 average, but well below the 16‑million‑unit pace 
set during the late 1990s and early 2000s.

New Home Construction — After falling precipitously from 2006 through 2009, 
the national pace of housing starts during the first quarter of 2010 was up by more than 
16 percent from the same time in 2009. However, this pace — about 600,000 units on an 
annualized basis — was still 60 percent behind the pace set before the housing bubble.

Home Prices — Home prices began to stabilize in 2010 and improved in many regions. 
According to the Case‑Shiller Home Price Index, home prices in September 2010 
were 0.6 percent above their year‑ago level — the eighth straight month of year‑over‑year 
increases following 37 straight months of year‑over‑year declines. However, home prices 
were still 30 percent below their April 2006 peak — similar to what they were in 
November 2003. While the turnaround in 2010 was very welcome news, home prices 
are far from resembling pre‑recession conditions.

Manufacturing — Manufacturing activity expanded for the 16th consecutive month in 
November 2010 following 18 months of declines. However, because of the deep declines 
that occurred during 2008 and 2009, the level of factory activity was still subdued, 
with ample unused capacity.

Consumer Sentiment — At the end of 2010, consumer sentiment was stuck at 
recessionary levels. Households were still worried about the economy, as their 
assessments of both current conditions and the future were subdued.

Unemployment — Even though 2010 began with a return to sustained job growth, it will 
take a long time to regain the eight million jobs lost during the recession. Job losses 
averaged 395,000 per month during 2009. The nation added about 86,000 jobs per 
month during the first eleven months of 2010. However, the unemployment rate is still 
high — 9.8 percent in November. At the end of November 2010, there were 7 million 
more unemployed Americans than there were at the beginning of the recession. 
More robust job growth will be needed to keep the recovery moving ahead.
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Of the issues listed above, employment remains the biggest source of concern. The level 
of employment is still very low, and it could take a long time to recover all of the lost jobs. 
One reason for this is that the unemployment rate often remains high after employment 
begins to recover, because workers who had given up looking for work during the 
recession re‑enter the labor force, driving up the unemployment rate.

Additionally, hiring usually lags behind output during the early stages of a recovery. 
This lag exists because firms tend to increase output first by boosting productivity and 
by raising the number of hours worked by existing employees. Hiring new employees 
tends to occur later. Thus, even though corporate profits have recovered from the 
depths of the recession, businesses have not expanded their payrolls — at mid‑2010, 
non‑financial corporations’ cash balances were up 26 percent from a year earlier. 
However, one hopeful sign is that equipment spending increased in 2010 as firms 
focused on increasing productivity. It is forecasted that businesses will begin spending 
again and expanding payrolls. Given the uncertainty surrounding the timing of this 
expansion in hiring, most forecasts have been cautious. According to the current outlook, 
the unemployment rate will improve gradually and may not reach “full employment” 
for several years.

As discussed earlier, a full‑bodied economic recovery appears to be waiting for the 
return of sustained job growth. As long as labor markets are soft, consumers will be 
wary and thrifty, but employers are reluctant to hire and invest in the face of restrained 
consumer spending.

California — Reflecting The Nation

The state roughly paralleled the nation through the recession and into the recovery. 
However, in addition to being one of the states hardest hit by the collapse of the housing 
market, California’s state and local budget problems turned public sector employment 
into a source of weakness. Some of the California specific economic factors are 
detailed below.

Vehicle Sales — Vehicle sales declined severely in 2008 as the housing crisis unfolded. 
New automobile registrations at the end of 2008 were down over 40 percent from a 
year earlier. A tentative recovery began in the middle of 2009, spurred initially by the 
federal “Cash for Clunkers” incentive program. Registrations in the first nine months of 
2010 were up 11 percent from a year earlier. However, the level of registrations during 
these months was still off 40 percent from the same months of 2006.
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New Home Construction — The worst of the housing slump may be over. 
Home building permitting, which suffered a long steady three‑year decline starting in 
2006, stabilized at a very low level in 2009. Spurred by the on‑again/off‑again federal 
home buyers tax credit and, to a lesser extent, by California’s first‑time buyer tax credit, 
permitting improved fitfully throughout most of 2010. The issuance of housing permits 
rose nearly 18 percent during the first ten months of the year from the same months of 
2009. However, the number of permits issued was still down 80 percent from the peak 
reached in mid‑2005.

Home Prices — Residential real estate markets also stabilized in 2009 as home prices 
appreciated, inventories shrank, and the pace of sales stabilized at a sustainable rate. 
This, however, yielded to mixed results in 2010, leaving the resiliency of the housing 
recovery in question.

Made‑in‑California Exports — California exports plummeted during the final quarter 
of 2008 and the first quarter of 2009. California exports fell 17 percent in 2009 from 
2008 levels. High‑tech exports fell by nearly 16 percent. With global economic conditions 
easing up, California exports began recovering in the fourth quarter of 2009. Exports 
during the first half of 2010 were up by more than 21 percent compared to the first half of 
2009.

Taxable Sales — Taxable sales deteriorated dramatically in 2008, bottomed out early in 
2009, and recovered modestly during the rest of the year and into 2010. Sales during 
the first half of 2010 were up 4 percent from the first half of 2009, but were still down 
17 percent from the peak reached in the first half of 2007.

Employment — California suffered its worst job losses on record during the latter half 
of 2008 and the first six months of 2009 — losing nearly a million nonfarm jobs. These 
losses moderated during the second half of 2009 and switched to very modest gains 
in 2010. As with the nation, it will likely take a long time for employment to reach 
pre‑recession levels. The national unemployment rate peaked at 10 percent in the last 
quarter of 2009 and declined sporadically through July 2010. The state’s rate, in contrast, 
continued to trend up to 12.6 percent in March 2010, and then improved slightly 
thereafter (Figure ECO‑02).

Personal Income — The huge toll of lost jobs depressed California personal income, 
which declined in 2009 on a year‑over‑year basis for the first time since 1938. Personal 
income fell in the first three quarters of 2009 before increasing moderately in the 
fourth quarter. For 2009 as a whole, personal income fell over $38 billion, or 2.4 percent, 
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Figure ECO-02
Month-to-Month Change in California Payroll Employment

1,000s of Nonfarm Jobs, Seasonally Adjusted
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from 2008. Personal income during the first two quarters of 2010 was up 1 percent from 
the same period in 2009.

The Forecast

The California and national economies entered 2011 in the midst of a weak recovery from 
the worst recession of the post‑World War II era. A sharp rebound does not appear likely. 
Rebuilding household balance sheets requires restrained consumer spending; and that 
restraint in turn will provide for only modest job growth for some time.

This forecast assumed that the Federal Reserve would apply quantitative easing through 
the purchase of $600 billion in long‑term Treasury bonds and that Congress would 
extend both the existing federal income tax cuts and long‑term unemployment benefits. 
This forecast did not, however, envision the addition of new payroll tax relief. While all of 
these measures should have positive economic impacts, their ultimate effect is uncertain.

On the other hand, European financial troubles present a potential major threat on the 
road to recovery. The specter of national defaults still haunts the European economies. 
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The loss of confidence in Greece, and most recently Ireland, presents the possibility of a 
spreading debt crisis whose fallout, although nearly impossible to anticipate at this point, 
could potentially rival the financial meltdown that struck the United States at the end of 
2008. At the very least, the austerity measures proposed to deal with these crises will 
place a significant drag on European economic growth and put downward pressure on 
demand for U.S. exports.

The outlook for the national economy is for tepid growth in 2011, followed by moderate 
growth in 2012 and 2013. Real Gross Domestic Product is projected to grow by 
2.2 percent in 2011, 2.9 percent in 2012, and 2.7 percent in 2013. After falling 0.5 percent 
in 2010, nonfarm payroll employment is forecast to grow 1.0 percent in 2011, 1.8 percent 
in 2012, and 1.9 percent in 2013.

For California, income and job growth will likely be modest for the foreseeable future. 
There will be moderate growth in 2011 followed by better — but sub‑par — growth in 2012 
and another step toward normal growth rates in 2013. Personal income is projected to 
grow 3.8 percent in 2011, 4.0 percent in 2012, and 5.1 percent in 2013. This is a definite 
improvement from the 2.4‑percent decline suffered in 2009, but weak compared to the 
5.1‑percent average annual growth rate achieved from 1989 to 2009. After falling by 
1.2 percent in 2010, nonfarm payroll employment is forecast to grow by a slim 1.2 percent 
in 2011 — a rate that fails to keep pace with the growth of the working‑age population. 
The job market fares better in 2012 with 1.8‑percent growth that accelerates to 
2.2 percent in 2013.

The state is forecast to recover the nonfarm jobs lost during the recession in the third 
quarter of 2016, or approximately 87 months after the end of the recession. During the 
previous six recessions, full job recovery was achieved between 4 and 56 months.

In California, weak real estate markets and constrained home building are significant 
impediments to a strong recovery. There is some uncertainty about the resilience of 
the stability achieved during 2010. It is still unclear how much of the improvement seen 
in 2010 was the result of the temporary boost provided by tax credits. Fears persist 
of a “shadow supply” of existing homes, including bank‑owned properties being held 
out of the market by lenders and investors. A “shadow supply” could prevent further 
home price recovery. This, in turn, could lead to depressed home building into the future 
(Figure ECO‑03).
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Figure ECO-03
Selected Economic Data for 2010, 2011, and 2012

United States 2010 2011 2012
(Est.) (Projected) (Projected)

Real gross domestic product (2005 CW* $, percent change) 2.7 2.2 2.9
Personal consumption expenditures 1.6 2.3 2.1
Gross private domestic investment 17.4 2.9 12.6

    Government purchases of goods and services 1.0 0.1 (1.4)
GDP deflator (2005=100, percent change) 1.0 1.3 1.4
GDP (current dollar, percent change) 3.7 3.5 4.4
Federal funds rate (percent) 0.2 0.1 1.2
Personal income (percent change) 2.7 3.1 3.9
Corporate profits before taxes (percent change) 28.5 3.7 5.3
Nonfarm wage and salary employment (millions) 130.2 131.5 133.9

(percent change) (0.5) 1.0 1.8
Unemployment rate (percent) 9.7 9.6 9.1
Housing starts (millions) 0.60 0.77 1.21

(percent change) 9.0 27.1 57.8
New car sales (millions) 5.6 6.6 7.9

(percent change) 3.4 16.3 20.1
Consumer price index (1982-84=100) 218.0 221.0 224.8

(percent change) 1.6 1.4 1.7

California
Civilian labor force (thousands) 18,247.0 18,456.3 18,756.0

(percent change) (0.0) 1.1 1.6
Civilian employment (thousands) 15,976.6 16,222.9 16,634.2

(percent change) (1.2) 1.5 2.5
Unemployment (thousands) 2,270.4 2,233.4 2,121.8

(percent change) 9.0 (1.6) (5.0)
Unemployment rate (percent) 12.4 12.1 11.3
Nonfarm wage and salary employment (thousands) 13,942.1 14,106.7 14,365.9

(percent change) (1.2) 1.2 1.8
Personal income (billions) 1,614.4 1,675.4 1,742.4

(percent change) 2.7 3.8 4.0
Housing units authorized (thousands) 42.6 73.6 122.0

(percent change) 16.6 72.7 65.9
Corporate profits before taxes (billions) 154.8 163.1 175.3

(percent change) 19.1 5.4 7.5
New auto registrations (thousands) 1,096.3 1,285.0 1,349.3

(percent change) 1.4 17.2 5.0
Total taxable sales (billions) 474.0 507.6 551.2

(percent change) 4.2 7.1 8.6
Consumer price index (1982-84=100) 227.0 230.4 234.2

(percent change) 1.3 1.5 1.7
* CW: Chain Weighted
Note: Percentage changes calculated from unrounded data.
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Revenue Estimates

Projected slow but positive economic growth and recently enacted legislation 
significantly impact revenue estimates. California is starting to recover from the 

worst recession since World War II. Although this growth is projected to be slow, it does 
provide the grounds for a growing revenue base for the state. That growth is evident in 
the underlying revenue forecasts for most of California’s major revenue sources.

Recently enacted legislation has changed the pattern of state General Fund revenues. 
This legislation has tended to increase revenue in earlier years (Fiscal Years 2007‑08 
through 2010‑11) and reduce it in later years. For example, as part of the 2008 
Budget Act, the use of business tax credits was limited to offset only 50% of the 
taxpayer’s pre‑credit tax liability for large businesses for the 2008 and 2009 years. 
The impact of this limitation was to increase revenue by $353 million in the 2008‑09 
fiscal year, by $275 million in 2009‑10, and by just $8 million in 2010‑11. But in 2011‑12, 
it is expected to cause a revenue decrease of $72 million as the credits that had been 
limited in the previous years start to be used. Losses of a similar magnitude are expected 
to continue for several years. As another example, also as part of the 2008 Budget Act, 
corporations are allowed to share their credits with other members of their unitary group, 
starting in 2010. This provision had no impact until the 2009‑10 fiscal year, when the 
expected revenue loss is $55 million. In 2010‑11, this provision is expected to generate a 
revenue loss of $236 million, and is expected to generate a revenue loss of $341 million in 
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2011‑12. Losses of this magnitude are also expected for subsequent years. The general 
pattern exhibited by these two examples — revenue gains or no impact in the early years, 
and revenue losses or minimal gains in the later years — is repeated for most of the tax 
provisions that have been enacted since 2008.

Without recently enacted policy changes, and without the impact of the Budget 
proposals, the underlying General Fund revenues would be expected to grow by about 
$8.1 billion from 2009‑10 to 2010‑11 and by another $2.3 billion from 2010‑11 to 2011‑12. 
However, when the impact of the recently enacted policy changes that affect the state 
budget are factored in, and before consideration of the impact of the Budget proposals, 
revenues are expected to grow by only $3.7 billion above from 2009‑10 to 2010‑11, 
and drop by $7.2 billion from 2010‑11 to 2011‑12.

General Fund revenues without proposed policy changes, for 2010‑11 are now 
expected to total $90.7 billion, $3.5 billion less than the estimate at the time of the 2010 
Budget Act, and 4.2 percent greater than actual 2009‑10 revenues. Of the $3.5 billion 
decrease in the estimate relative to the 2010 Budget Act, over $1 billion can be attributed 
to the recently enacted federal Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, 
and Job Creation Act of 2010. For 2011‑12, revenues without proposed policy changes 
are expected to decrease to $83.5 billion, a 7.9‑percent decrease from 2010‑11. After the 
proposed policy changes are included, revenues are expected to be $94.2 billion in the 
current year and $89.7 billion in the budget year.

Figure REV‑01 displays the forecast changes between the 2010 Budget Act, the 2011 
budget baseline (current law) forecast, and the Governor’s 2011 Budget with proposed 
tax changes. The Governor’s Budget forecast was prepared in early December, before 
individuals and corporations made final withholding and estimated payments for the 2010 
tax year, and before consumers completed their December purchases. These critical 
December and January receipts can have a large impact on state revenues. This forecast 
will be revised in early May when these data and April income tax receipts are available.
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Figure REV-01
2011-12 Governor's Budget

General Fund Revenue Forecast
Summary Table

Reconciliation with the 2010-11 Budget Act
(Dollars in Millions)

Governor's Budget

Source
Budget Act Baseline

Change
From Budget

Act
Proposed

Change From Budget
Act

Fiscal 09-10
Personal Income Tax $44,820 $44,848 $28 $44,848 $28 0.1%
Sales & Use Tax 26,618 26,741 123 26,741 123 0.5%
Corporation Tax 9,275 9,115 -160 9,115 -160 -1.7%
Insurance Tax 2,029 2,002 -27 2,002 -27 -1.3%
Vehicle License Fees 1,338 1,380 42 1,380 42 3.1%
Estate Tax 0 0 0 0 0 ---
Alcoholic Beverage 324 311 -13 311 -13 -4.0%
Cigarette 98 96 -2 96 -2 -2.0%
Other revenues 1,971 2,072 101 2,072 101 5.1%
Transfers 447 476 29 476 29 6.5%
Total $86,920 $87,041 121 $87,041 121 0.1%
Fiscal 10-11
Personal Income Tax $47,127 $45,470 -$1,657 $47,784 $657 1.4%
Sales & Use Tax 27,044 26,709 -335 26,709 -335 -1.2%
Corporation Tax 10,897 10,820 -77 11,509 612 5.6%
Insurance Tax 2,072 1,838 -234 1,838 -234 -11.3%
Vehicle License Fees 1,459 1,473 14 1,473 14 1.0%
Estate Tax (a) 782 0 -782 0 -782 ---
Alcoholic Beverage 331 318 -13 318 -13 -3.9%
Cigarette 94 93 -1 93 -1 -1.1%
Other revenues 3,025 3,051 26 3,050 25 0.8%
Transfers 1,399 956 -443 1,420 21 1.5%
Total $94,230 $90,728 -$3,502 $94,194 -$36 0.0%
Change from Fiscal 09-10 $7,310 $3,687 $7,153
% Change from Fiscal 09-10 8.4% 4.2% 8.2%
Fiscal 11-12
Personal Income Tax $45,281 $46,154 $873 $49,741 $4,460 9.8%
Sales & Use Tax 25,026 24,050 -976 24,050 -976 -3.9%
Corporation Tax 10,239 9,725 -514 10,966 727 7.1%
Insurance Tax 1,871 1,974 103 1,974 103 5.5%
Vehicle License Fees 167 162 -5 162 -5 -3.0%
Estate Tax (a) 1,878 0 -1,878 0 -1,878 ---
Alcoholic Beverage 365 326 -39 326 -39 -10.7%
Cigarette 93 90 -3 90 -3 -3.2%
Other revenues 1,851 1,832 -19 1,933 82 4.4%
Transfers -1,067 -767 300 454 1,521 -142.5%
Total $85,704 $83,546 -$2,158 $89,696 $3,992 4.7%
Change from Fiscal 10-11 -$8,526 -$7,182 -$4,498
% Change from Fiscal 10-11 -9.0% -7.9% -4.8%

-$5,539 $4,077Three-Year Total
(a) The federal Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, which
was signed by the President on December 17, 2010, did not revive the state tax credit for the estate tax.
Thus, the revenue previously estimated to be received from the federal credit, "the state pick-up tax," is now
$0 over the forecast horizon.
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Major Revenue Proposals
To develop a budget plan that eliminates the current budget gap in a way that is both 
real and permanent, the Governor’s Budget proposes a balanced approach: one that 

makes significant cuts in spending 
programs, and one that maintains 
critical revenue.

Major Revenue Proposals
General Fund

• Maintain Personal Income 
Tax 0.25‑percent Surcharge

• Maintain Level of Dependent Exemption 
Credit

• Mandatory Single Sales Factor 
Apportionment

• Eliminate Enterprise Zones and Similar 
Tax Benefits

• Tax Shelter Amnesty

• Franchise Tax Board Financial Institution 
Record Match

Realignment – Local Revenue Fund

• Maintain Sales Tax Rate of 6 percent

• Maintain Vehicle License Fee Rate of 
1.15 percent

The plan to maintain revenue 
consists of two parts. The first 
part would extend the current tax 
rates for five years. Tax revenue fell 
significantly further in the recession 
than did personal income. Although 
the economy is beginning to 
recover, baseline revenues are not 
expected to return to the 2007‑08 
level until 2013‑14; whereas baseline 
expenditures have grown steadily 
over this time.

The second part is to eliminate two 
tax expenditures that are either 
inefficient or outside the scope of the 
central mission of state government, 
and provide the Franchise Tax Board 
(FTB) with two additional tools to 
collect taxes owed.

Extension of Current Tax Rates

There are a variety of ways in which revenue could be raised. The Governor’s Budget 
proposes to maintain the level of current tax rates and the dependent exemption credit for 
five years, subject to voter approval.

• The Personal Income Tax (PIT) rate quarter‑percent surcharge.

• The PIT dependent exemption credit at the same level as the personal 
exemption credit.
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• The Vehicle License Fee (VLF) rate at 1.15 percent.

• The Sales and Use Tax (SUT) rate at 6 percent.

This package of tax extensions has several advantages.

First, because these tax rates are already in place, they are less likely to unduly interfere 
with the economic recovery. These policies have been in place since the spring of 2009, 
when the nation was still in recession. Since then, the national economy has begun a 
tepid recovery. Because of the relative severity of its housing crisis, California fell further 
than most other states during this recession. Nonetheless, California’s growth out of the 
recession has largely mirrored that of the country. It is uncertain how other tax changes 
of similar magnitude would affect the economy. The prudent approach is to continue on 
the current path as opposed to adopting a different set of tax policies that could work 
their way through the economy in different — and potentially more disruptive — ways.

Second, because these tax rates are already in place, the compliance cost of the policies 
should be relatively low. The state agencies that administer the taxes, the employers and 
retailers that collect that taxes, and the households and businesses that ultimately pay the 
taxes have already absorbed most of these compliance costs.

The four following tax rates are proposed to be maintained for five years:

• PIT Rate Surcharge: Effective for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 
2011 but before January 1, 2016, maintain the 0.25‑percentage point surcharge for 
each PIT tax rate and the Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT) rate. This proposal is 
expected to generate revenues of $1,187 million in 2010‑11 and $2,077 million in 
2011‑12.

• PIT Dependent Exemption Credit: Maintain the dependent exemption credit 
in effect in 2009 until 2015 while allowing for annual indexing. This aligns the 
dependent exemption credit to the amount of the personal exemption credit. 
Chapter 612, Statutes of 1997, and Chapter 322, Statutes of 1998, increased the 
dependent exemption credit to $253 for the 1998 tax year and $227 for the 1999 
tax year, and indexed for inflation each year thereafter. For the 2010 tax year, 
the personal exemption credit is $99, as was the dependent exemption credit. 
This proposal is expected to generate revenues of $725 million in 2010‑11 and 
$1,248 million in 2011‑12.
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Other Revenue Proposals

• SUT: Effective July 1, 2011, the 6‑percent State SUT rate would continue for 
five years. As revenues generated by 1 percent of the 6‑percent tax rate are 
local purpose revenues (see Realignment Chapter), they are not reflected in the 
General Fund revenues as shown in Figure REV‑01. This proposal is expected to 
generate revenues of $4,549 million in 2011‑12.

• VLF: Effective July 1, 2011, the 1.15‑percent VLF rate would continue for 
five years. Of the 1.15‑percent rate, 0.5 percent would be used to fund local 
programs, including public safety. As these revenues are local purpose revenues 
(see Realignment Chapter), they are not reflected in the General Fund revenues 
in Figure REV‑01. This proposal is expected to generate additional revenues of 
$1,382 million in 2011‑12.

Mandatory Single Sales Factor Apportionment 
(Corporate Income Tax — CIT):

Corporations with income derived from sources both within and outside California 
must use a formula that attempts to measure the amount of income that is attributable 
to California. In the past, for most taxpayers, California has used a four‑factor 
apportionment formula consisting of a payroll factor, a property factor, and a sales factor 
that is counted twice (double‑weighted). As part of the 2009 Budget Act, the Legislature 
adopted a single sales factor apportionment (SSF) method. The legislation provided 
for an election, effectively allowing corporations to choose the lower of two tax rates. 
This proposal would require that all corporations (except those corporations engaged in 
qualified agricultural, extractive, or banking activities) use SSF. This proposal is expected 
to generate additional revenues of $468 million in 2010‑11 and $942 million in 2011‑12, 
as well as providing several improvements to the way California taxes multi‑state 
corporations.

The goal of moving to single sale factor was to eliminate any tax disincentives that can 
arise due to investment in new plant (property) and payroll in the state. There is a good 
argument to be made that in order for California to be competitive with other states, 
it should allow taxpayers to apportion income using SSF.

However, there is no reason – from an economic development perspective – to allow 
businesses to choose how their income will be apportioned. Requiring mostly “in‑state” 
firms to use SSF removes a disincentive that they face, under double‑weighted 
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apportionment, from moving economic activity into California. Requiring “out‑of‑state” 
firms to use SSF accomplishes the exact same thing. It removes a disincentive that 
they face, under double‑weighted sales apportionment, from moving economic activity 
into California.

Changing to a mandatory SSF method will bring California in line with other states. 
Of the 23 states that have adopted SSF, only three, Missouri, Florida and Kentucky, allow 
an election. Of those three, only Missouri allows elective SSF for all industries.

Along with adopting elective SSF in 2009, the state also modified some other provisions 
of the apportionment law. It clarified the definitions of nexus and gross receipts, 
broadened the definition of sales attributable to “unitary” groups of affiliated businesses, 
and changed the way sales of services and intangibles are assigned (cost‑of‑performance 
rule vs. market rule). These changes both protect against abuses under SSF and reduce 
the revenue loss from SSF.

Besides allowing for a consistent treatment of sales of tangibles versus intangibles and 
services, this provision will help to reduce the possibilities for taxpayers arranging their 
business transactions so as to minimize their tax. Of the three apportionment factors, 
taxpayers tend to have the greatest ability to manipulate their sales factor. Adopting 
a market approach to assigning the sales of intangibles and services will help to limit 
this manipulation.

In the 2010 Budget Act, the Legislature modified the market assignment rule for sales 
of services and intangibles to allow taxpayers who do not elect SSF to continue to use a 
cost‑of‑performance assignment rule. The Governor’s Budget would require all taxpayers 
to source the sale of services and intangibles using a market approach, as opposed to a 
cost‑of‑performance approach.

This proposal is consistent with the Legislative Analyst’s Office conclusion in their report 
on Single Sales Factor Apportionment which was published in May of 2010.

Elective SSF allows the taxpayer to choose what its income is going to be and creates 
an inequity allowing taxpayers who operate in more than one state two different ways to 
calculate their income, one of which is likely to produce a much smaller tax than the other, 
while businesses that operate wholly inside California have no such option. This different 
treatment puts the wholly in‑state businesses (which tend to be smaller businesses) at a 
competitive disadvantage to multi‑state businesses (which tend to be larger businesses).
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The FTB estimates that adopting both of these proposals (mandatory SSF and market 
rule for everyone) would raise over $1 billion on an ongoing basis, relative to elective 
single sales factor apportionment. This increased tax liability will, generally, come from 
out‑of‑state taxpayers who will have higher tax liabilities under a mandatory single sales 
factor apportionment method due to their exploitation of the California market for their 
goods and services.

Consistent with the new model for funding economic development (See Tax Relief and 
Local Government Chapter), the Budget proposes to eliminate all enterprise zone (EZ) 
tax incentives and similar tax incentives for specific areas for tax years beginning on 
or after January 1, 2011. These areas include EZs, Targeted Tax Areas, Manufacturing 
Enhancement Areas, and Local Agency Military Base Recovery Areas. The tax benefits 
provided for most of these areas include; a hiring credit, a credit for sales tax paid, a credit 
for employees who earn wages within the area, and a deduction for interest received 
from businesses in an area. This proposal would eliminate these tax benefits, both for 
newly earned credits and deductions and for credits that had been earned in prior years, 
but had not yet been used. Local agencies that want to keep any local incentives could 
continue to do so.

Within the context of a budget that proposes deep spending reductions across state 
government, all spending must be scrutinized. The EZ program is a tax expenditure 
— an expenditure program for local economic development run through the tax system. 
The Budget proposes to make significant changes in the way funding of local 
development efforts is handled. These changes are intended to move the responsibility 
and the authority for local development efforts to the local jurisdictions and their voters. 
Eliminating state tax benefits for EZs is a fundamental part of this change. Because 
the primary benefit of these zones is to shift economic activity from one geographic 
region within California to another geographic region within California, they are not of 
statewide interest.

The Legislative Analyst’s Office “California’s Enterprise Zone Programs” – 2005 found 
that EZs have little if any impact on the creation of new economic activity or employment. 
They also found that EZs appear to be somewhat effective in increasing economic activity 
within smaller geographic areas – such as within metropolitan regions. However, these 

This proposal is expected to generate additional revenues of $343 million in 2010‑11 and 
$581 million in 2011‑12.

Repeal Enterprise Zone Tax Benefits (CIT and PIT):



Revenue Estimates

45Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

increases are not generally a result of new activity, but, instead, from the shift of activity 
into a zone that otherwise would have occurred elsewhere.

According to a report by the W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research (State 
Enterprise Zones: Have they Worked – 2002), “most enterprise zone incentives are too 
small to materially affect the investment and location behavior of most firms.” The jobs 
created in many zones are filled by people who are not economically disadvantaged or do 
not live in the targeted area. They also conclude that since many of the benefits will be 
jobs that would have been created anyway, state and local government will see a net loss 
of $60,000 for every job created in a zone.

The Public Policy Institute of California found “Do California Enterprise Zones 
Create Jobs?” – 2009 that there was “no statistically significant effect on either 
employment levels or employment growth rates” within enterprise zones as compared to 
neighboring areas.

There is some evidence that benefits from the EZ programs go to taxpayers whose 
behavior has not been affected at all by the EZ program. There are firms that specialize 
in finding businesses that could benefit from an EZ program and offering to prepare the 
taxpayer’s return on a percent of benefit basis. This is done for both current year and 
back‑year tax returns. Clearly taxpayer’s behavior to relocate or expand is not being driven 
by the existence of the EZ program if they have to be told that the program exists after 
they have already relocated or expanded.

Tax Shelter Amnesty (CIT and PIT):

The Budget proposes to allow the FTB to provide an amnesty for taxpayers who utilized 
an abusive tax‑avoidance transaction. Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions (ATATs) serve 
no purpose other than reducing tax. The IRS, the FTB, and the courts generally deny 
claimed tax benefits of an ATAT if the transaction that gives rise to those benefits lacks 
economic substance independent of income tax considerations. This proposal would 
authorize the FTB to provide a narrow tax amnesty for taxpayers that utilized an ATAT. 
This proposal would also provide an amnesty for the underreporting of California income 
resulting from offshore financial arrangements. This proposal would improve FTB 
enforcement tools and deter taxpayers from engaging in these activities that have no 
economic substance other than tax avoidance. Additionally, this proposal would reduce 
case backlogs at FTB. This proposal is expected to generate additional revenues of 
$270 million in 2010‑11 and to decrease revenues by $50 million in 2011‑12.
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Financial Institution Record Match (FIRM) (CIT and PIT):

The Budget proposes to require financial institutions to participate in a record match 
process between financial institution customer records and FTB debtor records. 
FTB would use the match information to collect delinquent state income tax debts using 
existing laws and collection methods. Currently, FTB receives Form 1099 data on interest 
income earned by taxpayers. This information can be used by FTB to find bank accounts 
owned by delinquent taxpayers. However, this information is deficient in two ways. First, 
FTB only has access to information on interest‑bearing accounts. Second, the information 
FTB receives is for interest that was earned in the prior year. By the time FTB issues an 
order‑to‑withhold on the account, the taxpayer may have closed or moved the account.

FIRM would provide FTB with current information on all bank accounts – interest‑bearing 
and otherwise – that delinquent taxpayers may have. This approach has been used 
successfully by the Department of Child Support Services to collect money from 
delinquent child support payers. This proposal would help close the tax gap and 
collect additional revenue from taxpayers who have not paid their legally required share 
of taxes. Additionally, the use of timely financial data will reduce current collection 
process inefficiencies due to levies being issued based on outdated account information. 
This proposal is expected to generate additional revenues of $10 million in 2010‑11 and 
$30 million in 2011‑12.

Figure REV‑02 shows the total impact of the tax solutions and associated spending on 
the Governor’s Budget.
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Figure REV-02
Net Benefit Of Tax Solutions

(Benefit to General Fund - Dollars in Millions)

2010-11 2011-12

Direct General Fund Impact

Personal income tax surcharge: Maintain the 0.25-percent PIT surcharge for five
years. $1,187 $2,077

Personal income tax dependent exemption credit: Maintain the current dependent
exemption credit, which is aligned to equal the personal exemption credit amount for
five years.

725 1,248

Mandatory Single Sales Factor: Modify current law to make this multi-state/national
corporate income apportionment method mandatory instead of elective. Under
current law, the opportunity to elect begins with the 2011 tax year.

468 942

Repeal Enterprise Zones: Eliminate the income tax incentives currently available for
certain types of expenditures made in the designated zones. 343 581

Amnesty: Allow tax shelter cases in audit and protest to settle without penalties. 270 -50

Financial Institutions Records Match (FIRM): Allow the Franchise Tax Board access
to bank records of debtors, similarly to what is currently done to collect child support. 10 30

Franchise Tax Board Costs of Amnesty and FIRM -2

Revenue Driven Increase in Propostion 98 Expenditures -1,990

Realignment Revenues - Local Revenue Fund 2011

Maintain 6-percent state sales tax, with 1 percent dedicated to realignment. 0 4,549

Maintain 1.15 percent (VLF) rate, with 0.5 percent dedicated to realignment. 0 1,382

Other Special Fund Revenues That Offset General Fund Costs

Extend the Hospital Fee for Medi-Cal to June 30, 2011 160

Continue Managed Care Organization Taxes for Medi-Cal and Healthy Families 97

Total Net Benefit Of Revenue Solutions $3,163 $8,864
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General Fund Revenue
General Fund 2011‑12 revenues 
and transfers represent 73 percent 
of total revenues reported in the 
Governor’s Budget. The remaining 
27 percent consists of special fund 
revenues dedicated to specific programs. 
The revenue estimates noted in the 
following discussion include the impact of 
the various proposals noted above under 
“Major Revenue Proposals” as well an 
estimated $6.5 million in 2010‑11 and 
$13 million in 2011‑12 from a proposal that 
will allow for increased efforts to collect PIT and Corporation Taxes under existing law.

Percent of General Fund 
Revenues and Transfers
Personal income tax  55.5 percent

Sales and use taxes  26.8 percent

Corporation tax  12.2 percent

All other  5.5 percent

Personal Income Tax (PIT)

The PIT is the state’s largest single revenue
source, accounting for 55.5 percent of 
all General Fund revenues and transfers 
in 2011‑12. After a 3.4‑percent increase 
in the prior fiscal year, income tax 
revenues are expected to increase another 
6.5 percent in 2010‑11 followed by an 
increase of 4.1 percent in 2011‑12. These 
revenue estimates include $2.31 billion 
in 2010‑11 and $3.59 billion in 2011‑12 
from the proposed: (1) extension of 
the 0.25‑percent surcharge and maintaining the dependent exemption credit amount, (2) 
elimination of the enterprise zone and similar tax benefit zones, (3) amnesty from penalty 
charges for the settlement of tax shelter cases in audit and protest, and (4) establishment 
of a financial institutions record match (FIRM) process between financial institution 
customer records and FTB debtor records.

 

Personal Income Tax Revenue
(In Billions)
2009‑10  $44.848

2010‑11 (Forecast)  $47.784

2011‑12 (Forecast)  $49.741

Modeled closely on the federal income tax law, California’s personal income tax is 
imposed on net taxable income — gross income less exclusions and deductions. The tax 
rate structure is steeply progressive over much of the income spectrum, with rates 
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ranging from 1 percent to 9.3 percent. Since the 2009 tax year, the marginal rates ranged 
from 1.25 percent to 9.55 percent. The Administration is proposing to maintain these tax 
rates for five years beginning in 2011. Figure REV‑03, which shows the percent of total 
returns and tax paid by adjusted gross 
income class, illustrates the shares of 
the tax paid by various income classes. 
In 2008, the top 15.6 percent of 
state taxpayers, those with adjusted 
gross incomes (AGI) over $100,000, 
paid 83.6 percent of the personal 
income tax. The top 1 percent of 
state taxpayers paid 43 percent of the 
personal income tax. As a result of the 
tax bracket structure and distributions 
of tax liability, changes in the income 
of a relatively small group of taxpayers 
can have a significant impact on state revenues.

Figure REV-03
Percent of Taxpayers and Percent of Tax

Paid by
Adjusted Gross Income Class

2008 State Tax Data

0.0%
10.0%
20.0%
30.0%
40.0%
50.0%
60.0%
70.0%
80.0%
90.0%

$0-20 $20-30 $30-40 $40-50 $50-100 $100+

Percent of Taxpayers
Tax Paid

Adjusted Gross Income Class (Dollars in Thousands)

Income ranges for all tax rates are adjusted annually by the change in the California 
Consumer Price Index. This prevents taxpayers from moving into higher tax brackets 
because of inflation without an increase in real income. For the 2010 tax year, 
this adjustment increased 0.9 percent, reflecting rising prices during 2010 after declines in 
2009. For the 2011 tax year, the adjustment is projected to be an increase of 1.4 percent. 
The personal income tax rate applies to total taxable income from all sources, after which 
taxpayers can reduce their gross tax liability by claiming various credits.

An Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT), imposed at a rate of 7 percent, limits the amount 
of benefits that taxpayers realize from the use of deductions and exemptions, and thus 
ensures that all taxpayers pay a minimum level of tax. Since the 2009 tax year, the AMT 
rate is 7.25 percent. The Administration is proposing to maintain the 7.25‑percent rate for 
another five years.

The largest income source for the personal income tax is wages and salaries. In 2008, 
taxes attributable to wages and salaries accounted for over 60 percent of personal 
income tax revenues. Based on the economic forecast, wages and salaries are expected 
to rise 0.8 percent in 2010, followed by 4.3 percent growth in 2011, and 4.7 percent in 
2012. Capital gains are also a significant contributor to personal income tax revenues. 
In 2008, this component accounted for over 11 percent of the personal income tax. 
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Capital gains are highly volatile. Gains reported by taxpayers plunged 57.3 percent in 
2008 and are estimated to have declined a further 38 percent in 2009. Capital gains are 
expected to bounce back with 34 percent growth in 2010, followed by 29 percent growth 
in 2011.

The Governor’s Budget revenue estimates incorporate the potential behavioral impacts 
of federal tax law changes. The federal Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation 
Act of 2001 (EGTRRA) enacted tax reductions for dividend income, capital gains and 
other income. These tax reductions were set to expire after 2010 before recent steps 
were taken by the President and Congress to extend the reductions through 2012. 
The estimates assume that some taxpayers during 2010 had responded to the potential 
rate change by accelerating 2 percent of 2011 capital gains to 2010. Also, it is estimated 
that 2 percent of 2011 dividends and 1.1 percent of wages were accelerated to 2010. 
These changes are projected to increase 2010‑11 revenues by $200 million and to reduce 
2011‑12 revenues by the same amount.

Figure REV‑04 shows the portion of General Fund revenues from capital gains. In addition 
to wages and salaries and capital gains, other major components of AGI include net 
business and proprietor income, which together constitute about 11 percent of the total.

Figure REV-04

Capital Gains
As a Percent of General Fund Revenues

(Dollars in Billions)

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 p 2010 e 2011 e

Capital Gains Income $49.1 $33.4 $45.6 $75.5 $112.4 $117.9 $132.0 $56.3 $34.9 $46.8 $60.4

Tax at 9% 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Capital Gains Tax $4.4 $3.0 $4.1 $6.8 $10.1 $10.6 $11.9 $5.1 $3.1 $4.2 $5.4

01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12

Total General Fund
Revenues and Transfers $72.3 $71.3 $74.9 $82.2 $93.5 $95.5 $99.2 $82.8 $87.0 $94.2 $89.7

01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12

Capital Gains Tax as
Percent of General Fund
Revenues & Transfers 6.1% 4.2% 5.5% 8.3% 10.8% 11.1% 12.0% 6.2% 3.6% 4.5% 6.1%
p Preliminary
e Estimated

Beginning with the 2011-12 Governor's Budget forecast, the Capital Gains series = (Net Positive Capital Gains + Capital Gains
  Losses used against ordinary income.)   The prior data series was only Net Positive Capital Gains.

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding
            2002-03 revenues do not include $9.242 billion in economic recovery bonds.
            2003-04 revenues do not include $2.012 billion in economic recovery bonds.
            2007-08 revenues do not include $3.313 billion in economic recovery bonds.
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Additional Information
The FTB, which administers the personal income tax and corporation tax, prepares 
an annual report which streamlines much of the information previously included in 
the Operations Report, Annual Report and Performance Report. Its website, www.
ftb.ca.gov, includes these reports as well as detailed tables and statistics. 
Information on personal income tax and corporation tax exclusions, deductions, 
and credits is also available in the Department of Finance’s Tax Expenditure Report, 
published annually on the Internet at www.dof.ca.gov in “Reports and Periodicals.”

Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

A portion of personal income tax revenue is for dedicated purposes and deposited into 
a special fund instead of the General Fund. Proposition 63, passed in November 2004, 
imposes a surcharge of 1 percent on taxable income over $1 million in addition to the 
9.3‑percent General Fund rate (9.55 percent for tax years 2009 and 2010, and proposed 
to be extended). Revenue from the surcharge is transferred to the Mental Health Services 
Fund and used to fund mental health service programs. Revenues of $739 million are 
estimated for the 2009‑10 fiscal year. Annual revenues of $891 million for 2010‑11, 
and $924 million for 2011‑12 are projected, reflecting modest income increases of 
higher‑income taxpayers. Substantial portions of these revenues are received in the 
Mental Health Services Fund as settle‑up transfers the second year following the year 
for which they are paid. (See the Department of Mental Health Services budget for 
information on transfers to and expenditures from the Mental Health Services Fund.)

The General Fund and the Mental Health Services Fund shares of personal income tax 
revenues for 2009‑10 through 2011‑12 are shown in Figure REV‑05.

Figure REV-05

Personal Income Tax Revenue
(Dollars in Thousands)

2009-10
Preliminary

2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

General Fund $44,847,866 $47,784,000 $49,741,000
Mental Health Services Fund 798,570 891,000 924,000

Total $45,646,436 $48,675,000 $50,665,000
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Sales and Use Tax

Receipts from sales and use taxes, the state’s second largest revenue source, 
are expected to contribute 26.8 percent of all General Fund revenues and transfers in 
2011‑12. Figure REV‑06 displays sales and use tax revenues for the General Fund, as well 
as special funds, for 2009‑10 through 2011‑12. General Fund revenues in 2010‑11 and 
2011‑12 do not include any sales taxes collected from the sale of gasoline because of 
the fuel tax swap implemented in July 1, 2010, which exempted fuel sales from the 
General Fund portion of the sales tax (see the section on the Motor Vehicles Fuel Tax). 
In 2010‑11 and 2011‑12, taxable gasoline sales are expected to be around 8 to 9 percent 
of the entire taxable sales base. The sales tax is expected to generate General Fund 
revenues of $26.709 billion in 2010‑11 and $24.05 billion in 2011‑12.

Figure REV-06

Sales Tax Revenue
(Dollars in Thousands)

2009-10
Preliminary

2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

General Fund $26,740,781 $26,709,000 $24,050,000
Sales and Use Tax-Realignment
Sales and Use Tax- Administration's

2,355,670 2,431,917 2,661,391

Proposed Realignment 0 0 4,549,010
Public Transportation Account 928,374 306,894 408,783
Economic Recovery Fund 1,172,329 1,201,000 1,301,000

Total $31,197,154 $30,648,811 $32,970,184

The Budget proposes to maintain the 6‑percent sales tax rate, of which 1 percent will 
fund state‑local realignment (see Realignment Chapter). Receipts from this 1‑percent 
sales tax will be local‑purpose revenues deposited into a special fund.

The sales tax applies to sales of tangible personal property in California; the companion 
use tax applies to property purchased outside the state for use within California. 
Most retail sales and leases are subject to the tax. Exemptions from the tax for 
necessities such as food for home consumption, prescription drugs, and electricity 
make the tax less regressive than it otherwise would be. Other exemptions provide tax 
relief for purchasers of particular products — e.g., farm equipment, custom computer 
programs, or materials used in space flights. These exemptions are generally enacted to 
encourage certain types of economic activity.
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Through the first three quarters of calendar year 2009, the largest contributors to the 
sales tax base were wholesale trade at 11.3 percent, food services and establishments 
serving alcoholic beverages at 11.2 percent, and motor vehicle and parts dealers at 
10.1 percent. Other significant contributors to the sales tax base include sales by general 
merchandise stores at 9.1 percent and gasoline stations at 8.5 percent.

Taxable sales, including gas, decreased 
by 12.4 percent in 2008‑09. Based 
on preliminary data, it is estimated 
that taxable sales will decrease by an 
additional 4.5 percent for 2009‑10. Growth 
is expected to resume in 2010‑11 at 
5.2 percent, followed by a further pick‑up in 
2011‑12 at 8.9 percent growth.

Sales and Use Tax Revenue 
– General Fund  
(In billions)
2009‑10  $26.741

2010‑11 (Forecast)  $26.709

2011‑12 (Forecast)  $24.050
Approximately two‑thirds of the sales 
tax is related to consumer spending and 
paid by households. Such purchases are strongly influenced by such macro‑economic 
factors as employment trends and interest rates. Given that much of the sales tax 
base is comprised of non‑essential purchases that can be postponed or cancelled, 
consumer confidence can have a significant impact on sales tax revenues. The remaining 
approximately one‑third of the sales tax is paid on purchases by businesses. 
This component, too, is governed by businesses’ perceptions of economic conditions and 
the need for additional equipment acquisitions and other capital purchases. Sales and use 
tax revenues are forecast by relating taxable sales to economic factors such as income, 
employment, housing starts, new vehicle sales, and inflation.

Additional Information
The Board of Equalization, which administers the sales and use tax, tobacco tax, 
alcoholic beverage taxes, and fuel taxes, provides additional information in its annual 
report, which is available on its website, www.boe.ca.gov. Information on sales 
tax exemptions is included in the Department of Finance’s Tax Expenditure Report, 
published annually on the Internet at www.dof.ca.gov in “Reports and Periodicals.”
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Figure REV‑07 displays the individual elements of the state and local sales tax rates. 
Figure REV‑08 shows combined state and local tax rates for each county.

Figure REV-07
2010-11 State and Local Sales and Use Tax Rates

State Rates
General Fund 5.00% Pursuant to Sections 6051.3 and 6051.4 of the Revenue and Taxation

Code, this rate is 5%, but may be temporarily reduced by 0.25% if
General Fund reserves exceed specified levels. During 2001, the rate
was 4.75%, and during 2002 and thereafter, this rate is 5.00%.

General Fund 1.00% Pursuant to Sections 6051.7 and 6201.7 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, beginning on April 1, 2009, an additional temporary 1.00%
General Fund sales tax was imposed. This tax is scheduled to expire
on July 1, 2011. (See note below)

Local Revenue Fund 0.50% Dedicated to local governments to fund health and social services
programs transferred to counties as part of 1991 state-local
realignment.

Economic Recovery Fund 0.25% Beginning on July 1, 2004, a new temporary 0.25% state sales tax
rate was imposed, with a corresponding decrease in the Bradley-
Burns rate. These revenues are dedicated to repayment of Economic
Recovery Bonds. Once these bonds are repaid, this tax will sunset
and the Bradley-Burns rate will return to 1%.

Local Uniform Rates1

Bradley-Burns 0.75%2 Imposed by city and county ordinance for general purpose use.3

Transportation Rate 0.25% Dedicated for county transportation purposes.
Local Public Safety Fund 0.50% Dedicated to cities and counties for public safety purposes. This rate

was imposed temporarily by statute in 1993 and made permanent by
the voters later that year through passage of Proposition 172.

Local Add-on Rates4

Transactions and Use Taxes up to
2.00%

May be levied in 0.125% or 0.25% increments up to a combined
maximum of 2.00% in any county.6 Any ordinance authorizing a
transactions and use tax requires approval by the local governing
board and local voters.

5

1 These locally-imposed taxes are collected by the State for each city and county and are not included in the State’s
revenue totals.

2 The 1 percent rate was temporarily decreased by 0.25 percent on July 1, 2004, and a new temporary 0.25 percent
tax imposed to repay Economic Recovery Bonds. Cities and counties will receive additional property tax
revenues equal to the 0.25 percent local sales tax reduction.

3 The city tax constitutes a credit against the county tax. The combined rate is never more than 1 percent in any
area (or 0.75 percent during the period when Economic Recovery Bonds are being repaid).

4 These taxes may be imposed by voters in cities, counties, or special districts. The revenues are collected
by the State for each jurisdiction and are not included in the State's revenue totals.

5 Increments imposed at 0.125 percent are only allowed when revenues are dedicated for library purposes.
6 An exception to the 2 percent maximum is Los Angeles County, which may impose up to 2.5 percent.

Note: The Administration is proposing to maintain the current 6 percent rate of which 1 percent will be deposited in the Local Revenue
Fund of 2011.
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Figure REV-08
Combined State and Local Sales and Use Tax

Rates by County
(Rates in Effect on October 1, 2010) 32/

County Tax Rate
Alameda 9.75%
Alpine 8.25%
Amador 8.75%
Butte ... 8.25%
Calaveras 8.25%
Colusa 1/.. 8.25%
Contra Costa 2/ 9.25%
Del Norte 8.25%
El Dorado 3/ 8.25%
Fresno 4/ 8.975%
Glenn .. 8.25%
Humboldt 5/. 8.25%
Imperial 6/. 8.75%
Inyo .... 8.75%
Kern 7/.. 8.25%
Kings .. 8.25%
Lake 8/.. 8.25%
Lassen 8.25%
Los Angeles 9/ 9.75%

County Tax Rate
Madera .................... 8.75%
Marin 10/........................... 9.00%
Mariposa .................. 8.75%
Mendocino 11/............ 8.25%
Merced 12/................. 8.25%
Modoc ...................... 8.25%
Mono 13/ ................... 8.25%
Monterey 14/.............. 8.25%
Napa ........................ 8.75%
Nevada 15/................ 8.375%
Orange 16/.................. 8.75%
Placer ...................... 8.25%
Plumas ..................... 8.25%
Riverside .................. 8.75%
Sacramento 17/.......... 8.75%
San Benito 18/............ 8.25%
San Bernardino 19/..... 8.75%
San Diego 20/............. 8.75%
San Francisco .......... 9.50%

County Tax Rate
San Joaquin 21/.......... 8.75%
San Luis Obispo  ..22/ 8.25%
San Mateo  ...........23/ 9.25%
Santa Barbara .......... 8.75%
Santa Clara 24/........... 9.25%
Santa Cruz ............25/ 9.00%
Shasta ..................... 8.25%
Sierra ....................... 8.25%
Siskiyou ................... 8.25%
Solano ..................... 8.375%
Sonoma ................26/ 9.00%
Stanislaus 27/............. 8.375%
Sutter ....................... 8.25%
Tehama .................... 8.25%
Trinity ....................... 8.25%
Tulare 28/................... 8.75%
Tuolumne ..............29/ 8.25%
Ventura .................30/ 8.25%
Yolo 31/...................... 8.25%
Yuba ........................ 8.25%

............................ .................. .............................
..................................... ............... ..........................

............................ ..................... .................
.................................... ................ .............................

 ............................ ...................... .................
..................................... ................. ................

............................ .................... ..................
............................ ......................... ................

............................ ............... .........
............................. ...................... ..................

..................................... ..................... ............
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................................... ..................... ........
..................................... ............................. ................
..................................... ........................... ....................
..................................... ....................... ..............
............................ .......................... ......................

............................ .................. .................
...............

1/ 8.75% for sales in the City of Williams.
2/ 9.75% for sales in the Cities of Richmond, Pinole, and El Cerrito.
3/ 8.50% for sales in the City of Placerville and 8.75% for sales in the City of South Lake Tahoe.
4/ 9.475% for sales in the Cities of Reedley and Selma and 9.725% for sales in the City of Sanger.
5/8.50% for sales in the City of Eureka and 9.00% for sales in the Cities of Arcata and Trinidad.
6/9.25% for sales in the City of Calexico.
7/9.25% for sales in the Cities of Arvin and Delano.
8/8.75% for sales in the City of Clearlake and the City of Lakeport.
9/10.25% for sales in the Cities of Avalon, El Monte, and Inglewood and 10.75% for sales in Pico Rivera and South Gate.
10/9.50% for sales in the City of San Rafael.
11/8.75% for sales in the Cities of Fort Bragg, Point Arena, Ukiah, and Willits.
12/8.75% for sales in the Cities of Merced, Los Banos, and Gustine.
13/8.75% for sales in the City of Mammoth Lakes.
14/8.75% for sales in the Cities of Salinas and Sand City and 9.25% in the Cities of Del Rey Oaks, Pacific Grove, and Seaside.
15/8.875% for sales in the Cities of Truckee and Nevada City.
16/9.25% for sales in the City of La Habra.
17/9.25% for sales in the City of Galt.
18/9.00% for sales in the City of San Juan Bautista and 9.25% for sales in the City of Hollister.
19/9.00% for sales in the City of Montclair and the City of San Bernardino.
20/9.25% for sales in the City of Vista, 9.5% for the City of La Mesa, and 9.75% for sales in the Cities of El Cajon and National City.
21/9.00% for sales in the City of Stockton and 9.25% for sales in the City of Manteca.
22/8.75% for sales in the Cities of Arroyo Grande, Morro Bay, Grover Beach, San Luis Obispo, and Pismo Beach.
23/9.50% for sales in the Cities of Hillsdale and San Mateo.
24/9.25% for sales in the City of Campbell.
25/9.25% for sales in the Cities of Watsonville, Capitola, and Scotts Valley and 9.50% for sales in the City of Santa Cruz.
26/9.25% for sales in the Cities of Sebastopol and Santa Rosa and 9.50% for Cotati and Rohnert Park.
27/8.875% for sales in the City of Ceres.
28/9.00% for sales in the City of Visalia. 9.25% for sales in the Cities of Farmersville, Porterville, and Tulare.

9.50% for sales in the City of Dinuba.
29/8.75% for sales in the City of Sonora.
30/8.75% for sales in the Cities of Oxnard and Port Huem
31/8.75% for sales in the Cities of Woodland, West Sacramento, and Davis.
32/Reflects state sales tax rate of 6 percent. The Budget proposes to maintain this rate for another five years. Revenue from this extension will be

deposited into the Local Revenue Fund of 2011.
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Corporation Tax

Corporation tax revenues are expected 
to contribute 12.2 percent of all 
General Fund revenues and transfers in 
2011‑12. Corporation tax revenues are 
expected to increase by 26.3 percent 
from 2009‑10 to 2010‑11 but then decline 
by 4.7 percent by 2011‑12. This is in 
part a function of recent policy changes 
discussed below. These revenue 
estimates include $689 million in 2010‑11, 
and $1.24 billion in 2011‑12, for the proposals to (1) require mandatory single sales factor 
allocation of income; (2) eliminate EZs and similar tax benefit areas; and (3) provide 
amnesty from penalty charges for the settlement of tax shelter cases in audit and protest.

Corporation Tax Revenue
(In Billions)
2009‑10  $ 9.115

2010‑11 (Forecast)  $ 11.509

2011‑12 (Forecast)  $ 10.966

Corporation tax revenues are driven by corporate profits, which generally track the overall 
business cycle. Corporation tax revenue over the next several years will be diminished 
by the recent legislative actions taken in prior budget acts. In particular, the following 
provisions will tend to weaken the growth of corporation tax revenue:

• The expiration of the temporary limitation of credits to offset no more than 
50 percent of pre‑credit tax liability, which were operative for tax years beginning 
after January 1, 2008, but before January 1, 2010.

• The ability of unitary taxpayers to share tax credits among members of the unitary 
group, which is operative for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2010.

• The ability of taxpayers to elect single sales factor apportionment, which is operative 
for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

• The end of the temporary suspension of net operating losses, which is operative for 
tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, but before January 1, 2012.

• The ability for taxpayers to carry back net operating losses to prior years, which is 
operative for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2012.

Corporation tax revenues are derived from the following sources:

• The franchise tax and the corporate income tax are levied at a rate of 8.84 percent 
on net profits. The former is imposed on corporations that conduct business 
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in California, while the latter is imposed on corporations that derive income 
from California sources without conducting business in the state. For example, 
a corporation that maintains a stock of goods in California to fill orders taken by 
independent dealers would be subject to the corporate income tax.

• Corporations that have a limited number of shareholders and meet other 
requirements to qualify for state Subchapter S status are taxed at a 1.5‑percent rate 
rather than the 8.84 percent imposed on other corporations.

• Banks and other financial corporations pay the franchise tax plus an additional 
2‑percent tax on net income. This “bank tax” is in lieu of local personal property and 
business license taxes.

• The AMT is similar to that imposed under federal law. Levied at a rate of 
6.65 percent, the AMT ensures that corporate taxpayers do not make excessive use 
of deductions and exemptions to avoid paying a minimum level of tax.

• A minimum franchise tax of $800 is imposed on corporations subject to the franchise 
tax, but not on those subject to the corporate income tax. An $800 minimum tax 
is also imposed on Limited Liability Companies (LLCs), Limited Partnerships and 
Limited Liability Partnerships.

• In addition to an annual tax of $800, a fee is imposed on LLCs based on total income. 
The fee ranges from $900 for LLCs with income between $250,000 and $499,000, 
to $11,790 for LLCs with income of $5 million or more. LLCs with total income of 
less than $250,000 do not pay this fee.

• The corporation tax forecast is based on an analysis of California taxable profits, 
employment rates, personal income, and actual cash receipts.

From 1943 through 1985, corporation tax liability as a percentage of profits closely 
tracked the corporation tax rate. Since 1986, tax liability as a percentage of profits has 
dropped below the statutory level of 8.84 percent. Increasing S‑corporation activity and 
use of credits have been the primary factors contributing to a divergence between profit 
and tax liability growth. Businesses that elect to form as S‑corporations pay a reduced 
corporate rate, with the income and tax liability on that income passed through to owners 
and thus shifted to the personal income tax.
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Insurance Tax

Most insurance written in California 
is subject to a 2.35‑percent gross 
premiums tax. This premium tax takes 
the place of all other state and local 
taxes except those on real property 
and motor vehicles. In general, 
the basis of the tax is the amount 
of “gross premiums” received, 
less return premiums.

Insurance Tax Revenue 
(General Fund)
(In Billions)
2009‑10  $2.002

2010‑11 (Forecast)  $1.838

2011‑12 (Forecast)  $1.974

To provide interim funding for the 
Healthy Families and Medi‑Cal programs, Chapter 157, Statutes of 2009 extended the 
2.35‑percent gross premiums tax to the Medi‑Cal managed care plans in 2009 and 2010. 
The Governor’s Budget proposes to extend the tax to provide continued funding for 
Healthy Families. Figure REV‑09 displays the distribution of total insurance tax revenues 
from 2009‑10 through 2011‑12.

Figure REV-09

Insurance Tax Revenue
(Dollars in Millions)

2009-10
Preliminary

2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

General Fund $2,002.0 $1,838.0 $1,974.0
Children's Health and Human Services Special Fund 178.7 192.3 194.5

Total $2,180.8 $2,030.3 $2,168.5

Totals may not add due to rounding.

The Department of Finance conducts an annual survey to project insurance 
premium growth. Responses were received this year from a sample representing about 
35 percent of the dollar value of premiums written in California.

In 2009, $114.5 billion in taxable premiums were reported, representing a decrease 
of 7.2 percent from 2008. The most recent survey indicates that total premiums will 
increase by 2.5 percent and 3.1 percent in 2010 and 2011, respectively. As reforms in 
workers’ compensation insurance continue to take hold, taxable premiums from workers’ 
compensation insurance continue to decrease. Survey respondents predicted declines 
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of 1.1 percent and 0.7 percent in 2010 and 2011, respectively, in this line of insurance. 
The primary reason for the decline in the Insurance Tax revenue estimate from 2009‑10 to 
2010‑11, and the weak growth to 2011‑12 is refunds that are expected to be paid pursuant 
to a Board of Equalization decision in the California Automobile Insurance Company case. 
The California Department of Insurance is expected to pay refunds related to this decision 
of $230 million in 2010‑11 and $149 million in 2011‑12.

Alcoholic Beverage Taxes

In addition to the sales tax paid by 
retail purchasers, California levies an 
excise tax on distributors of beer, wine, 
and distilled spirits.

Alcoholic beverage revenue estimates 
are based on projections of total and 
per capita consumption for each type 
of beverage. Consumption of alcoholic 
beverages is expected to grow over 
the forecast period, increasing by 
2.3 percent for both 2010‑11 and 2011‑12.

Collections in 2009‑10 and forecasted revenues for 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 are shown in 
Figure REV‑10.

Alcoholic Beverage Tax Rates
Per Gallon (January 1, 2011)
$0.20 for beer, dry wine, and sweet wine

$0.30 for sparkling wine

$3.30 for distilled spirits

Figure REV-10
Beer, Wine, and Distilled Spirits Revenue

(Dollars in Millions)
2009-10

Preliminary
2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

Beer and Wine $150.2 $152.7 $155.3
Distilled Spirits 161.1 165.6 170.2

Total $311.2 $318.3 $325.5

Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Cigarette Tax

The state imposes an excise tax of 87 cents per pack of 20 cigarettes on distributors 
selling cigarettes in California. An excise tax is also imposed on the distribution of other 
tobacco products such as cigars, chewing tobacco, pipe tobacco, and snuff. The rate on 
other tobacco products is calculated annually by the Board of Equalization based on the 
wholesale price of cigarettes and the excise tax on cigarettes.

Revenues from the tax on cigarettes and other tobacco products are distributed 
as follows:

• Ten cents of the per‑pack tax is allocated to the General Fund.

• Fifty cents of the per‑pack tax, and an equivalent rate levied on non‑cigarette tobacco 
products, goes to the California Children and Families First Trust Fund for distribution 
according to the provisions of Proposition 10 of 1998.

• Twenty‑five cents of the per‑pack tax, and an equivalent rate levied on non‑cigarette 
tobacco products, is allocated to the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund for 
distribution as determined by Proposition 99 of 1988.

• Two cents of the per‑pack tax is deposited into the Breast Cancer Fund.

Projections of cigarette tax revenues are based on total and per capita consumption 
of cigarettes while revenue estimates for other tobacco products rely on wholesale 
price data. The cumulative effect of product price increases, the increasingly restrictive 
environments for smokers, state anti‑smoking campaigns funded by Proposition 99 
Tobacco Tax and Health Protection Act revenues and revenues from the Master Tobacco 
Settlement, and the 2009 federal cigarette tax rate increase have considerably reduced 
cigarette consumption.

Annual per capita consumption (based on population ages 18‑64) declined from 123 
packs in 1989‑90 to 84 packs in 1997‑98 and 40 packs in 2009‑10, the latest year of 
actual data available. The long‑term downward trend in consumption should continue 
to reduce cigarette tax revenues and this forecast assumes an annual decline in total 
consumption of approximately 3 percent.

Figure REV‑11 shows the distribution of tax revenues for the General Fund and various 
special funds for 2009‑10 through 2011‑12.
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Figure REV-11

Tobacco Tax Revenue
(Dollars in Millions)

2009-10
Preliminary

2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

General Fund $96.2 $93.0 $90.0
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund 293.7 285.0 277.0
Breast Cancer Fund 19.3 19.0 18.0
California Children and Families First Trust Fund 512.1 497.0 482.0
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Compliance Fund 1.8 1.7 1.7

Total $923.0 $895.7 $868.7

Totals may not add due to rounding.

 

Property Taxes

Article XIIIA of the State Constitution (Proposition 13) provides that property is assessed 
at its 1975 fair market value until it changes ownership. When ownership changes, 
the assessed value is redetermined based on the property’s current market value. 
New construction is assessed at fair market value when construction is completed. 
A property’s base year value may be increased by an inflation factor, not to exceed 
2 percent annually.

Although the property tax is a local revenue source, the amount of property tax generated 
each year has a substantial impact on the state budget because local property tax 
revenues allocated to K‑14 schools offset General Fund expenditures. Assessed value 
growth is estimated based on twice‑yearly surveys of county assessors and evaluation 
of real estate trends. Continued declines in sales volumes and prices, coupled with 
declines in property values and failures to remit property tax payments as a result of 
mortgage defaults and foreclosures, continue to negatively impact assessed values 
and property tax levies. Property tax collections are estimated to decrease 5 percent 
from 2009‑10 to 2010‑11. As the process of foreclosing on properties with delinquent 
mortgages accelerates in 2011‑12, and those properties are resold, the decline in property 
tax revenues is expected to end. However, no positive growth in revenues is anticipated, 
leading to a forecast of zero percent growth for 2011‑12.

Property taxes received by school districts and reflected in the Department of Education 
and Community Colleges budgets are significantly below projections used for the 2010‑11 
Governor’s Budget.
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Estate/Inheritance/Gift Taxes

Proposition 6, adopted in June 1982, repealed the inheritance and gift taxes and imposed 
a tax known as “the pick‑up tax,” because it was designed to pick up the maximum 
state credit allowed against the federal estate tax without increasing total taxes paid by 
the estate. The pick‑up tax is computed based on the federal “taxable estate,” with tax 
rates ranging from 0.8 percent to 16 percent.

The federal EGTRRA phased out the federal estate tax by 2010. This 2001 Act 
reduced the state pick‑up tax by 25 percent in 2002, 50 percent in 2003, 75 percent in 
2004, and eliminated it beginning in 2005. However, the recently‑enacted Tax Relief, 
Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010 made changes 
to the federal estate tax for 2011 and 2012. One of those changes was an extension of 
the elimination of the state estate tax credit, which had been in effect since 2005, for 
2011 and 2012. This extension effectively eliminates the California estate tax through 
2012. Accordingly, the amount of revenue estimated to be received from this source, 
under current federal law, is now $0 in both the current and budget years.

Some revenues from this tax continue to be collected from estates established prior 
to 2005. For instance, about $8 million in tax receipts were received in 2009‑10 from 
this source.

Other Revenues

Vehicle License Fee (VLF)

Since 2009, the VLF rate has been 1.15 percent. Of this amount, 0.65 percent goes to 
local governments, 0.35 percent goes to the General Fund, and the remainder to local 
public safety programs (see below). Revenues from this source to the General Fund will 
be $1.473 billion in 2010‑11 and $162 million in 2011‑12.

Under the Administration’s revenue proposal, the 1.15‑percent VLF rate would 
be maintained for five years. 0.5 percent would be dedicated for local purposes, 
and will fund specified services, including the local public safety programs (see 
Realignment Chapter).

Indian Gaming

The Governor’s Budget reflects General Fund Revenues from tribal gaming of 
$364 million in 2009‑10, $364 million in 2010‑11, and $364 million in 2011‑12. 
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For 2009‑10 and 2010‑11, about $100 million in revenue was transferred from a special 
deposit fund to the General Fund, absent the sale of bonds to fund certain transportation 
programs to which this revenue had been allocated. Ongoing litigation has dimmed the 
prospects for a bond sale. Absent a bond sale, the Administration proposes to continue 
transferring this revenue to the General Fund for another five years starting in 2011‑12. 
That proposal is reflected in the above revenue estimates.

Unclaimed Property

The Governor’s Budget reflects receipts of $337 million in 2009‑10, $220 million in 
2010‑11, and $221 million in 2011‑12 from unclaimed property. The 2009‑10 amount 
includes a one‑time unclaimed property receipt increase of $90.5 million from 
FDIC‑seized banks and an increase in overall holder reporting of about $13 million.

Sale Leaseback of 11 State Facilities

One of the budget solutions for the 2010 budget was the sale and leaseback of 11 
state facilities. The sale of the 11 state facilities is expected to generate one‑time 
General Fund revenues of $1.2 billion in the 2010‑11 fiscal year. However, a lawsuit has 
been filed challenging the sale; at this time, the completion of the transaction is uncertain. 

Loans and Transfers from Special Funds 

The Governor’s Budget proposes to transfer the following amounts of surplus balances in 
special funds to the General Fund:

• $12.0 million in 2010‑11

• $83.6 million in 2011‑12

New loans from special funds to the General Fund are also proposed as follows:

• $493.9 million in 2010‑11

• $516.3 million in 2011‑12

In addition, repayments for certain loans previously made from various special funds to 
the General Fund have been deferred to the 2012‑13 fiscal year, resulting in temporary 
savings to the General in 2011‑12 for $291 million.

These proposals will provide short‑term relief to the General Fund as other long‑term 
budget solutions are implemented, and will not harm the essential functions of those 
special funds’ programs.
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Special Fund Revenue
The California Constitution and state statutes specify into which funds certain revenues 
must be deposited and how they are to be spent. Special fund revenues consist of:

• Receipts from tax levies allocated to specified functions, such as motor vehicle taxes 
and fees.

• Charges such as business and professional license fees.

• Rental royalties and other receipts designated for particular purposes, such as oil and 
gas royalties.

Total special fund revenues are estimated to be $32.2 billion in 2011‑12. Taxes and 
fees related to motor vehicles are expected to comprise about 37 percent of all special 
fund revenue in 2011‑12. The principal sources are motor vehicle fees (registration, 
weight, and vehicle license fees) and motor vehicle fuel taxes. During 2011‑12, it is 
expected that about $12 billion in revenues will be derived from the ownership or 
operation of motor vehicles. About 44 percent of all motor vehicle taxes and fees will 
be allocated to local governments, and the remaining portion will be used for state 
transportation programs.

Motor Vehicle Fees

Motor vehicle fees and taxes consist of vehicle license, registration, weight, driver’s 
license, and other charges related to vehicle operation. Figure REV‑12 displays revenue 
from these sources from 2009‑10 through 2011‑12.

Figure REV-12

Motor Vehicle Fees Special Fund Revenue
(Dollars in Thousands)

2009-10
Preliminary

2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

Vehicle License Fees $481,581 $490,398 $514,923
Realignment 1,445,422 1,474,852 1,548,041
Administration's Proposed
Realignment 0 0 1,382,000

Registration, Weight,
and Other Fees 3,381,688 3,384,122 3,396,723

Total $5,308,691 $5,349,372 $6,841,687

The VLF is imposed on vehicles that 
travel on public highways in California. 
This tax is imposed in lieu of a local 
personal property tax on automobiles 
and is administered by the Department 
of Motor Vehicles. Revenues from 
the 0.65‑percent base VLF rate, other 
than administrative costs and fees on 
trailer coaches and mobile homes, 
are constitutionally dedicated to 
local governments.
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The number of vehicles in the state, the ages of those vehicles, and their most recent 
sales price affect the amount of VLF collected. The total number of vehicles in California 
— autos, trucks, trailers, and motorcycles including vehicles registered in multiple states 
— is estimated to be 30,476,000 in 2010‑11 and 30,686,000 in 2011‑12. The forecast 
assumes that there will be 1,352,000 new vehicles registered in 2010‑11, and 1,590,000 
new vehicles in 2011‑12.

The VLF is calculated on the vehicle’s “market value,” adjusted for depreciation. 
The motor vehicle schedule is based on an 11‑year depreciation period; for trailer 
coaches, it is an 18‑year period. A 0.65‑percent rate is applied to the depreciated value to 
determine the fee.

Chapter 87, Statutes of 1991 revised the VLF depreciation schedule and required the 
Department of Motor Vehicles to reclassify used vehicles based on their actual purchase 
price each time ownership is transferred. Revenue from this base change is transferred 
to the Local Revenue Fund for state‑local program realignment.

Chapter 322, Statutes of 1998 established a program to offset a portion of the VLF 
paid by vehicle owners at the 2‑percent rate. The state paid or “offset” a portion of the 
amount due and taxpayers paid the balance. This General Fund offset gave taxpayers 
significant tax relief and compensated local governments. A permanent offset of 
25 percent of the amount of the VLF owed became operative in 1999. Chapter 74, 
Statutes of 1999 increased the offset to 35 percent on a one‑time basis for the 2000 
calendar year. Chapters 106 and 107, Statutes of 2000, and Chapter 5, Statutes of 2001, 
extended the 35‑percent offset through June 30, 2001, and provided an additional 
32.5‑percent VLF reduction, which was returned to taxpayers in the form of a rebate. 
Beginning July 1, 2001, the VLF was reduced by 67.5 percent. As the amount paid by 
taxpayers decreased, the amount backfilled by the General Fund increased.

The VLF reduction was suspended for a 141‑day period beginning July 1, 2003. 
Executive Order S‑1‑03, issued November 17, 2003, rescinded the offset suspension 
and directed the Department of Motor Vehicles to reinstate the offset as soon as 
administratively feasible.

Chapter 211, Statutes of 2004 eliminated the VLF offset and reduced the VLF tax rate 
to 0.65 percent. Local governments now receive property tax revenues to compensate 
them for the loss of VLF revenue. In 2004‑05 and 2005‑06, that replacement revenue 
was reduced by $1.3 billion to assist the state. The estimated value of the VLF backfill 
to local governments is $5.7 billion in 2011‑12. The value of the tax reduction from 
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2 percent to 0.65 percent is $4.3 billion. In February 2009, the VLF rate was increased to 
1.15 percent for five years. Out of the 0.5‑percent increase, 0.15 percent goes for funding 
local law enforcement and the remaining 0.35 percent goes to the General Fund. As a 
result of this increase, revenues from this source to local public safety programs will be 
$442 million in 2010‑11 and $49 million in 2011‑12. The Governor’s Budget maintains the 
VLF at the 1.15‑percent rate, with 0.5 percent becoming local purpose revenue. The value 
of the tax reduction that remains in effect is $2.7 billion.

The Department of Motor Vehicles administers the VLF for trailer coaches that are not 
installed on permanent foundations. Those that are installed on permanent foundations 
(mobile homes) are subject to either local property taxes or the VLF. Generally, mobile 
homes purchased new prior to July 1, 1980, are subject to the VLF. All trailer coach 
license fees are deposited in the General Fund.

In addition to the VLF, commercial truck owners pay a fee based on vehicle weight. 
Chapter 861, Statutes of 2000, and Chapter 719, Statutes of 2003, revised the fee 
schedules to conform to the federal International Registration Plan.

Motor Vehicle Fuel Taxes

The motor vehicle fuel tax, diesel fuel tax, and the use fuel tax are the major 
sources of funds for maintaining, replacing, and constructing state highway and 
transportation facilities. Just over one‑third of these revenues is apportioned to local 
jurisdictions for street and highway use.

Gasoline consumption was flat in 2009‑10 when compared to the prior fiscal year. 
Gasoline consumption is expected to decrease 0.2 percent in 2010‑11 and then increase 
1.4 percent in 2011‑12.

Because most diesel fuel is consumed by the commercial trucking industry, consumption 
is affected most significantly by general economic conditions. Diesel fuel consumption 
fell 4.2 percent in 2009‑10. However, a recovering economy is expected to contribute to 
growth of 3 percent in diesel consumption in 2010‑11 followed by 4.4‑percent growth in 
2011‑12.

Motor vehicle fuel tax collections are shown in Figure REV‑13.

The motor vehicle fuel tax (gas tax) is collected from distributors when fuel is loaded 
into ground transportation for transport to retail stations. This fuel is taxed at a rate of 
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35.3 cents per gallon under current law. 
Fuels subject to the gas tax include 
gasoline, natural gas, and blends of 
gasoline and alcohol sold for use on 
public streets and highways.

Distributors pay the diesel fuel tax, 
which applies to both pure diesel fuel 
and blends, at the fuel terminal. Diesel 
fuel for highway use is taxed at a rate 
of 18 cents per gallon. Dyed diesel fuel, which is destined for off‑highway uses such as 
farm equipment, is not taxed.

Figure REV-13

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Revenue
(Dollars in Thousands)

2009-10
Preliminary

2010-11
Forecast

2011-12
Forecast

Gasoline 1 $2,665,421 $5,220,441 $5,089,447
Diesel 496,174 511,567 402,885

Total $3,161,595 $5,732,008 $5,492,332

1  Does not include jet fuel.

Beginning in 2010‑11, the fuel tax swap eliminated the General Fund portion of the sales 
tax on gasoline and replaced it with an excise tax of 17.3 cents per gallon, increasing the 
total excise tax to 35.3 cents per gallon. To maintain revenue neutrality, this excise tax will 
be adjusted each year. The 2011‑12 Governor’s Budget forecasts that the excise tax on 
gasoline will be 33.5 cents per gallon in 2011‑12. The Budget proposes that the tax swap 
be reenacted by two‑thirds vote, in accordance with the provisions of Proposition 26.

Beginning in 2011‑12, the fuel tax swap increased the sales tax on diesel fuel 
by 1.75 percent, while decreasing the excise tax to maintain revenue neutrality. 
The Governor’s Budget forecasts that the excise tax on diesel fuel will be reduced 
by 4.8 cents to 13.2 cents from the current level of 18 cents per gallon. The budget 
proposes that this element of the gas tax swap also be re‑enacted by a two‑thirds vote.

The use fuel tax is levied on sales of kerosene, liquefied petroleum gas (LPG), liquid 
natural gas (LNG), compressed natural gas (CNG), and alcohol fuel (ethanol and methanol 
containing 15 percent or less gasoline and diesel fuel). These fuels are taxed only when 
they are dispensed into motor vehicles used on the highways. Current use fuel tax rates 
are 18 cents per gallon for kerosene, 6 cents per gallon for LPG and LNG, 7 cents per 100 
cubic feet for CNG, and 9 cents per gallon for alcohol fuel. Users of LPG, LNG, or CNG 
may elect to pay a flat rate of tax based on vehicle weight instead of the per‑gallon tax.

An excise tax of 2 cents per gallon is levied on aircraft jet fuel sold at the retail level. 
This tax does not apply to commercial air carriers, aircraft manufacturers and repairers, 
and the U.S. armed forces.
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Local transit systems, school and community college districts, and certain 
common carriers pay 1 cent per gallon on the fuel they use instead of the tax rates 
described above.

Summary of State Tax System

The state’s tax system is outlined at the end of this section in Figure REV‑14 and 
Figure REV‑15. Tax collections per capita and per $100 of personal income are displayed 
in Schedule 2 in the Appendix. The revenue generated from each state tax from 1970‑71 
through 2011‑12 is displayed in Schedule 3 in the Appendix.

Figure REV-14
Outline of State Tax System

as of January 1, 2011

Major Taxes and Fees Base or Measure Rate
Administering

Agency Fund
Alcoholic Beverage Excise Taxes:

Beer Gallon $0.20 Equalization General
Distilled Spirits Gallon $3.30 Equalization General
Dry Wine/Sweet Wine Gallon $0.20 Equalization General
Sparkling Wine Gallon $0.30 Equalization General
Hard Cider Gallon $0.20 Equalization General

Corporation:
General Corporation Net income 8.84% [1] Franchise General
Bank and Financial Corp. Net income 10.84% Franchise General
Alternative Minimum Tax Alt. Taxable Income 6.65% [1] Franchise General

Tobacco:
Cigarette Package $0.87 [2] Equalization See below [2]
Other Tobacco Products Wholesale cost 33.02% [3] Equalization See below [3]

Estate Taxable Fed. Estate 0% [6] Controller General

Insurance

  Insurers Gross Premiums 2.35% [7] Insurance Dept. General
Medi-Cal managed care plans Operating Revenues 2.35% Health Care Services See below [5]

Liquor License Fees Type of license Various Alc. Bev. Control General

Motor Vehicle:
Vehicle License Fees (VLF) Market value 1.15% [8] DMV [9]
Fuel—Gasoline Gallon $0.353 [10] Equalization Motor Vehicle Fuel [11]
Fuel—Diesel Gallon $0.18 [12] Equalization Motor Vehicle Fuel
Registration Fees Vehicle $56.00 DMV Motor Vehicle [13]
Weight Fees Gross Vehicle Wt. Various DMV State Highway [14]

Personal Income Taxable income 1.0-9.3% [15] Franchise General
Proposition 63 Surcharge million 1.0% Franchise Mental Health Services
Alternative Minimum Tax Alt. Taxable Income 7.0% [15] Franchise General

Retail Sales and Use taxable items 6.75% [17] Equalization See below [17]

Motor VLF, Local Revenue

Taxable income > $1

Sales or lease of
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Figure-REV-15
Notes to Figure REV-14

[1] Min. tax $800 per year for existing corporations.  New corporations are exempt from the min. tax for the first two years.
[2] This tax is levied at the combined rate of 10 cents/pack of 20 cigarettes for the General Fund, 25 cents/pack for the
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund, 2 cents/pack for the Breast Cancer Fund, and 50 cents/pack for the California
Children and Families First Trust Fund.
[3] A tax equivalent to the tax on cigarettes.  The rate reflects the 50 cents/pack established by the California Children and

Families First Initiative, with funding for Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund and California Children and Families First
Trust Fund.
[4] The Fair and Exposition Fund supports county fairs and other activities, the Satellite Wagering Account funds construction
of Satellite Wagering Facilities and health and safety repairs at fair sites. Wildlife Restoration Fund and General Fund also
receive monies.
[5] Insurance tax on Medi-Cal managed care plans in 2009 and 2010, pursuant to Chapter 157, Statutes of 2009 (AB 1422), to

provide interim funding for the Healthy Families and Medi-Cal programs. Tax receipts collected pursuant to Chapter 157 are
available for a specific purpose and are required to be deposited into the Children’s Health and Human Services Special Fund.
The Administration s proposing to extend the tax to provide continued funding for Healthy Families.
[6] The Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act (EGTRRA) of 2001 phases out the federal estate tax by 2010.  As

part of this, EGTRRA eliminates the State pick-up tax beginning in 2005. The EGTRRA sunsets after 2010; at that time, the
federal estate tax will be reinstated along with the State's estate tax. The Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance
Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, however, made changes to the estate tax for 2011 and 2012. One of those
changes was an extension of the elimination of the state estate tax credit, which had been in effect since 2005, for 2011 and
2012.
[7] Ocean marine insurance is taxed at the rate of 5 percent of underwriting profit attributable to California business.  Special

rates also apply to certain pension and profit sharing plans, surplus lines, and nonadmitted insurance.
[8] Department of Motor Vehicles.  Beginning January 1, 1999, vehicle owners paid only 75 percent of the calculated tax, and
the remaining 25 percent (offset percentage) was paid by the General Fund. Chapter 74, Statutes of 1999, increased the offset
to 35 percent on a one-time basis for the 2000 calendar year. Chapters 106 and 107, Statutes of 2000, and Chapter 5, 
Statutes of 2001, extended the 35-percent offset through June 30, 2001, and provided for an additional 32.5-percent reduction,
which was returned to taxpayers in the form of a rebate. Beginning July 1, 2001, the VLF offset was set at 67.5 percent.  From
June 30, 2003, through November 18, 2003, the VLF reduction was suspended. On November 17, 2003, Governor
Schwarzenegger rescinded the suspension, thereby reinstating the offset.  Effective January 1, 2005, the VLF rate is 0.65 
percent. In February 2009 the VLF rate increased to 1.15 percent with 0.35 percent of the 0.5 percent increase going to the
General Fund and the remaining 0.15 percent oing to local law enforcement. The Budget proposes to maintain the VLF rate of
1.15 percent for five years.
[9] For return to cities and counties.  Trailer coach license fees are deposited in the General Fund.
[10] As part of the fuel tax swap implemented beginning July 1, 2010, this rate was increased from 18 cents and will be

adjusted each year to maintain revenue neutrality with the elimination of the General Fund portion of the sales tax on gasoline.
[11] For administrative expenses and apportionment to State, counties and cities for highways, airports, and small craft 

harbors.
[12] As part of the fuel tax swap, this rate will be decreased by an estimated 4.8 cents on July 1, 2011, and will be adjusted

each year thereafter to maintain revenue neutrality with the 1.75% increase in sales tax on diesel beginning July 1, 2011.
[13] For support of State Department of Motor Vehicles, California Highway Patrol, other agencies, and motor vehicle related

programs.
[14] For state highways and State Department of Motor Vehicles administrative expense. Chapter 861,Statutes of 2000,

replaced the fee schedule for trucks, based on the unladen weight of commercial trucks and trailers, with a new schedule based on
the gross weight capacity of trucks alone, in order to comply with the International Registration Plan standards. Chapter 719,
Statutes of 2003, increased weight fees to achieve revenue neutrality as specified in Chapter 861.
[15] Average property tax rate in the state during preceding year.
[16] Includes a 6 percent rate for the state General Fund, a 0.25 percent rate for the Economic Recovery Fund, and a 0.50
percent rate for the Local Revenue Fund. The Budget proposes to maintain the sales tax rate of 6 percent.
[17] Since 2009 the marginal rates ranged from 1.25 percent to 9.55 percent and the alternative minimum tax has been 7.25
percent. The Budget proposes to maintain these rates for five years.
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Demographic Information

Initial results of the 2010 Census were released on December 21, 2010, and showed 
California’s population to be 37,253,956 people in April 2010. These data were not 

released in time to incorporate in the population analysis for the Governor’s Budget. 
While this count is considerably lower than expected, insufficient information is currently 
available to determine to what extent it reflects an undercount and the degree to which 
Department of Finance’s estimates should be adjusted. Therefore, the Department of 
Finance will adjust for 2010 census data for the May Revision population estimates.

Population Overview
With nearly 39 million people as of mid‑2010, the Governor’s Budget estimates show that 
California’s population continues to experience growth. Similar to the slowdown in the 
mid‑1990’s, the state’s growth has been less than one percent for the last two years.

• The estimate of the population on July 1, 2010, is 38,827,000

• It is forecast to be 39,151,000 by mid‑2011 and 39,548,000 by mid‑2012. 
This reflects a short‑term annual growth rate of 0.9 percent.

Figure DEM‑01 displays the projected annual growth rates through 2015.

Through the next five years, the state will grow by an average of 423,000 people 
each year. Natural increase (more children being born then people dying) will account for 
nearly three times as much growth (71 percent vs. 29 percent) as net migration (people 



Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

Demographic Information

��

Figure DEM-01
California's Annual Population Growth Rate
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moving to California from other states and other countries, less those moving out). 
By July 2015, California will add more than 2.1 million people to reach nearly 41 million, 
a five‑year growth rate of 5.5 percent. The Department of Finance’s last long‑term 
projection series, conducted prior to the recession, predicts that California will exceed 
50 million by 2032. However, recent slower population growth if continued could delay 
that projected date by several years.

Population growth rates vary significantly by age group. The state’s projected total 
five‑year population growth of 5.5 percent is much higher than the 0.1‑percent growth 
in the preschool age group, as births have fallen sharply for calendar years 2008 
and 2009. This is by far the slowest growing age group over the next five years. 
Both the school‑age group and the college‑age group increase about half as fast as 
the total population with growth rates of 2.3 percent and 2.6 percent respectively. 
The working‑age population will grow by 1.1 million or 5.5 percent. The retirement‑age 
group, those over 65, will soar with a growth rate of more than 17 percent.

Figure DEM‑02 shows the projected cumulative growth rates by age group through 2015.
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Figure DEM-02
Projected California Population Growth

Rate by Age Group (2010-2015)
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Legislative, Judicial 
and Executive

Governmental entities classified under the Legislative, Judicial, and Executive section 
of the Governor’s Budget are either established as independent entities under the 

California Constitution or are departments that operate outside the agency structure. 
Constitutionally established bodies include the Legislature, Judicial Branch, Governor’s 
Office, and Constitutional Officers.

Judicial Branch
The Judicial Branch is made up of approximately 22,000 employees (including 
2,000 judges and judicial officers). The Judicial Branch consists of the state‑level 
judiciary, which includes the Supreme Court and the Courts of Appeal, as well as the 
Administrative Office of the Courts. Prior to 1998, the trial courts consisted of county 
superior and municipal courts, but have since been unified into 58 state superior courts. 
The Judicial Branch serves the people of California by providing access to justice in both 
civil and criminal matters. The state‑level judiciary receives the majority of its funding 
support from the General Fund. The trial courts receive funding support from the 
General Fund, from local governments pursuant to maintenance of effort agreements, 
and from a variety of fines, fees, and other charges collected by the court system and 
paid into the Trial Court Trust Fund.

Reductions to the trial courts have historically been proposed as unallocated reductions, 
which has enabled court administrators to work with the Administration and the 
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Legislature to implement the reductions in a manner that works best within the entire 
structure of the trial court system.

In recent years, reductions to the trial courts have been implemented through a variety of 
methods, including one‑time transfers from other funding sources, the use of additional 
reserve balances in special funds, and increases in fees and fines. In 2009‑10, the Judicial 
Council implemented a one‑time $100 million unallocated reduction by closing the courts 
one day per month.

Similar to the overall problem with the state Budget, the Judicial Branch has used largely 
one‑time solutions to address their past budget reductions and has not made significant 
efforts to reduce ongoing costs in the court system. As a result, the operational costs 
of the court system have not been reduced, and the judiciary has fewer options at its 
disposal to continue operating at existing funding levels.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Reduction to the Courts – The Budget proposes a permanent decrease of 
$200 million beginning in 2011‑12 for the courts. The Administration intends to 
work with stakeholders and the Judicial Branch to identify ways to implement this 
reduction in a manner that is least harmful to the courts and preserves service 
levels provided to the public. In doing so, all areas of the Judicial Branch budget will 
be evaluated. Some of these options include looking at potential duplication of some 
state operations functions, and evaluating the availability of fund reserve balances for 
short‑term savings.

• Repeal Trial Courts Conservatorship Program – The Budget proposes a permanent 
decrease of $17.4 million beginning in 2011‑12 to reflect the elimination of statutory 
requirements to implement the Omnibus Court Conservatorship and Guardianship 
Act of 2006. Funds that would allow the courts to fully implement the Act have been 
deferred for several fiscal years on a one‑time basis and as a result the program has 
never been operational statewide. This proposed change would relieve the courts of 
the mandated responsibilities under the Act, but would still allow for individual courts 
who have been implementing parts of the Act to continue doing so.

In addition to the reductions mentioned above, there are two additional proposals 
affecting the trial courts. There is a proposal to use $860 million in funds that historically 
would have gone to redevelopment agencies to offset trial court General Fund costs. 
This proposal is discussed in more detail in the Tax Relief and Local Government chapter. 
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As part of the realignment proposal, a new revenue source will support court security 
services provided by county sheriffs. This issue is discussed in more detail in the 
Realignment chapter.

Governor’s Office
The Office of the Governor provides for the overall direction and executive administration 
of all state agencies and departments under its purview. The Governor’s Office is 
funded from the General Fund and a special fund that supports centralized state 
administrative costs. The state’s fiscal crisis is extremely serious, and the Governor 
believes it is critical that all state agencies, including his own office, do more with less. 
Therefore, in order to streamline operations and eliminate unnecessary functions, 
the Budget proposes to reduce the Governor’s Office by $4.5 million ($3.7 million 
General Fund) — a 25‑percent reduction. These savings will be achieved by eliminating 
positions within the Governor’s Office.

In addition to these savings, additional current‑year savings will be achieved by spending 
only a portion of the funds that were budgeted for transition costs during 2010‑11, and by 
eliminating the office of the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act Inspector General 
six months early.

Department of Justice
As chief law officer of the state, the Attorney General has the responsibility to see that 
the laws of California are uniformly and adequately enforced. This responsibility is fulfilled 
through the diverse programs of the Department of Justice (DOJ).

The DOJ represents the people in all matters before the Appellate and Supreme 
Courts of California and the United States; serves as legal counsel to state officers, 
boards, commissions, and departments; represents the people in actions to protect the 
environment and to enforce consumer, antitrust, and civil rights laws; and assists district 
attorneys in the administration of justice.

The DOJ also coordinates efforts to address the statewide narcotic enforcement problem; 
assists local law enforcement in the investigation and analysis of crimes; provides 
person and property identification and information services to criminal justice agencies; 
supports the telecommunications and data processing needs of the California criminal 
justice community; and pursues projects designed to protect the people of California 
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from fraudulent, unfair, and illegal activities. The DOJ receives funding support from the 
General Fund, as well as federal funds and a number of special‑purpose funds related to 
the Department’s regulatory and legal enforcement activities.

Currently, state departments receive legal services in an inconsistent manner. Unlike the 
Department of General Services (DGS), which bills all departmental clients for services 
provided, DOJ legal services are provided to departments both on a billable basis, as the 
DGS operates, and also on a “non‑billable” basis, which means that DOJ has received a 
budget appropriation meant to cover the costs of various clients instead of billing them for 
their services. The clients who have not been receiving services on a billable basis have 
been experiencing service level reductions as a result of budget cuts taken by the DOJ. 
In addition, DOJ indicates that some of these clients have used DOJ for services that 
may not require the expertise of a DOJ Deputy Attorney General, and as a result these 
clients do not appear to be prioritizing the work they send to the DOJ. Given the success 
that DOJ’s long‑term billable clients have had with managing their own caseload on an 
attorney/client basis, the Budget proposes to convert the remaining “non‑billable” clients 
to billable status.

The Budget includes a reduction of $50.2 million General Fund and an increase of 
$60.1 million Legal Services Revolving Fund to reflect this transition. The Budget provides 
General Fund allocations to the 11 largest non‑billable clients based on past actual 
hourly usage. The remaining clients will receive legal services from an allocation that the 
DOJ will reconcile annually to ensure that appropriate funds are being used to pay for 
legal services. It is expected that converting these remaining “non‑billable” clients to the 
same system that has been used by many state departments for years will result in better 
management of legal workload, and an attorney‑client relationship that is more beneficial 
to both the departmental clients and the Department of Justice.

California Technology Agency (formerly the 
Office of the State Chief Information Officer)
The California Technology Agency (Agency) has a budget of $1.3 billion and over 1,200 
employees to oversee information technology projects and public safety emergency 
communication systems for all state departments, as well as to establish and enforce 
statewide information technology policies, standards and strategic plans. Effective 
January 1, 2011, Chapter 404, Statutes of 2010 renamed the Office of the State Chief 
Information Officer to the California Technology Agency and codified the statewide 
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information technology consolidation originally implemented by the Governor’s 
Reorganization Plan No.1 in 2009.

Within the Agency, the Office of Technology Services (OTech) serves as the state’s data 
center to deliver computing, networking, and electronic messaging services to state, 
federal, and local government entities. The Public Safety Communications Division 
designs, engineers and installs the state’s radio and microwave systems, as well as 
provides for maintenance and repair of equipment. The division also provides oversight 
of the emergency telephone (9‑1‑1) network and the 500 police, fire, and paramedic 
dispatch centers located throughout the state.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustment is:

• Data Center Workload Capacity — An increase of $19.7 million and 23 positions in 
2011‑12 as a result of data center workload growth, including $10.6 million to support 
the migration of state agencies to a shared e‑mail system.

The significant Non‑General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Independent Project Oversight — An increase of $966,000 and 9 positions in 2011‑12 
to transition independent oversight of state information technology projects from 
vendors to the agency.
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State and Consumer Services

The State and Consumer Services Agency’s (SCSA) mission is to help educate 
consumers and make government more efficient, effective, and accountable for 

all California taxpayers. The SCSA entities are responsible for civil rights enforcement, 
consumer protection, and the licensing of 2.5 million Californians in more than 240 
different professions. The SCSA entities provide oversight and guidance for the 
procurement of more than $8.9 billion worth of goods and services, the management and 
development of state real estate, operation and oversight of two state employee pension 
funds, collection of state taxes, hiring of state employees, adoption of state building 
standards, and the administration of two state museums.

The 2011‑12 Governor’s Budget includes total funding of $33.1 billion ($597.3 million 
General Fund) and 15,955.5 positions for all SCSA entities.

California Science Center
The California Science Center is a state‑funded museum that provides free 
admission to their permanent exhibits, including the exhibits at the California African 
American Museum. Exhibits focus on science, math, and technology as well as the 
history, art, and culture of African Americans. While admission to the California Science 
Center is generally free, fees are charged periodically for various special exhibits. 
The Budget includes $31.8 million ($23.1 million General Fund, including $4.8 million 
for rental payments used to pay lease revenue bonds, $6.8 million Exposition Park 
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Improvement Fund, and $1.9 million reimbursements) to support the operation of the 
California Science Center.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Unallocated Reduction — An ongoing decrease of $3.7 million beginning in 2011‑12 
for support of the California Science Center. The Budget will also authorize 
the California Science Center to establish a nominal admission fee to offset 
this reduction.

Franchise Tax Board
The Franchise Tax Board (FTB) is tasked with administration of the state’s personal 
income tax and corporations tax. Activities include tax return processing, filing 
enforcement, audit, and collection of delinquent amounts owed.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Audit Workload Growth — An increase of $3.2 million and 34 positions for 
discretionary workload in the Audit Program. This will result in General Fund 
revenues of $6.5 million in 2011‑12, increasing to $13 million in subsequent years.

• Financial Institution Record Match — An increase of $1.3 million and 3 positions for 
the Financial Institution Record Match (FIRM). Under FIRM, financial institutions will 
establish a quarterly records match process between their customer records and 
the FTB’s records of delinquent taxpayers. If the records match shows a delinquent 
taxpayer has funds deposited with the financial institution, the institution would 
remit to the FTB an amount sufficient to satisfy the outstanding debt. Only those 
taxpayers whose tax debt has been fully adjudicated would be subject to FIRM. 
FIRM would build off of the existing, federally mandated Financial Institutions 
Data Match (FIDM) Program. Because FIRM would use the FIDM infrastructure, 
and because financial institutions would be allowed to recover fees for their costs, 
the institutions’ costs will be negligible. This initiative will result in General Fund 
revenues of $10 million accruable to 2010‑11 and $30 million in 2011‑12.

• Voluntary Compliance Initiative — An increase of $500,000 and 5 positions for a 
second Voluntary Compliance Initiative to reduce abusive tax shelters and other 
tax avoidance transactions. This initiative will result in General Fund revenues of 
$56 million accruable to 2010‑11 and $40 million in 2011‑12.
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Business, Transportation, 
and Housing

The Business, Transportation and Housing Agency (BTH) includes programs that 
promote the state’s business and economic climate, transportation infrastructure, 

affordable housing, and patients’ rights. The Agency also includes public safety 
programs, including the Department of Motor Vehicles, the California Highway Patrol, 
and the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Funding for all programs exceeds 
$18.9 billion, which is derived largely from special fund revenues, federal funds, 
and bond proceeds.

Department of Transportation
The Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has nearly 21,000 employees and an annual 
budget of approximately $12.8 billion. Caltrans designs, builds, operates, and maintains 
the state’s highway system, operates three intercity passenger rail routes, and provides 
funding for local mass transit projects. Caltrans maintains over 15,200 miles of highways 
and over 12,000 state bridges, and inspects 809 public‑use and special‑use airports 
and heliports. The largest sources of funding for transportation projects are excise taxes 
paid on fuel consumption, federal funds also derived from fuel taxes, and weight fees. 
Bond funds currently provide over 20 percent of the total funding available for projects. 
Until 2010, sales tax on gasoline was also a major source of revenue for transportation, 
but the 2010 tax swap eliminated gasoline sales taxes in exchange for an equivalent 
increase in fuel excise taxes and made a one‑time $762 million loan to the General Fund 
while continuing to fund highways and roads at the same level.
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The 2010‑11 Budget includes funding from fuel excise taxes to reimburse the 
General Fund for the cost of debt service on transportation‑related state bonds. However, 
the Budget assumes that with the approval of Proposition 22 in November 2010, these 
General Fund benefits will be lost effective October 2010. Projects funded with bond 
money would otherwise have been funded from state, federal and local fuel‑related taxes. 
Bond funds enable these projects to be funded and constructed earlier than they would 
have been. Therefore, it is reasonable public policy to reimburse the General Fund 
for the costs of debt service on transportation projects from revenues available for 
transportation purposes. Weight fees on trucks, which total between $900 million and 
$1 billion annually, are not subject to the same restrictions as excise fuel taxes and may 
be used to pay for the cost of debt service. The Budget proposes to use these and other 
unrestricted funds to restore the General Fund solutions in the 2010‑11 budget, while 
using the new excise tax revenues from the tax swap to continue funding transportation 
programs at the same level as the 2010 Budget Act.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Enterprise Resource Planning Financial Infrastructure (E‑FIS) — A decrease of 
$3 million and 35 positions in 2011‑12 as a result of the workload reduction and 
efficiencies from implementing the E‑FIS fiscal management system.

• Load Rating of Local Bridges — A redirection of $1.4 million in 2011‑12 from local 
federal subvention funds and 9 positions for a six‑year limited term to complete 
federally mandated load ratings on local bridges.

• Planning Program Project Initiation Document (PID) Workload Justification 
— An increase of $2.4 million and 18 positions to complete PIDs for state and 
locally funded projects on the state highway system. This includes a decrease of 
$4.9 million in State Highway Account resources and an increase of $7.2 million in 
reimbursements from locals to complete PIDs on locally funded projects.

• Job Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) and New Freedom (NF) Federal Grant 
Programs — An increase of $274,000 and 3 positions in 2011‑12 for a three‑year 
limited term to administer the JARC and NF federal grant programs and process 
applications for new projects.

• Proposition 1B Bond Fund – An appropriation of $2.3 billion for capital funding of 
bond projects including $631.2 million for corridor mobility, $972.3 million for trade 
corridors, $117 million for public transit modernization, $200 million for state‑local 
partnership projects, $22 million for local bridge seismic safety, and $391.9 million for 
State Route 99.
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The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

Debt Service Offset — The use of $262.4 million in weight fee revenues in 2010‑11 
and $700 million in 2011‑12 to reimburse the General Fund for debt service 
payments made on certain transit and highway general obligation bonds. The use of 
$77.5 million in revenues that are not restricted by the California Constitution, such as 
revenue from the rental of state property, in 2011‑12 to reimburse the General Fund 
for debt service payments made on Proposition 116 transit bonds. These transfers 
will allow the state to continue funding transportation projects and programs at 
current budgeted levels while achieving the same level of General Fund relief 
provided for in the 2010 Budget Act.

Special Fund Loans — A loan of $494 million in weight fee revenues to the 
General Fund in 2010‑11 and $166.3 million in 2011‑12.

Reenactment of Gas Tax Proposal — In response to passage of Proposition 26 in 
November 2010, which requires a two‑thirds vote threshold for any tax measures 
occurring after October of 2009, the Budget proposes trailer bill language to reenact 
the 2010 tax swap in order to protect the revenue sources for highways and transit, 
and continue the General Fund relief provided in the 2010 Budget Act.

Maintenance of Local Transit Assistance Funding — In response to passage of 
Proposition 22 in November 2010, which provided for 50 percent of diesel sales 
tax revenues to go to local transit agencies in the State Transit Assistance program, 
the Budget proposes trailer bill language appropriating additional funds from the 
Public Transportation Account fund balance to ensure that local transit agencies 
continue to receive the equivalent of 75 percent of diesel sales tax revenues, as well 
as the $23 million in 2011‑12 and $12 million in 2012‑13 that local transit agencies 
were to have received from non‑Article XIX revenues as part of the 2010 tax swap. 
This augmentation from the Public Transportation Account fund balance will offset 
the effect on local transit of shifting of $77.5 million in non‑Article XIX revenues to 
fund debt service in 2011‑12. Given lower diesel sales revenues, the total amount of 
state funding for local transit agencies from Public Transportation Account resources 
is estimated to be $329.6 million.

•

•

•

•
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High-Speed Rail
The High‑Speed Rail Authority, which is independent from the Business, Transportation, 
and Housing Agency, is responsible for the development and construction of a high‑speed 
passenger train service between San Francisco and Anaheim (Phase 1), with extensions 
to San Diego and Sacramento. The trains must be capable of operating at speeds of 200 
miles per hour. Proposition 1A, enacted in November 2008, authorizes $9 billion in bond 
proceeds for the rail lines and an additional $950 million for state and local feeder lines. 
The federal government also has awarded the Authority nearly $3.6 billion, most of 
which must be used to fund the Central Valley portion of the project. There have been 
no financial commitments made from the private sector. Total costs for Phase 1 are 
projected by the Authority to exceed $42.6 billion.

The total amount of funding available, including state bond funds and federal funds, 
for state operations and capital outlay in 2010‑11 is $220.9 million and $192 million 
in 2011‑12. These funds are for continued project management, environmental and 
engineering work. Proposition 1A limits the amount of bond proceeds that can be 
used for right‑of‑way acquisition and preservation, mitigation, relocation, preliminary 
engineering, planning, and environmental studies to 10 percent of bond funds. No bond 
funds can be provided for construction before a plan for completion of a segment of the 
system is submitted to and approved by the Department of Finance. The approved plan 
must show full funding committed by all contributing entities for construction of all track, 
stations, parking, and signals, as well the purchase of rolling stock and an agreement with 
an operator that will operate the proposed segment without an operating subsidy, which 
is not permitted under Proposition 1A. The bond act also requires that no more than 
half of the total cost of the construction of a corridor or usable segment be funded from 
bond funds.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

Program Management Oversight — An increase of $1 million in 2011‑12 as a result 
of an increased need for oversight and review of the Program Management Team’s 
work products and schedules.

Interagency Agreements — An increase of $1.136 million in 2011‑12 as a result of 
interagency agreements with the Department of Justice and the Department of 
General Services.

Program Management Services — A decrease of $37 million in 2011‑12 as a result of 
the contract with the Program Management Team being fully funded.

•

•

•
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While the Authority has been awarded several billion dollars in federal funds for 
construction, details of the grants have not been finalized and appropriation of these 
funds may not be needed until 2012‑13. Thus, only $89.7 million in federal funds for 
partial design and environmental work is reflected in the Budget, with the same amount 
in bond funds for the state match.

Department of Housing and Community Development
The Department of Housing and Community Development has a budget of approximately 
$256 million and 600 employees to promote preservation and expansion of safe and 
affordable housing and strong communities throughout California. The Department 
supports housing development and administers state and federal housing and community 
development financing programs. It also develops, administers and enforces building 
codes, manufactured housing standards and mobilehome park regulation. Approximately 
37 percent of the support budget is derived from special funds, such as the Mobilehome 
Park Revolving Fund and the Mobilehome‑Manufactured Home Revolving Fund. These 
funds are supported by fees from manufactured home owners for registration and titling 
services and building permits, as well as mobilehome park operators to support health 
and safety standards. Of the remainder, 33 percent is derived from nongovernmental 
cost funds and 17 percent is derived from federal funds. The local assistance program is 
almost 90 percent federal funds.

Generally, housing that is affordable to low‑income families is developed using a package 
of financing that includes state loans funded from bonds, tax credits, financing and 
other incentives from local governments or redevelopment agencies, and market rate 
commercial loans. Housing needs vary considerably from community to community, 
as does the availability of financing and other incentives from local governments based 
on the availability of local funds and the other programs that need to be prioritized for 
available funding. The state’s share of total funding is relatively small.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

Housing Bonds — A decrease of $99 million in 2011‑12 to reflect a one‑time pause in 
the issuance of state bonds for new loans and grants for housing projects. This does 
not affect projects that are already underway.

One‑Time Local Assistance — A decrease of $106.8 million in 2011‑12 due to 
one‑time funding for loans and grants, including a one‑time $38.3 million federal 
grant for Community Development Block Grant Disaster Assistance.

•

•
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Community Development Block Grant Funding — A shift of $1.1 million from state 
operations to local assistance in the federal Community Development Block Grant 
program to reflect a finding by federal regulators that the department was not fully 
matching the federal funds to support the program. While the funds will be available 
for local assistance, the state will not be able to provide the same level of service to 
local government grantees, which may result in providing grants to fewer jurisdictions 
in order to align state costs to the federal funding available for state operations.

BTH Agency Secretary
The Secretary for the BTH Agency oversees and coordinates the activities of 13 
departments and several economic development programs and commissions to improve 
California’s place in the global marketplace. The Agency also directly administers several 
programs, including the Small Business Loan Guarantee Program, tourism promotion, 
the Infrastructure Bank, and film tax credits.

The Small Business Loan Guarantee Program provides guarantees on bank loans to 
small businesses that otherwise would not be made because of short credit history or 
lack of collateral. The guarantees are backed by a trust fund that can guarantee loans up 
to five times the amount of the trust fund. In 2007‑08, 1,358 guarantees were able to 
leverage $169 million in loans. Chapter 731, Statutes of 2010 appropriated $32.4 million 
General Fund, of which $20 million was for this program, enabling it to guarantee an 
additional 700 loans over two years. The remaining $12.4 million was appropriated for 
three other related programs. In addition, the federal government has awarded California 
$168.6 million for programs that will help businesses access private capital from 
commercial lenders over the next two years. This large infusion of funding, however, 
cannot all be spent within this time period.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustment is:

Federal Augmentation of Small Business Loan Guarantee Program — An increase 
of $84.4 million as a result of allocation of federal funds under the Small Business 
Jobs and Credit Act of 2010. The expansion of the program is expected to result in 
$840 million in new loans for California small businesses.

The significant General Fund solution is:

Small Business Loan Guarantee Program — A decrease of $20 million in 2010‑11. 
The Governor’s Budget proposes to revert $20 million General Fund from 
this program given the large infusion of new federal funds and the need for 
General Fund savings.

•

•

•
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The Natural Resources Agency consists of 27 departments, boards, commissions, 
and conservancies responsible for administering programs to conserve, protect, 

restore, and enhance the natural and cultural resources of California, including:

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE)

Department of Parks and Recreation (Parks)

Department of Water Resources

Department of Fish and Game

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

The Governor’s Budget proposes $10.2 billion ($2.1 billion General Fund) and 
17,764.3 positions for the Natural Resources Agency. Significant General Fund 
expenditures include:

$976.6 million for debt service costs on various natural resources general 
obligation bonds.

$685.1 million for CAL FIRE to provide fire protection services in wildland areas of 
the state.

$119.0 million for Parks to operate the state park system.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
CAL FIRE provides wildland fire protection services covering over 31 million acres of 
the state. CAL FIRE operates 228 fire stations, and on average responds to over 5,600 
wildfires annually. CAL FIRE also performs the functions of a local fire department and 
first emergency responder through reimbursement agreements with local governments. 
Other responsibilities include the development and enforcement of fire safety 
standards through the State Fire Marshal, and the regulation and enforcement of timber 
harvesting operations.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

Eliminate Funding for CAL FIRE’s Fourth Firefighter — A decrease of $3.6 million 
in 2010‑11 and a decrease of $30.7 million in 2011‑12 as a result of restoring CAL 
FIRE’s staffing levels to three firefighters per engine. Beginning in 2003, CAL FIRE 
increased staffing levels from three to four firefighters per engine during peak fire 
season in the summer and early fall. However, these additional staffing levels have 
not measurablely changed CAL FIRE’s initial attack effectiveness. Since 2003, 
CAL FIRE has contained 92.2 percent of wildfires to less than ten acres. This wildfire 
containment rate is similar to CAL FIRE’s historic trends. The Budget will restore 
CAL FIRE firefighter staffing back to its pre‑2003 levels.

Realignment of Fire Protection Services — The Budget proposes to realign fire 
protection services in the most highly populated state responsibility areas to 
local governments. Please see the Realignment Chapter for additional information.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

Fire Protection Program Permanent Funding — A continuation of $42.7 million and 
69.6 positions in 2011‑12 for CAL FIRE’s aviation program, the Lake Tahoe fire 
station, and other fire protection activities. Chapter 718, Statutes of 2010, requires 
CAL FIRE to submit a zero‑base budget for all activities previously funded from 
the Emergency Fund. The Budget will continue to fund CAL FIRE’s existing fire 
protection programs, except to reinstate the three‑firefighter‑per engine staffing as 
mentioned above.

Unemployment Insurance — An increase of $10.6 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 to 
fund additional unemployment insurance claims for seasonal firefighters. Recent 
federal extensions have increased the amount of time seasonal firefighters are 
eligible for unemployment benefits.

•

•

•

•
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The significant General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Civil Cost Recovery Program — An increase of $1.7 million and 9 positions in 2011‑12 
to investigate and pursue cost recoveries for wildfires caused by negligence or 
illegal activity. Over the past several years, the Budget Act has provided additional 
positions for CAL FIRE to pursue cost recoveries. As a result, CAL FIRE’s cost 
recoveries have increased by over $10 million annually. CAL FIRE estimates an 
additional 9 positions would generate $6.8 million annually, resulting in a net 
General Fund savings of approximately $5.1 million.

Department of Parks and Recreation
The Department operates the state park system to preserve and protect the state’s most 
valued natural, cultural and historical resources and to create opportunities for high‑quality 
outdoor recreation.

The state park system consists of 278 parks encompassing over 1.3 million acres, 
320 miles of coast‑line, 13,863 campsites, and 4,225 miles of trails. The Department also 
administers several grant programs to provide funding for local and regional parks.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Reduction to State Parks — A decrease of $11.0 million in 2011‑12 which will result 
in partially or fully closing some state park units and reducing expenditures at the 
Department’s headquarters. The plan, when completed, will minimize the impact 
on attendance by partially closing state parks during weekdays and off‑peak seasons 
and closing other parks with the lowest attendance and revenue generation. 
The Department also will consider other factors including unit operating costs, 
the ability to physically close a unit, the ability to actually realize net savings from 
closing a unit, and the existence of major concessions. The Department will work 
with stakeholders and local communities to explore partnership opportunities. 
When fully implemented, the closures and transfers will produce $22.0 million in 
ongoing General Fund savings.

The significant General Fund workload adjustment is:

• Restoration of One‑Time Reduction — An increase of $7.0 million to restore a 
one‑time budget reduction included in the 2010 Budget Act.
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Environmental Protection

The California Environmental Protection Agency’s (CalEPA) programs restore and 
protect environmental quality and protect public health. The agency coordinates 

state environmental regulatory programs and ensures fair and consistent enforcement 
of environmental law. The agency is comprised of the following five departments 
and boards:

• Air Resources Board

• Department of Pesticide Regulation

• State Water Resources Control Board

• Department of Toxic Substances Control

• Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

The Budget proposes $1.76 billion ($56.7 million General Fund) and 4,701 positions for 
CalEPA for 2011‑12. This represents a decrease of $71 million or 3.9 percent for all funds. 
General Fund expenditures decrease by $12.2 million or 17.8 percent.

Department of Pesticide Regulation
The Department of Pesticide Regulation protects public health and the environment by 
regulation all aspects of the sale and use of pesticides and by promoting reduced risk 
pest management strategies. The Department ensures compliance with pesticide laws 
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and regulations through its oversight of County Agricultural Commissioners, who enforce 
pesticide laws at the local level.

The significant Non‑General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• The Budget includes $2.6 million from the Department of Pesticide Regulation Fund 
for enhanced analytical chemistry analyses and equipment at the Department of 
Food and Agriculture.

State Water Resources Control Board
The State Water Resources Control Board (Water Board) and the nine Regional Water 
Quality Control Boards (Regional Boards) preserve and enhance the quality of California 
water resources and ensure proper allocation and effective use.

The significant General Fund solution is:

• Fund Shifts — The Budget proposes an ongoing General Fund reduction of 
$12.8 million and a corresponding increase in the Waste Discharge Permit Fund and 
Water Rights Fund, with proposed statutory changes to authorize the State Water 
Resources Control Board to assess a fee for basin planning activities. The federal 
Clean Water Act requires basin plans to facilitate the discharge permit development 
pursuant to state and federal law.

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment protects and enhances public 
health and the environment through objective scientific evaluation of risks posed by 
hazardous substances. The Office performs risk assessments for various regulatory 
programs under the California Environmental Protection Agency, as well as other state 
and local agencies and provides these programs with the scientific tools and information 
for making management decisions.

The significant General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Proposition 65 — The Budget includes a fund shift reducing expenditures by 
$2.3 million from the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Funds and 
increasing General Fund support by $2.3 million to sustain the program pursuant to 
Proposition 65 as authorized by the voters.
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Health and Human Services

The Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) oversees 12 departments and other 
state entities, such as boards, commissions, councils, and offices that provide health 

and social services to California’s most vulnerable and at‑risk residents. Services provided 
through programs such as Medi‑Cal, California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to 
Kids (CalWORKs), and the regional centers touch the lives of millions of Californians. 
The Governor’s Budget includes $83.5 billion ($27.1 billion General Fund and $56.4 billion 
other funds) for these programs. Figure HHS‑01 displays expenditures for each major 
program area and Figure HHS‑02 displays program caseload.

Department of Health Care Services
The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) ensures that eligible persons and 
families receive comprehensive health services through public and private resources. 
By ensuring the appropriate and effective expenditure of public resources to serve those 
with the greatest health care needs, DHCS promotes an environment that enhances 
health and well‑being.

Medi-Cal

Medi‑Cal, California’s Medicaid program, is administered by DHCS. Medi‑Cal is a public 
health insurance program that provides comprehensive health care services at no or low 
cost for low‑income individuals including families with children, seniors, persons with 
disabilities, foster care children, and pregnant women. The federal government dictates 
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Figure HHS-01
Health and Human Services Proposed 2011-12 Funding/1

All Funds
(Dollars in Millions)

/1 Totals $83,466.3 million for support, local assistance, and capital outlay.  This figure includes reimbursements of $8,327.3 million
and excludes enhanced federal funding and county funds that do not flow through the state budget.
/2 Includes the non-Medi-Cal portion of the Department of Health Care Services, Health and Human Services Agency, Department and
Commission on Aging, Departments of Rehabilitation, Alcohol and Drug Programs, and Community Services and Development, Office
of Statewide Health Planning and Development, State Independent Living Council, Emergency Medical Services Authority, California
Children and Families Commission, State Council and Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities, California Medical Assistance
Commission, Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission, and General Obligation bonds.

a mandatory set of basic services including, but not limited to, physician services, family 
nurse practitioner services, nursing facility services, hospital inpatient and outpatient 
services, laboratory and radiology services, family planning, and early and periodic 
screening, diagnosis, and treatment services for children. In addition to these mandatory 
services, the state provides optional benefits at additional state cost, such as outpatient 
drugs, adult day health care, and medical equipment.

Medi‑Cal has an annual budget of $41.6 billion total funds ($13.0 billion General Fund, 
$24.1 billion federal funds, and $4.5 billion other funds) and Medi‑Cal provides healthcare 
coverage to 7.7 million beneficiaries. Medi‑Cal covers 19.7 percent of Californians and 
23.9 percent of insured Californians. Medi‑Cal funds about 46 percent of all births in 
California (see Figure HHS‑03). California covers a relatively greater share of its population 
than other large states (13.2 percent in Texas and 17.9 percent in Ohio) or the national 
average of 15.7 percent.

Medi-Cal
$41,638.0 = 49.9%

Public Health
$3,534.5 = 4.2%

Managed Risk
Medical Insurance

Board
$1,556.8 = 1.9%

Mental Health
$4,616.2 = 5.5%

Developmental
Services

$4,459.9 = 5.3%
Child Support

Services
$1,038.3 = 1.2%

1991 State-Local
Realignment

$4,211.7 = 5.0%

In-Home
Supportive Services

$4,264.2 = 5.1%
Children's Services

$4,188.8= 5.0%

SSI/SSP
$2,734.3 = 3.3%

Other Social Services
$2,367.6 = 2.8%

CalWORKs
$5,477.3 = 6.6%

Other/2

$3,378.7 = 4.0%
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Figure HHS-02
Major Health and Human Services Program Caseloads

2010-11
Revised

2011-12
Estimate Change

California Children's Services (CCS) a

(treatment of physical handicaps)
47,050 48,520 1,470

Medi-Cal Enrollees 7,523,800 7,655,300 131,500
CalWORKs

Average monthly individuals served 1,448,339 1,144,217 -304,122
Average monthly cases (families) 582,433 458,338 -124,095

Foster Care 53,586 47,628 -5,958
Adoption Assistance 85,281 88,431 3,150
SSI/SSP

(support for aged, blind, and disabled)
1,266,078 1,276,413 10,335

In-Home Supportive Services 441,549 414,422 -27,127
Child Welfare Services b 119,188 115,304 -3,884
Non-Assistance CalFresh households 1,260,262 1,688,093 427,831
State Hospitals

Mental health clients c 6,352 6,324 -28
Developmentally disabled clients d 1,979 1,783 -196

Community Developmentally Disabled Services
Regional Centers 244,108 251,702 7,594

Vocational Rehabilitation 75,597 75,597 0
Alcohol and Drug Programs e 288,070 322,437 34,367
Healthy Families Program f

Children 894,207 916,029 21,822
a Represents unduplicated quarterly caseload in the CCS Program.  Does not include Medi-Cal CCS clients.
b Represents Emergency Response, Family Maintenance, Family Reunification, and Permanent Placement service areas
    on a monthly basis.  Due to transfers between each service area, cases may be reflected in more than one services area.
c Represents the year-end population.  Includes population at Vacaville and Salinas Valley Psychiatric Programs.
d Represents average in-center population.  Reflects the impact of Agnews Developmental Center closure.
e Represents Drug Medi-Cal Clients.
f Represents the year-end population.

The state share of the program is funded primarily by the General Fund. The state 
and federal governments fund Medi‑Cal in equal shares (50 percent each). Nationally, 
the federal government funds 57 percent of state Medicaid programs, and other large 
states such as Ohio (64 percent) and Texas (61 percent) receive a significantly greater 
share of federal funding while providing services to a lower percentage of state residents. 
The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (federal stimulus) temporarily increased 
the federal government’s share of funding from October 2008 through June 2011 to 
provide fiscal relief to states. These increased federal funds will provide an estimated 
$2.9 billion in General Fund relief in 2010‑11. Absent program changes, Medi‑Cal costs 
are expected to grow to $17.3 billion General Fund in 2011‑12 (see Figure HHS‑04). 
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Figure HHS-03
Average Monthly Medi-Cal Enrollees as a Percentage of

California Population

Medi‑Cal is the second largest General Fund program, and represents approximately 
15.4 percent of General Fund expenditures.

Medi‑Cal costs generally grow between six and eight percent annually due to a 
combination of health care inflation and caseload growth. Over the last year, program 
expenditures grew by 5.9 percent after adjusting for the end of federal stimulus 
funding and other program factors that provide one‑time General Fund relief in 
2010‑11. DHCS estimates that caseload will increase by 1.75 percent from 2010‑11 to 
2011‑12 (from 7.52 million to 7.66 million – see Figure HHS‑05). This is roughly double 
the 0.93‑percent growth rate of the total California population over the same period (as 
estimated by the Department of Finance).

Medi‑Cal costs are generally a function of the number of enrolled individuals, the level 
of benefits provided, and the rates paid to providers. Consequently, efforts to control 
program costs are typically focused in these areas. Federal health care reform prohibits 
reductions in eligibility standards. Adverse court rulings have prevented the state 
from implementing various provider payment reductions or from providing services 
only to beneficiaries with the greatest need. The Governor’s Budget proposes 
significant reductions to this growing program while maintaining core services for 
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7.7 million beneficiaries. Each proposal assumes enacting state legislation by March 1, 
and some proposals may require federal approval prior to implementation. Further detail 
of proposed program reductions is provided below.

Limit Utilization of Services. California does not currently place strict limits on 
utilization of physician, clinic, outpatient, pharmacy, and other Medi‑Cal services. 
Prior approval is required to obtain more than six prescriptions per month, but there 
is no benefit limit. Approval is also required for inpatient services, but most approvals 
for inpatient services are granted after the service is provided (the program does 
not pay for disallowed inpatient services). In contrast, Texas and Illinois have a hard 
limit of three prescriptions per month. Other states also limit access to inpatient and 
outpatient services.

This proposal establishes utilization controls at a level that ensures that 90 percent of 
beneficiaries who utilize a particular service remain unaffected, which is consistent 
with federal Medicaid law. Specifically, it sets a maximum annual benefit dollar cap 
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on hearing aids ($1,510), durable medical equipment ($1,604), incontinence supplies 
($1,659), urological supplies ($6,435), and wound care ($391), limits prescriptions (except 
life‑saving drugs) to six per month, and limits the number of doctor visits to ten per year. 
The limits on medical supplies and equipment save an estimated $9.8 million in 2011‑12 
and affect approximately 20,000 beneficiaries. The limit on prescription drugs saves 
an estimated $11.1 million in 2011‑12. The limit on physician visits saves an estimated 
$196.5 million in 2011‑12 and reduces the number of physician visits funded by Medi‑Cal 
from approximately 3.3 million to 2.0 million annually. These changes would take effect 
no later than October 1, 2011 based on the time needed to obtain federal approvals and 
provide necessary beneficiary and provider notification.

Require Beneficiaries to Share in the Cost of Services. Currently, co‑payments in 
Medi‑Cal are voluntary. State law permits co‑payments of $1 for most doctor, clinic, 
and pharmacy services and $5 for emergency room visits. Providers collect little if any, 
co‑payments and are not required to remit the payments to the state. Other states 
also have voluntary co‑payments, which are higher than those established in California. 
For example, New Mexico charges $5 for most visits and Montana charges $4. 
Tennessee, Virginia, Montana, and Alaska charge $100 per day with a $200 maximum for 
hospital admissions. South Dakota charges five percent of costs up to $50 for emergency 
room visits. Through a state law change and a federal waiver, co‑payments would 
become mandatory.
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The federal government currently limits cost sharing for non‑exempt populations 
to relatively nominal amounts and aggregate caps on co‑payments not exceeding 
5 percent of family income. Federal law (Deficit Reduction Act) allows providers to deny 
service if the beneficiary does not provide required co‑payments, as long as they give 
a referral to a county indigent health program. Mandatory co‑payments will achieve 
savings by reducing the amount the state pays for services (the current rate less the 
co‑payment amount) and decreasing utilization. Specifically, this proposal includes a 
$5 co‑payment on physician, clinic, dental, and pharmacy services ($3 on lower‑cost 
preferred drugs) for savings of $294.4 million in 2011‑12. There would also be a $50 
co‑payment on emergency room services (saving $111.5 million in 2011‑12) and a $100/
day and $200 maximum co‑payment for hospital stays (saving $151.2 million in 2011‑12). 
All beneficiaries who utilize these services would be subject to the co‑payments. Except 
for the dental co‑payment (May 1, 2011), these changes would take effect October 1, 
2011, based on the time needed to obtain federal approvals and provide necessary 
beneficiary and provider notification.

Eliminate Adult Day Health Care and Other Benefits. Federal Medicaid rules require 
states to provide certain benefits as part of its Medicaid program. States also have the 
discretion to provide additional benefits that are eligible for federal matching dollars. 
The 2009‑10 Budget included the elimination of some optional benefits including dental, 
podiatry, chiropractic, and other services. Prior to the elimination of these benefits, 
California was among the most generous states when considering the number of optional 
benefits offered. According to DHCS, the benefits now offered are similar to what other 
states typically offer. California is one of few states that currently operates an Adult Day 
Health Care program.

Recently, the courts have ruled against efforts to scale back optional benefits, 
such as Adult Day Health Care, yet have upheld elimination of these benefits, such as 
dental services. Consistent with prior court rulings, this proposal would eliminate 
over‑the‑counter cough and cold medications and nutritional supplements as Medi‑Cal 
benefits (saving $556,000 in 2010‑11 and $16.6 million in 2011‑12). This proposal would 
also eliminate the optional Adult Day Health Care program for savings of $1.5 million in 
2010‑11 and $176.6 million in 2011‑12. Approximately 27,000 beneficiaries use Adult Day 
Health Care services each month in about 330 centers statewide.
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Reduce Medi‑Cal Provider Payments by 10‑Percent. The Budget proposes to reduce 
provider payments by 10 percent for physicians, pharmacy, clinics, medical transportation, 
home health, Adult Day Health Care, certain hospitals, and nursing facilities. Consistent 
with the 10‑percent reductions proposed for other providers, this proposal would 
also reduce rates for long‑term care facilities, including nursing home by 10 percent. 
This proposal will require federal approval of a state plan amendment. This proposal 
would save an estimated $9.5 million in 2010‑11 and $709.4 million in 2011‑12.

State and federal court rulings have recently prevented the state from implementing 
statutorily mandated rate freezes and reductions. Courts have enjoined provider payment 
reductions or rate for a wide variety of provider types including physicians, pharmacy, 
dental, Adult Day Health Care, clinics, and certain long‑term care providers. Judicial 
concerns have primarily been that reductions could restrict access to care, and that rate 
studies have not been performed before enacting and implementing rate reductions.

The state has appealed to the U.S. Supreme Court to overturn adverse appellate 
court rulings that have blocked provider payment reductions of up to 10 percent. It is 
anticipated that the U.S. Supreme Court will decide whether to hear the cases by 
mid‑January 2011 and would rule by July 1, 2011. This proposal assumes the state 
prevails in pending rate litigation.

Use Proposition 10 Reserves to Fund Health Services for Young Children. 
The California Children and Families Program (known as the First 5 program) was created 
in 1998 upon voter approval of Proposition 10, the California Children and Families 
First Act. There are 58 county First 5 commissions as well as the state Children and 
Families Commission (Commission), which provide early development programs for 
children through age five. Funding is provided by a cigarette tax (50 cents per pack), 
of which, after accounting for specified adjustments, 80 percent is allocated to the county 
commissions and 20 percent is allocated to the Commission. Unspent funds are carried 
over for use in subsequent fiscal years. Over time, both the state and local fund balances 
have grown. As of June 30, 2009, county commissions held more than $2 billion 
in reserves. The Governor’s Budget proposes to use $1 billion in Proposition 10 funds 
to fund Medi‑Cal services for children through age five. This will allow for the continued 
funding of core programs providing early childhood health services. Subject to voter 
approval, this proposal would take effect July 1, 2011.



Health and Human Services

103Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

Extend the Existing Hospital Fee. Existing law provides for a hospital fee through 
December 31, 2010. The Governor’s Budget proposes to extend the fee through June 31, 
2011, which will save $160 million in Medi‑Cal. Fee revenue is used to leverage federal 
funding to provide supplemental payments to hospitals for the provision of Medi‑Cal 
services and to offset General Fund costs to a lesser degree.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Expiration of Federal Stimulus Funds — An increase of $2.9 billion due to the end 
of federal stimulus funding. The federal government assumed a greater share of 
program costs during the stimulus period of October 2008 through June 2011.

• Expiration of Hospital Fee Offsets — An increase of $1.1 billion General Fund in 
2011‑12 and a decrease of $4.0 billion special funds resulting from the sunset of the 
hospital fee program June 2011, after the six‑month extension discussed above. 
The $1.1 billion includes: (1) $560 million from all seven quarters of hospital fee 
payments being made during 2010‑11 (the fee provides $80 million per quarter to 
offset Medi‑Cal costs for children’s services), (2) $420 million in funds originally 
intended for public hospitals that have instead been redirected to the state (public 
hospitals are held harmless by receiving additional Medi‑Cal waiver funds), and (3) 
$160 million for the two‑quarter extension. Hospital fee revenues will be used to 
leverage federal dollars to provide substantial supplemental payments to hospitals for 
Medi‑Cal services. Including the extension period, up to $1.1 billion of hospital fee 
revenues are also available to offset General Fund costs in Medi‑Cal.

• Medi‑Cal Base Benefit Costs — An increase of $306.3 million (including a 
$137.7 million increase in Fee‑For‑Service costs, an $87.0 million increase for 
managed care, and an $81.5 million increase for Medicare payments and other 
base adjustments).

The significant General Fund policy issue adjustments are as follows:

• Managed Care Rate Increase — An increase of $160 million in 2011‑12. This request 
will be adjusted in the spring when actuarially approved managed care rate 
assessments will be completed. Federal law requires DHCS to set managed care 
rates at a level that is actuarially sound. The estimated increase is 3.9‑percent, which 
is consistent with the increase provided in the current year.
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• Health Care Reform Implementation — An increase of $2.1 million ($949,000 
General Fund) and 17 two‑year limited‑term positions to implement provisions of 
federal health care reform.

A summary of the significant General Fund budget solutions follows:

• Limit Utilization of Services — A decrease of $217.4 million in 2011‑12.

• Require Beneficiaries to Share in the Cost of Services — A decrease of $180,000 in 
2010‑11 and $557.1 million in 2011‑12.

• Eliminate Adult Day Health Care and Other Benefits — A decrease of $2.1 million in 
2010‑11 and $193.2 million in 2011‑12.

• Reduce Medi‑Cal Rates by 10 Percent — A decrease of $9.5 million in 2010‑11 and 
$709.4 million in 2011‑12.

• Redirect Proposition 10 Reserves — A decrease of $1 billion in 2011‑12.

• Extend the Existing Hospital Fee — A decrease of $160 million in 2010‑11.

Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
The Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board (the Board) administers five programs that 
provide health coverage through commercial health plans, local initiatives and county 
organized health systems to certain persons who do not have health insurance. The five 
programs include:

• The Access for Infants and Mothers Program, which provides comprehensive health 
care to pregnant women and educates women about the dangers of tobacco use.

• The Healthy Families Program, which provides comprehensive health, dental, 
and vision benefits through participating health plans for children who are not eligible 
for Medi‑Cal.

• The County Health Initiative Matching Fund Program, which provides comprehensive 
benefits similar to the Healthy Families Program, but through county‑sponsored 
insurance programs.

• The Major Risk Medical Insurance Program, a state‑funded program which provides 
health coverage to residents of the state who are unable to secure adequate 
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coverage for themselves and their dependents because insurers consider them to be 
''medically uninsurable'' — at high risk of needing costly care.

• The Pre‑Existing Conditions Insurance Plan Program (PCIP), a federally funded 
health coverage program which provides health coverage to medically uninsurable 
individuals who live in California.

The Governor’s Budget includes $1.6 billion ($267.5 million General Fund) for the 
Board, an increase of $136.7 million General Fund from the revised 2010‑11 budget and 
$128.3 million General Fund from the Budget Act of 2010.

Healthy Families Program

The Healthy Families Program, the state’s federal State Children’s Health Insurance 
Program (SCHIP), provides insurance for approximately 900,000 children up to age 19 in 
families with incomes up to 250 percent of the federal poverty level that are not eligible 
for Medi‑Cal coverage. Coverage includes comprehensive health, dental, and vision 
benefits through participating health plans. Families pay a monthly premium and the 
program subsidizes the remaining cost of coverage. Premiums account for 16 percent 
of total program costs. Costs are funded through a combination of state and federal 
SCHIP funds. State funds are matched two to one.

State law requires the Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board to operate Healthy 
Families within its appropriation. Healthy Families is not an entitlement, and the program 
has previously used a waiting list, cost sharing, alternative fund sources (such as the 
Managed Care Organization Tax, which provided $114.5 million in 2010‑11), or service 
reductions to remain within its appropriation. Federal health care reform recently 
instituted a new maintenance‑of‑effort (MOE) requirement on Healthy Families that 
prohibits reductions in eligibility standards. Failing to comply places all federal SCHIP 
funds (approximately $750 million) and Medicaid funds ($26 billion) at risk. States 
still have some flexibility to increase cost sharing, limit benefits, or use alternative 
funding for the state match. The following proposed solutions include all of these 
cost‑containment strategies.

Eliminate the Vision Benefit. Healthy Families provides vision services through its 
health plan (testing, eye refractions to determine the need for corrective lenses, and care 
for injuries) and also through separate vision coverage (including eyeglasses and other 
specialized services).
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This proposal would eliminate the separate vision coverage for all children participating 
in Healthy Families resulting in General Fund savings of approximately $11 million. Vision 
services through health plans would remain (vision testing, eye refractions to determine 
need for corrective lenses, and care for eye injuries, etc.). This proposal would take effect 
June 1, 2011, after appropriate provider and beneficiary notification.

Increase Premiums. Monthly premiums for Healthy Families range from $7 to $72, 
depending on income and family size. Premiums were increased once in 2005 and 
twice in 2009. Fourteen other states also increased premiums in 2009, including Florida, 
New York, Pennsylvania, Wisconsin, Washington, and Arizona (which doubled premiums 
from $17.50 to $35 per child in families at 200 percent of poverty). States currently with 
the highest premiums at 200 percent of poverty are Arizona at $35 per child, Rhode 
Island at $30, Minnesota at $28, and Georgia at $20. Healthy Families eligibility levels in 
California are more generous than many other states as 18 other states do not cover the 
population from 200 to 250 percent of poverty.

The Budget proposes to increase premiums for families with incomes at or above 
150 percent of poverty (approximately 565,000 children) for General Fund savings of 
approximately $22 million. Premiums would increase for the income group from 150 to 
200 percent of poverty by $14 per child (from $16 to $30) and increase the maximum 
limit for a family with three or more children by $42 for a family maximum of $90. 
For families with incomes from 200 to 250 percent of poverty, premiums would increase 
by $18 per child (from $24 to $42) and the maximum limit for a family with three or 
more children would increase by $54 to $126. No increase is proposed for families with 
incomes under 150 percent of poverty. The proposed premium levels are consistent with 
premium levels in effect in other states and proposed changes would take effect June 1, 
2011, after appropriate provider and beneficiary notification.

Increase Co‑payments. Healthy Families has co‑payments that cover doctors’ 
visits ($10), prescriptions ($15 for brand‑name drugs, and $10 for generic drugs), 
and emergency room visits ($15). Beneficiaries are not denied service for inability to pay. 
An annual co‑payment maximum of $250 per family also exists. In November 2009, 
co‑payments were increased by $5 for doctor visits and generic drugs, and by $10 for 
brand‑name drugs and emergency room visits. There is no current co‑payment for 
inpatient hospital stays.

This proposal would increase co‑payments for emergency room visits from $15 to $50 
and inpatient stays from $0 to $100 day/$200 maximum, to conform to a similar Medi‑Cal 
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cost‑containment proposal. This proposal would take effect October 1, 2011, after 
appropriate provider and beneficiary notification. This proposal will result in savings of 
$5.5 million.

Continue Collecting Revenues from Taxes Assessed on Managed Care Plans. 
California currently taxes managed care organizations, and uses these revenues to 
draw down federal funds, to fund rate increases in Medi‑Cal, and to provide health 
coverage in Healthy Families. Health plans benefit by receiving higher rates than would 
otherwise result. This tax expires on June 30, 2011.

The budget proposes to make this tax permanent and to use the revenues for rate 
increases in Medi‑Cal and to fund health coverage in Healthy Families, for savings of 
$97.2 million.

The significant General Fund workload adjustment is:

• A decrease of $24.5 million in 2011‑12 resulting from a decrease in enrollment.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustment is:

• Alternative Funds — An increase of $258.2 million in 2011‑12 as a result of the 
expiration of managed care organization (MCO) tax funds and Proposition 10 funds 
that were previously available to offset General Fund expenditures in the program. 
The statutory authority for the MCO tax sunsets June 30, 2011.

A summary of the significant General Fund solutions follows:

• Eliminate the Vision Benefit — A decrease of $0.9 million in 2010‑11 and $11.3 million 
in 2011‑12.

• Increase Premiums — A decrease of $1.9 million in 2010‑11 and $22.2 million in 
2011‑12.

• Increase Copayments — A decrease of $5.5 million in 2011‑12.

• Continue Collecting Revenues from Taxes Assessed on Managed Care Plans 
— A decrease of $97.2 million in 2011‑12.
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Department of Public Health
The Department of Public Health (DPH) is charged with protecting and promoting 
the health status of Californians through programs and policies that use 
population‑wide interventions. The DPH programs work to prevent chronic diseases, 
such as cancer and cardiovascular disease, environmental and occupational diseases 
and communicable diseases, such as Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired Immune 
Deficiency Syndrome (HIV/AIDS). The DPH licenses and certifies health care facilities; 
protects the public from consuming unsafe drinking water; manages and regulates 
the safety of food, drugs, medical devices and radiation sources; and, operates public 
health laboratories. The DPH also operates family health programs, such as the Women, 
Infants and Children program, maternal, child and adolescent health and genetic disease 
testing and related services. The DPH is responsible for managing the state’s public 
health information, including vital statistics and public health emergency preparedness.

The DPH is funded with a combination of General Fund, federal funds, and various 
special funds. Funding for 2010‑11 is $3.4 billion ($204.8 million General Fund), 
and proposed funding for 2011‑12 is currently $3.5 billion ($314.9 million General Fund).

Increasing Client Share of Costs for the AIDS 
Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)

ADAP was established in 1987 to help ensure that HIV‑positive uninsured and 
underinsured individuals have access to medication. Currently, over 180 drugs are 
available through ADAP, and there are over 4,000 pharmacies statewide where 
clients can access these drugs. Additionally, there are more than 200 enrollment sites 
throughout California. ADAP is funded with a combination of General Fund, federal 
funds, and drug manufacturer rebate funds. The revised 2010‑11 budget is $478.5 million 
($71.4 million General Fund), and proposed funding for 2011‑12 is $518.5 million 
($163.8 million General Fund). State and federal law requires that ADAP funds be used as 
the payer of last resort.

Approximately 38,000 individuals received ADAP services in 2009‑10, and it is estimated 
that 39,500 individuals will receive services in 2010‑11. To qualify for ADAP, individuals 
must be California residents 18 years of age or older, have a Federal Adjusted Gross 
Income that does not exceed $50,000, and lack private insurance that covers the 
medications or do not qualify for no‑cost Medi‑Cal. Individuals with an annual Federal 
Adjusted Gross Income below 400 percent of the federal poverty level receive ADAP 
drugs at no cost. An average annual client share of cost of $561 is required for anyone 
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whose annual adjusted gross income is between 400 percent of the federal poverty level 
(currently $43,320) and $50,000.

The Governor’s Budget would increase client share of cost in ADAP to the 
maximum percentages allowable under federal law for specified ADAP clients. It would 
limit cost‑sharing for ADAP clients with private insurance or Medicare Part D to a lower 
cost‑sharing percentage. This would result in net General Fund savings of $16.8 million.

A summary of the significant General Fund workload adjustments follows:

• Safety Net Care Pool Funding for ADAP — A one‑time decrease of $76.3 million 
General Fund in 2010‑11 as a result of additional federal resources available through 
the Safety Net Care Pool.

• Every Woman Counts Program — A decrease of $10.6 million in 2010‑11, and a 
reappropriation of these funds in 2011‑12, as a result of a five‑month delay in 
implementing the program reforms adopted in the 2010 Budget Act. An increase of 
$11.7 million ($7.7 million General Fund) in 2011‑12 as a result of increased caseload 
projections for the program.

• ADAP Program — An increase of $52.1 million ($22.1 million General Fund) in 
2010‑11 and $108.9 million ($55.1 million General Fund) in 2011‑12 as a result of a 
projected increase in prescription drug costs and caseload for the program.

Emergency Medical Services Authority
The Emergency Medical Services Authority (EMSA) is responsible for providing statewide 
coordination of emergency medical services (EMS); regulating the education, training 
and certification of EMS personnel; developing guidelines for local emergency medical 
services; and coordinating the state’s medical response to any disaster. The EMSA 
provides overall coordination for the 7 multi‑county regions and 25 single‑county EMS 
agencies that provide emergency medical services in California’s 58 counties.

The EMSA is funded with a combination of General Fund, federal funds, 
and reimbursements. Funding for 2010‑11 is $28.6 million ($8.4 million General Fund), 
and proposed funding for 2011‑12 is currently $27.4 million ($6.8 million General Fund).
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Re-thinking Health Care Surge Capacity

In 2006‑07, EMSA and DPH received a total of $166 million to purchase mobile field 
hospitals and a stockpile of medical supplies, antivirals, and respirators to be used in 
the event of a disaster. The $5.8 million California spends annually to maintain these 
supplies is not included in this Budget. The supplies have been used minimally since 
their purchase. The mobile field hospitals have never been deployed. Given minimal use 
of these assets, ongoing costs, and California’s fiscal situation, the state needs to re‑think 
how it supports health care surge capacity.

Department of Aging
The California Department of Aging (CDA) contracts with the network of Area Agencies 
on Aging, that directly manage an array of federal and state‑funded services that 
help older adults find employment; support older and disabled individuals to live as 
independently as possible; promote healthy aging and community involvement; and assist 
family members in their care giving role. CDA also contracts directly with agencies that 
operate the Multipurpose Senior Services Program through the Medi‑Cal home and 
community‑based waiver for the elderly, and certifies Adult Day Health Care centers for 
the Medi‑Cal program.

The Governor’s Budget includes $182.2 million ($15.1 million General Fund) for the 
CDA, a decrease of $17.7 million General Fund from the revised 2010‑11 budget and 
$18.0 million General Fund from the Budget Act of 2010.

Eliminate the MSSP optional benefit. The local Multipurpose Senior Service Program 
(MSSP) sites provide case management services for elderly clients who qualify for 
placement in a nursing facility but who wish to remain in the community. The program 
has 41 sites statewide and serves approximately 11,789 clients per month. Clients 
must be 65 years of age or older, currently eligible for Medi‑Cal, be appropriate for case 
management services, and certified or certifiable for placement in a nursing facility. 
In addition to case management services, MSSP funds are also used to provide adult 
day care, housing assistance, chore and personal care assistance, protective supervision, 
respite, transportation, meal services, social services, and communications services. 
The MSSP program assists seniors in obtaining access to these services elsewhere in the 
community or through state programs first, and uses MSSP funds as a last resort for any 
potential gaps in needed care.

This proposal would eliminate these services for a savings of $19.9 million General Fund 
in 2011‑12.
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Department of Developmental Services
The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) serves approximately 244,000 
individuals with developmental disabilities in the community and 1,979 individuals 
in state‑operated facilities. Proposed funding for 2011‑12 is $4.5 billion ($2.4 billion 
General Fund). Services are provided through the developmental centers and 
community care facilities and the regional center system. Prior to 1969, services for 
individuals with developmental disabilities were primarily limited to those provided 
in state‑operated institutions. The Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services 
Act established a statewide network of regional centers and related services to allow 
consumers to live independent and productive lives in the community.

During the development of the 2009‑10 and 2010‑11 Governor’s Budgets, the DDS, 
with input from a workgroup comprised of regional centers, service provider 
representatives, advocacy groups, consumers and family members, and legislative 
staff, developed proposals to reduce or restrict General Fund growth in the 
department’s budget. In 2009‑10, the DDS developed proposals that resulted in 
approximately $334 million in General Fund savings and an additional $200 million in 
2010‑11. Savings proposals impacted both the developmental center and regional center 
budgets, and included a variety of strategies such as restructuring, reducing or eliminating 
various services, restricting eligibility for certain services, and maximizing other available 
funding sources, primarily federal funds. In addition to these proposals, payments for 
community services were reduced by 3 percent in 2009‑10 and 4.25 percent in 2010‑11.

The DDS budget would have grown in 2011‑12 by $289.9 million because of increased 
caseload, utilization and the expiration of the 4.25‑percent payment reduction. 
In addition, the General Fund need increases by $195.6 million due to the end of the 
federal stimulus funding and program growth. Given the continued pressure on the 
General Fund, the Governor’s Budget proposes to reduce an additional $750 million in 
General Fund system‑wide through additional federal revenues, increased accountability, 
expenditure reductions and cost‑containment measures, with the intent of maintaining 
the Lanterman entitlement to community‑based services for individuals to avoid more 
costly institutionalization.

Developmental Centers

Developmental centers are licensed and certified 24‑hour, direct‑care facilities that 
provide services to persons with developmental disabilities. The DDS currently operates 
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four developmental centers, and one community facility. The Governor’s Budget includes 
$618.1 million ($324 million General Fund) for developmental centers.

Savings Proposals. As part of the $750 million savings proposal, the DDS will pursue 
additional federal funds for treatment services provided to individuals residing in the 
secure facility at Porterville Developmental Center. It is anticipated this will result 
in General Fund savings of $10 million in 2011‑12. The DDS will also consider other 
proposals to achieve General Fund savings.

Additionally, in April 2010, the Legislature was notified of the DDS’ intent to initiate 
the closure of the Lanterman Developmental Center. Lanterman, located in Pomona, 
currently serves just under 350 consumers and employs approximately 1,150 staff. It is 
anticipated the closure process will take at least two years. Closure will only occur when 
necessary services and supports are in place and each resident has transitioned to 
alternative living arrangements.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Workforce Cap Adjustment — A decrease of $6.7 million in 2010‑11 and a decrease 
of $13.3 million in 2011‑12.

• Personnel Costs — A decrease of $11.2 million in 2010‑11 as a result of negotiated 
contract savings and the continuation of furloughs for employees without contracts.

• Expiration of Federal Stimulus Funds — An increase of $27 million due to the end 
of federal stimulus funding. The federal government assumed a greater share of 
program costs during the stimulus period of October 2008 through June 2011.

Regional Centers

The 21 regional centers, located throughout California, are non‑profit corporations 
contracted by DDS to purchase and coordinate services mandated under the Lanterman 
Act for persons with developmental disabilities. Services include outreach, intake, 
diagnosis and assessment of needs, coordination of services, resource development, 
residential placement and monitoring, case management, quality assurance and individual 
program planning assistance. The Governor’s Budget includes $3.8 billion ($2 billion 
General Fund) for regional center operations and services.
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Savings Proposals. As part of the $750 million savings proposal, the DDS will:

Continue Temporary Regional Center and Service Provider Payment Reductions. 
The 2010 Budget Act contains a 4.25‑percent reduction to regional center and service 
provider payments. These payment reductions are scheduled to sunset on June 30, 2011. 
The Governor’s Budget proposes to extend both payment reductions for another year 
resulting in General Fund savings of $91.5 million in 2011‑12.

Continue Proposition 10 Funding. The regional center budget includes $50 million in 
reimbursement funding in 2010‑11 from the California Children and Families Commission 
(Proposition 10). These funds are used to provide services to consumers from birth to 
age five. The Governor’s Budget proposes to continue this funding in 2011‑12, resulting in 
a General Fund savings of $50 million.

Increase Accountability and Transparency. This proposal would set parameters 
on the use of state funds for administrative expenditures of regional centers and 
service providers, increase auditing requirements, increase disclosure requirements, 
and maximize recoveries from other responsible parties.

Increase Federal Funds. The DDS has been successful in maximizing available federal 
funds associated with the Medicaid Home and Community‑Based Services Waiver, 
and recouping federal funding for certain services provided through Intermediate Care 
Facilities for persons with developmental disabilities. This proposal would focus on 
increasing federal funding by: (1) expanding the pending federal 1915(i) State Plan 
Amendment to include additional consumers and related expenditures consistent with 
federal health care reform; (2) maximizing use of federal “Money Follows the Person” 
funding for individuals placed out of institutions; and, (3) pursuing other enhanced federal 
funding opportunities. This proposal would, at a minimum, save $65 million General Fund 
in 2011‑12.

Implement Statewide Service Standards. This proposal would establish statewide 
service standards that set parameters and promote consistency in the array of services 
available through the regional centers. The DDS, with input from stakeholders, will issue 
Purchase of Service (POS) Standards for services in all budget categories. In developing 
these standards, DDS will consider eligibility for the service, duration, frequency and 
efficacy of the service, qualification of service providers, service rates, and parental 
and consumer responsibilities. The DDS will also consider the impact of the standards, 
coupled with prior reductions in the service area, on consumers, families and providers. 
Standards will vary by service category. Service standards will be developed to allow 
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for limited exceptions to ensure the health and safety of consumers and avoid the risk 
of out‑of‑home placement or institutionalization. It is anticipated the implementation of 
additional service standards will result in significant General Fund savings necessary to 
achieve the overall required savings of $750 million.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Caseload Adjustment — A decrease of $69.4 million in 2010‑11 and an increase of 
$61.5 million in 2011‑12 as a result of revised population estimates.

• Expiration of Federal Stimulus Funds — An increase of $134.1 million due to the end 
of federal stimulus funding. The federal government assumed a greater share of 
program costs during the stimulus period of October 2008 through June 2011.

The significant General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Impacts from Other Departments — An increase of $1.5 million in 2010‑11, and an 
increase of $54 million in 2011‑12, as a result of establishing mandatory co‑payments 
for all health‑related visits, limiting physician and clinic visits, eliminating the optional 
Adult Day Health Care benefit, and reducing the Supplemental Security Income/State 
Supplementary Payment grants for individuals to the federal minimum.

Department of Mental Health
The Department of Mental Health (DMH) ensures that a continuum of care exists 
throughout the state for children and adults who are mentally ill by providing oversight of 
community mental health programs and direct services through state mental hospitals. 
The Governor’s Budget includes $4.5 billion ($1.3 billion General Fund) for 2011‑12.

Community Services

To provide additional resources for county mental health services, voters passed the 
Mental Health Services Act (Proposition 63) in 2004. The intent of Proposition 63 was to 
reduce the long‑term adverse impact of untreated mental illness by developing services 
or expanding existing services at the local level. To fund these resources, Proposition 63 
imposed a one‑percent surcharge on personal income over $1 million. Proposition 63 
estimated that revenue generated by the increased tax over the first four years would 
be $2.4 billion. Actual revenue for that four‑year period was $4.7 billion. Currently, 
Proposition 63 has a $2 billion balance.
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Use Proposition 63 Fund Balances to Fund Community Services. Most direct 
mental health services in California are provided through county mental health systems. 
The DMH allocates funds and provides oversight for a number of programs including the 
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program, the mental 
health managed care program, and mandated mental health services for special 
education students.

The EPSDT program is an entitlement for children and adults under age 21. The program 
provides services to approximately 230,000 Medi‑Cal‑eligible children and young adults 
to test for and correct or ameliorate mental illnesses. In recent years, caseload, services 
provided, and total expenditures for the mental health portion of the EPSDT benefit 
have grown significantly due to a combination of changes in demographics, demand for 
services, market prices for services, policy, and litigation. The program is currently funded 
through a combination of state funds and federal reimbursements, as well as county 
funding for the costs above a previously established baseline. The Governor’s Budget 
includes $1.4 billion ($579 million General Fund) for EPSDT.

Mental health managed care (MHMC) is a locally based managed care system for 
Medi‑Cal mental health services. MHMC provides psychiatric inpatient hospital services 
and outpatient treatment services through county mental health plans. County mental 
health plans authorize payment for Medi‑Cal specialty mental health services and ensure 
Medicaid matching funds for these services. MHMC is funded with a combination 
of state funds and federal reimbursements. The Budget includes $367.1 million 
($183.6 million General Fund) for MHMC.

The mandated mental health services for special education students, including students 
placed in out‑of‑state residential facilities, are commonly referred to as AB 3632 services. 
These services have been funded with a combination of state funds, including funding 
from the Medi‑Cal program, federal special education funds, General Fund, and county 
realignment funding. These services are required by federal special education law. State 
law shifts responsibility for providing these services from schools to counties. Claims 
for costs incurred are submitted to the state for reimbursement. The Budget includes 
$98.6 million General Fund for prior year costs incurred by counties.

Under this proposal, the EPSDT, mental health managed care, and AB 3632 services 
would be funded with Proposition 63 funds in 2011‑12, resulting in a General Fund savings 
of $861.2 million. Commencing in 2012‑13, the Proposition 63 funds would be replaced 
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with dedicated revenue. These revenues would be used to fund the cost of community 
mental health programs as these programs are realigned to counties.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Expiration of Federal Stimulus Funds — An increase of $67.1 million due to the end 
of federal stimulus funding. The federal government assumed a greater share of 
program costs during the stimulus period of October 2008 through June 2011.

• EPSDT Program Adjustment — An increase of $95.9 million in 2011‑12 as a result of 
an increase in the number of eligible Medi‑Cal clients.

• MHMC Program Adjustment — An increase of $33.2 million in 2011‑12 as a result of 
an increase in the number of eligible Medi‑Cal clients.

Long-Term Care Services

State hospitals operated by DMH provide long‑term care and services to the mentally ill. 
The General Fund supports judicially committed, Penal Code, and Sexually Violent 
Predator patients, while counties fund civil commitments. The Governor’s Budget 
includes $1.2 billion General Fund and 11,716.3 positions for 2011‑12. The patient 
population is projected to reach a total of 6,324 in 2011‑12.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Workforce Cap Adjustment — A decrease of $55.3 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12.

• Personnel Costs — A decrease of $56.8 million in 2010‑11 as a result of negotiated 
contracts and the continuation of furloughs for employees without contracts and a 
decrease of $20.8 million in 2011‑12 as a result of negotiated contracts.

• State Hospital Population Adjustment — An increase of $7.5 million in 2011‑12 as 
a result of the accelerated admissions plan for the Coleman court‑ordered 64‑bed 
expansion at Vacaville Psychiatric Program.

The significant General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Billable Legal Services Conversion — An increase of $3.4 million in 2011‑12 as a 
result of the transfer of responsibility for legal services funding to the DMH from the 
Department of Justice (DOJ). Of this amount, an increase of $2.5 million is a result 
of the additional legal services workload related to minor hearings and tort work 
historically performed by the DOJ on behalf of DMH.
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Department of Social Services
The Department of Social Services (DSS) provides aid, service, and protection to children 
and adults in need of assistance. DSS programs are aimed at promoting the well‑being of 
children, strengthening families, and helping adults and parents achieve their potential for 
economic self‑sufficiency.

The Governor’s Budget includes $19 billion ($8.7 billion General Fund) for the DSS, 
a decrease of $110.7 million General Fund from the revised 2010‑11 budget, but an 
increase of $445.8 million General Fund over the Budget Act of 2010.

California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids

The CalWORKs program is California’s version of the federal Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families (TANF) program. CalWORKs is California’s largest cash aid program 
for children and families and is designed to provide temporary assistance to meet basic 
needs such as shelter, food, and clothing, in times of crisis. While providing time‑limited 
assistance, the program promotes self‑sufficiency through work requirements and 
encouraging personal accountability. The program recognizes the different needs of each 
county and affords them program design and funding flexibility to ensure successful 
implementation for families at the local level.

Total CalWORKs expenditures of $6.5 billion (state, local, and federal funds) 
are proposed for 2011‑12, including TANF Block Grant and maintenance‑of‑effort 
(MOE) countable expenditures. The amount budgeted includes $4.5 billion for 
CalWORKs program expenditures within the DSS budget, $69.4 million in county 
expenditures, and $1.9 billion in other programs. Other programs include expenditures 
for Cal Grants ($946.8 million), State Department of Education child care ($413.9 million), 
Child Welfare Services ($235.4 million), DDS programs ($77.2 million), Foster Care 
($72.9 million), the Statewide Automated Welfare System ($55.9 million), Title IV‑E 
Waiver ($45.6 million), California Community Colleges child care and education services 
($26.7 million), Department of Child Support Services disregard payments ($15.1 million), 
California Food Assistance Program ($10.3 million), and State Supplementary Payment 
($1.9 million).

After many consecutive years of decline, the CalWORKs program has experienced 
significant caseload growth in recent years — a result of the economic downturn. 
Absent the program changes described below, the average monthly caseload in this 
program is estimated to be 580,000 families in 2011‑12, a 0.5‑percent decrease from 
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the 2010‑11 projection. The proposed changes to CalWORKs are estimated to reduce 
the 2011‑12 caseload projection to 458,000 families, a 21.3‑percent decrease from the 
2010‑11 estimate.

CalWORKs differs from welfare programs in other states in three significant areas: (1) 
California is one of eight states that provides a safety net program for children after the 
adult(s) reach(es) the 60‑month time limit; (2) California’s grant level is fourth highest in 
the nation, and ranks second highest of the ten largest states; and, (3) California has one 
of the most generous income disregards (the amount of income that is not counted for 
purposes of determining a family’s grant amount) in the nation.

Establish Time Limit of 48 Months. California currently provides monthly cash 
benefits to eligible families for up to 60 months and provides benefits to children until 
the age of 18 years. This proposal would eliminate monthly benefits for families that 
have received CalWORKs aid for 48 months or more, with certain exceptions. Child‑only 
benefits would continue beyond the 48‑month time limit for families fully meeting work 
participation requirements. Additionally, child‑only benefits would continue beyond the 
48‑month time limit for families with unaided adult recipients of SSI/SSP and non‑needy 
caretaker relatives as, absent CalWORKs aid, many of the children in these families would 
receive other benefits at a higher cost to the state. Establishing a firm 48‑month time 
limit in California would save $698.1 million in 2011‑12.

Many states have established shorter time limits. As of 2009, nine states (including three 
of the ten largest states) have policies that terminate benefits for families prior to the 
maximum 60 months allowed by the federal government. California would still provide 
child‑only benefits to cases that have reached the 48‑month time limit to the extent 
these families meet federal work participation requirements, thus providing a strong 
incentive for these families to continue working with the goal of attaining self‑sufficiency. 
This proposal assumes enacting state legislation by March 1 and implementation on 
July 1, 2011.

Reduce CalWORKs Grants. CalWORKs grant levels are currently fourth highest in 
the nation and second highest among the ten most populous states. This proposal 
would reduce the maximum monthly grant for a family of three from $694 to $604 (a 
13‑percent reduction), effective June 1, 2011, for savings of $13.9 million in 2010‑11 and 
$405 million in 2011‑12. Even with this reduction, California’s grant levels would be the 
ninth highest of all 50 states and remain second highest of the ten most populous states. 
While a grant reduction would reduce the monthly income families receive from 
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CalWORKs, their CalFresh (formerly Food Stamp) benefit levels would increase, thereby 
partially offsetting the reduction to families’ total resources. This proposal assumes 
enacting state legislation by March 1 and implementation on June 1, 2011.

Maintain the 2010‑11 County Single Allocation Reduction. The single allocation 
to counties provides funding for CalWORKs employment services, child care, 
and county administration. The single allocation methodology provides counties with 
the flexibility to prioritize these funds to ensure desired programmatic outcomes at the 
local level. This proposal would maintain the reduction to the CalWORKs single allocation 
funding levels included in the 2009 and 2010 Budget Acts for savings of $376.9 million in 
2011‑12. Because this reduction is being continued as an unallocated reduction, counties 
will need to re‑prioritize the use of single allocation funds to serve clients in the most 
efficient and effective manner. This proposal assumes implementation on July 1, 2011.

The CalWORKs program changes described above will generate total savings of 
nearly $1.5 billion (TANF and General Fund) in 2011‑12. Of this amount, $533.1 million 
General Fund savings is achieved within the DSS budget. The remaining amount, 
$946.8 million, reflects TANF savings that will be transferred to the California Student Aid 
Commission to offset a like amount of General Fund costs for Cal Grants.

An additional $34 million General Fund savings in CalWORKs will be achieved in 2011‑12 
from a proposal to reduce the age eligibility for subsidized child care services. (See K‑12 
Education section for additional detail.)

Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment

The federal Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program provides a monthly cash 
benefit to eligible aged, blind, and disabled persons who meet the program’s income 
and resource requirements. In California, the SSI payment is augmented with a State 
Supplementary Payment (SSP) grant. These cash grants assist recipients with basic 
needs and living expenses. The federal Social Security Administration administers the 
SSI/SSP program, making eligibility determinations and grant computations and issuing 
combined monthly checks to recipients. California’s SSI/SSP caseload consists of 
28 percent aged, 2 percent blind, and 70 percent disabled persons.

The Governor’s Budget proposes $2.7 billion General Fund for the SSI/SSP program 
in 2011‑12. This represents a 3.8‑percent decrease from the revised 2010‑11 budget. 
The caseload in this program is estimated to be 1.3 million recipients in 2011‑12, 
a 0.8‑percent increase over the 2010‑11 projected level.
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Reduce SSI/SSP Grants for Individuals to the Federal Minimum. This proposal 
would reduce monthly SSP grants for individuals to the federally required minimum 
payment standard. Under this proposal, the maximum monthly SSI/SSP cash grant 
for individuals would be reduced by $15 per month (from $845 to $830), beginning 
June 1, 2011. SSP grants for couples were previously reduced to the federal minimum 
in November 2009. Even with the proposed reduction, California’s SSI/SSP payments 
would remain the second highest in the nation.

The proposal will generate estimated General Fund savings of $14.7 million in 2010‑11 
and $177.3 million in 2011‑12. These savings are net of increased General Fund costs 
assumed in the DDS budget. This proposal assumes enacting state legislation by 
March 1 and implementation on June 1, 2011.

In-Home Supportive Services

The In‑Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program provides support services, such as 
house cleaning, transportation, personal care services, and respite care to eligible 
low‑income aged, blind, and disabled persons. These services are provided in an effort to 
allow individuals to remain safely in their homes and prevent institutionalization.

The Governor’s Budget proposes $1.1 billion General Fund for the IHSS program in 
2011‑12. Absent the program changes described below, the average monthly caseload in 
this program is estimated to be 456,400 recipients in 2011‑12, a 3.4‑percent increase over 
the 2010‑11 projected level.

IHSS services in general exceed similar services provided in other states and serve a 
much wider population. Major cost drivers for IHSS include caseload, cost per hour, 
and hours per case. Over the last ten years, caseload has increased from 249,000 in 
2000‑01 to 429,000 recipients in 2009‑10. This accounts for more than 50 percent of 
the increase in total costs over this period. Also over this period, state law triggered a 
series of increases in the hourly amount up to which the state participates in IHSS worker 
wages and health benefits. This accounts for more than 35 percent of the increase in 
total costs. Hours per case account for approximately 10 percent of the increase in costs 
from 2000‑01 to 2009‑10.

To contain costs, several reductions are proposed for 2011‑12. Each IHSS reduction 
proposal assumes enacting state legislation by March 1 and implementation of each 
proposal July 1, 2011. Each reduction is described in detail below.
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Across‑the‑Board Reduction to Service Hours. This proposal would implement 
an 8.4‑percent reduction to assessed hours for all IHSS recipients for General Fund 
savings of $127.5 million in 2011‑12. This proposal, combined with the 3.6‑percent 
reduction enacted in 2010‑11, would bring the total across‑the‑board reduction in 
assessed hours for IHSS recipients to 12 percent. Under this proposal, qualified 
recipients at risk of out‑of‑home care placement because of the reduction could apply for 
supplemental hours. As such, it is estimated that approximately 21,000 recipients will 
ultimately receive full restoration of their assessed hours, and this impact is reflected in 
the savings assumed in the budget.

Eliminate Domestic and Related Services for Certain Recipients. This proposal 
would eliminate domestic and related services (which include housework, shopping for 
food, meal preparation and cleanup, and laundry) for consumers living with their provider. 
Approximately 48 percent of IHSS providers live with the consumers for whom they care. 
In addition, this proposal would eliminate domestic and related service hours for 
recipients under eighteen years of age who live with a parent who is able and available to 
provide the domestic and related services.

Currently, when an IHSS applicant/recipient resides in a shared living arrangement and 
his/her need for any domestic or related service is met in common with other household 
members, the authorized hours are pro‑rated by county social workers based on the 
number of household members. Under this proposal, IHSS applicants/recipients living 
in any type of shared living arrangement would not be eligible for domestic and related 
services that can be met in common with other household members. IHSS applicants/
recipients who have a need for domestic and/or related services that cannot be met in 
common due to a medically verified condition of other members of the shared living 
arrangement could be authorized hours for any of these services that meet the need 
assessment metrics. Similarly, when minor recipients are living with their parent(s), 
the need is being met in common; hence, the need for domestic and related service 
hours would no longer be allowed. Since minors would not be expected to be able 
to perform these services independently, the parent would be presumed available to 
perform these tasks unless the parent could provide medical verification of his/her 
inability to do so.

Eliminating domestic and related services for recipients in shared living arrangements and 
minor recipients living with an able and available parent is estimated to impact more than 
300,000 recipients. The proposal will provide General Fund savings of $236.6 million in 
2011‑12.
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Eliminate IHSS Services for Recipients Without Physician Certification. 
This proposal would require the provision of IHSS services to be conditioned upon a 
physician’s written certification that personal care services are necessary to prevent 
out‑of‑home care. Under current law, upon Medicaid eligibility determination, 
IHSS applicants are required to be assessed by an authorized county social worker to 
determine the types of services needed and the number of hours required for each 
service category. Current IHSS recipients must also be reassessed by county social 
workers every 12 months (18 months if certain exemption criteria are met). Lacking in the 
current assessment/reassessment process is a medical evaluation, which would provide 
an increased level of certainty that IHSS services are being provided to those most at‑risk 
of institutionalization. This proposal would require a medical level of review for all IHSS 
applicants/recipients to ensure services are needed to avert out‑of‑home placement.

Eliminating IHSS services for recipients without physician certification would result in the 
loss of services for approximately 43,000 recipients, providing General Fund savings of 
$120.5 million in 2011‑12.

Eliminate State Funding for IHSS Advisory Committees. This proposal would 
eliminate the mandate for counties to establish advisory committees, for General Fund 
savings of $1.6 million in 2011‑12. Chapter 90, Statutes of 1999 mandated that counties 
act as or establish an employer‑of‑record for IHSS providers and establish advisory 
committees for IHSS purposes. Advisory committees submit recommendations to 
their respective county boards of supervisors on the preferred mode of IHSS service 
to be utilized in their counties. Although this proposal would eliminate state funding for 
advisory committees, counties would have the option to continue advisory committees at 
their own expense. Those counties that choose to do so would be eligible for matching 
federal funds.

Child Welfare Services

The child welfare system in California provides a continuum of services to children who 
are either at risk of or have suffered abuse and neglect. Children’s programs include: Child 
Welfare Services, Child Abuse Prevention, Foster Care, Adoption Assistance, and Kinship 
Guardianship placements. Program success is measured in terms of improving the 
safety, permanence, and well‑being of children and families served. The Governor’s 
Budget includes $4.2 billion ($1.7 billion General Fund) to provide assistance payments 
and services to children and families under these programs, an increase of $23.2 million 
General Fund, or 1.4 percent, over the revised 2010‑11 budget. The Budget proposes 
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to realign these county‑administered programs (see the realignment chapter for 
additional details).

Reduce Transitional Housing Program–Plus. The Governor’s Budget includes a 
reduction of $19 million General Fund beginning in 2011‑12. This reduction reflects the 
cost of Transitional Housing Program‑Plus (THP‑Plus) services for 18‑ and 19‑year olds. 
This reduction is proposed in light of the passage of Chapter 559, Statutes of 2010 
(AB 12), which expands foster care to age 19 in 2011‑12 and allows for the placement of 
non‑minor foster youth in a transitional housing program similar to the THP‑Plus model. 
This proposal intends to save General Fund, while allowing those 18‑ and 19‑year old 
youth wishing to participate in a foster youth transitional housing program to move to 
the AB 12‑funded program, where the state is able to draw down federal Title IV‑E 
reimbursement for the cost of providing services. This proposal assumes implementation 
on July 1, 2011.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Unachievable Federal Stimulus Funds — An increase of $395.4 million General Fund 
in 2010‑11 due to the federal government not extending federal stimulus funding for 
CalWORKs beyond September 30, 2010, as was assumed in the 2010 Budget Act.

• Expiration of Federal Stimulus Funds — An increase of $842.6 million in 2011‑12 
due to the end of federal stimulus funding for the CalWORKs, IHSS, Foster Care, 
and Adoption Assistance programs.

• One‑Time Savings — An increase of $435.9 million in 2011‑12 reflecting restoration 
of the one‑time savings included in the 2010 Budget Act from removing state 
funding for the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Foster Care population ($70 million) 
and receiving an advance of funding from the federal government for CalWORKs 
($365.9 million).

• Statutory‑Driven Caseload and Payments — An increase of $417 million General Fund 
in 2011‑12 primarily due to increased caseload and payment projections in the 
CalWORKs, IHSS, and CalFresh programs, partially offset by a decreased cost 
projection for the SSI/SSP program.

A summary of the significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• CalWORKs Cost Containment — A decrease of $13.9 million General Fund in 
2010‑11 and $533.1 million General Fund in 2011‑12 as a result of the following 
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CalWORKs proposals: (1) establishing a 48‑month time limit; (2) reducing 
CalWORKs grants; and, (3) maintaining the 2010‑11 reduction in the single allocation 
provided to counties. Additional savings of $946.8 million General Fund are achieved 
in the California Student Aid Commission budget as a result of these proposals.

• Reduce SSI/SSP Grants — A decrease of $14.7 million General Fund in 2010‑11 
and $177.3 million General Fund in 2011‑12 by reducing monthly SSI/SSP grants for 
individuals to the federal minimum.

• IHSS Cost Containment — A decrease of $486.1 million General Fund in 2011‑12 as a 
result of the following IHSS proposals: (1) applying an across‑the‑board reduction to 
service hours; (2) eliminating domestic and related services for certain recipients; (3) 
eliminating services for recipients without physician certification; and, (4) eliminating 
state funding for IHSS advisory committees.

• Reduce Funding for the Transitional Housing Program — A decrease of 
$19 million General Fund in 2011‑12 by reducing funding for Transitional Housing 
Program‑Plus services. As indicated above, the intent of the proposal is to save 
General Fund, while allowing those 18‑ and 19‑year old youth wishing to participate 
in a transitional housing program to move to the AB12‑funded program for which the 
state is able to draw down federal funds.

Department of Child Support Services
The Department of Child Support Services (DCSS) is designated as the single state 
agency responsible for administering the statewide child support system. The primary 
purpose of the DCSS is to secure, collect, and distribute child, spousal, and medical 
support on behalf of custodial parents and children.

The Governor’s Budget includes $1 billion ($328.3 million General Fund) for the DCSS, 
a decrease of $6.9 million General Fund from the revised 2010‑11 budget and an increase 
of $18.1 million General Fund from the 2010 Budget Act.

Child Support Collections

The child support program establishes and enforces court orders for child, spousal, 
and medical support from absent parents on behalf of dependent children and 
their caretakers. For display purposes, the Governor’s Budget reflects the total collections 
received, including payments to families and collections made in California on behalf of 
other states. The General Fund share of assistance collections is included in statewide 
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revenue projections. The General Fund portion of child support collections is estimated to 
be $212.2 million in 2010‑11 and $246.7 million in 2011‑12. The increased General Fund 
collections in 2011‑12 primarily reflect the following proposal:

Suspend County Share of Collections. The Governor’s Budget proposes to suspend 
the county share of child support collections in 2011‑12. The county share of collections 
is estimated to be $24.4 million in 2011‑12. Under this proposal, the entire non‑federal 
portion of child support collections would benefit the General Fund. This would not 
reduce the revenue stabilization funding of $18.7 million ($6.4 million General Fund) 
counties receive to maintain caseworker staffing levels in order to stabilize child 
support collections.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Unachievable Federal Stimulus — An increase of $18.9 million General Fund in 
2010‑11 as a result of the federal government not allowing child support incentive 
funds to be used to match federal funds beyond September 30, 2010, as was 
assumed in the 2010 Budget Act.

• Expiration of Federal Stimulus — An increase of $25.2 million General Fund in 
2011‑12. The federal stimulus enabled the DCSS to use incentive funds in lieu of 
General Fund to match federal funds.

• Automation System — A decrease of $6.6 million General Fund in 2011‑12 to reflect 
reduced costs for the California Child Support Automation System as well as a 
transfer of support activities from contracted vendor services to state staff.
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Corrections and Rehabilitation

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) is responsible 
for the incarceration of convicted felons, the supervision of these felons after their 

release on parole, and the provision of rehabilitative strategies designed to successfully 
reintegrate offenders into communities. The CDCR is responsible for providing safe and 
secure detention facilities and necessary support services to inmates, including food, 
clothing, academic and vocational training. The Governor’s Budget proposes $9.1 billion 
General Fund and 61,927 positions for state operations and local assistance programs 
in 2011‑12.

The Governor’s Budget proposes reforms to institute policy‑based changes to prison 
and parole operations that also provide necessary savings to address the ongoing 
budget crisis. In addition, the Budget proposes to address longstanding underfunding in 
several areas of CDCR’s budget and unrealistic savings estimates.

Fiscal Accountability
For the last several years, CDCR has struggled to meet its fiscal responsibilities as a result 
of a structural budgetary shortfall in various programs. The Department has continuously 
absorbed these unfunded costs by redirecting resources away from other programs 
and priorities. These redirections have resulted in reductions in inmate education 
and work programs, freezes placed on purchasing and training, increased equipment 
and physical plant failures as necessary maintenance is deferred, and non‑custody 
positions being held vacant to use salary savings to cover unfunded expenditures. 



Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

Corrections and Rehabilitation

���

More importantly, these redirections have likely prevented the CDCR from implementing 
evidence‑based programs that could have a positive effect on recidivism rates.

The Governor’s Budget includes a new program structure within the Department that 
allows for better tracking of funding by operational area. In addition, a reevaluation of 
the Department’s methodology for initiating allotments was undertaken to measure 
the appropriate level of funding needed for the institutions based upon current 
operational standards.

As a result of these efforts, the Administration is including an ongoing augmentation 
of $395.2 million within the CDCR’s budget to correct previous budget shortfalls and 
more accurately reflect the operational costs within the adult institutions’ budgets. 
This augmentation will allow the Department to fully fund the salary and wages of 
authorized Correctional Officers, Sergeants, and Lieutenants, which is critical to ensuring 
that the adult institutions have the resources to pay security staff. The augmentation 
also provides funding to correct for a decline in the number of overtime hours available 
to CDCR to use within its adult institutions. Due to salary and wage increases for 
correctional officers over the last eight years, and no increase in departmental overtime 
funding, the overtime base does not go as far as it originally did. The use of overtime is 
critical to ensuring that all necessary staffing levels are maintained at CDCR’s institutions, 
and the decline in funded overtime hours has been a primary cause for redirections of 
funding from other activities.

This budget adjustment will also allow the adult institutions to operate a minimal level 
of “swing space beds” — empty beds necessary to allow for the continuous population 
movements that take place between CDCR institutions and between the counties and 
local jails. Funding swing space throughout the adult institutions is essential, and prior 
expectations that the Department would fill every funded bed on every day of the year 
were unreasonable. It is not possible to hire, lay off, and/or transfer staff continuously 
and rapidly enough to match population movements, and in the past the Department has 
retained staff in place and paid for their salaries through redirections, since funds for this 
purpose were not budgeted. This augmentation will provide funding for an adequate level 
of staff to maintain a reasonable number of empty swing space beds.

Finally, this augmentation will address the medical guarding and transportation deficits 
that have occurred consistently from the increased usage of outside medical care, 
and fully fund the Office of Legal Affairs for the costs they incur related to settlements, 
judgments and other court ordered costs associated with the Department’s various class 
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action lawsuits. Appropriately funding these two areas will prevent CDCR from operating 
unfunded correctional officer positions for medical guarding and transportation, and will 
stop the redirection of funds to the Office of Legal Affairs.

The Administration is also including additional reporting requirements to increase the 
fiscal accountability of CDCR’s adult institutions. The Department will be required to 
report at intervals on how expenditures compare to allotments at every institution. 
In each case where an institution is projected to overspend its allotments, CDCR will be 
required to detail how it will reduce expenditures to avoid overspending. By giving the 
Department adequate resources to carry out its mission, and simultaneously requiring 
institution‑by‑institution accountability, the Administration intends to restore fiscal order 
and discipline in the state correctional system and improve CDCR’s ability to provide the 
programming from which it has redirected in the past.

A necessary component of ensuring sufficient funding for CDCR is the biennial 
population funding request. The Governor’s Budget includes an increase of $98.6 million 
General Fund in 2010‑11 for various costs directly related to changes in the budgeted 
populations of adult inmates, juvenile wards, and adult and juvenile parolees, including 
increased funding resulting from smaller population reduction projections compared to 
previous savings estimates. In 2011‑12 there is an increase of $161.3 million General Fund 
for the same purpose. This reflects an increase of 118 adult inmates in the current year, 
compared to previous projections, and a decrease of 529 in the budget year, for a total 
of 163,799 in 2010‑11 and 163,152 in 2011‑12. The projection also reflects decreases in 
the estimated parolee population of 5,510 in 2010‑11 and 12,198 in 2011‑12, declining to a 
total of 113,690 in the current year and 107,002 in 2011‑12. For juveniles, the population 
funding request projects a decrease of 95 wards and an increase of 34 parolees in the 
current year and a decrease of 130 wards and 56 juvenile parolees in the budget year, 
resulting in totals of 1,304 wards and 1,554 parolees in 2010‑11 and 1,269 wards and 
1,464 parolees in the budget year.

Elimination of Unrealistic Savings Estimates
As the state has struggled to resolve its ongoing budget problems, it has also struggled 
with the appropriate ways to make meaningful reductions within its costly, sensitive, 
and vital corrections function. This struggle has been exacerbated by the reality that 
large‑scale reductions within CDCR’s budget must involve population decreases. 
The difficulty of deciding on an appropriate course of action, while minimizing any effects 
on public safety, have resulted in several unallocated reductions to CDCR’s budget in 
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recent years, without corresponding legislation that would make it possible to achieve 
those reductions. Similarly with the unfunded budget shortfalls discussed above, 
the consequence has been redirections from various important areas to ensure the most 
vital prison activities remain.

The Budget restores $200 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 to reverse a population savings 
adjustment included in the 2010 Budget Act. Population decreases that would have been 
necessary to achieve this reduction have not materialized and are not expected.

The Budget also proposes a net increase of $643.4 million in 2010‑11 and $562.8 million 
in 2011‑12 to restore a large portion of the savings included in the 2010 Budget Act 
associated with the delivery of medical care to inmates. The Budget included a reduction 
to the Medical Services Program of $820 million. However, the Receiver indicates that 
the Program will only be able to achieve $94 million of the target, and has requested 
a restoration of $726 million. While the Budget will recognize much of the unrealized 
savings, the Administration believes the Medical Services Program can achieve a 
greater level of savings than proposed by the Receiver. As such, the Budget also 
proposes a decrease of $82.6 million in 2010‑11 and $163.2 million in 2011‑12 to the 
Receiver’s Medical Services Program, which represents five‑percent and ten‑percent 
reductions, respectively. Through administrative actions and statutory changes, 
the Receiver has implemented a utilization management program to reduce the reliance 
on costly outside medical care, centralized its pharmacy operations to provide a more 
efficient and effective dispensing process, and reduced costs of outside hospital and 
specialty care by capping reimbursement rates and contracting with a provider network. 
These measures have led to some savings, but the Medical Services Program continues 
to be costly at approximately $11,000 per inmate annually. The proposed reductions could 
be achieved through other cost‑saving measures.

The restoration of funding related to unrealistic savings targets is another aspect of the 
Administration’s determination to ensure CDCR has sufficient funding and is then held 
accountable to restrain spending within that level.

Criminal Justice Reforms
Lower-Level Adult Offenders

The large number of short‑term, lower‑level offenders and parole violators in prison has 
resulted in overloaded reception centers, inefficient prison operations, and difficulties 
with rehabilitation efforts. The number of short‑term, lower‑level offenders has increased 
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dramatically since California changed to a determinate sentencing model. Lower‑level 
offenders currently represent almost half of the prison population on any given day. 
While parole violators encompass all types of offenders, they only return to prison for 
a short two‑ to four‑month stay, and in some cases serve half of that time in a local jail. 
The constant cycling of parole violators and short‑term offenders creates a situation in 
which many inmates are housed in gyms and day rooms. The reception centers must 
process 250,000 to 300,000 individual offenders in any given year. Due to limited 
resources for county probation departments, many of these short‑term offenders 
have previously failed to turn their lives around after being convicted of crimes at the 
county level. With more resources, short‑term offenders can be better managed and can 
become more successful through a combination of probation services and jail time.

The Governor’s Budget proposes that offenders convicted of non‑violent, non‑serious, 
non‑sex offenses, and without any previous convictions for such offenses, would fall 
under local jurisdiction, while the state would be responsible for inmates convicted of 
the most serious offenses. The state incarcerates a substantial number of inmates who 
have been convicted of drug or property crimes, as opposed to crimes against persons. 
In 2008, 52.5 percent of new admissions were due to property or drug offenses, 
33 percent were convicted of crimes against persons, and 14.5 percent were for 
other crimes, such as weapons possession and driving under the influence. The state 
also devotes a large share of its prison resources to short‑term incarcerations of 
parole violators. In 2008, 55 percent of prison admissions were the result of parole 
violations, while only 27 percent were new admissions, persons being incarcerated for 
the first time for their offense. The remaining admissions were primarily inmates returned 
from temporary release for reasons such as attending criminal trials or hospitalization. 
Incarceration has become the primary method of dealing with parole violations in 
California, driving up prison costs and inmate crowding. Further, parole revocation 
sentences are served in reception centers at state prisons or local jail beds, where 
there have not traditionally been any programs to address the reasons for the parole 
failure or better prepare inmates for release into the community. The result has been a 
costly system that has struggled to deliver necessary programs and health care and to 
effectively prepare inmates for a return to society.

A decrease of $485.8 million is proposed in 2011‑12 to implement a change in mission 
for the state’s prison system. The savings amount includes a one‑time reduction of 
$150 million for rehabilitative programs. Funding for rehabilitative programs would be 
restored in 2012‑13, after CDCR has reconfigured its program delivery model in accord 
with its changed population mix. Upon full implementation, the proposal will save 
approximately $1.4 billion.
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Given the crowded condition of many local jails and budget pressures at the city and 
county level, the Budget also proposes to provide additional revenue to support local 
governments and the provision of public safety services at the local level. The prison 
mission changes discussed here are addressed in more detail in the Realignment chapter. 
Other significant policy changes in the area of paroles, parole violators, and additional 
revenues to enable local governments to successfully implement these activities are also 
discussed in the Realignment chapter.

Juvenile Offenders

The vast majority of youthful offenders are now directed to county programs, enabling 
direct access and closer proximity to their homes, families, social programs and services, 
and other support systems. Offenders directed to the Division of Juvenile Justice 
have been convicted of the most serious and violent crimes and are most in need 
of specialized treatment services. These offenders represent less than one percent 
of the 195,000 youth arrests made each year. Over the past decade, the number of 
wards in state juvenile facilities has decreased from approximately 10,000 to fewer 
than 1,300. In 2007, the state transferred the responsibility for lower‑level offenders 
to the counties. The state is providing $117,000 per ward per year to county probation 
to address the costs of managing the additional population. In January 2011, the state 
will transfer the responsibility for supervising new juvenile parolees to counties. 
The state is providing $15,000 per parolee per year to county probation for the additional 
supervision responsibilities. The state is now left with a very small and expensive system 
of providing services to the most violent juvenile wards at a cost exceeding $200,000 per 
ward per year.

The Governor’s Budget proposes the elimination of the Division of Juvenile Justice by 
June 30, 2014, and the transfer of jurisdiction for these offenders to local governments. 
This proposal builds upon the efforts by local jurisdictions to retain offenders at the local 
level, as well as the statutory changes from 2007 that prohibit counties from committing 
non‑serious, non‑violent, and non‑sex offenders to the state. This will result in 2011‑12 
savings of $78 million in 2011‑12, and upon full implementation the proposal will save 
approximately $250 million.

Given the budget pressures at the local level, the Budget also proposes to provide 
additional revenue to support local governments in making this mission change. 
The juvenile mission changes and additional revenues discussed here are addressed in 
more detail in the Realignment chapter.
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Incarceration of Undocumented Felons
Exacerbating the difficulty of funding California’s correctional system is the lack of full 
federal reimbursement of the State’s costs for offenders who are not legal residents. 
An estimated 11.2 percent of inmates in the state prison system in 2010‑11 will be 
undocumented persons, and CDCR will spend approximately $938.6 million to incarcerate 
some 18,300 offenders. However, the state is expected to receive only $88.1 million 
in federal State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) funding for 2010‑11 and 
2011‑12. At this level of funding, the state will be reimbursed for only 9.4 percent of the 
costs associated with the incarceration and related debt service associated with the 
undocumented felon population, with $850.5 million in costs in excess of the level of 
federal reimbursements.
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Protecting Core Education Programs

The Budget recognizes that the education of California’s children is a core function 
of government. It also recognizes that education has borne a disproportionate share 
of budget reductions in recent years. After reaching a high of $56.6 billion in 2007‑08, 
General Fund support and property tax revenues for schools and community colleges 
decreased to $49.7 billion in 2010‑11.

The Budget maintains Proposition 98 programmatic funding for schools at the same level 
in 2011‑12 as the level in effect in 2010‑11. The Budget also extends flexibility reforms 
adopted in 2009 that are helping school districts maintain core services in the face of 
limited funding.

These resources will be important to California’s school districts, charter schools and 
county offices of education that provide instruction and a variety of programs and support 
services for students in Kindergarten through grade twelve (K‑12). These programs 
are designed to prepare students with the skills necessary to pursue higher education, 
obtain employment, achieve career goals, and develop into productive citizens. California 
schools provide programs and services to more than six million students annually. 
Services include standards‑based instruction, special education, English learner 
support, career preparatory programs, child care and development, remedial instruction, 
and adult education.
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Total funding for K‑12 education is projected to be $63.8 billion in 2011‑12. Of this 
amount, $59.5 billion is state, federal and local property tax funding accounted for in 
the Budget. Absent policy changes, the Proposition 98 guarantee would have declined 
by $2.3 billion to $47.3 billion. The Budget seeks to stabilize funding for schools by 
maintaining Proposition 98 funding for K‑12 education programs at last year’s level. 
To accommodate this adjustment, the Budget proposes to defer $2.1 billion in K‑12 and 
community college costs to 2012‑13. Funding K‑12 education consistent with the levels 
provided in the current year is predicated upon about $2 billion in additional revenues for 
Proposition 98 that are subject to approval by a vote of the people.

K-12 School Spending and Attendance
Per-Pupil Spending

Total per‑pupil expenditures from all sources are projected to be $11,154 in 2010‑11 and 
$10,703 in 2011‑12, including funds provided for prior year settle‑up obligations. K‑12 
Proposition 98 per‑pupil expenditures in the Budget are $7,344 in 2011‑12, down slightly 
from $7,358 per‑pupil provided in 2010‑11. (see Figure K12‑01). Figure K12‑02 displays 
the revenue sources for schools.
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Figure K12-02
Sources of Revenue for California's K-12 Schools
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Figure K12-03
Where Schools Spend Their Money1

Classroom
Instruction

61.5%

Instructional
Support
12.3%

Maintenance and
Operations

10.1%
General

Administration
5.1%

Pupil Services
5.0%

Other General
Fund
3.5%

Transportation
2.5%

Classroom Instruction includes general education, special education, teacher compensation, and special projects.
General Administration includes superintendent and board, district and other administration and centralized electronic
data processing.
Instructional Support includes instructional, school site, and special projects administration.
Maintenance and Operations includes utilities, janitorial and groundskeeping staff, and routine repair and maintenance.
Pupil Services includes counselors, school psychologists, nurses, child welfare, and attendance staff.
Other General Fund includes spending for ancillary services, contracts with other agencies, and transfers to and from
other district funds.
1 Based on 2008-09 expenditure data reported by schools for their general purpose funding.
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How Schools Spend Their Money

Figure K12‑03 displays FY 2008‑09 expenditures reported by schools from their 
general funds, the various categories of expenditure and the share of total funding for 
each category.

Attendance

After declining for four out of five years during the period of 2005‑06 to 2009‑10, 
attendance growth in public schools is projected to increase for the 2010‑11 and 
2011‑12 fiscal years. For 2010‑11, K‑12 average daily attendance (ADA) is estimated 
to be 5,951,826, an increase of 18,065 from the 2009‑10 fiscal year. For 2011‑12, 
the Administration estimates K‑12 ADA will increase by an additional 12,974, to 
5,964,800.

Proposition 98 Guarantee

A voter‑approved constitutional amendment, Proposition 98 guarantees minimum funding 
levels for K‑12 schools and community colleges. The guarantee, which went into effect in 
the 1988‑89 fiscal year, determines funding levels according to multiple factors including 
the level of funding in 1986‑87, General Fund revenues, per capita personal income and 
school attendance growth or decline.

Proposition 98 originally mandated funding at the greater of two calculations or Tests 
(Test 1 or Test 2). In 1990, Proposition 111 (SCA 1) was adopted to allow for a third 
funding test in low revenue years. As a result, three calculations or tests determine 
funding for school districts and community colleges (K‑14). The calculation or test that is 
used depends on how the economy and General Fund revenues grow from year to year.

In fiscal year 2011‑12, it is estimated that the state will be in a Test 1 year. For fiscal 
year 2010‑11, Proposition 98 funding is suspended to a level of $49.7 billion, of which 
the General Fund share is $36.2 billion, with local property taxes covering the balance. 
Proposition 98 funding in 2011‑12 is proposed to be $49.3 billion. The General Fund 
share in 2011‑12 is $36.0 billion, slightly lower than the $36.2 billion in Proposition 98 
General Fund appropriations included in the Budget Act of 2010.

The totals above include funding for K‑12, community colleges and other state agencies 
that serve students.
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Proposition 98 Test Calculations
Test 1 — Percent of General Fund Revenues: Test 1 is based on a percentage or 
share of General Fund tax revenues. Historically, school districts and community 
colleges (K‑14) received approximately 40 percent in the 1986‑87 fiscal year. As a 
result of the recent shifts in property taxes from K‑14 schools to cities, counties, 
and special districts, the current rate is approximately 41.22 percent.

Test 2 — Adjustments Based on Statewide Income: Test 2 is operative in years 
with normal to strong General Fund revenue growth. This calculation requires 
that school districts and community colleges receive at least the same amount of 
combined state aid and local tax dollars as they received in the prior year, adjusted 
for enrollment growth and growth in per capita personal income.

Test 3 — Adjustment Based on Available Revenues: Test 3 is used in low revenue 
years when General Fund revenues decline or grow slowly. During such years, 
the funding guarantee is adjusted according to available resources. A “low revenue 
year” is defined as one in which General Fund revenue growth per capita lags behind 
per capita personal income growth more than one‑half percentage point. Test 3 
was designed so that education is treated no worse in low revenue years than other 
segments of the state budget.

In years following a Test 3 funding level, the state is required to provide funding 
to restore what was not allocated the previous year. This is often referred to as a 
maintenance factor.
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K-12 Budget Adjustments
Major workload adjustments for 2011‑12 include the following:

• Cost‑of‑Living Adjustment Increases — The Budget does not provide a 
cost‑of‑living‑adjustment (COLA) for any K‑14 program in 2011‑12. The projected 
COLA for 2011‑12 is 1.67 percent, which would have provided an increase of 
$964.5 million overall, to the extent Proposition 98 resources were sufficient to 
provide that adjustment. Although no COLA is provided, a deficit factor will be 
established in 2011‑12 for school district and county office of education revenue limit 
apportionments to reflect the lack of a COLA, ensuring that funding in future years is 
used to restore this adjustment.

• Property Tax — A decrease of $47.9 million for school district and county office 
of education revenue limits in 2010‑11 as a result of higher offsetting property 
tax revenues. An increase of $155.7 million for school district and county office of 
education revenue limits in 2011‑12 as a result of reduced offsetting local property 
tax revenues.

• Average Daily Attendance — An increase of $81.4 million in 2010‑11 for school 
district and county office of education revenue limits as a result of an increase in 
projected ADA. An increase of $357.5 million in 2011‑12 for school district and 
county office of education revenue limits as a result of continued projected growth in 
ADA for 2011‑12.

• Unemployment Insurance — An increase of $351.8 million in 2011‑12 to fully fund 
the additional costs of unemployment insurance for local school districts and county 
offices of education.

• Charter Schools — An increase of $16.1 million Proposition 98 General Fund for 
Charter School categoricals due to ADA growth.

• Special Education — An increase of $7.4 million Proposition 98 General Fund for 
Special Education growth.

• K‑14 Mandates Funding — Ongoing funding of $89.9 million is provided for K‑14 
mandates to provide level funding, relative to 2010‑11, for reimbursement of 
state‑mandated local costs. Current law suspends for three years those programs 
that were suspended during the 2010‑11 fiscal year. The Administration intends to 
continue to participate in the working group on mandate reform established pursuant 
to Chapter 724, Statutes of 2010.
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The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• School Facilities Program Funding Adjustments — The workload budget includes 
a $316 million decrease in 2009‑10 actual expenditures, a $2.07 billion increase in 
2010‑11 estimated expenditures and a $1.97 billion decrease in 2011‑12 estimated 
expenditures for school facilities. These amounts are largely attributable to the 
anticipated allocation of remaining funds from the 1998, 2002, and 2004 bonds.

• Child Nutrition Program — An increase of $36.1 million in 2011‑12 to the State 
Department of Education (SDE) local assistance from federal funds to reflect growth 
of nutrition programs at schools and other participating agencies.

• Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program — An increase of $12.0 million in 2011‑12 to the 
SDE local assistance from federal funds for the Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program, 
which provides an additional free fresh fruit or vegetable snack to students during the 
school day.

• CALPADS/CALTIDES Comprehensive Review — Future funding decisions for the 
California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS) and the California 
Longitudinal Teacher Integrated Data Education System (CALTIDES) are pending 
a review of the program’s objectives, usefulness, longer term implications and 
compatibility with growing federal requirements. An interagency working group 
convened by the Governor’s Office will conduct this review prior to any further 
funding of either CALPADS or CALTIDES.

The significant other General Fund policy issues are as follows:

• Extension of Flexibility for K‑12 School Districts — The Budget proposes legislation 
to extend various flexibility options for school districts for two additional years. 
Specifically, the Budget extends the authority in the following areas:

• Categorical flexibility — For the 2008‑09 through 2012‑13 fiscal years, local 
educational agencies were provided with broad flexibility to spend funds for 
approximately 40 K‑12 categorical programs for any educational purpose. Under 
categorical flexibility, a district’s allocation for each program is based on its 
share of total program funding either in 2007‑08 or 2008‑09, with the earlier 
year being used for certain participation‑driven programs. Community College 
categorical program flexibility will also be extended as part of this proposal.

• Routine Maintenance Contributions — Local educational agencies were 
authorized to reduce the amount that districts must deposit into a restricted 
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routine maintenance account for the 2008‑09 through 2012‑13 fiscal years, from 
3 percent of General Fund expenditures to 1 percent.

• Deferred Maintenance Program Matching Requirement — The requirement 
that districts set aside one‑half of 1 percent of their revenue limit funding for 
deferred maintenance was suspended for the 2008‑09 to 2012‑13 fiscal years.

• Instructional Materials — Continues the use of standards‑aligned instructional 
materials adopted prior to July 1, 2008, providing fiscal relief from purchasing 
new instructional materials.

• Class Size Reduction — Continues the existing reduction in penalties for not 
meeting the requirements of the Class Size Reduction program.

• School District Budget Reserves — Continues the authorization for districts 
to reduce their minimum budget reserve for economic uncertainty 
from 0.5 percent to 0.33 percent.

School Revenue Limit Apportionments
K‑12 revenue limits provide the primary form of general purpose funding assistance 
to our public schools. These funds are discretionary and typically cover the cost of 
teacher and administrator salaries. Funding is distributed to schools based on ADA.

The average revenue limit per pupil in the current year is estimated to be $5,997 
per ADA. A school district’s revenue limit is funded from two sources, local 
property taxes and State General Fund. Local property taxes are allocated first 
and, if insufficient to fully fund a school’s revenue limit apportionment, state 
General Funds pay the difference.

When State General Fund is insufficient to fully fund revenue limits statewide, 
a deficit factor is created to reduce funding to all schools by the same percentage. 
The deficit factor keeps track of reductions to school revenue limits which will be 
restored when sufficient funding is available in the future.

• Elimination of the Office of the Secretary of Education (OSE) — A decrease of 
$1.9 million to OSE state operations and a shift of $274,000 to the State Board of 
Education state operations as part of streamlining government operations. These 
adjustments result in an overall decrease of $1.6 million General Fund in 2011‑12, 
and $400,000 in the current year.
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Child Care
Subsidized Child Care includes a variety of programs that are designed to support 
low‑income families so they may remain gainfully employed. These programs are 
primarily administered by the SDE through Proposition 98 funding and the annual federal 
Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF) grant. Additionally, State Preschool programs 
meet a child care need, but are also designed as an educational program to help ensure 
children develop the skills needed for success in school. All programs are means‑tested 
and require that families receiving subsidies have a need for child care, which means all 
adults must be working or seeking employment, or in training that leads to employment. 
The part‑day State Preschool program is an exception to the need‑based requirement 
because it is primarily an education program. Most programs are capped, drawing eligible 
families from wait lists, while those specifically limited to CalWORKs families or former 
CalWORKs families are caseload‑driven.

The major capped programs include General Child Care, State Preschool, Alternative 
Payment Program, and Migrant Child Care. CalWORKs caseload driven programs include: 
Stage 1, administered by the Department of Social Services (DSS) and funded by 
the General Fund and federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) grant 
funds through counties, is for families on cash assistance whose work activities have 
not stabilized; Stage 2, administered by the SDE, is for those CalWORKs families with 
stable work activities and for families who are transitioning off of aid, for up to two years; 
and Stage 3, also administered by the SDE, has been reserved for families who have 
successfully transitioned off of aid for more than 2 years and still have a child care need.

The state also supports before‑ and after‑school programs that are not specifically 
means‑tested; but rather are designed to provide safe, constructive alternatives for 
school‑age children, including homework assistance and enrichment activities, while 
helping to meet a family’s child care need.

Total funding for SDE child care programs in 2010‑11, excluding after‑school programs, 
is $2.3 billion, consisting of $1.5 billion from Proposition 98 sources and $722.3 million 
from federal funds. Stage 1 child care totals $485.8 million General Fund/TANF and is 
included in the Department of Social Services budget. Collectively, the SDE programs are 
estimated to serve 364,500 average monthly enrolled children while Stage 1 child care 
serves 51,200 children in the current year.

Total funding proposed for SDE child care programs in 2011‑12, excluding after‑school 
programs, is $1.6 billion, consisting of $1.1 billion from Proposition 98 sources and 
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$535.6 million from federal funds. This reflects a $716 million reduction to child 
care programs funded within Proposition 98. Stage 1 child care totals $603.1 million 
General Fund/TANF and is included in the DSS budget. Collectively, the SDE programs 
are estimated to serve 327,000 average monthly enrolled children while Stage 1 child care 
serves 60,800 children in the budget year.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments for Child Care programs are 
as follows:

• Stage 2 — An increase of $241.5 million in 2011‑12 that reflects a $4.2 million 
caseload increase and restoration of one‑time funds used to support services in 
2010‑11 [$201 million of Proposition 98 one‑time savings and $36.3 million American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)]. Total base workload cost for Stage 2 is 
$435.2 million.

• Stage 3 — A net increase of $256.2 million for Stage 3 funding in 2011‑12 that 
reflects a caseload reduction of $42.4 million, restoration of one‑time funds used 
in 2010‑11 totaling $42.6 million ($23.7 million of prior year federal funds and 
$18.9 million ARRA), and restoration of the $256 million partial‑year veto. Total base 
workload cost for Stage 3 is $342.4 million.

• Use of One‑Time Reserves — An increase of $83.1 million in 2011‑12 to restore 
General Child Care, State Preschool, Migrant Child Care, and Allowance for 
Handicapped programs that were required to utilize excess contract reserves to meet 
costs in 2010‑11.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments for Child Care and related 
programs are as follows:

• Child Care and Development Funds (CCDF) — A net decrease of $18.5 million 
in 2011‑12 reflecting removal of one‑time carryover funds available in 2010‑11 
($24.4 million), an increase of $3.2 million in carryover funds reserved for 
expenditures that promote quality improvement, and $2.7 million in available base 
grant funds.

• One‑time ARRA Funds — A decrease of $110.1 million in 2010‑11 reflecting the 
one‑time nature of this fund source that was used to augment various child care 
programs for two years.
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• Stage 3 Court Order — An increase of $58 million in 2010‑11 from unanticipated prior 
year federal CCDF carryover funding in 2010‑11 to reflect additional costs driven by 
a court order to extend the date for Stage 3 funding termination from November 1 to 
December 31, 2010.

• Federal 21st Century Community Learning Centers — A net decrease of $23.1 million 
in 2011‑12 to primarily reflect a change in prior year federal carryover funds utilized 
for this federally funded afterschool program in 2010‑11.

• Early Learning Advisory Council — An increase of $948,000 for state operations 
in 2011‑12 from federal funds for the second year of the three‑year federal grant 
recently authorized for the support of state early learning advisory councils.

The significant General Fund policy adjustments for Child Care programs are as follows:

• Stage 3 Funding in 2010‑11 — $52.6 million is set aside in 2010‑11 from one‑time 
Proposition 98 settle‑up funding to continue services for Stage 3 families effective 
April 2011, at a service level consistent with the policy solutions proposed for 
2011‑12, as described below. These policy solutions affect age and income eligibility 
and reduce subsidy levels across the board for all direct service child care programs.

• Stage 2 Reduction for CalWORKS Reforms — A decrease of $34.2 million in 2011‑12 
reflecting lower Stage 2 caseload projections to conform with the 48‑month 
time limit that replaces long‑term reforms as discussed in the Health and Human 
Services section.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Child Care Reductions — A decrease of $716 million in 2011‑12 is proposed for all 
SDE direct service child care programs, except Preschool, by eliminating services for 
11‑ and 12‑year‑olds, reducing eligibility to 60 percent of the State Median Income 
from 75 percent of the State Median Income, and reducing the level of subsidies 
across the board. A corresponding $34 million General Fund decrease is made to 
Stage 1 in the DSS budget related to eliminating eligibility for 11 and 12‑year old 
children for a total savings in child care programs of $750 million.

• California’s current subsidy policies are, collectively, the most generous of all 
large states. Most large states restrict eligibility to families at much lower incomes. 
These states also reimburse provider costs at amounts no higher than the 
75th percentile of the private pay market (and often times less) and require families 
to contribute to the overall cost of care at much higher rates than California does. 



Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

K thru 12 Education

146

The budget crisis requires California to make policy changes in child care programs to 
contain costs and to more closely align California policies to the policies in effect in 
other states.

• To implement the across‑the‑board subsidy reductions discussed above in a way that 
incorporates local priorities and administrative efficiency, the Budget provides greater 
flexibility at the local level to administer the remaining child care funding. In this 
regard, subsidized families would pay the difference between the subsidy and regular 
day care provider charges as a co‑payment directly to the provider in lieu of the 
state’s administrative agents (Alternative Payment agencies and Title 5 contractors) 
assessing and collecting current family fees. The administrative agents will have 
flexibility to determine which families that are waiting for services may access care 
in the capped direct services programs and to structure subsidy reductions and 
co‑payments in ways that recognize family income differences, to the extent that 
child days of service and families served are not reduced.

California State Library
• The Governor’s Budget proposes to decrease General Fund assistance for local 

libraries by $30.4 million in FY 2011‑12, resulting in the elimination of General Fund 
for the following programs: Public Library Foundation, California Library Literacy and 
English Acquisition Services, and the California Library Services Act.

• With the exception of some limited local assistance for library development and civil 
liberties programs, the ability of the state to provide General Fund local assistance 
to the California State Library is hampered by the economic conditions of the state. 
Despite these reductions, the California State Library will continue to preserve 
California’s history and cultural heritage, and will continue to share its collection of 
historic documents with the citizens of California.
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California’s system of higher education performs an important role in equipping 
Californians with the knowledge and skills necessary to meet the challenges of 

the future. Major entities comprising higher education in California include the University 
of California, the California State University, the California Community Colleges, and the 
California Student Aid Commission. The California Postsecondary Education Commission 
is also included in the budget totals described below.

The Governor’s Budget proposes revised total funding of $22.7 billion in 2010‑11, 
including $13.6 billion General Fund and Proposition 98 sources for all major segments 
of Higher Education, reflecting an increase of $269.4 million ($136.1 million increase 
in General Fund and Proposition 98 sources) above the 2010‑11 Budget Act. These 
amounts represent a 1.2‑percent increase, including a 1‑percent increase in General Fund 
and Proposition 98‑related sources above the 2010‑11 Budget Act.

For 2011‑12, the Budget proposes total funding of $22 billion, including $11.7 billion 
General Fund and Proposition 98 sources for all major segments of Higher Education, 
reflecting a decrease of $433.5 million ($1.7 billion decrease in General Fund and 
Proposition 98 sources) below the 2010‑11 Budget Act. These amounts represent 
a 1.9‑percent reduction, including a 12.8‑percent reduction in General Fund and 
Proposition 98‑related sources below the 2010‑11 Budget Act.

See Figure HED‑01 for a summary comparison of individual segment funding totals 
reflecting the Governor’s Budget proposal and prior year appropriations.
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Figure HED-01
Higher Education Expenditures

 General Fund, Lottery Funds, State School Fund,
Local Revenues and Student Fees

(Dollars in Millions)

Change from
2010-11 Budget Act

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10
2010-11

Budget Act
2010-11
Revised

2011-12
Proposed Dollar Percent

University of California 1/

Total Funds $5,453.3 $5,453.4 $5,298.1 $6,260.2 $6,305.3 $5,988.6 -$271.6 -4.3%
General Fund 3,257.4 2,418.3 2,591.2 2,912.6 $2,911.6 $2,524.1 -$388.5 -13.3%
ARRA Reimbursement 4/ 716.5 - 106.6 106.6 - -$106.6

California State University 1/

Total Funds 4,487.1 4,616.9 4,279.9 4,813.6 $4,873.7 $4,597.3 -$216.3 -4.5%
General Fund 2,970.6 2,155.3 2,345.7 2,617.4 $2,682.7 $2,291.3 -$326.1 -12.5%
ARRA Reimbursement 4/ 716.5 - 106.6 106.6 - -$106.6

Community Colleges
Total Funds 9,081.6 9,558.8 9,464.7 9,516.0 $9,575.3 $9,272.0 -$244.0 -2.6%
General Fund & P98 2/ 6,425.6 6,314.4 6,124.7 6,261.8 $6,231.0 $5,829.3 -$432.5 -6.9%
ARRA Reimbursement 4/ 35.0 - 4.0 4.0 - -$4.0

Student Aid Commission (GF)
Total Funds 896.1 924.7 1,111.9 1,226.7 $1,373.7 $1,597.8 $371.1 30.2%
General Fund 866.7 888.3 1,043.5 1,078.6 $1,224.3 $577.6 -$501.0 -46.5%

Other Higher Education 3/

Total Funds 384.3 452.9 586.7 635.2 $593.1 $562.6 -$72.6 -11.4%
General Fund 354.7 419.3 547.4 586.4 $543.2 $513.6 -$72.8 -12.4%

Total Funds $20,302.3 $21,006.7 $20,741.3 $22,451.7 $22,721.1 $22,018.2 -$433.5 -1.9%
General Fund $13,875.0 $12,195.6 $12,652.6 $13,456.8 $13,592.9 $11,735.8 -$1,721.0 -12.8%

1/ For purposes of this table, expenditures for the UC and CSU have been adjusted to include the offsetting general purpose income, but exclude self-
supporting functions such as auxiliary enterprises and extramural programs among others. This provides consistency in comparing magnitudes and growth
among the various segments of education.

2/ For purposes of comparing with UC and CSU General Fund, CCC includes property tax revenue as a component of the state's obligation under Proposition
98.

3/ The Other Higher Education amount includes Hastings College of the Law (HCL), the California Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC), and
General Obligation Bond Interest and Redemptions for UC, CSU and HCL.

4/ All second round allocations of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding from the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund are shown in 2008-09 to
more accurately reflect segmental expenditures between the two fiscal years and intent of federal law to backfill 2008-09 reductions.

University of California
Drawing from the top 12.5 percent of the state’s high school graduates, the University of 
California (UC) educates approximately 234,000 undergraduate and graduate students at 
its ten campuses and is the primary segment authorized to independently award doctoral 
degrees and professional degrees in law, medicine, dentistry, and veterinary medicine. 
Through University Extension, with approximately 300,000 enrollments annually, 
UC provides continuing education for Californians to improve their job skills and enhance 
the quality of their lives. UC manages one U.S. Department of Energy national laboratory, 
partners with private industry to manage two others, and operates five medical centers 
that support the clinical teaching programs of the UC’s medical and health sciences 
schools that handle more than 3.7 million patient visits each year.
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The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Restore One‑Time Reduction for Federal Fund Offsets — An increase of $106 million 
in 2011‑12 to backfill a like amount of one‑time Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding received in 2010‑11.

• Retired Annuitant Benefits — An increase of $7.1 million in 2011‑12 to fund additional 
costs for health and dental benefits to retired annuitants.

• Lease Revenue Debt Service — A decrease of $1 million in 2010‑11 and an increase 
of $726,000 in 2011‑12 for required lease payments used to pay lease‑revenue bonds 
issued for capital projects.

• Deferred Maintenance Loan Repayments — A decrease of $2.4 million in 2011‑12 to 
remove funding for deferred maintenance loan repayments, which are now fully paid.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Student Fee Revenue — An increase $183.1 million in 2011‑12 to reflect fee actions 
authorized by the Regents in November 2010, including an 8‑percent increase 
for undergraduates and graduates (from $10,302 to $11,124) and increases in 
professional school fees that average 8 percent on a weighted basis (individual 
professional fees increase from zero to 31 percent).

• Remove One‑Time Federal Fund Reimbursements — A decrease of $107 million 
in 2011‑12 to reflect the one‑time nature of federal ARRA funding utilized to offset 
General Fund support costs in 2010‑11.

• Breast Cancer Research — A decrease of $1.3 million in 2011‑12 to reflect a decline 
in tobacco tax revenue, which funds research on the cause, cure, treatment, early 
detection, and prevention of breast cancer.

• Lottery Revenue — Increases of $2.8 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 as a result of 
revised estimates of this fund source for the UC.

The significant Non‑General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Umbilical Cord Blood Collection Program — An increase of $4.6 million in 2011‑12 
from special funds for grants and contracts with licensed and accredited umbilical 
cord blood banks for the purpose of collecting and storing genetically diverse 
umbilical cord blood for public transplantation purposes. Chapter 529, Statutes of 
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2010, transferred administration of the program to the UC from the Department of 
Public Health and increased birth certificate fees to fund its provisions.

The significant General Fund solution is:

• Targeted Reductions — A decrease of $500 million in 2011‑12 to reflect necessary 
funding reductions to help resolve the budget deficit. These reductions are intended 
to minimize fee and enrollment impacts on students by targeting actions that lower 
the costs of instruction and administration. The Administration will work with 
the Office of the President and the Regents, as well as stakeholders (including 
representatives of students and employees), to determine the specific mix of 
measures that can best accomplish these objectives.

California State University
Drawing students from the top one‑third of the state’s high school graduates, as well as 
transfer students who have successfully completed specified college work, the California 
State University (CSU) provides undergraduate and graduate instruction through the 
master’s degree and independently awards doctoral degrees in education or jointly with 
UC or private institutions in other fields of study. With its 23 campuses and approximately 
440,000 students, the CSU is the largest, most diverse, and one of the most affordable 
university systems in the country. The CSU plays a critical role in preparing the workforce 
of California; it grants more than half the state’s bachelor’s degrees and one‑third of 
the state’s new master’s degrees. The CSU prepares more graduates in business, 
engineering, agriculture, communications, health, and public administration than any 
other California institution of higher education. It also produces nearly 60 percent of 
California’s teachers.

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Restore One‑Time Reduction for Federal Fund Offsets — Similar to UC, an increase 
of $106 million in 2011‑12 to backfill a like amount of one‑time ARRA funding 
received in 2010‑11.

• CalPERS Retirement Costs — Increases of $75.2 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 
to reflect higher employer share payments pursuant to Section 3.60 of the 2010 
Budget Act.
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• Retired Annuitant Benefits — An increase of $1 million in 2011‑12 to fund additional 
costs for dental benefits to retired annuitants.

• Lease Revenue Debt Service — Decreases of $10 million in 2010‑11 and $9.8 million 
in 2011‑12 to reflect revised costs of required lease payments used to pay 
lease‑revenue bonds issued for capital projects.

• Deferred Maintenance Loan Repayments — A decrease of $2.3 million in 2011‑12 to 
remove funding for deferred maintenance loan repayments, which are now fully paid.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Student Fee Revenue — An increase of $221.6 million in student fee revenue in 
2011‑12 to reflect actions of the CSU Trustees in November of 2010, including 
annualization of the 5‑percent mid‑year fee increase for all students and a 10‑percent 
fee increase for the budget year. Undergraduate fees thereby increase from $4,230 
to $4,335 in the current year and up to $4,884 in the budget year.

• Student Fee Revenue — A net decrease of $6.5 million in student fee revenue 
in 2010‑11 based on revised estimates and enrollment patterns that offset the 
increased revenue generated by the 5‑percent mid‑year fee increase noted above.

• Remove One‑Time Federal Fund Reimbursements — A decrease of $107 million 
in 2011‑12 to reflect the one‑time nature of federal ARRA funding utilized to offset 
General Fund support costs in 2010‑11.

• Lottery Revenue — Increases of $1.3 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 as a result of 
revised estimates of this source for the CSU.

The significant General Fund solution is:

• Targeted Reductions — A decrease of $500 million in 2011‑12 to reflect necessary 
funding reductions to help resolve the budget deficit. These reductions are intended 
to minimize fee and enrollment impacts on students by targeting actions that lower 
the costs of instruction and administration. The Administration will work with 
the Office of the Chancellor and the Trustees, as well as stakeholders (including 
representatives of students and employees), to determine the specific mix of 
measures that can best accomplish these objectives.
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California Community Colleges
The California Community Colleges (CCC) are publicly supported local education 
agencies that provide educational, vocational and transfer programs to approximately 
2.8 million students. Constituting the largest system of higher education in the world, 
the California Community College system is comprised of 72 districts, 112 campuses, 
and 68 educational centers. The CCC advance California’s economic growth and global 
competitiveness through education, training, and services that contribute to continuous 
workforce improvement. The CCC also provides remedial instruction for hundreds 
of thousands of adults across the state through basic skills courses and adult 
non‑credit instruction.

In recent years, the K‑12 system has borne a larger share of Proposition 98 reductions 
than the CCC has and cannot be expected to sustain a disproportionate share of 
reductions going forward. Although the Governor’s Budget makes necessary reductions 
(reflected in the solution adjustments below) to the CCC in order to achieve a balanced 
budget, the statutory expectation of an 11‑percent split of the Proposition 98 Guarantee 
has been met.

The significant Proposition 98 General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Deferral Payments — An increase of $129 million in 2011‑12 is reflected as a result 
of actions taken in the 2010 Budget Act to defer a like amount of apportionment 
payments to July of 2011. These funds were appropriated already in Chapter 724, 
Statutes of 2010.

• Property Tax Adjustment — An increase of $33.4 million in 2011‑12 to reflect reduced 
property tax estimates. Current law intends that property taxes should offset 
Proposition 98 General Fund costs for community college apportionments. Because 
property taxes are estimated to decline, General Fund costs are increased by a 
like amount. Although revised estimates of property taxes in 2010‑11 are estimated 
to decline by $14.7 million, there is no requirement to backfill shortfalls in law. 
Because of the state’s large budget shortfall, no backfill is proposed.

• Student Fee Adjustment — An increase of $18.7 million in 2011‑12 to reflect revised 
estimates of student fee revenue, primarily resulting from higher‑than‑anticipated 
Board of Governors’ fee waivers. Similar to property taxes, student fees are intended 
to offset the costs of apportionments.
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• Financial Aid Administration Adjustments — An increase of $1.7 million in 2011‑12 as 
a result of a higher estimate for fee waivers. Current law requires specified amounts 
be budgeted in a categorical program, based on the value of fee waivers, to help the 
colleges with the administrative costs of processing fee waivers.

• Lease Revenue Debt Service — A decrease of $5.1 million in 2011‑12 to reflect 
revised costs of required rental payments used to pay lease‑revenue bonds issued 
for capital projects.

• Oil and Mineral Revenue Adjustment — A decrease of $1.1 million in 2011‑12 as a 
result of a higher estimate of revenue from this source which offsets General Fund 
for apportionments similar to property taxes.

The significant Proposition 98 General Fund policy adjustment is:

• Growth — An increase of $110 million in 2011‑12 for 1.9‑percent apportionment 
growth to help preserve and expand course sections to meet the demand of 
students seeking transfer, career technical certificates, and retraining. This funding is 
sufficient to fund approximately 22,700 Full‑Time Equivalent Students (FTES).

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Career Technical Education (CTE) — An increase of $20 million in 2010‑11 to reflect 
Proposition 98 Reversion Account funding appropriated to the Department of 
Education that was allocated to the Chancellor’s Office to augment the CTE Initiative 
pursuant to the Budget Act of 2010.

• Lottery Revenue — Increases of $12.4 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 as a result of 
revised estimates of this source for local assistance.

• Oil and Mineral Revenue — An increase of $1.1 million in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 
for local assistance apportionments as a result of revised estimates of this 
revenue source.

• Bond Accountability — An increase of $136,000 in 2011‑12 for state operations to 
fund ongoing accountability for the use of general obligation bonds by the colleges.

• Property Tax Revenue — Decreases of $14.7 million in 2010‑11 and $33.4 million in 
2011‑12 as a result of revised estimates of local property taxes that support local 
assistance apportionments.
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• Student Fee Revenue — Decreases of $15.2 million in 2010‑11 and $18.7 million 
2011‑12 as a result of revised base estimates primarily resulting from 
higher‑than‑anticipated fee waivers.

• One‑Time Federal Fund Reimbursements — A decrease of $5 million in 2011‑12 
to reflect the one‑time nature of federal ARRA funding utilized for a variety of 
categorical programs in 2010‑11.

The significant Non‑General Fund policy adjustment is:

• Federal Personal Care Certification Project — An increase of $750,000 in 2010‑11 
and $748,000 in 2011‑12 as a result of the receipt of a new federal grant for training 
students to become personal care and home care aids. Of these amounts, $53,000 
and $75,000 is available for state operations in 2010‑11 and 2011‑12, respectively, 
with the remainder for local assistance.

The significant Proposition 98 General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Fee Increase — A decrease of $110 million to apportionments in 2011‑12 as a result 
of increased local revenue from a $10 proposed fee increase from $26 per credit 
unit to $36 per credit unit. Although this increase is significant, a full‑time student 
would pay $1,080 per year for a full load — about one‑third of the average fees 
charged by comparable community colleges in the nation — and would still rank 
California as the lowest in the nation based on 2009 data. Low‑income students will 
continue to receive Board of Governors’ fee waivers, which provide fee exemptions 
for approximately half of the students attending CCC. Given the extraordinary depth 
of the budget shortfall, this change is necessary to minimize reductions to other 
community college programs and to fund growth in enrollments for 2011‑12.

• Fee Waiver Administration — Additionally, the Budget proposes to decouple the 
formula in current law for categorical fee waiver administration funding that is 
linked to the dollar value of fee waivers because it would require an increase in 
state expenditures that does not relate to a change in administrative workload. 
This change would eliminate $2.9 million in additional costs for the fee waiver 
administration program associated with the fee increase noted above.

• Apportionment Reductions and Reforms — A decrease of $400 million in 2011‑12 
to apportionments is proposed along with reforms to census accounting practices 
to provide better incentives for maximizing academic course sections available for 
students seeking vocational certificates and transfer to four‑year colleges within the 
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diminished level of funding. Currently, community college attendance accounting 
allows colleges to receive credit apportionment funding for student attendance 
after only 20 percent of a course is completed. However, 16 percent of students 
on average do not finish credit courses they have enrolled in. This policy provides 
an incentive for colleges to take advantage of the system to maximize funding 
which also distorts the overall FTES workload completed by the colleges. In effect, 
colleges are being funded for a higher level of students than actually attend courses.

• The Administration proposes to work with the Chancellor and the Board of 
Governors, as well as stakeholders (including representatives of students 
and employees), to develop specific census date reforms and other changes to 
apportionment funding that result in equitably spreading reductions while rewarding 
colleges for ensuring necessary prerequisites to enrollment are met, assisting 
students in completing courses they enroll in, and prioritizing course offerings 
needed for transfer and vocational skills. This can be accomplished in a variety 
of ways, including adjusting funding rates for the priority courses, developing 
base apportionment adjustment factors related to course completion rates, 
and other strategies. Under this policy, colleges will have a greater incentive to 
offer the courses necessary for transfer, vocational certificates, and other priority 
academic programs necessary for students to acquire the skills needed for the 21st 
century economy.

• Defer Additional Apportionments — A decrease of $129 million in 2011‑12 as a result 
of deferring another $129 million of community college apportionment payments to 
the 2012‑13 fiscal year. This brings total year‑to‑year deferrals to $961 million. While 
this may result in additional short‑term cash borrowing at the local level, it provides 
a one‑time savings in Proposition 98 funding to help resolve the 2011‑12 state 
budget deficit.

California Student Aid Commission
The California Student Aid Commission (CSAC) administers state financial aid to students 
attending all segments of public and private postsecondary education through a variety 
of programs including the Cal Grant High School and Community College Transfer 
Entitlement programs, the Competitive Cal Grant program, the Assumption Program of 
Loans for Education (APLE), and others. Over 82,000 students received new Cal Grant 
awards in 2009‑10 while 136,000 students received renewal awards.



Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

Higher Education

156

The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Current Year Revised Cal Grant Costs — An increase of $147.2 million is recognized 
in 2010‑11 primarily to reflect revised estimates by the CSAC for Cal Grants. These 
adjustments include a significantly higher number of new Cal Grant entitlement 
awards than originally anticipated ($141.4 million) and implementation of a 5‑percent 
mid‑year fee increase by the CSU Trustees that increases the award amount for 
students attending that segment ($5.8 million).

• Budget Year Estimated Cal Grant Costs — An increase of $369.5 million in 2011‑12 
to reflect increased estimates of Cal Grant costs resulting from higher participation 
levels in the entitlement programs recognized in the current year that are projected 
to continue ($279 million), annualization of the 5‑percent mid‑year CSU fee increase 
noted above ($17.6 million), and higher award amounts conforming to the fee 
increases approved for 2011‑12 by the CSU Trustees ($25 million) and UC Regents 
($48 million).

• Backfill Use of One‑Time Student Loan Operating Fund Revenues (SLOF) 
— An increase of $100 million in 2011‑12 to backfill one‑time surplus SLOF revenues 
that were used for Cal Grant costs.

• Loan Assumption Programs Costs — Net increases of $1 million in 2010‑11 
and $2.3 million in 2011‑12 for anticipated costs in the APLE and other loan 
assumption programs.

• Replacement of Shared Services — An increase of $842,000 in 2011‑12 for state 
operations for the ongoing cost of staff and operating expense costs approved in the 
Budget Act of 2010 for replacing the shared services formerly provided by EdFund, 
the auxiliary organization that formerly carried out the federal student loan guaranty 
activities for the CSAC.

The significant General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Replacement of Shared Services — Decreases of $1.2 million in 2010‑11 and 
$842,000 in 2011‑12 are reflected. Based on a new agreement with the successor 
guarantor agency for California, Educational Credit Management Corporation (ECMC), 
the shared services formerly provided by EdFund will continue to be provided to the 
CSAC by the entity assigned by the U.S. Department of Education to take over the 
federal student loan guaranty functions. Therefore, the one‑time and ongoing costs 
provided for this purpose in the Budget Act of 2010 are unnecessary.
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The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• John R. Justice Grant Program — Increases of $52,000 for state operations and 
$889,000 for local assistance from reimbursements in both 2010‑11 and 2011‑12 
resulting from an interagency agreement with CalEMA that received a federal grant 
to administer and make awards for a new program designed to attract and retain 
qualified individuals to serve as public defenders and prosecutors.

• Federal Leveraging Educational Assistance Partnerships — A federal fund increase of 
$389,000 in 2010‑11 and a decrease of $5.6 million in 2011‑12 as a result of federal 
reallocations and policy decisions, respectively, for these sources that offset the 
state’s Cal Grant costs.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Offset Cal Grants with Student Loan Operating Fund — A decrease of $30 million 
in 2011‑12 based on the expected receipt of a like amount from ECMC for 
Cal Grant costs. The U.S. Department of Education has indicated they expect to 
approve payments back to the state for this purpose from the revenue derived from 
the California federal student loan guaranty portfolio.

• Offset Cal Grants with Federal Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
Reimbursements — A decrease of $946.8 million in 2011‑12 to reflect TANF funds 
available through an interagency agreement with the Department of Social Services 
pursuant to CalWORKs reduction proposals discussed in the Health and Human 
Services section.

Hastings College of Law
Affiliated with the University of California, the Hastings College of the Law is the 
oldest and one of the largest public law schools in the West, providing instruction to 
approximately 1,300 students annually.

The significant General Fund workload adjustment is:

• Retired Annuitant Benefits — An increase of $71,000 in 2011‑12 to fund additional 
costs for health and dental benefits to retired annuitants.
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The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustment is:

• Student Fee Revenue — Decreases of $1.6 million in student fee revenue in 
2010‑11 and $638,000 in 2011‑12 reflecting decreased enrollments and increased 
fee waivers. The change in 2011‑12 also reflects actions by the Hastings Board 
of Directors to increase fees by 3 percent in the budget year that will raise annual 
professional fees from $36,000 to $37,080.

The significant General Fund solution is:

• Targeted Reductions — A decrease of $1.5 million in 2011‑12 to reflect necessary 
funding reductions to help resolve the budget deficit. These reductions are intended 
to minimize fee and enrollment impacts on students by targeting actions that lower 
the costs of instruction and administration. The Administration will work with the 
college President and Dean, the Hastings Board of Directors, and stakeholders to 
determine the specific mix of measures that can best accomplish these objectives.
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Labor and 
Workforce Development

The Labor and Workforce Development Agency was established to address issues 
relating to California workers and their employers. A leading Agency goal is to 

better serve workers and employers by coordinating services and programs in an 
efficient, effective manner that is relevant to current and future economic conditions. 
The Agency is primarily responsible for three functions: labor law enforcement; workforce 
development; and, benefit payment and adjudication. The Agency plays a central role in 
the Economic and Employment Enforcement Coalition, the purpose of which is to help 
legitimate businesses and California workers combat the underground economy, through 
a combination of enforcement and education activities.

Departments within the Agency include the Employment Development Department 
(EDD), the Department of Industrial Relations, the California Workforce Investment 
Board, and the Agricultural Labor Relations Board. With the exception of the Employment 
Development Department, none of these entities had significant adjustments included in 
the Governor’s Budget. The Budget includes total funding of $26.4 billion ($413.5 million 
General Fund, $26 billion various other funds) for these entities.

Employment Development Department
The EDD administers the Unemployment Insurance (UI), Disability Insurance (DI) 
and Paid Family Leave programs and collects payroll taxes from employers, including the 
Personal Income Tax. The EDD connects job seekers with employers through a variety of 
job services programs and at one‑stop service centers, and provides employment training 
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programs through the Employment Training Panel and the Workforce Investment Act of 
1998. The Budget includes $26 billion ($385.2 million General Fund) and 10,208 positions 
to support the EDD programs.

Unemployment Insurance Program

The UI program is a federal‑state program that provides weekly UI payments to eligible 
workers who lose their jobs through no fault of their own. Benefits range from $40 
to $450 per week depending on the earnings during a 12‑month base period, with a 
current average of $313 per week during 2010. To be eligible, an applicant must have 
received enough wages during the base period to establish a claim; be totally or partially 
unemployed; be unemployed through no fault of his or her own; be physically able to 
work; be seeking work; be immediately available to accept work; and, meet eligibility 
requirements for each week of benefits claimed. The Budget includes $18.4 billion for 
unemployment benefit payments.

The UI program benefits are financed by employers who pay state unemployment taxes, 
ranging between 1.5 and 6.2 percent, on the first $7,000 in wages paid to each employee 
in a calendar year. Employers responsible for a high number of unemployment claims 
pay the highest tax rate. The maximum UI tax an employer can pay per employee is 
$434 per year, whereas an unemployed individual could collect up to $11,700 in benefits 
that same year. Estimated receipts in calendar year 2011 are $5.2 billion, including 
contributions from employers to support unemployment benefits.

Beginning in January 2009, the state’s UI Fund was exhausted due to an imbalance 
between the benefit payments and annual employer contributions. To make UI 
benefit payments without interruption, the EDD began borrowing funds from 
the Federal Unemployment Account to pay benefits to an increasing number of 
unemployed claimants. At the end of 2009, the UI Fund had a projected deficit of 
$6.2 billion. Based on EDD’s October 2010 UI benefit estimates, this deficit is expected 
to increase to $10.3 billion at the end of 2010 and, $13.4 billion at the end of 2011.

While annual interest payments were waived under the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act for 2010, interest totaling $362.3 million is due and payable in 
September 2011. According to federal law, this interest payment must come from 
state funds. Interest will continue to accrue and be payable annually until the principal on 
the UI loan is repaid.
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The significant General Fund workload adjustments are as follows:

• Unemployment Insurance Interest Payment — An increase of $362.3 million 
in 2011‑12 to make an interest payment on funds borrowed from the federal 
government to pay California’s UI benefits.

• Automated Collection Enhancement System — The Budget includes $19.5 million 
General Fund for continuation of the EDD’s Automated Collection Enhancement 
System (ACES). The ACES will improve EDD’s ability to track, collect, and audit 
the payment of employer payroll taxes, including unemployment and personal 
income taxes. The ACES solution is anticipated to increase General fund revenue by 
$27 million in 2011‑12 by improving collection capabilities for delinquent accounts.

The significant General Fund solution is:

• Offset Unemployment Interest Payment — The Budget authorizes a loan from the 
Unemployment Compensation Disability Fund to the General Fund to pay for the 
UI interest expense. The loan will be repaid by the General fund over the next four 
fiscal years. This achieves a General Fund savings of $362.3 million in 2011‑12.

Disability Insurance Program

The DI program provides partial wage replacement to eligible workers who are unable 
to work because of a disability. Disability is defined as any mental or physical illness 
or injury that prevents an employee from performing their regular or customary work. 
Benefits range from $50 to $987 per week depending on an individual’s earnings in the 
base period calendar quarter. An individual’s weekly benefit amount is approximately 
55 percent of his or her earnings up to the maximum weekly benefit amount. 
The Governor’s Budget includes $5.3 billion for disability benefit payments.

The DI program is financed by employees who pay a sliding rate that is calculated 
annually depending upon the balance in the DI fund. The 2010 rate is 1.1 percent of the 
wages, up to a maximum $93,316, earned by each employee. The maximum amount an 
employee can pay into the DI fund is $1,026 per year. The Budget estimates $5.7 billion 
in revenue from employees to support disability benefits.

The significant Non‑General Fund workload adjustment is:

• October Revise — Estimates for the payment of UI and DI benefits are updated 
two times each year in October and April. The Budget reflects a decrease of 
$171.2 million in 2011‑12 for DI benefit payments and does not change the estimate 
for UI benefit payments.
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General Government

The General Government Section includes multiple departments, commissions, 
and offices responsible for oversight and specific activities. The Budget includes 

total funding of $4.5 billion ($2.2 billion General Fund and $2.3 billion various funds) 
for these entities.

California Department of Food and Agriculture
The California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA) protects and promotes 
California’s agriculture industry and ensures that only safe and quality food reaches 
the consumer. The CDFA’s existing budget includes $95.8 million in General Fund for 
a number of programs, such as agricultural plant and animal health, pest prevention, 
weights and measures, and others. The CDFA also receives $32 million for support of 
the network of California fairs (78 fairs that also generate support revenues). Beginning 
in 2009‑10, legislation removed funding from horse racing revenue that had previously 
helped to support the fairs and required $32 million General Fund annually for support of 
the fairs.

The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Given the state’s fiscal challenges and the benefits derived by local and private 
entities, the Secretary of Food and Agriculture will convene key agricultural and 
industry individuals to look at the long‑term viability of state programs and to 
determine solutions to limit the need for General Fund resources. The consortium 
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will need to complete its work by February 1, 2011, resulting in General Fund savings 
of $15 million in 2011‑12, and $30 million ongoing.

• Eliminate General Fund support for the Network of California Fairs — A permanent 
decrease of $32 million as a result of removing state funding for support of the fairs.

California Public Utilities Commission
The California Public Utilities Commission (PUC) regulates services such as privately 
owned telecommunications, electric, natural gas, and water companies, in addition to 
overseeing railroad/rail transit and moving and transportation companies. The PUC is 
the only agency in the state charged with protecting private utility consumers. As such, 
the PUC is responsible for ensuring that customers have safe, reliable utility service 
at reasonable rates, protecting against fraud, and promoting the health of California’s 
economy, which depends on the infrastructure the utilities and the PUC provide. 
The PUC oversees the safety of gas transmission and distribution systems in California. 
New regulations require pipeline operators to establish programs for Public Awareness, 
Distribution Integrity Management, and Control Room Management. The PUC will be 
responsible for auditing these new programs. In addition, the PUC plans to enhance its 
Pipeline Safety Program.

The significant Non‑General Fund policy issue adjustment is:

• Gas Safety Program — The Budget includes an increase of 4.0 Engineers and 
$498,000 in Public Utilities Reimbursement Account and Federal Trust Fund for 
natural gas distribution systems safety oversight.

Commission on State Mandates
The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) is a quasi‑judicial agency that hears 
test claims to determine whether local agencies and school districts are entitled to 
reimbursement for increased costs mandated by the state. It also hears and decides 
claims that the Controller incorrectly reduced payments for reimbursement claims, 
and determines the existence of significant financial distress for applicant counties. 
The Constitution requires the Legislature to either fund or suspend specified mandates 
in the annual Budget Act. Previously, most mandates not related to law enforcement, 
property taxes, or elections were suspended. With few exceptions, state reimbursable 
mandate claims are a General Fund expense.
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The significant General Fund solutions are as follows:

• Suspend/Repeal State Mandates — A decrease of $227.8 million in 2011‑12 
as a result of suspending most mandates not related to law enforcement or 
property taxes. In preparation for the 2012‑13 Budget, the Administration is 
proposing to develop a process with the Legislature whereby all reimbursable 
mandates are reviewed. This review shall determine which statutes should be 
maintained, modified to reduce costs, repealed to eliminate the mandate entirely, 
or amended to make the activity permissive using best practices or guidelines.

• The mandated mental health services for special education students (including 
students placed in out‑of‑state residential facilities) are commonly referred to 
as AB 3632 services. In 2011‑12, the AB 3632 mandate will be funded with 
Proposition 63 funds (for savings of $98.6 million General Fund) within the 
Department of Mental Health budget.

• Deferral of Pre‑2004 Mandate Obligations — A one‑time reduction of $94 million 
in 2011‑12 as a result of deferring the 2011‑12 payment for costs incurred prior to 
2004‑05. These costs are required to be completely paid by 2020‑21.

California Department of Veterans Affairs
The California Department of Veterans Affairs provides residential and medical care 
services to honorably discharged California veterans who served on active duty and are 
over the age of 62 or disabled, assists veterans and their families in presenting their 
claims for federal benefits, and offers honorably discharged veterans who served on 
active duty and active duty military personnel direct low‑cost loans to acquire farms 
and homes.

County Veterans Service Offices assist veterans in receiving the federal benefits for 
which they are eligible and act as the California Department of Veterans Affairs’ network 
for claim initiation and development. Operation Welcome Home was implemented to 
connect returning veterans to the services that can help them transition successfully 
to civilian life. Operation Welcome Home has helped veterans receive coordinated 
assistance including job placement, unemployment benefits, housing, healthcare, 
and federal, state, and local veterans’ benefits and services.
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The significant General Fund solution is:

• Eliminate General Fund Support for County Veterans Service Offices — A decrease of 
$9.9 million ($7.6 million local assistance and $2.3 million state operations) in 2011‑12 
as a result of eliminating General Fund support for County Veterans Services Offices 
and Operation Welcome Home.
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Tax Relief and Local Government

The primary focus of state and local government is to provide basic services, 
such as public safety, education, a safety net of health care and human services, 

transportation, safe water and other public infrastructure. These services provide the 
foundation that enables private businesses and families to flourish.

State Support for Local Economic Development
For states, economic development activities have two primary motivations. One is to help 
provide the platform for sustained statewide economic growth. The second is to assist 
local communities, particularly those that may have been disadvantaged in some way, 
to overcome blight conditions and provide enhanced growth of business opportunities 
in designated areas. Both types of efforts can help provide private income as well as 
enhance tax collections under existing rates.

States are more constrained than nations in what they can do to stimulate economic 
development. California’s Constitution forbids the state from adopting budgets that 
plan for deficits. Thus, the state cannot provide stimulus by borrowing as the federal 
government does. States must balance assistance to private business against all of the 
other priorities, including provision of basic services.

States can provide certain incentives to business activities that are intended to provide 
more statewide growth, either through direct expenditures (e.g. stem cell research) 
or through the structure of the tax system, (e.g. “tax expenditures” such as the 
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research and development tax credit). Providing a differential in treatment for these 
types of activities may provide both public and private dividends in future years because 
these activities have more potential to provide rapid economic growth than other 
business investment.

At the local level, land use regulation is key to the long‑term economic growth 
of communities. While the state sets a legal framework, local government entities 
are responsible for implementing it. California is a vast state with many variations 
in conditions. Inherently, some geographical areas have advantages for certain land uses 
that others do not, and existing land uses often will help make related uses successful.

Given the state’s significant ongoing budget problem, it is necessary to examine state 
funding for all programs. The Budget proposes a different method for local government 
to engage in local economic development activities, eliminates state tax benefits for 
Enterprise Zones, and proposes major changes in the way local redevelopment is funded 
and operated. See the Revenue Estimates chapter for a more detailed discussion of the 
Budget’s Enterprise Zone proposal.

Redevelopment

Proposition 13 reduced local property tax revenues by 57 percent. After the passage 
of Proposition 13, the state shifted costs to itself and later provided new revenues to 
local government to partially replace this revenue loss. About 37 percent of property 
tax revenues currently funds K‑14 school obligations under Proposition 98, offsetting 
what would otherwise be state General Fund costs. The balance of property taxes are 
distributed as follows: cities receive 18 percent, counties almost 25 percent, special 
districts 8 percent, and redevelopment agencies 12 percent. The receipts of individual 
local entities may vary greatly from these statewide percentages depending on what their 
shares of property tax were when property tax was reallocated following the adoption of 
Proposition 13.

The expansion of redevelopment agencies has gradually shifted property tax away from 
schools, counties, special districts, and city general purposes. Redevelopment agencies 
receive most of the growth in property tax revenue from within their boundaries, 
including the growth that would otherwise be allocated to agencies providing services 
in the redevelopment area — such as schools — that do not have a role in creating or 
governing them. Some of the growth revenue is “passed through” to the jurisdictions 
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that provide services through locally negotiated agreements and under state law in 
certain circumstances.

Redevelopment is designed to eliminate blight. The California Community 
Redevelopment Law (CRL), which was first enacted in 1945 and substantially 
expanded in 1951, allows cities and counties to establish redevelopment agencies 
(RDAs) to address blight. Originally, the main tool of redevelopment was the use 
of eminent domain to acquire private properties, demolish dilapidated and unusable 
structures, clean up the land, and consolidate small parcels and then make the larger 
property available for development. The CRL prescribes a complex process for RDA 
establishment consisting of findings of blight pursuant to statutory definitions, public 
notifications, and public hearings. RDAs are established by a vote of the governing body 
of the sponsor agency. These ordinances are potentially subject to referendum votes of 
sponsor agency voters but are not subject to any approval by governing bodies or voters 
of jurisdictions that share the same territory. RDAs have statutory limits on the number 
of years they can create debt and for the total lifetime of the project. Relieving blight is 
intended to be accomplished in a limited time. RDAs were not intended to become a 
permanent source of business subsidies.

In 1952, voters approved a constitutional amendment to allow tax increment to fund 
redevelopment projects and to be pledged for repayment of bonds. The ballot analysis 
and arguments implied that the expense of redevelopment would otherwise come from 
the general funds of the sponsor agency and that “this constitutional amendment makes 
it possible for the entire amount advanced out of public funds to be reimbursed out of 
taxes on the increased valuation of the property after improvement. In other words, 
the property will carry itself, and the expenses will be paid out over a term of years.” 
This implied the tax increment was solely the amount of increase in value caused by the 
redevelopment of specific properties.

Over time, most of the increase in value of all of the properties in the redevelopment 
area has been generally the result of inflation in the economy and of property values. 
This increase in value is tax increment that goes to the redevelopment agency. There is 
no growth in assessed value for the county, school districts, community college districts, 
or special districts that also serve the redevelopment territory. Over the 40 or more years 
of life for a typical RDA, this shift of revenue can dwarf base property tax revenue.

In 1998, the Public Policy Institute of California (PPIC) published “Subsidizing 
Redevelopment in California”, one of the few independent studies to examine the 
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fiscal impact of redevelopment. The PPIC found that “…fewer than one‑quarter of 
the (redevelopment) projects came close to being responsible for the property taxes 
they received. These projects were also the ones with the most vacant land.”

Redevelopment agencies are supposed to help build affordable housing. 
RDAs are required to devote 20 percent of their income to building low‑income housing. 
Many RDAs have large balances in their housing funds and have not developed housing. 
Despite efforts to provide for the expenditure of these funds for housing, large 
balances persist.

Most development in RDAs is shifted from elsewhere in the state. The private 
development that occurs in redevelopment project areas often would have occurred 
even if the RDAs were never established. There is little evidence that redevelopment 
projects attract business to the state. Studies indicate most of the business development 
is simply shifted from elsewhere in the state. While this may help relieve localized 
blight and equalize economic activity relative to nearby communities, there are better 
alternatives for local entities to fund these efforts without shifting resources from 
schools, counties, special districts, and core city services.

This revenue could be funding basic public safety services and augment 
school funding. Cities, counties, special districts, and K‑14 schools are losing billions of 
dollars in property tax revenues each year to subsidize redevelopment. The Department 
of Finance estimates that under current law, RDAs will divert $5 billion in property tax 
revenue from other taxing agencies in 2011‑12. Of this amount, $1.1 billion is passed 
through to the agencies providing services in the area. This reduces funding needed 
for law enforcement, fire protection, road maintenance, parks, libraries, and other 
local services. Furthermore, the state General Fund must backfill the property tax 
revenues diverted from K‑14 schools, at a cost of approximately $1.8 billion dollars 
per year.

Economic growth is not likely to rescue basic local services. Law enforcement, 
fire protection, emergency response, and other services funded from local general 
revenues have been reduced substantially and face the potential of deeper reductions 
in the near future. While property tax revenues are expected to stabilize and stop 
declining by next year, sales tax revenues and property tax revenues will not recover to 
pre‑recession levels for many years. Inflation is likely to be low for some time. However, 
cost pressures will remain. Economically driven growth in sales tax and property tax is 
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unlikely to provide much real spending power improvement for local government in the 
foreseeable future.

The Budget proposes a new approach to fund economic development activities at the 
local level and phases out the current funding mechanism for redevelopment agencies. 
This proposal will return billions in property tax revenues to schools, cities, and counties. 
These funds will help sustain core functions including law enforcement, fire protection, 
and education. Below is a summary of the proposal:

• Change redevelopment funding: Provide improved options to fund local 
economic development with voter approval. The Budget proposes a new 
financing mechanism for economic development. Specifically, the Budget proposes 
that the Constitution be amended to provide for 55‑percent voter approval for limited 
tax increases and bonding against local revenues for development projects such as 
are currently done by RDAs. Voters in each affected jurisdiction must approve use of 
their tax revenues for these purposes.

• Shift existing redevelopment taxes to core local services. The Budget 
prohibits existing agencies from creating new contracts or obligations effective 
upon enactment of urgency legislation. By July 1, existing agencies would be 
disestablished and successor local agencies would be required to use the property 
tax that RDAs would otherwise have received to retire RDA debts and contractual 
obligations in accordance with existing payment schedules. This is estimated to 
cost $2.2 billion in 2011‑12. Finance estimates $3 billion will remain after these debt 
service and contractual payments. From this remaining amount, one‑time payments 
estimated at $1.1 billion will be provided equal to the pass‑through payments that 
otherwise would be received. Of the remaining $1.9 billion the Governor’s Budget 
directs $1.7 billion on a one‑time basis to offset state General Fund costs for 
Medi‑Cal ($840 million) and trial courts ($860 million). The final $210 million will be 
distributed on a one‑time basis to cities, counties, and special districts proportionate 
to their current share of the countywide property tax.

• Provide revenues for core local services. Beginning in 2012‑13, the amounts 
remaining after payment of pre‑existing RDA debts and contractual obligations will 
be distributed to cities, counties, non‑enterprise special districts, and K‑14 schools 
in amounts proportionate to their share of the base countywide property tax. 
The only exception is that roughly $50 million that would otherwise be distributed 
to enterprise special districts (mainly water and waste disposal districts) will instead 
be provided to counties. Enterprise special districts are mainly fee‑supported. 
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In 2012‑13, this is expected to result in an increase in annual local revenues (over the 
amounts they would have received in pass‑throughs) of approximately $1.0 billion 
for schools, $290 million for counties, $490 million for cities, and $100 million 
for non‑enterprise special districts. Funds received by K‑14 schools would not 
count toward the Proposition 98 guarantee. These monies would augment 
existing funding, and could be used at the discretion of school and community 
college districts. The sums received by schools would be distributed to both school 
districts and community college districts throughout the county, primarily based on 
numbers of students.

• Use housing balances for housing. Amounts in the RDA’s balances reserved for 
low‑moderate income housing would be shifted to local housing authorities for low 
and moderate income housing.

• Funding for core local services increases as debts are paid off. After 2011‑12, 
the money available after payment of RDA debt would be distributed to schools, 
counties, cities, and non‑enterprise special districts for general uses. These 
distributions will generally reflect the distribution of property tax in each county 
under existing law. This will help counties to absorb costs and provide enhanced 
services associated with realigned programs, if they choose to use the money in 
that way. Successor entities would continue the process of retiring RDA debt, which 
is expected to take at least 20 years. As the RDA debt is retired, the monies formerly 
used for debt service payments will flow to local governments.

Tax Relief
The funding that the state expends for tax relief has been reduced significantly in the past 
several budgets. Funding for property tax relief loans and grants for seniors and persons 
with disabilities has been eliminated. The only remaining tax relief programs with funding 
in the 2010‑11 Budget are the exemption from property tax for the first $7,000 value of 
principal residences, which is required by the California Constitution, and the Williamson 
Act property tax reduction for agriculture and open space.

Williamson Act Open Space Subventions

Under the Williamson Act, property owners enter into voluntary contractual agreements 
with counties to reserve their land for agricultural or open‑space purposes, in exchange 
for which the county assesses their land at a lower value for property tax purposes.



Tax Relief and Local Government

173Governor’s Budget Summary – 2011-12

Williamson Act contracts are generally for a 10‑year period, although some can also be 
for 20 years. After the first year, the contracts annually renew for an additional year, 
unless notice of non‑renewal is given by the county or by the property owner. If such 
notice is given, the assessed value of the property under a 10‑year contract increases 
by specified percentages over a nine‑year period. In the tenth year the land is again 
assessed at full value. The same principle applies to 20‑year contracts.

Until 2009‑10, the Budget Act annually appropriated approximately $35 million to 
partially offset the property tax revenues lost by local governments due to these 
lower assessments. Each participating county received a payment of $2 per acre of 
non‑prime agricultural land, and $5 per acre of prime agricultural land.

Funding for these subvention payments was suspended in the 2009 Budget Act due to 
fiscal constraints. However, Chapter 722, Statutes of 2010 appropriated $10 million for an 
alternative form of Williamson Act subvention payments for 2010‑11. The bill also made 
several technical changes to the Williamson Act.

• The Budget eliminates the current‑year appropriation for Williamson Act 
subventions and does not provide ongoing state funding. The program will thus be 
a local program. Funding provided from the redevelopment agencies tax shift could 
help counties continue this program on their own.

Local Government Expenditures
State funding for local government and shared programs is mostly included in specific 
program budgets and is not described in this chapter. For example, state funding for 
locally delivered mental health programs, social services programs, and health programs 
is reflected in the budgets for the Departments of Mental Health, Social Services, Public 
Health, and Health Care Services.

Local Law Enforcement Grants

The General Government portion of the Budget proposes $420 million General Fund for 
various local law enforcement programs, which will be backfilled on a dollar‑for‑dollar 
basis with realignment funding. In addition to these funds, the Budget also provides 
$57 million General Fund for local grant programs administered through the California 
Emergency Management Agency and $29 million General Fund for local grant programs 
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administered by the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation. These funds also will 
be fully backfilled with realignment funding.

The $420 million in funding in the General Government portion of the Budget will be 
distributed as follows:

• $107 million for the Citizens’ Option for Public Safety Program – These funds are 
distributed on a population basis to police and sheriffs’ departments, with each 
department receiving a minimum $100,000 grant. Funds may be used for 
discretionary front‑line law enforcement purposes such as peace officer salaries 
and equipment.

• $107 million for the Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act – These funds are 
distributed to counties on a population basis, and are used for countywide, 
multi‑jurisdictional efforts to both prevent and address the causes of 
juvenile delinquency.

• $35 million for Jail Booking Fee Subventions – These funds are provided primarily to 
sheriffs’ departments to offset the cost of booking city arrestees into county jails. 
This eliminates the need for sheriffs to charge police departments for this activity.

• $152 million to support juvenile probation efforts at the county level.

• $19 million for the Small/Rural Sheriffs Program – These funds are provided 
to 37 sheriffs’ departments based on statutory formulas and may be used for 
discretionary purposes.
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Statewide Expenditures

The Statewide Expenditures Section of the Budget Summary includes issues that 
affect multiple departments in various major program areas. This chapter describes 

items in the Governor’s Budget which fall into these categories.

Debt Service
General Fund debt service expenditures will increase by $59.3 million, or 1.0 percent, 
for a total of $5.612 billion, consisting of an increase of $36.7 million for General 
Obligation debt service ($4.927 billion total) and an increase of $22.6 million for 
lease revenue bonds ($685 million total). The modest increase in General Obligation 
debt service reflects the proposed use of fees from weight fees imposed on trucks 
and certain other revenues to pay a portion of transportation debt service costs (see 
Transportation section) as well as a one‑time pause in the issuance of new bonds in the 
current year. This pause will give time for the Administration to prioritize funds for the 
most effective activities.

Efficiencies in State Operations
While there have been a number of reductions in state operations costs in recent years, 
there continue to be opportunities for additional savings. The Governor’s Budget includes 
$200 million in savings associated with identification of efficiencies in state operations. 
For example, identification of agencies, departments, and programs that can be 
reorganized to eliminate duplication and unnecessary functions; review of state peace 
officer and safety classifications; and reductions in other areas like contracting; fleet 
operations; and, cell phone use.
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Employee Compensation 
and Retirement

In 2011‑12, state employee salaries are projected to cost $7 billion General Fund and 
benefits including health care and retirement contributions are projected to cost 

$3.4 billion General Fund. As such, reducing the cost for salaries and benefits continues 
to be a necessary part of closing the budget deficit.

The labor agreements reached in 2010, covering 15 of the state’s 21 collective bargaining 
units, contained compensation concessions ranging in a reduction to take‑home pay 
between 8 and 10 percent for most of the state workforce. The Governor’s Budget 
reflects the carryover savings obtained from the collectively bargained 12‑month personal 
leave program (PLP) and the additional savings associated with the PLP program for 
non‑represented employees. The 6 bargaining units without contracts, representing 
36 percent of the state’s General Fund payroll, remain on 3‑day‑per‑month furlough 
through June 30, 2011. The Governor’s Budget includes a reduction of 10 percent in 
take‑home pay from the employees in these 6 bargaining units. Further, to address the 
increasing costs of state employee and retiree health care, the Budget includes savings 
associated with the creation of a core health care plan option to augment existing plans.

The significant General Fund budget solutions are as follows:

• Personal Leave Program — The Governor’s Budget reflects savings of $71.6 million 
resulting from the personal leave program carrying over into 2011‑12. The 13 
bargaining units that signed contracts in 2010, as well as the compensation package 
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in place for most excluded employees, included a 12‑month, one‑day‑per‑month, 
unpaid personal leave program.

• Reduced Employee Compensation Costs — A reduction of $308.4 million achieved 
through a 10‑percent reduction in take‑home pay for the 6 bargaining units 
without contracts. These savings will be achieved through collective bargaining or 
other administrative actions.

• Core Health Care Option — Health care benefit costs in 2010‑11 for active employees 
and retirees are approximately $2.4 billion. To reduce the escalating cost of state 
employee and retiree health care, the Governor’s Budget includes the addition of 
a core health plan to the current benefit plan options for a savings of $72 million 
from the projected increase in the 2012 calendar year health rates. The core health 
plan would provide fundamental coverage at a lower premium. Through legislation, 
the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) would be directed to: 
(1) negotiate and add a core health plan option to the existing portfolio of health plans 
and (2) include a state representative in the health contract negotiations both for the 
purpose of shaping the core health plan option and identifying and advocating for 
more economical options within the existing plans.

The significant General Fund workload adjustment is:

• CalPERS Contributions — An increase of $235.6 million over 2010‑11 contributions 
for a total of $2.4 billion in 2011‑12. The net changes in 2011‑12 are a result of 
various factors that include anticipated changes in CalPERS’ actuarial assumptions 
and past investment performance which are partially offset by increased 
employee contributions.
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Budget Process Overview 
 
The Governor's Budget is the result of a process that begins more than one year before the Budget 
becomes law.  When presented to the Legislature on January 10 of each year, the Governor's Budget 
incorporates revenue and expenditure estimates based upon the most current information available 
through mid December.  In the event that the Governor wants to change the Budget presented to the 
Legislature, including adjustments resulting from changes in population, caseload, or enrollment 
estimates, the Department of Finance (Finance) proposes adjustments to the Legislature during 
budget hearings through Finance Letters.  During late spring, usually in May, Finance submits revised 
revenue and expenditure estimates for both the current and budget years to the Legislature.  This 
update process is referred to as the May Revision. Finance also prepares monthly economic and cash 
revenue updates during the fiscal year.  Listed below are the key documents used in the budget 
process. 
 

Title Purpose Prepared/Issued by When
Budget Letters and 
Management Memos 

Convey the Administration's 
guidelines for budget preparation 
to agencies and departments. 

Governor/Finance 

Budget Change 
Proposals 

Documents that propose to modify 
or change the existing level of 
service, propose new programs, or 
delete existing programs. 

Agencies and 
departments submit 
to Finance analysts 

July through 
September 

Governor's Budget Governor's proposed budget for 
the upcoming fiscal year. 

Governor/Finance January 10 

Governor's Budget 
Summary 

A summary of the Governor's 
Budget. 

Governor/Finance January 10 

Budget Bill Requests spending authorization 
to carry out the Governor's 
expenditure plan (legislative 
budget decision document). 

Finance/Legislature January 10 

Analysis of the 
Budget 

Analysis of the Budget, including 
recommendations for changes to 
the Governor's Budget. 

Legislative Analyst February 

May Revision Update of General Fund revenues, 
expenditures, and reserve 
estimates based on the latest 
economic forecast and changes in 
population, caseload, or 
enrollment estimates. 

Finance Mid-May 

Budget Act The primary annual expenditure 
authorization as approved by the 
Governor and Legislature, 
including a listing of the 
Governor's vetoes. 

Legislature/Governor Late June or 
enactment of the 
Budget 

Final Budget 
Summary 

Update of the individual Budget 
Act items with changes by the 
Governor's vetoes, including 
certain budget summary 
schedules. 

Finance Late July - August 
or 1-2 months after 
Budget enactment 

Final Change Book Update of changes to the detailed 
fiscal information in the Governor's 
Budget. 

Finance Late July - August 
or 1-2 months after 
Budget enactment 

       
   January through 

December 
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Statewide Financial Information 
 
Provides various statewide displays of financial information included in the Budget that may be the most 
useful to the public, private sector, or other levels of government.  Each statewide display includes a 
description of the information included. 
 
Schedule 1 General Budget Summary - Total statewide revenues and expenditures for the General Fund 
and special funds and expenditure totals for selected bond funds. 
 
Schedule 2 Summary of State Tax Collections - State Tax Collections per capita and per $100 of personal 
income. 
 
Schedule 3 Comparative Yield of State Taxes - Revenues for Major State Taxes from 1970-71 through 
2011-12. 
 
Schedule 4 Personnel Years and Salary Cost Estimates - Personnel year data and corresponding dollar 
amounts by functional breakdown and position classifications.  This schedule reflects net data after salary 
savings. 
 
Schedule 5A Statement of Estimated Accounts Payable and Accounts Receivable - Actual payable and 
receivable amounts as of June 30, 2010, and estimated amounts for June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2012. 
 
Schedule 5B Actual 2009-10 Fiscal Year Cashflow - Actual receipts, disbursements, borrowable 
resources, and cashflow loan balances for the 2009-10 fiscal year. 
 
Schedule 5C Estimated 2010-11 Fiscal Year Cashflow - Projected receipts, disbursements, borrowable 
resources, and cashflow loan balances for the 2010-11 fiscal year. 
 
Schedule 5D Estimated 2011-12 Fiscal Year Cashflow - Projected receipts, disbursements, borrowable 
resources, and cashflow loan balances for the 2011-12 fiscal year. 
 
Schedule 6 Summary of State Population, Employees, and Expenditures - Historical data of state 
population, employees, personal income, revenues, and expenditures. 
 
Schedule 7 General Fund Statement of Fund Balance - Available upon request.  Contact the Department 
of Finance, Budget Operations Support Unit at (916) 445-5332. 
 
Schedule 8 Comparative Statement of Revenues - Detail of General and special fund revenues by source 
for the past, current, and budget years within the following categories: (1) major taxes and licenses, (2) minor
revenues, and (3) transfers and loans. 
 
Schedule 9 Comparative Statement of Expenditures - Detail of General Fund, special fund, selected bond 
fund, and federal fund expenditures included in the Governor's Budget by the following categories: (1) State 
Operations, (2) Local Assistance, (3) Capital Outlay, and (4) Unclassified. 
 
Schedule 10 Summary of Fund Condition Statements - A listing in alphabetical order of the beginning 
reserve, revenues, expenditures, and ending reserve for the General Fund and each special fund for the 
past, current, and budget years. 
 
Schedule 11 Statement of General Obligation Bond and Commercial Paper Debt of the State of 
California - List of all general obligation bonds including: maturity dates, authorized amount of bond issues, 
amounts of unissued bonds, redemptions, and outstanding issues, as well as authorized and outstanding 
commercial paper issued in-lieu of general obligation bonds. 
 
Schedule 12A State Appropriations Limit Summary - Summary of Schedules 12B through 12E: Provides 
a calculation of the appropriations subject to the State Appropriations Limit and the Limit Room or Surplus. 
 
Schedule 12B Revenues to Excluded Funds - List of revenues to special funds NOT included in the 
calculation of total appropriations subject to the State Appropriations Limit. 
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Schedule 12C Non-Tax Revenues in Funds Subject to Limit - Total of non-tax General and special fund 
revenues deposited in funds that are otherwise included in the calculation of total appropriations subject to 
the State Appropriations Limit. 
 
Schedule 12D State Appropriations Limit Transfer from Excluded Funds to Included Funds - Detail of 
transfers between funds that are used in calculating the appropriations subject to the State Appropriations 
Limit. 
 
Schedule 12E State Appropriations Limit Excluded Appropriations - Exclusions from appropriations 
subject to the State Appropriations Limit. 
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SCHEDULE 1
GENERAL BUDGET SUMMARY1

(In Thousands)
Reference   

to          
Schedule

General 
Fund

Special 
Funds

Selected Bond  
Fund 

Expenditures
Expenditure 

Totals
2009-10

Prior year resources available 10 -$5,146,914 $10,334,384
Revenues and transfers 8 87,041,127 22,948,254
Expenditures 9 87,236,718 23,513,991 $6,250,233 $117,000,942
Fund Balance  2 10 -$5,342,505 $9,768,647

Reserve for Liquidation of 
Encumbrances 3 770,081 --
Reserves for Economic 

 4Uncertainties -- 9,768,647
Special Fund for Economic 

  4Uncertainties -6,112,586 --

2010-11
Prior year resources available 10 -$5,342,505 $9,768,647
Revenues and transfers 8 94,193,855 28,621,232
Expenditures 9 92,208,454 30,516,112 $13,297,961 $136,022,527

Fund Balance 2 10 -$3,357,104 $7,873,767

Reserve for Liquidation of 
Encumbrances 3 770,081 --
Reserves for Economic 

  4 Uncertainties -- 7,873,767
Special Fund for Economic 

  4 Uncertainties -4,127,185 --

2011-12
Prior year resources available 10 -$3,357,104 $7,873,767
Revenues and transfers 8 89,695,706 33,050,009
Expenditures 9 84,613,727 34,847,874 $7,909,351 $127,370,952

Fund Balance  2 10 $1,724,875 $6,075,902

Reserve for Liquidation of 
Encumbrances 3 770,081 --
Reserves for Economic 

 4Uncertainties -- 6,075,902
Special Fund for Economic 

 4Uncertainties 954,794 --

  

  

  

1  The General Budget Summary includes the revenues and expenditures of all state funds that reflect the cost of state government 
and selected bond fund expenditures.  The transactions involving other nongovernmental cost funds are excluded.  The amounts 
included in this schedule for expenditures and revenues may not agree with those shown in Schedules 8, 9 and 10 due to rounding.

2  The General Fund unencumbered balances of continuing appropriations at the end of the 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12 fiscal 
years are $286,486; $254,381; and $77,951 (in thousands), respectively.  The special funds unencumbered balances of continuing 
appropriations at the end of the 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12 fiscal years are $14,926,914; $10,611,715; and $10,241,669 (in 
thousands), respectively.  Unencumbered balances of continuing appropriations reflect remaining expenditure authorizations from 
these appropriations.
3  The Reserve for Liquidation of Encumbrances represents an amount which will be expended in the future for state obligations for 
which goods and services have not been received at the end of the fiscal year.  This Reserve treatment is consistent with 
accounting methodology prescribed by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Government Code Sections 13306 
and 13307.
4  The Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties and the Reserves for Economic Uncertainties are reserve accounts for the General 
and special funds as provided by Section 5 of Article XIIIB of the California Constitution.
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SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF STATE TAX COLLECTIONS

(Excludes Departmental, Interest, and Miscellaneous Revenue)

State Tax  Collections
(Dollars in Millions) Taxes per Capita 1

Taxes per $100 of
Personal Income 3

General 
Fund

General
Fund

General 
Fund

Fiscal
Year
Beginning

Per Capita
Personal
Income 1, 2 Total Total Total

1967 $3,878 $3,558 $4,676 $185.55 $243.86 $4.78 $6.29
1968 4,199 3,963 5,173 203.94 266.21 4.86 6.34
1969 4,525 4,126 5,409 208.96 273.94 4.62 6.05
1970 4,797 4,290 5,598 214.08 279.36 4.46 5.82
1971 5,027 5,213 6,597 256.22 324.24 5.10 6.45
1972 5,451 5,758 7,231 279.72 351.28 5.13 6.44
1973 5,943 6,377 7,877 305.57 377.45 5.14 6.35
1974 6,557 8,043 9,572 379.85 452.06 5.79 6.89
1975 7,136 9,050 10,680 420.19 495.87 5.89 6.95
1976 7,835 10,781 12,525 491.48 570.98 6.27 7.29
1977 8,571 12,951 14,825 579.41 663.25 6.76 7.74
1978 9,573 14,188 16,201 621.30 709.45 6.49 7.41
1979 10,718 16,904 19,057 726.83 819.41 6.78 7.64
1980 11,938 17,808 20,000 748.80 840.97 6.27 7.04
1981 13,148 19,053 21,501 784.78 885.62 5.97 6.74
1982 13,750 19,567 22,359 788.83 901.39 5.74 6.56
1983 14,531 22,300 25,674 880.14 1,013.30 6.06 6.97
1984 15,931 25,515 29,039 988.34 1,124.85 6.20 7.06
1985 16,801 26,974 30,898 1,021.63 1,170.25 6.08 6.97
1986 17,559 31,331 35,368 1,158.18 1,307.41 6.60 7.45
1987 18,487 31,228 35,611 1,126.67 1,284.81 6.09 6.95
1988 19,564 35,647 40,613 1,255.49 1,430.39 6.42 7.31
1989 20,502 37,248 43,052 1,278.16 1,477.32 6.23 7.21
1990 21,474 36,828 43,556 1,234.66 1,460.21 5.75 6.80
1991 21,743 40,072 48,856 1,315.62 1,604.01 6.05 7.38
1992 22,429 39,197 48,230 1,264.93 1,556.44 5.64 6.94
1993 22,716 38,351 48,941 1,224.72 1,562.90 5.39 6.88
1994 23,419 41,099 50,648 1,303.75 1,606.67 5.57 6.86
1995 24,486 44,825 54,805 1,413.51 1,728.20 5.77 7.06
1996 25,833 47,955 58,400 1,500.33 1,827.10 5.81 7.07
1997 27,090 53,859 64,826 1,659.61 1,997.56 6.13 7.37
1998 29,306 58,199 69,724 1,770.96 2,121.65 6.04 7.24
1999 30,753 70,027 81,773 2,095.45 2,446.93 6.81 7.96
2000 33,299 75,668 88,147 2,219.31 2,585.32 6.66 7.76
2001 33,616 62,654 73,237 1,802.13 2,106.53 5.36 6.27
2002 33,578 64,879 75,498 1,834.75 2,135.05 5.46 6.36
2003 34,303 70,229 81,629 1,953.83 2,270.99 5.70 6.62
2004 35,996 80,070 93,716 2,196.44 2,570.77 6.10 7.14
2005 37,607 90,468 105,811 2,451.75 2,867.55 6.52 7.63
2006 40,122 93,237 109,374 2,501.35 2,934.28 6.23 7.31
2007 41,648 95,291 111,725 2,530.62 2,967.05 6.08 7.12
2008 42,220 79,398 95,055 2,080.90 2,491.25 4.93 5.90
2009 p 40,873 84,532 99,280 2,196.96 2,580.26 5.38 6.31
2010 e 41,579 89,759 106,683 2,311.77 2,747.66 5.56 6.61
2011 e 42,793 87,333 110,501 2,230.67 2,822.44 5.21 6.60

  
      

    

1 Per capita computations are based on July 1 populations estimates, benchmarked to the 2000 Census.
2 Personal income data are on a calendar year basis (e.g., 2009 for 2009-10).
3 Taxes per $100 personal income computed using calendar year personal income (e.g. 2009 income related 
   to 2009-10 tax collections).
p Preliminary. 
e Estimated. 
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Fiscal
Year
Beginning

Sales
and Use (a)

Personal
Income (b)

Corporation
(c)

Tobacco
(d)

Estate
Inheritance
and Gift (e)

Insurance
(f)

Alcoholic
Beverage

(g)

Motor
Vehicle
Fuel (h)

Vehicle
Fees  (i)

1970 $1,808,052 $1,264,383 $532,091 $239,721 $185,699 $158,423 $106,556 $674,635 $513,202
1971 2,015,993 1,785,618 662,522 247,424 220,192 170,179 112,091 712,426 547,845
1972 2,198,523 1,884,058 866,117 253,602 260,119 179,674 114,884 746,196 596,922
1973 2,675,738 1,829,385 1,057,191 258,921 231,934 201,697 119,312 742,702 644,448
1974 3,376,078 2,579,676 1,253,673 261,975 242,627 202,991 120,749 752,234 664,453
1975 3,742,524 3,086,611 1,286,515 268,610 316,648 241,224 125,313 766,555 749,936
1976 4,314,201 3,761,356 1,641,500 269,384 367,964 322,476 127,485 810,321 807,782
1977 5,030,438 4,667,887 2,082,208 273,658 365,092 387,560 132,060 850,181 924,410
1978 5,780,919 4,761,571 2,381,223 268,816 416,955 420,184 140,059 896,591 1,021,856
1979 6,623,521 6,506,015 2,510,039 290,043 465,611 446,228 138,940 852,752 1,096,640
1980 7,131,429 6,628,694 2,730,624 278,161 530,185 460,926 142,860 839,994 1,127,293
1981 7,689,023 7,483,007 2,648,735 276,824 482,300 454,984 139,523 833,446 1,373,354
1982 7,795,488 7,701,099 2,536,011 271,621 517,875 736,929 136,209 928,633 1,614,993
1983 8,797,865 9,290,279 3,231,281 263,231 236,452 457,490 137,433 1,213,167 1,906,290
1984 9,797,564 10,807,706 3,664,593 262,868 296,805 643,139 135,786 1,159,637 2,137,326
1985 10,317,930 11,413,040 3,843,024 258,141 252,810 839,939 132,262 1,194,172 2,515,295
1986 10,904,022 13,924,527 4,800,843 255,076 273,089 1,008,804 131,288 1,245,881 2,692,835
1987 11,650,531 12,950,346 4,776,388 250,572 304,148 1,158,321 128,734 1,293,254 2,966,334
1988 12,650,893 15,889,179 5,138,009 559,617 335,091 1,317,630 128,264 1,320,512 3,142,484
1989 13,917,771 16,906,568 4,965,389 787,076 388,527 1,167,684 128,524 1,349,146 3,305,711
1990 13,839,573 16,852,079 4,544,783 745,074 498,774 1,287,152 129,640 1,999,771 3,513,159
1991 17,458,521 17,242,816 4,538,451 726,064 446,696 1,167,307 321,352 2,457,229 4,369,862
1992 16,598,863 17,358,751 4,659,950 677,846 458,433 1,188,181 292,107 2,412,574 4,470,321
1993 16,857,369 17,402,976 4,809,273 664,322 552,139 1,196,921 275,797 2,547,633 4,518,795
1994 16,273,800 18,608,181 5,685,618 674,727 595,238 998,868 268,957 2,685,731 4,749,594
1995 17,466,584 20,877,687 5,862,420 666,779 659,338 1,131,737 269,227 2,757,289 5,009,319
1996 18,424,355 23,275,990 5,788,414 665,415 599,255 1,199,554 271,065 2,824,589 5,260,355
1997 19,548,574 27,927,940 5,836,881 644,297 780,197 1,221,285 270,947 2,853,846 5,660,574
1998 21,013,674 30,894,865 5,724,237 976,513 890,489 1,253,972 273,112 3,025,226 5,610,374
1999 23,451,570 39,578,237 6,638,898 1,216,651 928,146 1,299,777 282,166 3,069,694 5,263,245
2000 24,287,928 44,618,532 6,899,322 1,150,869 934,709 1,496,556 288,450 3,142,142 5,286,542
2001 23,795,936 33,051,107 5,333,030 1,102,806 890,627 1,595,846 292,627 3,295,903 3,836,795
2002 24,898,676 32,713,830 6,803,583 1,055,505 647,372 1,879,784 290,564 3,202,512 3,965,410
2003 26,506,911 36,398,983 6,925,916 1,081,588 397,848 2,114,980 312,826 3,324,883 4,415,126
2004 29,967,136 42,992,009 8,670,065 1,096,224 213,036 2,232,955 314,252 3,366,141 4,873,705
2005 32,201,082 51,219,805 10,316,467 1,088,703 3,786 2,202,327 318,276 3,393,381 5,078,529
2006 32,652,011 53,348,526 11,157,897 1,078,553 6,347 2,178,336 333,789 3,399,694 5,176,620
2007 31,977,504 55,745,882 11,849,096 1,037,279 6,303 2,172,935 327,260 3,351,268 5,218,205
2008 28,951,124 44,355,441 9,535,679 1,000,434 245 2,053,850 323,934 3,162,299 5,636,427
2009 p 31,197,154 45,646,436 9,114,589 922,986 0 2,180,786 311,242 3,163,694 6,727,081
2010 * 30,648,811 48,675,000 11,509,000 895,687 0 2,030,314 318,300 5,734,941 6,855,683
2011 * 32,970,184 50,665,000 10,966,000 868,687 0 2,168,452 325,500 5,495,264 7,026,845

   

(a) Includes the 0.5 percent Local Revenue Fund, the 0.25 percent sales tax, effective July 1, 2004, for repayment of economic recovery bonds,
and tand thhe se statatte se saalleess t taaxx rat rate rate rate ofe of 6  6 ppercercentent,,  wwhhiicchh th thee Bu Budgetdget  pproposroposeses  toto  mmaaininttaainin  ffoorr a anotnothherer f fiivvee  yyeearsars..    RevRevenue fenue frromom t thhiiss ex exttensensiion on 
will be deposited into the Local Revenue Fund of 2011.

(b) Includes the revenue for a 1-percent surcharge on taxable incomes over $1 million, with proceeds funding mental health programs.  Also includes
the 0.25 percent surcharge and reduced dependent exemption credit, which the Budget porposes to maintain for another five years.

(c) Includes the corporation income tax and, from 1989 through 1997, the unitary election fee.
(d) Proposition 99 (November 1988) increased the cigarette tax to $0.35 per pack and added an equivalent tax to other tobacco products. 

The Breast Cancer Act added $0.02 per pack effective 1/1/94.  Proposition 10 (November 1998) increased the cigarette tax to $0.87 per pack
 and added the equivalent of $1.00 tax to other tobacco products.

(e) Proposition 6, an initiative measure adopted by the voters in June 1982, repealed the inheritance and gift taxes and imposed instead an estate tax
known as "the pick-up tax," because it is designed to pick up the maximum credit allowed against the federal estate tax.  The Economic Growth and
Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 phases out the federal estate tax by 2010.  The Act reduced the state pick-up tax by 25 percent in 2002,
50 percent in 2003, 75 percent in 2004, and eliminated it beginning in 2005.  The EGTRRA sunsets after 2010; at that time the federal estate tax
will be reinstated along with the state's estate tax.  The Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010,
however, made changes to the estate tax for 2011 and 2012.  One of those changes was an extension of the elimination of the state estate  
tax credit, which had been in effect since 2005, for 2011 and 2012.  

(f) The conclusion of litigation resulted in additional revenue of $51 million in 1987-88, $178 million in 1988-89, $7 million in 1990-91, and $5 million in 1991-92. 
It also resulted in refunds of $46 million in 1993-94, $127 million in 1994-95, $39 million in 1995-96, $15 million in 1996-97, and $30 million in 1997-98.
Includes insurance tax on Medi-Cal managed care plans in 2009 and 2010, pursaunt to Chapter 157, Statutes of 2009 (AB 1422), to provide 
interim funding for the Healthy Families and Medi-Cal programs.  The Administration is proposing to extend the tax to provide continued funding  
for Healthy Families.  A Board of Equalization decision regarding the taxation of premuims on a cash versus accrued basis has resulted in 
refunds of $11 million in 2009-10 and estimated refunds of $230 million and $149 million in 2010-11 and 2011-12, respectively.

(g) Alcoholic beverage excise taxes were increased effective July 15, 1991.
(h) Motor vehicle fuel tax (gasoline), use fuel tax (diesel and other fuels), and jet fuel.  As part of he fuel tax swap implemented   

beginning July 1, 2010, this rate was increased from 18 cents and will be adjusted each year to maintain revenue neutrality with the 
elimination of the General Fund portion of the sales tax on gasoline.  Also as part of the fuel tax swap, this rate will be decreased by  
an estimated 4.8 cents on July 1, 2011, and will be adjusted each year thereafter to maintain revenue neutrality with the 1.75-percent 
increase in sales tax on diesel beginning July 1, 2011.

(i) Registration and weight fees, motor vehicle license fees, and other fees.  Beginning January 1, 1999, vehicle owners paid 75 percent of the calculated
tax, and the remaining 25 percent (offset) was paid by the General Fund.   Chapter 74, Statutes of 1999, increased the offset to 35 percent on
a one-time basis for the 2000 calendar year.  Chapters 106 and 107, Statutes of 2000, and Chapter 5,  Statutes of 2001, extended the 35-percent offset 
through June 30, 2001, and provided for an additional 32.5-percent VLF reduction, which was returned to taxpayers in the form of a rebate. 
Beginning July 1, 2001, the VLF offset was set at 67.5 percent.  From June 30, 2003, through November 18, 2003, the VLF reduction was suspended. 
On November 17, 2003, the suspension was rescinded, thereby reinstating the offset.  Effective January 1, 2005, the VLF rate is 0.65 percent.
In February 2009 the VLF rate increased to 1.15 percent.  The Budget proposes to maintain the 1.15 percent rate for an additional five years
with 0.5 percent being deposited in the Local Revenue Fund of 2011.

p Preliminary. 
* Estimated.

SCHEDULE 3
COMPARATIVE YIELD OF STATE TAXES, 1970-71 THROUGH 2011-12

Includes both General and Special Funds
     (Dollars in Thousands)
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SCHEDULE 4
PERSONNEL YEARS AND SALARY COST ESTIMATES

(Excludes Staff Benefits1/)
(Dollars in Thousands)

Personnel Years Dollars

Actuals2/

2009-10
Estimated
2010-11

Proposed
2011-12

Actuals2/

2009-10
Estimated
2010-11

Proposed
2011-12

Executive
Executive 13,984.3 15,642.2 15,710.2 $924,092 $973,590 $1,058,200
State and Consumer Services 15,868.3 16,084.1 15,940.2 826,020 902,159 968,092
Business, Transportation and Housing

Business and Housing 2,476.9 2,602.7 2,614.8 138,863 157,094 170,903
Transportation 38,113.0 40,392.8 40,100.7 2,775,058 2,856,820 2,974,076

Natural Resources 17,671.6 17,543.1 17,724.6 1,118,991 1,085,612 1,176,862
California Environmental Protection 4,551.0 4,270.2 4,270.2 307,005 302,057 336,694
Health and Human Services 29,829.5 31,332.9 31,741.0 1,854,004 1,920,609 2,104,138
Corrections and Rehabilitation 59,400.9 65,657.5 61,915.4 4,535,313 4,356,908 5,037,372
Education

K thru 12 Education 2,690.9 2,778.5 2,764.0 165,221 162,751 174,688
Community Colleges/Other 326.6 330.7 314.3 23,078 24,259 24,884

Labor and Workforce Development 13,833.5 13,733.7 12,987.6 647,574 813,720 828,413
General Government 13,782.5 12,668.6 12,506.6 802,854 803,280 143,767

SUBTOTAL, EXECUTIVE 212,529.0 223,037.0 218,589.6 $14,118,073 $14,358,859 $14,998,089

Higher Education
University of California 86,620.4 85,882.2 85,882.2 $6,191,950 $6,286,109 $6,320,831
Hastings College of Law 251.0 257.0 259.0 23,744 24,778 25,755
California State University 43,753.7 45,533.4 45,533.4 2,518,963 2,712,939 2,712,939
SUBTOTAL, HIGHER EDUCATION 130,625.1 131,672.6 131,674.6 $8,734,657 $9,023,826 $9,059,525

Legislative 1/ 700.0 750.0 750.0 $57,904 $57,031 $58,785
Judicial 1,923.3 2,066.3 2,066.3 194,129 209,642 213,174

GRAND TOTALS 345,777.4 357,525.9 353,080.5 $23,104,763 $23,649,358 $24,329,573

Personnel Years Dollars
Proposed
2011-12

Proposed
2011-12

Position Classification
Civil Service 216,613.0 $14,805,853
Constitutional 565.2 59,048
Statutory 209.0 26,795
Exempt

Various Departments 4,018.7 378,352
Higher Education

University of California 85,882.2 6,320,831
Hastings College of Law 259.0 25,755
California State University 45,533.4 2,712,939

TOTALS 353,080.5 $24,329,573

1/  Personnel years (PYs) numbers include 120 legislators and staff at the Legislative Counsel Bureau.  Does not include the Legislature's staff and Legislative Analyst's 
   Office.  Legislative members staff benefits are included in the dollars.
2/  Actual PYs are generally lower than proposed or mid-year estimated PYs for a variety of reasons, such as late budgets, hiring freezes,
   hard-to-fill positions, or unallocated reductions.  These factors must be taken into consideration in comparing actuals vs. proposed or estimated PYs.
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SCHEDULE 6 
SUMMARY OF STATE POPULATION, EMPLOYEES, AND EXPENDITURES

Revenue Expenditures
Expenditures per 

Capita

Expenditures per
$100 of Personal 

Income

Year
Population 1

(Thousands) Employees

Employees
per 1,000

Population

Personal
Income

(Billions)

General
Fund

(Millions)
Total

(Millions)

 General
Fund 2

(Millions)
Total 3

(Millions)

 General
Fund 2 Total 3

General
Fund 2 Total 3

1950-51 10,643 61,000 5.7 $20.0 $672 $994 $587 $1,006 $55.15 $94.52 $2.94 $5.03
1951-52 11,130 63,860 5.7 23.2 734 1,086 635 1,068 57.05 95.96 2.74 4.60
1952-53 11,638 65,720 5.6 25.7 774 1,151 714 1,177 61.35 101.13 2.78 4.58
1953-54 12,101 69,928 5.8 27.6 798 1,271 809 1,381 66.85 114.12 2.93 5.00
1954-55 12,517 74,099 5.9 28.4 879 1,434 852 1,422 68.07 113.61 3.00 5.01

1955-56 13,004 77,676 6.0 31.3 1,005 1,578 923 1,533 70.98 117.89 2.95 4.90
1956-57 13,581 88,299 6.5 34.3 1,079 1,834 1,030 1,732 75.84 127.53 3.00 5.05
1957-58 14,177 98,015 6.9 36.8 1,111 1,751 1,147 1,891 80.91 133.39 3.12 5.14
1958-59 14,741 101,982 6.9 38.7 1,210 1,925 1,246 1,932 84.53 131.06 3.22 4.99
1959-60 15,288 108,423 7.1 42.4 1,491 2,198 1,435 2,086 93.86 136.45 3.38 4.92

1960-61 15,863 115,737 7.3 44.8 1,598 2,338 1,678 2,525 105.78 159.18 3.75 5.64
1961-62 16,412 122,339 7.5 47.5 1,728 2,451 1,697 2,406 103.40 146.60 3.57 5.07
1962-63 16,951 128,981 7.6 51.3 1,866 2,668 1,881 2,703 110.97 159.46 3.67 5.27
1963-64 17,530 134,721 7.7 54.8 2,137 3,057 2,064 3,182 117.74 181.52 3.77 5.81
1964-65 18,026 143,896 8.0 59.5 2,245 3,295 2,345 3,652 130.09 202.60 3.94 6.14

1965-66 18,464 151,199 8.2 63.4 2,509 3,581 2,580 4,059 139.73 219.83 4.07 6.40
1966-67 18,831 158,404 8.4 68.9 2,895 4,073 3,017 4,659 160.21 247.41 4.38 6.76
1967-68 19,175 162,677 8.5 74.3 3,682 4,927 3,273 5,014 170.69 261.49 4.41 6.75
1968-69 19,432 171,655 8.8 81.5 4,136 5,450 3,909 5,673 201.16 291.94 4.80 6.96
1969-70 19,745 179,583 9.1 89.3 4,330 5,743 4,456 6,302 225.68 319.17 4.99 7.06

1970-71 20,039 181,581 9.1 96.1 4,534 5,919 4,854 6,556 242.23 327.16 5.05 6.82
1971-72 20,346 181,912 8.9 102.3 5,395 6,897 5,027 6,684 247.08 328.52 4.91 6.53
1972-73 20,585 188,460 9.2 112.2 5,780 7,366 5,616 7,422 272.82 360.55 5.01 6.61
1973-74 20,869 192,918 9.2 124.0 6,978 8,715 7,299 9,311 349.75 446.16 5.89 7.51
1974-75 21,174 203,548 9.6 138.8 8,630 10,405 8,349 10,276 394.30 485.31 6.02 7.40

1975-76 21,538 206,361 9.6 153.7 9,639 11,567 9,518 11,452 441.92 531.71 6.19 7.45
1976-77 21,936 213,795 9.7 171.9 11,381 13,463 10,467 12,632 477.16 575.86 6.09 7.35
1977-78 22,352 221,251 9.9 191.6 13,695 15,962 11,686 14,003 522.82 626.48 6.10 7.31
1978-79 22,836 218,530 9.6 218.6 15,219 17,711 16,251 18,745 711.64 820.85 7.43 8.58
1979-80 23,257 220,193 9.5 249.3 17,985 20,919 18,534 21,488 796.92 923.94 7.43 8.62

 
1980-81 23,782 225,567 9.5 283.9 19,023 22,104 21,105 24,511 887.44 1,030.65 7.43 8.63
1981-82 24,278 228,813 9.4 319.2 20,960 23,601 21,693 25,022 893.53 1,030.65 6.80 7.84
1982-83 24,805 228,489 9.2 341.1 21,233 24,291 21,751 25,330 876.88 1,021.17 6.38 7.43
1983-84 25,337 226,695 8.9 368.2 23,809 27,626 22,869 26,797 902.59 1,057.62 6.21 7.28
1984-85 25,816 229,845 8.9 411.3 26,536 31,570 25,722 30,961 996.36 1,199.30 6.25 7.53

1985-86 26,403 229,641 8.7 443.6 28,072 33,558 28,841 34,977 1,092.34 1,324.74 6.50 7.88
1986-87 27,052 232,927 8.6 475.0 32,519 37,767 31,469 38,079 1,163.28 1,407.62 6.63 8.02
1987-88 27,717 237,761 8.6 512.4 32,534 38,773 33,021 40,452 1,191.36 1,459.47 6.44 7.89
1988-89 28,393 248,173 8.7 555.5 36,953 43,322 35,897 44,634 1,264.29 1,572.01 6.46 8.03
1989-90 29,142 254,589 8.7 597.5 38,750 46,453 39,456 48,594 1,353.92 1,667.49 6.60 8.13

1990-91 29,828 260,622 8.7 640.5 38,214 47,024 40,264 51,446 1,349.87 1,724.76 6.29 8.03
1991-92 30,459 261,713 8.6 662.3 42,026 53,117 43,327 56,280 1,422.47 1,847.73 6.54 8.50
1992-93 30,987 260,939 8.4 695.0 40,946 52,526 40,948 56,480 1,321.46 1,822.70 5.89 8.13
1993-94 31,314 265,035 8.5 711.3 40,095 52,384 38,958 53,083 1,244.11 1,695.18 5.48 7.46
1994-95 31,524 269,004 8.5 738.3 42,710 54,942 41,961 54,613 1,331.08 1,732.43 5.68 7.40

1995-96 31,712 271,076 8.5 776.5 46,296 59,266 45,393 59,870 1,431.41 1,887.93 5.85 7.71
1996-97 31,963 271,966 8.5 825.7 49,220 62,831 49,088 64,523 1,535.78 2,018.68 5.95 7.81
1997-98 32,453 271,254 8.4 879.2 54,973 69,424 52,874 68,528 1,629.25 2,111.61 6.01 7.79
1998-99 32,863 282,860 8.6 963.1 58,615 74,281 57,827 75,260 1,759.64 2,290.11 6.00 7.81
1999-00 33,419 296,076 8.9 1,027.7 71,931 87,536 66,494 84,864 1,989.71 2,539.39 6.47 8.26

2000-01 34,095 311,239 9.1 1,135.3 71,428 88,419 78,053 96,382 2,289.28 2,826.87 6.88 8.49
2001-02 34,767 323,603 9.3 1,168.7 72,239 89,780 76,752 99,220 2,207.61 2,853.86 6.57 8.49
2002-03 35,361 321,394 9.1 1,187.3 80,564 95,794 77,482 106,779 2,191.17 3,019.68 6.53 8.99
2003-04 35,944 316,860 8.8 1,233.0 76,774 96,365 78,345 104,223 2,179.64 2,899.59 6.35 8.45
2004-05 36,454 313,684 8.6 1,312.2 82,209 104,462 79,804 107,591 2,189.17 2,951.42 6.08 8.20

2005-06 36,899 317,593 8.6 1,387.7 93,451 118,347 91,592 119,612 2,482.24 3,241.61 6.60 8.62
2006-07 37,275 335,384 9.0 1,495.5 95,469 120,713 101,413 129,968 2,720.67 3,486.73 6.78 8.69
2007-08 37,655 343,118 9.1 1,568.3 102,574 127,194 102,986 138,065 2,734.99 3,666.58 6.57 8.80

2008-09 38,156 350,609 9.2 1,610.9 82,772 106,319 90,940 122,386 2,383.37 3,207.52 5.65 7.60
2008-09 4 — — — — — — 94,777 126,223 2,483.93 3,308.08 5.88 7.84

2009-10 38,477 345,777 9.0 1,572.7 87,041 109,989 87,237 117,001 2,267.25 3,040.80 5.55 7.44
2009-10 4 — — — — — — 96,389 126,153 2,505.11 3,278.66 6.13 8.02

2010-11 38,827 357,526 9.2 1,614.4 94,194 122,815 92,209 136,023 2,374.87 3,503.31 5.71 8.43
2010-11 4 — — — — — — 97,028 140,842 2,498.98 3,627.42 6.01 8.72

2011-12 39,151 353,081 9.0 1,675.4 89,696 122,746 84,614 127,371 2,161.22 3,253.33 5.05 7.60
2011-12 4 — — — — — — 86,814 129,571 2,217.41 3,309.52 5.18 7.73

1 Population as of July 1, the beginning of the fiscal year.
2 Includes Special Accounts in General Fund from 1973-74 to 1976-77.
3 Expenditures include payments from General Fund, Special Funds and Selected Bond Funds beginning in 1963-64.
4 Excludes expenditure offsets from the receipt of Federal Funds, Proposition 1A securitization, and property tax shifts.
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SCHEDULE 12B
REVENUES TO EXCLUDED FUNDS

(Dollars In Thousands)

Source Code Source Actual 2009-10 Estimated 2010-11 Proposed 2011-12
                  MAJOR REVENUES:

110500 Cigarette Tax $807,535 $783,687 $760,687
110900 Horse Racing Fees-Licenses 12,747 12,674 12,674
111200 Horse Racing Fees-Unclaimed P-M Tickets 776 - -
111300 Horse Racing Miscellaneous 813 920 920
113300 Insurance Gross Premiums Tax 178,740 192,314 194,452
114300 Other Motor Vehicle Fees 123,031 123,789 124,379
114400 Identification Card Fees 804 804 804
115400 Mobilehome In-Lieu Tax 2,388 2,388 2,388

    TOTAL, MAJOR TAXES AND LICENSES                           $1,126,834                           $1,116,576                           $1,096,304
     MINOR REVENUES:

                  REGULATORY TAXES AND LICENSES:
120200 General Fish and Game Taxes 893 893 893
120300 Energy Resource Surcharge 616,793 786,168 726,258
120600 Quarterly Public Utility Commission Fees 128,674 129,057 129,057
120900 Off-Highway Vehicle Fees 18,046 17,000 17,000
121000 Liquor License Fees 51,059 52,724 53,773
121100 Genetic Disease Testing Fees 118,589 121,581 123,283
121200 Other Regulatory Taxes 62,815 81,449 82,130
121300 New Motor Vehicle Dealer License Fee 1,076 1,220 1,281
121500 General Fish and Game Lic Tags Permits 90,507 93,003 95,730
121600 Duck Stamps 40 5 5
122400 Elevator and Boiler Inspection Fees 17,137 24,838 28,900
122700 Employment Agency License Fees 4,460 4,421 4,421
122900 Teacher Credential Fees 12,844 12,769 12,727
123000 Teacher Examination Fees 4,637 4,241 4,241
123100 Insurance Co License Fees & Penalties 37,055 35,965 37,642
123200 Insurance Company Examination Fees 22,208 19,519 22,491
123400 Real Estate Examination Fees 3,194 3,264 3,305
123500 Real Estate License Fees 36,996 41,876 42,850
123600 Subdivision Filing Fees 4,381 4,575 4,575
123800 Building Construction Filing Fees 4,480 4,994 4,994
124100 Domestic Corporation Fees 7,330 7,640 7,640
124200 Foreign Corporation Fees 797 832 832
124300 Notary Public License Fees 852 852 852
124400 Filing Financing Statements 2,188 2,189 2,189
125100 Beverage Container Redemption Fees 1,143,393 1,101,006 1,064,930
125200 Explosive Permit Fees 2 - -
125300 Processing Fees 463 358 311
125400 Environmental and Hazardous Waste Fees 73,957 74,324 77,303
125600 Other Regulatory Fees 1,923,486 5,848,529 1,947,207
125700 Other Regulatory Licenses and Permits 432,120 449,267 472,502
125800 Renewal Fees 205,311 216,103 224,067
125900 Delinquent Fees 5,616 5,547 5,758
127100 Insurance Department Fees, Prop 103 23,827 23,800 27,243
127200 Insurance Department Fees, General 20,962 23,462 26,104
127300 Insurance Fraud Assessment, Workers Comp 52,399 48,061 47,733
127400 Insurance Fraud Assessment, Auto 46,233 46,931 49,287
127500 Insurance Fraud Assessment, General 6,326 6,399 6,587

                          TOTAL, REGULATORY TAXES AND LICENSES                           $5,181,146                           $9,294,862                           $5,356,101
                  REVENUE FROM LOCAL AGENCIES:

130600 Architecture Public Building Fees 38,229 37,149 37,149
130700 Penalties on Traffic Violations 90,544 88,631 86,831
130800 Penalties on Felony Convictions 56,854 57,000 57,000
130900 Fines-Crimes of Public Offense 6,481 5,000 5,000
131000 Fish and Game Violation Fines 854 1,515 1,272
131100 Penalty Assessments on Fish & Game Fines 475 535 525
131200 Interest on Loans to Local Agencies 5 - -
131300 Addt'l Assmnts on Fish & Game Fines 67 80 72
131600 Fingerprint ID Card Fees 69,663 71,954 70,424
131700 Misc Revenue From Local Agencies 611,235 689,522 1,412,769

        TOTAL, REVENUE FROM LOCAL AGENCIES                           $874,407                           $951,386                           $1,671,042
       SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC:

140600 State Beach and Park Service Fees 83,384 83,000 83,000
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REVENUES TO EXCLUDED FUNDS
(Dollars In Thousands)

SCHEDULE 12B -- Continued

Source Code Source Actual 2009-10 Estimated 2010-11 Proposed 2011-12
140900 Parking Lot Revenues 7,286 7,900 8,000
141100 Emergency Telephone Users Surcharge 90,000 100,444 100,444
141200 Sales of Documents 1,032 983 981
142000 General Fees--Secretary of State 23,419 23,591 23,594
142200 Parental Fees 2,191 3,292 3,296
142500 Miscellaneous Services to the Public 81,853 81,472 79,049
143000 Personalized License Plates 53,319 57,519 57,283

       TOTAL, SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC    $342,484   $358,201  $355,647
     USE OF PROPERTY AND MONEY:

150200 Income From Pooled Money Investments 640 674 489
150300 Income From Surplus Money Investments 29,496 34,842 31,579
150400 Interest Income From Loans 661 1,053 1,055
150500 Interest Income From Interfund Loans 1,672 448 1,318
150600 Income From Other Investments 894 2,075 1,343
151200 Income From Condemnation Deposits Fund - 1 1
151800 Federal Lands Royalties 52,701 54,943 54,943
152200 Rentals of State Property 8,651 9,667 9,656
152300 Misc Revenue Frm Use of Property & Money 16,475 20,277 14,482
152400 School Lands Royalties 40 72 72

TOTAL, USE OF PROPERTY AND MONEY  $111,230 $124,052    $114,938
       MISCELLANEOUS:

160100 Attorney General Proceeds of Anti-Trust 1,351 2,220 2,000
160200 Penalties & Interest on UI & DI Contrib 77,483 72,905 83,664
160400 Sale of Fixed Assets 3,134 46,482 106,004
160600 Sale of State's Public Lands - 8,004 -
161000 Escheat of Unclaimed Checks & Warrants 3,105 3,164 3,160
161400 Miscellaneous Revenue 267,242 343,312 376,864
161800 Penalties & Intrst on Personal Income Tx 9,208 14,670 17,700
161900 Other Revenue - Cost Recoveries 92,801 97,163 93,834
162000 Tribal Gaming Revenues 37,670 41,057 41,057
163000 Settlements/Judgments(not Anti-trust) 26,142 5,529 5,529
164100 Traffic Violations 36,918 37,202 37,202
164200 Parking Violations 16,733 1,130 1,120
164300 Penalty Assessments 137,446 186,861 197,982
164400 Civil & Criminal Violation Assessment 142,280 162,351 144,001
164600 Fines and Forfeitures 226,880 220,692 217,692
164700 Court Filing Fees and Surcharges 560,771 620,637 647,089
164800 Penalty Assessments on Criminal Fines 286,943 291,341 291,341
164900 Donations 572 200 600

          TOTAL, MISCELLANEOUS                           $1,926,679                           $2,154,920   $2,266,839
          TOTAL, MINOR REVENUES                   $8,435,946                   $12,883,421   $9,764,567

               TOTALS, Revenue to Excluded Funds
           (MAJOR and MINOR)          $9,562,780     $13,999,997        $10,860,871
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SCHEDULE 12C
NON-TAX REVENUES IN FUNDS SUBJECT TO LIMIT

(Dollars In Thousands)

Actual 2009-10 Estimated 2010-11 Proposed 2011-12

Source Code Source General Fund Special Fund General Fund Special Fund General Fund Special Fund
MAJOR REVENUES:

111100 Horse Racing Fines and Penalties $174 - $220 - $220 -
111200 Horse Racing Fees-Unclaimed P-M Tickets 43 - - - - -
111300 Horse Racing Miscellaneous 6 - 5 - 5 -
114200 Driver's License Fees - 241,782 - 237,000 - 194,500
114300 Other Motor Vehicle Fees - 36,801 - 38,033 - 37,533
114400 Identification Card Fees - 25,296 - 25,500 - 26,000
114500 Lien Sale Application Fees - 1,097 - 1,108 - 1,119

  Total, MAJOR TAXES AND LICENSES
$223 $304,976 $225 $301,641 $225 $259,152

       MINOR REVENUES:
        REGULATORY TAXES AND LICENSES:

120800 Hwy Carrier Uniform Business License Tax 153 - 153 - 153 -
120900 Off-Highway Vehicle Fees - 6,128 - 6,000 - 6,500
121000 Liquor License Fees - 364 - 367 - 371
122700 Employment Agency License Fees 570 - 570 - 570 -
122800 Employment Agency Filing Fees 79 - 79 - 79 -
124500 Candidate Filing Fee 1,145 - 245 - 400 -
125600 Other Regulatory Fees 459,888 6,471 454,857 6,536 507,061 6,601
125700 Other Regulatory Licenses and Permits 4,235 29,624 5,058 29,708 4,961 30,143
125900 Delinquent Fees 1 - 1 - 1 -

   Total, REGULATORY TAXES AND LICENSES
$466,071 $42,587 $460,963 $42,611 $513,225 $43,615

        REVENUE FROM LOCAL AGENCIES:
130900 Fines-Crimes of Public Offense 43 - 43 - 43 -
131500 Narcotic Fines 2,046 - 1,000 - 1,000 -
131700 Misc Revenue From Local Agencies 218,750 434 212,396 434 246,927 434
131900 Rev Local Govt Agencies-Cost Recoveries 16,163 8,850 11,644 8,939 11,277 9,028

 Total, REVENUE FROM LOCAL AGENCIES
$237,002 $9,284 $225,083 $9,373 $259,247 $9,462

   SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC:
140100 Pay Patients Board Charges 17,498 - 14,216 - 12,863 -
140900 Parking Lot Revenues - 484 - 489 - 494
141200 Sales of Documents 118 3,692 113 3,925 112 3,953
142000 General Fees--Secretary of State 89 - 115 - 89 -
142500 Miscellaneous Services to the Public 2,331 66,955 2,398 67,500 2,098 68,500
142600 Receipts From Health Care Deposit Fund 3,661 - 3,641 - 3,641 -
142700 Medicare Receipts Frm Federal Government 16,585 - 13,817 - 12,976 -
143000 Personalized License Plates - 5 - 5 - 5

      Total, SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC
$40,282 $71,136 $34,300 $71,919 $31,779 $72,952

   USE OF PROPERTY AND MONEY:
152000 Oil & Gas Lease-1% Revenue City/County 512 - 400 - 400 -
152200 Rentals of State Property 14,074 45,897 14,209 41,070 14,443 41,567
152300 Misc Revenue Frm Use of Property & Money 8,555 11,726 3,971 29,068 3,971 29,179
152500 State Lands Royalties 292,862 - 241,995 - 240,709 -

    Total, USE OF PROPERTY AND MONEY
$316,003 $57,623 $260,575 $70,138 $259,523 $70,746

160400 Sale of Fixed Assets - - 1,200,014 - - -
160500 Sale of Confiscated Property 5,913 - 6,406 - 6,406 -
160700 Proceeds From Estates of Deceased Person 238 - 1,609 - 1,609 -
160900 Revenue-Abandoned Property 336,932 - 219,774 - 221,045 -
161000 Escheat of Unclaimed Checks & Warrants 32,549 4,031 31,886 4,269 31,861 4,345
161400 Miscellaneous Revenue 79,080 5,143 76,343 7,866 178,822 8,673
161900 Other Revenue - Cost Recoveries 39,766 - 36,745 - 45,360 -
162000 Tribal Gaming Revenues 363,975 - 363,975 - 263,175 -
163000 Settlements/Judgments(not Anti-trust) 4,229 216 604 218 18 221
164000 Uninsured Motorist Fees 1,723 445 2,213 449 2,213 454
164100 Traffic Violations - 10,108 - 10,209 - 10,311
164200 Parking Violations 12,813 - 13,000 - 13,000 -
164300 Penalty Assessments 39,549 - 23,543 - 23,393 -
164400 Civil & Criminal Violation Assessment 1,133 11,983 493 12,103 512 12,224
164600 Fines and Forfeitures 2,960 - 2,938 - 2,938 -

                

                      

         
          

                                             

          

                                               

               

                  

               

                    

                  MISCELLANEOUS:
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NON-TAX REVENUES IN FUNDS SUBJECT TO LIMIT
(Dollars In Thousands)

SCHEDULE 12C -- Continued

Actual 2009-10 Estimated 2010-11 Proposed 2011-12

Source Code Source General Fund Special Fund General Fund Special Fund General Fund Special Fund
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164900 Donations 1 - - - -
       Total, MISCELLANEOUS

$920,861 $31,926 $1,979,543 $35,114 $790,352 $36,228
         TOTAL, MINOR REVENUES

$1,980,219 $212,556 $2,960,464 $229,155 $1,854,126 $233,003
           TOTALS, Non-Tax Revenue
             (MAJOR and MINOR)

$1,980,442 $517,532 $2,960,689 $530,796 $1,854,351 $492,155

-
                 

               



SCHEDULE 12D
STATE APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

TRANSFER FROM EXCLUDED FUNDS TO INCLUDED FUNDS
(Dollars In Thousands)

Actual 2009-10 Estimated 2010-11 Proposed 2011-12

General Fund Special Fund General Fund Special Fund General Fund Special Fund
From Corporations Fund, State (0067)
      to General Fund (0001)
      per Item 2180-011-0067, Budget Act of
      2010)       -       -       $20,000       -       -       -
From Fair and Exposition Fund (0191)
      to General Fund (0001)
      (per Item 8570-011-0191, Budget Acts)       $246       -       $246       -       $246       -
From Business Fees Fund, Secty of State's (0228)
      to General Fund (0001)
      (per Government Code Section 12176)       $2,770       -       $1,130       -       $432       -
From Exposition Park Improvement Fund (0267)
      to General Fund (0001)
      (per Item 1100-011-0267, Budget Acts)       $2,771       -       -       -       -       -
From Teacher Credentials Fund (0407)
      to General Fund (0001)
      per Item 6360-011-0407, Budget Act of
      2009)       $540       -       -       -       -       -
From Test Development and Admin Acct, Tc Fd (0408)
      to General Fund (0001)
      per Item 6360-011-0408, Budget Act of
      2009)       $2,160       -       -       -       -       -
From Olympic Training Account,California (0442)
      to General Fund (0001)
      (Transfer per Govt Code 7592)       -       -       $79       -       $94       -
From Apprenticeship Training Contribution Fd (3022)
      to General Fund (0001)
      Transfer to the General Fund per Item
      7350-012-3022, Budget Act of 2010)       -       -       $5,000       -       -       -
From Horse Racing Fund (3153)
      to General Fund (0001)
      (per Item 8550-011-3153, Budget Acts)       $300       -       -       -       -       -
From Environmental License Plate Fund, Calif (0140)
      to Motor Vehicle Account, STF (0044)
      (per Public Resources Code Section 21191)
         TOTALS

      -       $3,890
          $8,787           $3,890  

      -       $3,890
         $26,455           $3,890

      -       $3,890
          $772           $3,890 
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SCHEDULE 12E
STATE APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
EXCLUDED APPROPRIATIONS

(Dollars in Millions)

Budget Fund
Actual

2009-10
Estimated

2010-11
Proposed
2011-12

DEBT SERVICE:
   9600 Bond Interest and Redemption
      (9600-510-0001) General $4,638 $4,890 $4,927
   9618 Economic Recovery Bond Debt Service Special 1,153 1,247 1,394
          TOTAL -- DEBT SERVICE $5,791 $6,137 $6,321

QUALIFIED CAPITAL OUTLAY:
  Various (Ch. 3 Except DOT) General $41 $84 $110
  Various (Ch. 3 Except DOT) Special 67 43 106
  Various Qualified Capital Outlay General 714 206 198
  Various Qualified Capital Outlay Special 77 325 230
  Lease-Revenue Bonds (Capital Outlay) General 591 662 685
  Lease-Revenue Bonds (Capital Outlay)
          TOTAL -- CAPITAL OUTLA

Special 26
$1,516

31
$1,351

31
$1,360

SUBVENTIONS:
  6110 K-12 Apportionments (6110-601-0001) General $16,972 $19,457 $19,722
  6110 K-12 Supplemental Instruction (6110-104/664/657-0001) General 336 336 337
  6110 K-12 Class Size Reduction  (6110-234/629/630-0001) General 1,485 1,275 1,275
  6110 K-12 ROCP (6110-105/618/659-0001) General 385 385 385
  6110 K-12 Apprenticeships (6110-103/635/613-0001) General 16 16 16
  6110 Charter Sch Block Grant (6110-211/621/616-0001) General 199 142 156
  State Subventions Not Counted in Schools' Limit General -36 -36 -36
  6110 County Offices (6110-608-0001) General 211 234 250
  6870 Community Colleges (6870-101/103/295-0001)
          SUBVENTIONS -- EDUCATION

General 3,180
$22,748

3,186
$24,995

2,710
$24,815

  5195 State-Local Realignment
     Vehicle License Collection Account Special $14 $14 $14
     Vehicle License Fees Special 1,434 1,464 1,537
  9100 Tax Relief (9100-101-0001, Programs 60, 90) General 438 442 442
  9210 Local Government Financing
     (9210-103-0001) General 2 - - 
  9350 Shared Revenues
     (9430-640-0064) Special 83 118 118
     (9430-601-0001) Trailer VLF GF backfill (Shared Rev.)
          SUBVENTIONS -- OTHER

General 12
$1,983

- 
$2,038

- 
$2,111

COURT AND FEDERAL MANDATES:
  Various Court and Federal Mandates (HHS) General $3,762 $3,967 $4,013
  Various Court and Federal Mandates General 4,032 3,953 3,752
  Various Court and Federal Mandates 
          TOTAL -- MANDATES

Special 209
$8,003

214
$8,134

214
$7,979

PROPOSITION 111:
  PTA Gasoline Special $63 - - 
  Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax: Gasoline Special 1,331 1,329 1,348
  Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax: Diesel Special 248 255 264
  Weight Fee Revenue
           TOTAL -- PROPOSITION 111

Special 301
$1,943

298
$1,882

300
$1,912

TOTAL EXCLUSIONS: $41,984 $44,537 $44,498
   General Fund $36,978 $39,199 $38,942
   Special Funds $5,006 $5,338 $5,556

 

Y
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Finance Glossary of Accounting and Budgeting Terms 
 
 
The following budgetary terms are used frequently throughout the Governor’s Budget, the Governor’s 
Budget Summary, and the annual Budget (Appropriations) Bill.  Definitions are provided for 
terminology that is common to all publications.  For definitions of terms unique to a specific program 
area, please refer to the individual budget presentation. 
 
Abatement  
A reduction to an expenditure that has already been made.  In state accounting, only specific types of 
receipts are accounted for as abatements, including refund of overpayment of salaries, rebates from 
vendors or third parties for defective or returned merchandise, jury duty and witness fees, and property 
damage or loss recoveries.  (See SAM 10220 for more detail.) 
  
Abolishment of Fund 
The closure of a fund pursuant to the operation of law.  When a special fund is abolished, all of its 
assets and liabilities are transferred by the State Controller's Office to a successor fund, or if no 
successor fund is specified, then to the General Fund. 
  
Accrual basis of accounting 
The basis of accounting in which revenue is recorded when earned and expenditures are recorded 
when obligated, regardless of when the cash is received or paid. 
  
Administration 
Refers to the Governor's Office and those individuals, departments, and offices reporting to it (e.g., the 
Department of Finance).  
  
Administration Program Costs 
The indirect cost of a program, typically a share of the costs of the administrative units serving the 
entire department (e.g., the Director's Office, Legal, Personnel, Accounting, and Business Services).  
"Distributed Administration" costs represent the distribution of the indirect costs to the various program 
activities of a department.  In most departments, all administrative costs are distributed.  (See also 
“Indirect Costs” and “SWCAP.”) 
  
Administratively Established Positions 
Positions authorized by the Department of Finance during a fiscal year that were not included in the 
Budget and are necessary for workload or administrative reasons.  Such positions terminate at the end 
of the fiscal year, or, in order to continue, must meet certain criteria under Control Section 31.00.    
(SAM 6406, Control Section 31.00) 
  
Agency 
A legal or official reference to a government organization at any level in the state organizational 
hierarchy.  (See the UCM for the hierarchy of State Government Organizations.) 
 
OR  A government organization belonging to the highest level of the state organizational hierarchy as 
defined in the UCM.  An organization whose head (Agency Secretary) is designated by Governor's 
order as a cabinet member.   (SAM 6610) 
 
Allocation 
A distribution of funds or costs from one account or appropriation to one or more accounts or 
appropriations (e.g., the allocation of approved deficiency funding from the statewide 9840 Budget Act 
items to departmental Budget Act items). 
  
Allotment 
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The approved division of an amount (usually of an appropriation) to be expended for a particular 
purpose during a specified time period.  An allotment is generally authorized on a line item expenditure 
basis by program or organization.   (SAM 8300 et seq) 
 
Amendment  
A proposed or accepted change to a bill in the Legislature, the California Constitution, statutes 
enacted by the Legislature, or ballot initiative.  
  
A-pages 
A common reference to the Governor's Budget Summary.  Budget highlights now contained in the 
Governor's Budget Summary were once contained in front of the Governor's Budget on pages A-1, 
A-2, etc., and were, therefore, called the A-pages. 
 
Appropriated Revenue 
Revenue which, as it is earned, is reserved and appropriated for a specific purpose.  An example is 
student fees received by state colleges that are by law appropriated for the support of the colleges. 
The revenue does not become available for expenditure until it is earned.  
  
Appropriation  
Authorization for a specific agency to make expenditures or incur liabilities from a specific fund for a 
specific purpose. It is usually limited in amount and period of time during which the expenditure is to 
be incurred.   For example, appropriations made by the Budget Act are available for encumbrance for 
one year, unless otherwise specified.  Appropriations made by other legislation are available for 
encumbrance for three years, unless otherwise specified, and appropriations stating “without regard to 
fiscal year”  shall be available from year to year until expended.   Legislation or the California 
Constitution can provide continuous appropriations, and the voters can also make appropriations. 
An appropriation shall be available for encumbrance during the period specified therein, or if not 
specified, for a period of three years after the date upon which it first became available for 
encumbrance.  Except for federal funds, liquidation of encumbrances must be within two years of the 
expiration date of the period of availability for encumbrance, at which time the undisbursed  (i.e., 
unliquidated ) balance of the appropriation is reverted back into the fund.  Federal funds have four 
years to liquidate. 
 
Appropriation Without Regard To Fiscal Year (AWRTFY) 
An appropriation for a specified amount that is available from year to year until expended.  
 
Appropriations Limit, State (SAL) 
The constitutional limit on the growth of certain appropriations from tax proceeds, generally set to the 
level of the prior year's appropriation limit as adjusted for changes in cost of living and population. 
Other adjustments may be made for such reasons as the transfer of services from one government 
entity to another.   (Article XIII B, § 8; GC Sec. 7900 et seq; CS 12.00) 
  
Appropriation Schedule  
The detail of an appropriation (e.g., in the Budget Act), showing the distribution of the appropriation to 
each of the categories, programs, or projects thereof. 
  
Assembly 
California's lower house of the Legislature composed of 80 members who are elected for two-year 
terms and may serve a maximum of three terms.   (Article IV, § 2 (a)) 
  
Audit 
Typically a review of financial statements or performance activity (such as of an agency or program) to 
determine conformity or compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and/or standards.  The state has 
three central organizations that perform audits of state agencies: the State Controller’s Office, the 
Department of Finance, and the Bureau of State Audits.  Many state departments also have internal 
audit units to review their internal functions and program activities.  (SAM 20000, etc.) 
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Augmentation 
An authorized increase to a previously authorized appropriation or allotment.  This increase can be 
authorized by Budget Act provisional language, control sections, or other legislation.  Usually a Budget 
Revision or an Executive Order is processed to implement the increase.   
 
Authorized 
Given the force of law (e.g., by statute).  For some action or quantity to be authorized, it must be 
possible to identify the enabling source and date of authorization. 
  
Authorized Positions 
As reflected in the Governor’s Budget, authorized positions represent a point-in-time number as of July 
1 of the current year.  For past year, authorized positions represents the number of actual personnel 
years for that year.  For current year, authorized positions include all regular ongoing positions 
approved in the Budget Act for that year, less positions abolished because of continued vacancy.  For 
budget year, the number of authorized positions is the same as current year except for adjustments for 
any positions that will expire by the end of the current year.  The detail of authorized positions by 
department and classification is published in the annual “Salaries and Wages Supplement.”  Changes 
in authorized positions are listed at the end of each department's budget presentation in the 
Governor's Budget.  (GC 19818; SAM 6406) 
  
Availability Period 
The time period during which an appropriation may be encumbered (i.e., committed for expenditure), 
usually specified by the law creating the appropriation.  If no specific time is provided in financial 
legislation, the period of availability automatically becomes three years.  Unless otherwise provided, 
Budget Act appropriations are available for one year.  However based on project phase, capital outlay 
projects may have up to three years to encumber.  An appropriation with the term "without regard to 
fiscal year" has an unlimited period of availability and may be encumbered at any time until the funding 
is exhausted.  (See also "Encumbrances")  
  
Balance Available 
In regards to a fund, it is the excess of assets over liabilities and reserves that is available for 
appropriation.  For appropriations, it is the unobligated balance still available. 
 
Baseline Adjustment 
Also referred as Workload Budget Adjustment.   See Workload Budget Adjustment. 
 
Baseline Budget 
Also referred as Workload Budget. See Workload Budget.   
 
Bill  
A draft of a proposed law presented to the Legislature for enactment.  (A bill has greater legal formality 
and standing than a resolution.) 
  
OR  An invoice, or itemized statement, of an amount owing for goods and services received. 
  
Board of Control, State  
Previous name for the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board. 
 
Bond Funds 
For legal basis budgeting purposes, funds used to account for the receipt and disbursement of non-
self liquidating general obligation bond proceeds. These funds do not account for the debt retirement 
since the liability created by the sale of bonds is not a liability of bond funds.  Depending on the 
provisions of the bond act, either the General Fund or a sinking fund pays the principal and interest on 
the general obligation bonds.  The proceeds and debt of bonds related to self-liquidating bonds are 
included in nongovernmental cost funds.  (SAM 14400)   
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Budget 
A plan of operation expressed in terms of financial or other resource requirements for a specific period 
of time.  (GC 13320, 13335; SAM 6120) 
  
Budget Act (BA) 
An annual statute authorizing state departments to expend appropriated funds for the purposes stated 
in the Governor's Budget and amended by the Legislature.  (SAM 6333) 
  
Budget Bill  
Legislation presenting the Governor’s proposal for spending authorization for the next fiscal year.  This 
bill is prepared by the Department of Finance and submitted to each house of the Legislature in 
January (accompanying the Governor's Budget).  The bills' authors are typically the budget committee 
chairpersons.  
  
The California Constitution requires the Legislature to pass the Budget Bill and send it by June 15 
each year to the Governor for signature. After signature by the Governor, the Budget Bill becomes the 
Budget Act.  (Art. IV. § 12(c); GC 13338; SAM 6325, 6333) 
  
Budget Change Proposal (BCP) 
A proposal to change the level of service or funding sources for activities authorized by the 
Legislature, propose new program activities not currently authorized, or to delete existing programs. 
The Department of Finance annually issues a Budget Letter with specific instructions for preparing 
BCPs.  (SAM 6120) 
  
Budget Cycle 
The period of time, usually one year, required to prepare a state financial plan and enact that portion 
of it applying to the budget year. Significant events in the cycle include:  
 

• preparation of the Governor's proposed budget (mostly done between July 1st and January 
10)  

• submission of the Governor's Budget and Budget Bill to the Legislature (by January 10)  
• submission to the Legislature of proposed adjustments to the Governor’s Budget  

o April 1 - adjustments other than Capital Outlay and May Revision  
o May 1 - Capital Outlay appropriation adjustments  
o May 14 - May Revision adjustments for changes in General Fund revenues, 

necessary expenditure reductions to reflect updated revenue, and funding for 
Proposition 98, caseload, and population  

• review and revision of the Governor's Budget by the Legislature  
• return of the revised budget to the Governor for signature after any line-item vetoes (which 

the California Constitution requires be done by June 15)  
• signing of the budget by the Governor (ideally by June 30).   (SAM 6150)  (GC 13308) 

  
Budget, Program or Traditional 
A program budget expresses the operating plan in terms of the costs of activities (programs) to be 
undertaken to achieve specific goals and objectives.  A traditional (or object of expenditure) budget 
expresses the plan in terms of categories of costs of the goods or services to be used to perform 
specific functions.   
  
The Governor's Budget is primarily a program budget but also includes detailed categorization of 
proposed expenditures for goods and services (Expenditures by Category) for State Operations for 
each department.   (GC 13336; SAM 6210, 6220) 
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Budget Revision (BR) 
A document, usually approved by the Department of Finance, that cites a legal authority to authorize a 
change in an appropriation. Typically, BRs either increase the appropriation or make adjustments to 
the categories or programs within the appropriation as scheduled.   (SAM 6533, 6542, 6545) 
  
Budget Year (BY) 
The next state fiscal year, beginning July 1 and ending June 30, for which the Governor's Budget is 
submitted (i.e., the year following the current fiscal year). 
  
CALSTARS 
The acronym for the California State Accounting and Reporting System, the state's primary accounting 
system. Most departments now use CALSTARS.  (GC 13300) 
  
Capital Outlay (CO) 
A character of expenditure of funds to acquire land, plan and construct new buildings, expand or 
modify existing buildings, and/or purchase equipment related to such construction.  (CS 3.00) 
  
Carryover  
The unencumbered balance of an appropriation available for expenditure in years subsequent to the 
year of enactment.  For example, if a three-year appropriation is not fully encumbered in the first year, 
the remaining amount is carried over to the next fiscal year.   
  
Cash Basis 
The basis of accounting that records receipts and disbursements when cash is received or paid. 
  
Cash Flow Statement 
A statement of cash receipts and disbursements for a specified period of time.  Amounts recorded as 
accruals, which do not affect cash, are not reflected in this statement. 
  
Category 
A grouping of related types of expenditures, such as Personal Services, Operating Expenses and 
Equipment, Reimbursements, Special Items of Expense, Unclassified, Local Costs, Capital Costs, and 
Internal Cost Recovery.  (UCM) 
  
Category Transfer 
An allowed transfer between categories or functions within the same schedule of an appropriation.   
Such transfers are presently authorized by Control Section 26.00 of the Budget Act (and prior to 
1996-97, by Section 6.50 of the Budget Act).  The control section specifies the amounts of the 
allowable transfers and reporting requirements. 
  
Change Book System 
The system the Department of Finance uses to record all the legislative changes made to the 
Governor's Budget and the final actions on the budget taken by the Legislature and Governor.  A 
“Final Change Book” is published after enactment of the Budget Act.  It includes detailed fiscal 
information on the changes made by the Legislature and by the Governor's vetoes.   (SAM 6355) 
  
Changes in Authorized Positions (“Schedule 2”) 
A schedule that reflects staffing changes made subsequent to the adoption of the current year budget.  
This schedule documents transfers, positions established, and selected reclassifications, as well as 
proposed new positions for the budget year.  (SAM 6406) 
 
Chapter 
The reference assigned by the Secretary of State to an enacted bill, numbered sequentially in order of 
enactment each calendar year.  The enacted bill is then referred to by this "chapter" number and the 
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year in which it became law.  For example, Chapter 1, Statutes of 1997,  would refer to the first bill 
enacted in 1997. 
  
Character of Expenditure 
A classification identifying the purpose of an expenditure, such as State Operations, Local Assistance, 
or Capital Outlay.   (UCM) 
  
Claim Schedule 
A request from a state agency to the State Controller's Office to disburse payment from an 
appropriation or account for a lawful state obligation.  The claim schedule identifies the appropriation 
or account to be charged, the payee, the amount to be paid, and an affidavit attesting to the validity of 
the request. 
  
COBCP 
Capital outlay budgets are zero-based each year, therefore, the department must submit a written 
capital outlay budget change proposal for each new project or subsequent phase of an existing project 
for which the department requests funding.  (SAM 6818) 
  
Codes, Uniform 
See ”Uniform Codes Manual.” 
  
Conference Committee 
A committee of three members (two from the majority party, one from the minority party) from each 
house, appointed to meet and resolve differences between versions of a bill (e.g., when one house of 
the Legislature does not concur with bill amendments made by the other house).  If resolution cannot 
be reached, another conference committee can be selected, but no more than three different 
conference committees can be appointed on any one bill.  Budget staff commonly refer to the 
conference committee on the annual budget bill as the "Conference Committee.”  (SAM 6340) 
  
Continuing Appropriation 
An appropriation for a set amount that is available for more than one year. 
 
Continuous Appropriation 
Constitutional or statutory expenditure authorization which is renewed each year without further 
legislative action.  The amount available may be a specific, recurring sum each year; all or a specified 
portion of the proceeds of specified revenues which have been dedicated permanently to a certain 
purpose; or it may be whatever amount is designated for the purpose as determined by formula, e.g., 
school apportionments.  Note:  Government Code Section 13340 sunsets statutory continuous 
appropriations on June 30 with exceptions specified in the code and other statutes.  Section 30.00 of 
the annual Budget Act traditionally extends the continuous appropriations for one additional fiscal 
year.   (GC 13340; SAM 8382) 
  
Continuously Vacant Positions 
On July 1, positions which were continuously vacant for six consecutive monthly pay periods during 
the preceding fiscal year are abolished by the State Controller's Office.  The six consecutive monthly 
pay periods may occur entirely within one fiscal year or between two consecutive fiscal years.  The 
exceptions to this rule are positions exempt from civil service and instructional positions authorized for 
the California State University.  The Department of Finance may authorize the reestablishment of 
positions in cases where the vacancies were (1) due to a hiring freeze, (2) the department has 
diligently attempted to fill the position but was unable to complete all steps to fill the position within six 
months, (3) the position is determined to be hard-to-fill, (4) the position has been designated as a 
management position for the purposes of collective bargaining and has been held vacant pending the 
appointment of the director or other chief executive officer of the department as part of the transition 
from one Governor to the suceeding Governor, or, (5) late enactment of the budget causes the 
department to delay filling the position, and the Department of Finance approves an agency’s written 
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appeal to continue the positions.  In addition, departments may self-certify reestablishments by August 
15 for positions that meet specified conditions during the vacancy period.  
 
By October 15 of each year, the State Controller’s Office is required to notify the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee and the Department of Finance of the continously vacant positions identified for the 
preceding fiscal year. 
  (GC 12439)  
  
Control Sections  
Sections of the Budget Act (i.e., 3.00 to the end) providing specific controls on the appropriations 
itemized in Section 2.00 of the Budget Act.  See more detail under “Sections.”   
  
Conversion Code Listing 
See “Finance Conversion Code Listing.” 
  
Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) 
Increases provided in state-funded programs that include periodic adjustments predetermined in state 
law (statutory, such as K-12 education apportionments), or established at optional levels 
(discretionary) by the Administration and the Legislature each year through the budget process. 
  
Current Year (CY) 
A term used in budgeting and accounting to designate the operations of the present fiscal year in 
contrast to past or future periods.  (See also “Fiscal Year.”) 
  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

Appendix 62 GOVERNOR'S BUDGET SUMMARY 2011-12

Debt Service 
The amount of money required to pay interest on outstanding bonds and the principal of maturing 
bonds. 

Deficiency 
A lack or shortage of (1) money in a fund, (2) expenditure authority due to an insufficient appropriation, 
or (3) expenditure authority due to a cash problem (e.g., reimbursements not received on a timely 
basis).  See Budget Act 9840 Items. 

Department 
A governmental organization, usually belonging to the third level of the state organizational hierarchy 
as defined in the Uniform Codes Manual.   (UCM) 

Department of Finance (Finance)  
The department that is delegated the responsibility for preparation of the Governor's Budget.  The 
Director of Finance functions as the Governor's chief fiscal advisor.  Primary functions of the 
department include: 

• Monitor and audit expenditures by state departments to ensure compliance with the law, approved 
standards and policies. 

• Develop and maintain the California State Accounting and Reporting System (CALSTARS), which 
is used by most departments to record their accounting transactions.  

• Set fiscal policies for all state departments. 

• Analyze proposed legislation that would have a fiscal impact.  

• Administer the State Annual Financial Plan (the enacted state budget). 

• 
 

Prepare and support the Governor’s proposed budget for the state (the Governor’s Budget). 



• Develop economic forecasts and revenue, population, and enrollment estimates. 

• Analyze the fiscal impact of information technology projects. 

• Support the Director or designee in their role as member of approximately 80 state boards and 
commissions.  

 

 

 
(GC 13000 et seq.) 

Detailed Budget Adjustments 
Department Detailed Budget Adjustments are included in department budget displays to provide the 
reader a snapshot of proposed expenditure and position adjustments in the department, why those 
changes are being proposed, and their dollar and position impact.  

The Detailed Budget Adjustments include two adjustment categories: workload and policy. Within the 
workload section, issues are further differentiated between budget change proposals and other 
workload budget adjustments.  Below are the standard change table categories or headings including 
definitions: 
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• Workload Budget Adjustments - See “Workload Budget Adjustments.” 
• Policy Adjustments - See “Policy Adjustments.” 
• Employee Compensation Adjustments - See “Employee Compensation/Retirement.” 
• Retirement Rate Adjustment – See “Employee Compensation/Retirement.” 
• Limited Term Positions/ Expiring Programs - Reduction of the budget-year funding and positions 

for expiring programs or positions. 
• Abolished Vacant Positions – Positions abolished that are vacant for six consecutive monthly pay 

periods, irrespective of fiscal years, per Government Code 12439. 
• One-Time Cost Reductions - Reductions of the budget-year funding and positions to account for 

one-time costs budgeted in the current year. 
• Full-Year Cost of New Programs - Increases to the budget year funding and positions to reflect 

the full-year costs of programs authorized to begin after July 1 of the current fiscal year (does not 
include the full year effect of employee compensation adjustments that are displayed separately). 

• Carryover/Reappropriation – See “Carryover” and “Reappropriation.” 
• Legislation With an Appropriation – New legislation with funding to carry out its purpose. 
• Expenditure Transfers – Transfers of expenditures between two departments but within the same 

fund. 
• Lease Revenue Debt Service Adjustment – Expenditures related to changes in lease revenue 

costs. 
• Miscellaneous Adjustments – This category includes all workload budget adjustments not 

included in one of the aforementioned categories.  This category may include Pro Rata and 
Statewide Costs Allocation Plan (SWCAP) adjustments.   See Pro Rata and Statewide Cost 
Allocation. 

Detail of Appropriations and Adjustments  
A budget display, for each organization, that reflects appropriations and adjustments by fund source 
for each character of expenditure, (i.e., State Operations, Local Assistance, and Capital Outlay).  
(SAM 6478) 

 

Element 
A subdivision of a budgetary program and the second level of the program structure in the Uniform 
Codes Manual. 
  



Employee Compensation/Retirement 
Salary, benefit, employer retirement rate contribution adjustments, and any other related statewide 
compensation adjustments for state employees.  Various 9800 Items of the Budget Act appropriate 
funds for compensation increases for most state employees (excluding Higher Education and some 
others), that is, they appropriate the incremental adjustment proposed for the salary and benefit 
adjustments for the budget year.  The base salary and benefit levels are included in individual 
agency/departmental budgets. 

Encumbrance 
The commitment of all or part of an appropriation for future expenditures.  Encumbrances are accrued 
as expenditures by departments at year-end and included in expenditure totals in individual budget 
displays.  On a state-wide basis, an adjustment is made for the General Fund to remove from the 
expenditure totals the amount of encumbrances where goods and services have not been received.  
The amount of encumbrances where goods and services have not been received is shown in the 
Reserve for Encumbrances.  This adjustment and the use of the Reserve for Encumbrances are in 
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and is required by Government Code 
Section 13306. 

Enrolled Bill Report (EBR) 
An analysis prepared on Legislative measures passed by both houses and referred to the Governor, 
to provide the Governor’s Office with information concerning the measure with a recommendation for 
action by the Governor. While approved bill analyses become public information, EBRs do not.  Note 
that EBRs are not prepared for Constitutional Amendments, or for Concurrent, Joint, or single house 
resolutions, since these are not acted upon by the Governor.   (SAM 6965) 

Enrollment, Caseload, & Population Adjustments 
These adjustments are generally formula or population driven. 

Excess Vacant Positions 
Positions in excess of those necessary to meet budgeted salary savings.  For example, a department 
which had 95 budgeted personnel years (100 authorized positions less 5 for salary savings) but actual 
expenditure of only 91 personnel years, would have had 4 “excess vacant positions” (plus or minus 
other adjustments pursuant to Department of Finance instructions and review). 

Executive Branch 
One of the three branches of state government, responsible for implementing and administering the 
state's laws and programs.  The Governor's Office and those individuals, departments, and offices 
reporting to it (the Administration) are part of the Executive Branch. 

Executive Order (EO) 
A budget document, issued by the Department of Finance, requesting the State Controller’s Office to 
make an adjustment in their accounts.  The adjustments are typically authorized by appropriation 
language, Budget Act control sections, and other statutes.  An EO is used when the adjustment makes 
increases or decreases on a state-wide basis, involves two or more appropriations, or makes certain 
transfers or loans between funds.   

Exempts 
State employees exempt from civil service pursuant to subdivision (e), (f), or (g) of Section 4 of Article 
VII of the California Constitution.  Examples include department directors and other gubernatorial 
appointees.  (SAM 0400) 
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Expenditure 
Where accounts are kept on a cash basis, the term designates only actual cash disbursements.  For 
individual departments, where accounts are kept on an accrual or a modified accrual basis, 
expenditures represent the amount of an appropriation used for goods and services ordered, whether 
paid or unpaid.  



However for the General Fund, expenditures are adjusted on a statewide basis to reflect only 
amounts where goods and services have been received. 
 
Expenditure Authority 
The authorization to make an expenditure (usually by a budget act appropriation, provisional language 
or other legislation). 
 
Expenditures by Category  (formerly named Summary by Object) 
A budget display, for each department, that reflects actual past year, estimated current year, and 
proposed budget year expenditures presented by character of expenditure (e.g., State Operations 
and/or Local Assistance) and category of expenditure (e.g., Personal Services, Operating Expenses 
and Equipment). 
  
3-year Expenditures and Positions (formerly named Summary of Program Requirements) 
A display at the start of each departmental budget that presents the various departmental programs by 
title, dollar totals, personnel years, and source of funds for the past, current, and budget years. 
  
Feasibility Study Report (FSR) 
A document proposing an information technology project that contains analyses of options, cost 
estimates, and other information.   (SAM 4920-4930) 
  
Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 
The 12-month accounting period of the federal government, beginning on October 1 and ending the 
following September 30.  For example, a reference to FFY 2006 means the period beginning October 
1, 2005 and ending September 30, 2006.  (See also “Fiscal Year.”) 
  
Federal Funds  
For legal basis budgeting purposes, classification of funds into which money received in trust from an 
agency of the federal government will be deposited and expended by a state department in  
accordance with state and/or federal rules and regulations.  State departments must deposit federal 
grant funds in the Federal Trust Fund, or other appropriate federal fund in the State Treasury.  (GC 
13326 (Finance approval), 13338 approp. of FF, CS 8.50) 
  
Feeder Funds 
For legal basis accounting purposes, funds into which certain taxes or fees are deposited upon 
collection.  In some cases administrative costs, collection expenses, and refunds are paid.  The 
balance of these funds is transferable at any time by the State Controller’s Office to the receiving fund.   
  
Final Budget 
Generally refers to the Governor’s Budget as amended by actions taken on the Budget Bill (e.g. 
legislative changes, Governor’s vetoes).  Note:  Subsequent legislation (law enacted after the Budget 
Bill is chaptered) may add, delete, or change appropriations or require other actions that affect a 
budget appropriation. 
  
Final Budget Summary 
A document produced by the Department of Finance after enactment of the Budget Act which reflects 
the Budget Act, any vetoes to language and/or appropriations, technical corrections to the Budget Act, 
and summary budget information.  (See also “Budget Act,” “Change Book.”)    (SAM 6130, 6350) 
  
Finance Conversion Code (FCC) Listing 
A listing distributed by the State Controller's Office to departments each spring, which based upon 
departmental coding updates, will dictate how the salaries and wages detail will be displayed in the 
Salaries and Wages publication.  (SAM 6430) 
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Finance Letter (FL) 
Proposals made, by the Director of Finance to the chairpersons of the budget committees in each 
house, to amend the Budget Bill and the Governor's Budget from that submitted on January 10 to 
reflect a revised plan of expenditure for the budget year and/or current year.  Specifically, the 
Department of Finance is required to provide the Legislature with updated expenditure and revenue 
information for all policy adjustments by April 1, capital outlay technical changes by May 1, and 
changes for caseload, population, enrollment, updated revenues, and Proposition 98 by May 14.  
(GC 13308) 
  
Fiscal Committees 
Committees of members in each house of the Legislature that review the fiscal impact of proposed 
legislation, including the Budget Bill.  Currently, the fiscal committees include the Senate Budget and 
Fiscal Review Committee, Senate Appropriations Committee, Assembly Appropriations Committee, 
and the Assembly Budget Committee.  The Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee and the 
Assembly Budget Committee are broken into subcommittees responsible for specific state 
departments or subject areas.  Both houses also have Revenue and Taxation Committees that are 
often considered fiscal committees. 
  
Fiscal Impact Analysis 
Typically refers to a section of an analysis (e.g., bill analysis) that identifies the costs and revenue 
impact of a proposal and, to the extent possible, a specific numeric estimate for applicable fiscal years. 
  
Fiscal Year (FY) 
A 12-month period during which income is earned and received, obligations are incurred, 
encumbrances are made, appropriations are expended, and for which other fiscal transactions are 
recorded.  In California state government, the fiscal year begins July 1 and ends the following June 30.  
If reference is made to the state’s FY 2008 , this is the time period beginning July 1, 2008  and ending 
June 30, 2009.  (See also “Federal Fiscal Year.”)  (GC 13290) 
  
Floor 
The Assembly or Senate chambers or the term used to describe the location of a bill or the type of 
session.  Matters may be referred to as “on the floor”.   
 
Form 9 
A request by a department for space planning services (e.g., new or additional space lease 
extensions, or renewals in noninstututional) and also reviewed by the Department of Finance.  (SAM 
6454) 
  
Form 22 
A department’s request to transfer money to the Architectural Revolving Fund (e.g., for building 
improvements), reviewed by the Department of Finance.  (GC 14957; SAM 1321.1) 
  
Fund 
A legal budgeting and accounting entity that provides for the segregation of moneys or other 
resources in the State Treasury for obligations in accordance with specific restrictions or limitations.  A 
separate set of accounts must be maintained for each fund to show its assets, liabilities, reserves, and 
balance, as well as its income and expenditures. 
  
Fund Balance 
Excess of a fund’s assets over its liabilities and reserves.  
  
Fund Condition Statement 
A budget display, included in the Governor’s Budget, summarizing the operations of a fund for the 
past, current, and budget years.  The display includes the beginning balance, prior year adjustments, 
revenue, transfers, loans, expenditures, the ending balance, and any reserves.  Fund Condition 
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Statements are required for all special funds.  The Fund Condition Statement for the General Fund is 
Summary Schedule 1.  Other funds are displayed at the discretion of the Department of Finance. 
 
General Fund (GF) 
For legal basis accounting and budgeting purposes, the predominant fund for financing state 
government programs, used to account for revenues which are not specifically designated to be 
accounted for by any other fund. The primary sources of revenue for the General Fund are the 
personal income tax, sales tax, and corporation taxes.  The major uses of the General Fund are 
education (K-12 and higher education), health and human service programs, and correctional 
programs.  
  
Governmental Cost Funds 
Funds that derive revenue from taxes, licenses, and fees. 
  
Governor's Budget 
The publication the Governor presents to the Legislature, by January 10 each year.  It contains  
recommendations and estimates for the state’s financial operations for the budget year.  It also 
displays the actual revenues and expenditures of the state for the prior fiscal year and updates 
estimates for the current year revenues and expenditures.  This publication is also produced in a web 
format known as the Proposed Budget Detail on the Department of Finance website.  (Article IV, § 12; 
SAM 6120, et seq) 
  
Governor's Budget Summary (or A-Pages) 
A companion publication to the Governor’s Budget that outlines the Governor’s policies, goals, and 
objectives for the budget year.  It provides a perspective on significant fiscal and/or structural 
proposals.  This publication is also produced in a web format known as the Proposed Budget 
Summary on the Department of Finance web site. 
  
Grants 
Typically used to describe amounts of money received by an organization for a specific purpose but 
with no obligation to repay (in contrast to a loan, although the award may stipulate repayment of funds 
under certain circumstances).  For example, the state receives some federal grants for the 
implementation of health and community development programs, and the state also awards various 
grants to local governments, private organizations and individuals according to criteria applicable to 
the program. 
  
Indirect Costs 
Costs which by their nature cannot be readily associated with a specific organization unit or program.  
Like general administrative expenses, indirect costs are distributed to the organizational unit(s) or 
program(s) which benefit from their incurrence. 
  
Initiative 
The power of the electors to propose statutes or Constitutional amendments and to adopt or reject 
them.  An initiative must be limited to a single subject and be filed with the Secretary of State with the 
appropriate number of voter signatures in order to be placed on the ballot.   (Article II, § 8) 
  
Item 
Another word for appropriation. 
  
Judgments 
Usually refers to decisions made by courts against the state. Payment of judgments is subject to a 
variety of controls and procedures. 
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Language Sheets 
Copies of the current Budget Act appropriation items provided to Finance and departmental staff each 
fall to update for the proposed Governor’s Budget.  These updated language sheets become the 
proposed Budget Bill.  In the spring, language sheets for the Budget Bill are updated to reflect 
revisions to the proposed appropriation amounts, Item schedule(s), and provisions, and become the 
Budget Act. 
 
Legislative Analyst’s Office (LAO) 
A non-partisan organization that provides advice to the Legislature on fiscal and policy matters.  For 
example, the LAO annually publishes a detailed analysis of the Governor's Budget and this document 
becomes the initial basis for legislative hearings on the Budget Bill.   (SAM 7360) 
  
Legislative Counsel Bureau 
A staff of attorneys who draft legislation (bills) and proposed amendments, and review, analyze and 
render opinions on legal matters for the legislative members. 
  
Legislative Counsel Digest 
A summary of what a legislative measure does contrasting existing law and the proposed change.  
This summary appears on the first page of a bill. 
  
Legislative Information System (LIS) 
An on-line system developed and used by the Department of Finance to maintain current information 
about all bills introduced in the Assembly and Senate for the current two-year session, and for other 
recently completed sessions.  Finance analysts use this system to prepare bill analyses. 
  
Legislature, California 
A two-house body of elected representatives vested with the responsibility and power to make laws 
affecting the state (except as limited by the veto power of the Governor).  See also “Assembly” and 
“Senate.” 
  
Limited-Term Position (LT)  
Any position that has been authorized only for a specific length of time with a set termination date. 
Limited-term positions may be authorized during the budget process or in transactions approved by 
the Department of Finance.   (SAM 6515) 
  
Line Item 
See “Objects of Expenditure.”   
  
Local Assistance (LA) 
The character of expenditures made for the support of local government or other locally administered 
activities. 
  
Mandates 
See “State-Mandated Local Program.”  (UCM) 
  
May Revision 
An annual update to the Governor’s Budget containing a revised estimate of General Fund revenues 
for the current and ensuing fiscal years, any proposals to adjust expenditures to reflect updated 
revenue estimates, and all proposed adjustments to Proposition 98, presented by the Department of 
Finance to the Legislature by May 14 of each year.   (See also “Finance Letter.”)  (SAM 6130 and 
GC 13308) 
  
Merit Salary Adjustment (MSA) 
A cost factor resulting from the periodic increase in salaries paid to personnel occupying authorized 
positions.  Personnel generally receive a salary increase of five percent per year up to the upper 
salary limit of the classification, contingent upon the employing agency certifying that the employee’s 
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job performance meets the level of quality and quantity expected by the agency, considering the 
employee’s experience in the position.  
 
Merit salary adjustments for employees of the University of California and the California State 
University are determined in accordance with rules established by the regents and the trustees, 
respectively.  
 
Funding typically is not provided for MSAs in the budget; any additional costs incurred by a 
department usually must be absorbed from within existing resources.   (GC 19832) 
  
Minor Capital Outlay 
Construction projects, or equipment acquired to complete a construction project, estimated to cost less 
than $400,000, with specified exemptions in the Resources Agency. 
 
Modified Accrual Basis 
For legal/budgetary basis accounting purposes, revenues are accrued at the end of the fiscal year if 
the underlying transaction has occurred as the last day of the fiscal year, the amount is measurable, 
and the actual collection will occur either during the current period of after the end of the current period 
but in time to pay current year-end liabilities. Expenditures are accrued when incurred, except for 
amounts payable from future fiscal year appropriations.  This basis is generally used for the General 
Fund.    
  
Non-add 
Refers to a numerical value that is displayed in parentheses for informational purposes but is not 
included in computing totals, usually because the amounts are already accounted for in the system or 
display. 
  
Nongovernmental Cost Funds 
For legal basis budgeting purposes, used to budget and account for revenues other than general and 
special taxes, licenses, and fees or certain other state revenues. 
  
Object of Expenditure (Objects) 
A classification of expenditures based on the type of goods or services received.  For example, the 
budget category of Personal Services includes the objects of Salaries and Wages and Staff Benefits.  
The Governor’s Budget includes a Expenditures by Category for each department at this level.  These 
objects may be further subdivided into line items such as State Employees' Retirement and Workers' 
Compensation.  (UCM) 
  
Obligations 
Amounts that a governmental unit may legally be required to pay out of its resources. These may 
include unliquidated accruals representing goods or services received but not yet paid for and 
liabilities not encumbered. 
  
One-Time Cost 
A proposed or actual expenditure that is non-recurring (usually only in one annual budget) and not 
permanently included in baseline expenditures.  Departments make baseline adjustments to remove 
prior year one-time costs and appropriately reduce their expenditure authority in subsequent years’ 
budgets. 
 
Operating Expenses and Equipment (OE&E) 
A category of a support appropriation which includes objects of expenditure such as general 
expenses, printing, communication, travel, data processing, equipment, and accessories for the 
equipment.  (SAM 6451)  
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Organization Code 
The four-digit code assigned to each state governmental entity (and sometimes to unique budgetary 
programs) for fiscal system purposes.  The organization code is the first segment of the budget 
item/appropriation number.  (UCM) 
  
Out-of-State Travel (OST) blanket 
A request by a state agency for Governor’s Office approval of the proposed out-of-state trips to be 
taken by that agency’s personnel during the fiscal year.   (SAM 0760-0765) 
  
Overhead 
Those elements of cost necessary in the production of an article or the performance of a service that 
are of such a nature that the amount applicable to the product or service cannot be determined 
directly.  Usually they relate to those costs that do not become an integral part of the finished product 
or service, such as rent, heat, light, supplies, management, or supervision.  See also “Indirect Costs.” 
  
Overhead Unit 
An organizational unit that benefits the production of an article or a service but that cannot be directly 
associated with an article or service to distribute all of its expenditures to elements and/or work 
authorizations. The cost of overhead units are distributed to operating units or programs within the 
department.  (See “Administration Program Costs.”) 
  
Past Year  
The most recently completed fiscal year. (See also “Fiscal Year.”) 
  
Performance Budget 
A budget wherein proposed expenditures are organized and tracked primarily by measurable 
performance objectives for activities or work programs.  A performance budget may also incorporate 
other bases of expenditure classification, such as character and object, but these are given a 
subordinate status to activity performance. 
  
Personal Services 
A category of expenditure which includes such objects of expenditures as the payment of salaries and 
wages of state employees and employee benefits, including the state's contribution to the Public 
Employees' Retirement Fund, insurance premiums for workers' compensation, and the state's share of 
employees' health insurance.  See also “Objects of Expenditure.”   (SAM 6403, 6506) 
  
Personnel Year (PY) 
The actual or estimated portion of a position expended for the performance of work.  For example, a 
full-time position that was filled by an employee for half of a year would result in an expenditure of 0.5 
personnel year.  This may also be referred to as a personnel year equivalent. 
 
Plan of Financial Adjustment (PFA) 
A plan proposed by a department, reviewed by the Department of Finance, and accepted by the State 
Controller's Office (SCO), to permit the SCO to transfer monies from one item to another within a 
department's appropriations.  A PFA might be used, for example, to allow the department to pay all 
administrative costs out of its main fund and then to transfer into that fund appropriate amounts from 
its other funds for their shares of the costs paid.  The SCO transfers the funds upon receipt of a letter 
from the department stating the amount to be transferred based on the criteria for cost distribution in 
the approved PFA.  (SAM 8715)   
  
Planning Estimate (PE) 
A document used to record and monitor those current and budget year expenditure adjustments 
including budget change proposals approved for inclusion in the Governor's Budget.  PEs are broken 
down by department, fund type, character, Budget Bill/Act appropriation number, and "lines"(i.e., 
expenditure groupings such as employee compensation, price increases, one-time costs).  PEs are 
primarily used to record the incremental decisions made about changes to each base budget, are 
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updated at frequent intervals, and can be used for quick planning or "what if" analyses.  PEs identify 
all proposed expenditure changes (baseline and policy) to the previous year's Budget Act, and once 
budget preparation is complete, PEs will tie to all other fiscal characterizations of the proposed 
Governor's Budget.  (The term is sometimes used synonymously with Planning Estimate Line, which is 
one specific expenditure grouping.) 
 
Planning Estimate Line 
A separate planning estimate adjustment or entry for a particular expenditure or type.  (See “Planning 
Estimate.”) 
 
Policy Adjustments 
Changes to existing law or Administration policies.  These adjustments require action by the Governor 
and/or Legislature and modify the workload budget. 
 
Pooled Money Investment Account (PMIA) 
A State Treasurer's Office accountability account maintained by the State Controller's Office to 
account for short-term investments purchased by the State Treasurer's Office as designated by the 
Pooled Money Investment Board on behalf of various funds. 
  
Pooled Money Investment Board (PMIB) 
A board comprised of the Director of Finance, State Treasurer, and the State Controller, the purpose 
of which is to design an effective cash management and investment program, using all monies flowing 
through the Treasurer’s bank accounts and keeping all available monies invested consistent with the 
goals of safety, liquidity, and yield.  (SAM 7350) 
  
Positions 
See “Authorized Positions.” 
  
Price Increase 
A budget adjustment to reflect the inflation factors for specified operating expenses consistent with the 
budget instructions from the Department of Finance. 
  
Pro Rata 
The amount of state administrative, General Fund costs (e.g., amounts expended by central service 
departments such as the State Treasurer's Office, State Personnel Board, State Controller's Office, 
and Department Finance for the general administration of state government) chargeable to and 
recovered from special funds (other than the General Fund and federal funds) as determined by the 
Department of Finance.  (GC 11270-11277, 13332.03; 22828.5; SAM 8753, 8754) 
  
Program Budget 
See “Budget, Program or Traditional.”   
  
Program Cost Accounting (PCA) 
A level of accounting that identifies costs by activities performed in achievement of a purpose in 
contrast to the traditional line-item format. The purpose of accounting at this level is to produce cost 
data sufficiently accurate for allocating and managing its program resources.  (SAM 9220) 
 
Programs 
Activities of an organization grouped on the basis of common objectives.  Programs are comprised of 
elements, which can be further divided into components and tasks. 
   
Proposed New Positions 
A request for an authorization to expend funds to employ additional people to perform work.  Proposed 
new positions may be for limited time periods (limited term) and for full or less than full time. Proposed 
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new positions may be for an authorization sufficient to employ one person, or for a sum of funds 
(blanket) from which several people may be employed.  (See also “Changes in Authorized Positions.”) 
  
Proposition 98 
An initiative passed in November 1988, and amended in the June 1990 election, that provides a 
minimum funding guarantee for school districts, community college districts, and other state agencies 
that provide direct elementary and secondary instructional programs for kindergarten through grade 14 
(K-14) beginning with fiscal year 1988-89.  The term is also used to refer to any expenditures which 
fulfill the guarantee.   (Article XVI, § 8)  
  
Provision 
Language in a bill or act that imposes requirements or constraints upon actions or expenditures of the 
state.  Provisions are often used to constrain the expenditure of appropriations but may also be used 
to provide additional or exceptional authority.  (Exceptional authority usually begins with the phrase 
"notwithstanding...".) 
  
Public Service Enterprise Funds 
For legal basis accounting purposes, the fund classification that identifies funds used to account for 
the transactions of self-supporting enterprises that render goods or services for a direct charge to the 
user (primarily the general public).  Self-supporting enterprises, that render goods or services for a 
direct charge to other state departments or governmental entities, account for their transactions in a 
Working Capital and Revolving Fund.  (UCM, Fund Codes—Structure)  
  
Reappropriation 
The extension of an appropriation’s availability for encumbrance and/or expenditure beyond its set 
termination date and/or for a new purpose.  Reappropriations are typically authorized by statute for 
one year at a time but may be for some greater or lesser period. 
  
Recall 
The power of the electors to remove an elected officer.  (Article II, § 13) 
  
Redemption 
The act of redeeming a bond or other security by the issuing agency. 
  
Reference Code 
A three-digit code identifying whether the item is from the Budget Act or some other source (e.g., 
legislation), and its character (e.g., state operations).  This is the middle segment of the budget 
item/appropriation number. 
  
Referendum 
The power of the electors to approve or reject statutes or parts of statutes, with specified exceptions 
and meeting specified deadlines and number of voters' signatures.   (Article II, § 9) 
  
Refund to Reverted Appropriations 
A receipt account to record abatements and reimbursements to appropriations that have reverted. 
  
Regulations 
A directive, rule, order, or standard of general application issued by a state agency to implement, 
interpret, or make specific the law enforced or administered by it.  With state government, the process 
of adopting or changing most regulations is subject to the Administrative Procedures Act and oversight 
of the Office of Administrative Law (OAL). The Department of Finance must also review and approve 
any non-zero estimate of state or local fiscal impact included in a regulation package before it can be 
approved by OAL.  (GC 13075, 11342; SAM 6601-6680) 
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Reimbursement Warrant (or Revenue Anticipation Warrant) 
A warrant that has been sold by the State Controller’s Office, as a result of a cash shortage in the 
General Fund, the proceeds of which will be used to reimburse the General Cash Revolving Fund.  
The Reimbursement Warrant may or may not be registered by the State Treasurer’s Office.  The 
registering does not affect the terms of repayment or other aspects of the Reimbursement Warrant. 
 
Reimbursements  
An amount received as a payment for the cost of services performed, or of other expenditures made 
for, or on behalf of, another entity (e.g., one department reimbursing another for administrative work 
performed on its behalf).  Reimbursements represent the recovery of an expenditure.   
Reimbursements are available for expenditure up to the budgeted amount (scheduled in an 
appropriation), and a budget revision must be prepared and approved by the Department of Finance 
before any reimbursements in excess of the budgeted amount can be expended.    (SAM 6463) 
  
Reserve 
An amount of a fund balance set aside to provide for expenditures from the unencumbered balance for 
continuing appropriations, economic uncertainties, future apportionments, pending salary or price 
increase appropriations, and appropriations for capital outlay projects. 
  
Revenue 
Any addition to cash or other current assets that does not increase any liability or reserve and does 
not represent the reduction or recovery of an expenditure (e.g., reimbursements/abatements).  
Revenues are a type of receipt generally derived from taxes, licenses, fees, or investment earnings.  
Revenues are deposited into a fund for future appropriation, and are not available for expenditure until 
appropriated.  (UCM) 
  
Revenue Anticipation Notes (RANs) 
A cash management tool generally used to eliminate cash flow imbalances in the General Fund within 
a given fiscal year.  RANs are not a budget deficit-financing tool. 
 
Revenue Anticipation Warrant (RAW) 
See Reimbursement Warrant. 
  
Reversion 
The return of the unused portion of an appropriation to the fund from which the appropriation was 
made, normally two years (four years for federal funds) after the last day of an appropriation’s 
availability period.  The Budget Act often provides for the reversion of unused portions of 
appropriations when such reversion is to be made prior to the statutory limit. 
  
Reverted Appropriation 
An appropriation that is reverted to its fund source after the date its liquidation period has expired.   
  
Revolving Fund 
Generally refers to a cash account known as an office revolving fund (ORF).  It is not a fund but an 
advance from an appropriation.  Agencies may use the cash advance to disburse ORF checks for 
immediate needs, as specified in SAM.  The cash account is subsequently replenished by a State 
Controlloer’s Office warrant.  The size of departmental revolving funds is subject to Department of 
Finance approval within statutory limits.  (SAM 8100, et seq) 
  
SAL 
See “Appropriations Limit, State”. 
  
Salaries and Wages Supplement 
An annual publication issued shortly after the Governor's Budget, containing a summary of all 
positions by department, unit, and classification for the past, current, and budget years, as of July 1 of 
the current year.  This publication is also displayed on the Department of Finance website. 
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Salary Savings 
The estimated or actual personnel cost savings resulting from all authorized positions not being filled 
at the budgeted level for the entire year due to absences, turnovers (which results in vacancies and 
downward reclassifications), and processing time when hiring for new positions.  The amount of 
savings is estimated on the basis of the past experience of departments.  For new positions that will 
be authorized on July 1, five percent is a generally acceptable minimum for the salary savings 
estimate. 
 
Schedule 
The detail of an appropriation in the Budget Bill or Act, showing its distribution to each of the 
categories, programs, or projects thereof.   OR  
 
A supplemental schedule submitted by departments to detail certain expenditures.  OR 
 
A summary listing in the Governor's Budget.   
  
Schedule 2 
See “Changes in Authorized Positions.” 
  
Schedule 7A 
A summary version of the State Controller’s Office detailed Schedule 8 position listing for each 
department.  The information reflected in this schedule is the basis for the “Salaries and Wages 
Supplement” displayed on the Department of Finance website.   (SAM 6415-6419) 
  
Schedule 8 
A detailed listing generated from the State Controller's Office payroll records for a department of its 
past, current, and budget year positions as of June 30 and updated for July 1.  This listing must be 
reconciled with each department's personnel records and becomes the basis for centralized payroll 
and position control.  The reconciled data should coincide with the level of authorized positions for the 
department per the final Budget.  (SAM 6424-6429, 6448) 
  
Schedule 10 (Supplementary Schedule of Appropriations)  
A Department of Finance control document listing all appropriations and allocations of funds available 
for expenditure during the past, current, and budget years.  These documents are sorted by state 
operations, local assistance, and capital outlay.  The Schedule 10s reconcile expenditures by 
appropriation (fund source) and the adjustments made to appropriations, including allocation of new 
funds. These documents also show savings and carryovers by item.  The information provided in this 
document is summarized in the Detail of Appropriations and Adjustments in the Governor's Budget.   
(SAM 6484) 
  
Schedule 10R (Supplementary Schedule of Revenues and Transfers)      
A Department of Finance control document reflecting information for revenues, transfers, and inter-
fund loans for the past, current, and budget years.  Schedule 10Rs are required for the General Fund 
and all special funds. Schedule 10R information for special funds is displayed in the Fund Condition 
Statement for that fund in the Governor’s Budget. 
  
Schedule 11 
Outdated term for “Supplementary Schedule of Operating Expenses and Equipment.”   
  
Schedule of Federal Funds and Reimbursements, Supplementary 
A supplemental schedule submitted by departments during budget preparation which displays the 
federal receipts and reimbursements by source.  (SAM 6460) 
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Schedule of Operating Expenses and Equipment, Supplementary 
A supplemental schedule submitted by departments during budget preparation which details by object 
the expenses included in the Operating Expenses and Equipment category.   (SAM 6454, 6457) 
  
Section 1.50 
Section of the Budget Act that 1) specifies a certain format and style for the codes used in the Budget 
Act, 2) authorizes the Department of Finance to revise codes used in the Budget Act in order to 
provide compatibility with the Governor’s Budget and records of the State Controller’s Office, and 3) 
authorizes the Department of Finance to revise the schedule of an appropriation in the Budget Act for 
technical changes that are consistent with legislative intent.  Examples of such technical changes to 
the schedule of an appropriation include the elimination of amounts payable, the distribution of 
administration costs, the distribution of unscheduled amounts to programs or categories, and the 
augmentation of reimbursement amounts when the Legislature has approved the budget for the 
department providing the reimbursement. 
  
Section 1.80 
Section of the Budget Act that includes periods of availability for Budget Act appropriations. 
  
Section 8.50 
The Control Section of the Budget Act that provides the authority to increase federal funds expenditure 
authority. 
  
Section 26.00 
A Control Section of the Budget Act that provides the authority for the transfer of funds from one 
category, program or function within a schedule to another category, program or function within the 
same schedule, subject to specified limitations and reporting requirements.  (Prior to 1996-97, this 
authority was contained in Section 6.50 of the Budget Act.)   (SAM 6548) 
  
Section 28.00 
A Control Section of the Budget Act which authorizes the Director of Finance to approve the 
augmention or reduction of items of expenditure for the receipt of unanticipated federal funds or other 
non-state funds, and that specifies the related reporting requirements.  Appropriation authority for 
unanticipated federal funds is contained in Section 8.50.  (SAM 6551-6557) 
  
Section 28.50 
A Control Section of the Budget Act that authorizes the Department of Finance to augment or reduce 
the reimbursement line of an appropriation schedule for reimbursements received from other state 
agencies.  It also contains specific reporting requirements.  (SAM 6555-6557)  
  
Section 30.00 
A Control Section of the Budget Act that amends Government Code Section 13340 to sunset 
continuous appropriations. 
  
Section 31.00  
A Control Section of the Budget Act that specifies certain administrative procedures. For example, the 
section subjects the Budget Act appropriations to various sections of the Government Code, limits the 
new positions a department may establish to those authorized in the Budget, requires Finance 
approval and legislative notification of certain position transactions, requires all administratively 
established positions to terminate on June 30 and allows for such positions to continue if they were 
established after the Governor's Budget was submitted to the Legislature, and prohibits increases in 
salary ranges and other employee compensation which require funding not authorized by the budget 
unless the Legislature is informed. 
  
Senate 
The upper house of California’s Legislature consisting of 40 members who serve a maximum of two 
four-year terms. Twenty members are elected every two years.    (Article IV, § 2 (a)) 
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Service Revolving Fund 
A fund used to account for and finance many of the client services rendered by the Department of 
General Services.  Amounts expended by the fund are reimbursed by sales and services priced at 
rates sufficient to keep the fund solvent.   (SAM 8471.1) 
  
Settlements 
Refers to any proposed or final settlement of a legal claim (usually a suit) against the state.   Approval 
of settlements and payments for settlements are subject to numerous controls. See also “Judgments.”  
(GC 965) 
  
Shared Revenue 
A state-imposed tax, such as the gasoline tax, which is shared with local governments in proportion, or 
substantially in proportion, to the amount of tax collected or produced in each local unit.  The tax may 
be collected either by the state and shared with the localities, or collected locally and shared with the 
state. 
  
Sinking Fund 
A fund or account in which money is deposited at regular intervals to provide for the retirement of 
bonded debt.   
  
Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties 
A fund in the General Fund (a similar reserve is included in each special fund) authorized to be 
established by statutes and Budget Act Control Section 12.30 to provide for emergency situations.  
(GC 16418 , 16418.5) 
  
Special Funds 
For legal basis budgeting purposes, funds created by statute, or administratively per Government 
Code Section 13306, used to budget and account for taxes, licenses, and fees that are restricted by 
law for particular activities of the government.   
 
Special Items of Expense 
An expenditure category that covers nonrecurring large expenditures or special purpose expenditures 
that generally require a separate appropriation (or otherwise require separation for clarity).  (SAM 
6469; UCM) 
  
Sponsor 
An individual, group, or organization that initiates or brings to a Legislator's attention a proposed law 
change. 
  
Spot Bill 
An introduced bill that makes non-substantive changes in a law, usually with the intent to amend the 
bill at a later date to include substantive law changes.  This procedure provides a means for 
circumventing the deadline for the introduction of bills. 
  
Staff Benefits 
An object of expenditure representing the state costs of contributions for employees' retirement, 
OASDI, health benefits, and nonindustrial disability leave benefits.  (SAM 6412; UCM) 
  
State Fiscal Year 
The period beginning July 1 and continuing through the following June 30. 
  
State-Mandated Local Program 
State reimbursements to local governments for the cost of activities required by legislative and 
executive acts.  This reimbursement requirement was established by Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1972 
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(SB 90) and further ratified by the adoption of Proposition 4 (a constitutional amendment) at the 1979 
general election.  (Article XIII B, § 6; SAM 6601, 6620, 6621) 
  
State Operations (SO) 
A character of expenditure representing expenditures for the support of state government, exclusive of 
capital investments and expenditures for local assistance activities. 
  
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan (SWCAP) 
The amount of state administrative, General Fund costs (e.g., amounts expended by central service 
departments such as the State Treasurer’s Office, State Personnel Board, State Controller’s Office, 
and the Department of Finance for the general administration of state government) chargeable to and 
recovered from federal funds, as determined by the Department of Finance.  These statewide 
administrative costs are for administering federal programs, which the federal government allows 
reimbursement.  (GC 13332.01-13332.02; SAM 8753, 8755-8756 et seq.) 
  
Statute 
A written law enacted by the Legislature and signed by the Governor (or a vetoed bill overridden by a 
two-thirds vote of both houses), usually referred to by its chapter number and the year in which it is 
enacted.  Statutes that modify a state code are "codified" into the respective Code (e.g., Government 
Code, Health and Safety Code).  See also “Bill” and “Chapter.  (Article IV, § 9) 
  
Subcommittee 
The smaller groupings into which Senate or Assembly committees are often divided.  For example, the 
fiscal committees that hear the Budget Bill are divided into subcommittees generally by 
departments/subject area (e.g., Education, Resources, General Government).  
  
Subventions 
Typically used to describe amounts of money expended as local assistance based on a formula, in 
contrast to grants that are provided selectively and often on a competitive basis. 
  
Summary Schedules 
Various schedules in the Governor’s Budget Summary which summarize state revenues, expenditures 
and other fiscal and personnel data for the past, current, and budget years. 
  
Sunset Clause 
Language contained in a law that states the expiration date for that statute. 
  
Surplus 
An outdated term for a fund’s excess of assets (or resources) over liabilities and reserves (or 
obligations).  See “Fund Balance.” 
  
Tax Expenditures 
Subsidies provided through the taxation systems by creating deductions, credits and exclusions of 
certain types of income or expenditures that would otherwise be taxable. 
  
Technical 
In the budget systems, refers to an amendment that clarifies, corrects, or otherwise does not materially 
affect the intent of a bill. 
  
Tort 
A civil wrong, other than a breach of contract, for which the court awards damages. Traditional torts 
include negligence, malpractice, assault and battery. Recently, torts have been broadly expanded 
such that interference with a contract and civil rights claims can be torts.  Torts result in either 
settlements or judgments.   (GC 948, 965-965.9; SAM 6472, 8712; BA Item 9670) 
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Traditional Budget 
See “Budget, Program or Traditional.” 
  
Transfers 
As used in Schedule 10Rs and fund condition statements, transfers reflect the movement of resources 
from one fund to another based on statutory authorization or specific legislative transfer appropriation 
authority.  See also “Category Transfer.” 
  
Trigger 
An event that causes an action or actions. Triggers can be active (such as pressing the update key to 
validate input to a database) or passive (such as a tickler file to remind of an activity). For example,  
budget "trigger" mechanisms have been enacted in statute under which various budgeted programs 
are automatically reduced if revenues fall below expenditures by a specific amount. 
  
Unappropriated Surplus 
An outdated term for that portion of the fund balance not reserved for specific purposes.  See “Fund 
Balance” and “Reserve.” 
  
Unencumbered Balance 
The balance of an appropriation not yet committed for specific purposes.  See “Encumbrance.” 
  
Uniform Codes Manual (UCM) 
A document maintained by the Department of Finance which sets standards for codes and various 
other information used in state fiscal reporting systems.  These codes identify, for example, 
organizations, programs, funds, receipts, line items, and objects of expenditure. 
  
Unscheduled Reimbursements 
Reimbursements collected by an agency that were not budgeted and are accounted for by a separate 
reimbursement category of an appropriation.  To expend unscheduled reimbursements, a budget 
revision must be approved by the Department of Finance, subject to any applicable legislative 
reporting requirements (e.g., Section 28.50). 
  
Urgency Statute/Legislation 
A measure that contains an “urgency clause” requiring it to take effect immediately upon the signing of 
the measure by the Governor and the filing of the signed bill with the Secretary of State.  Urgency 
statutes are generally those considered necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace, 
health or safety, and such measures require approval by a two-thirds vote of the Legislature, rather 
than a majority.  (Article IV, § 8 (d)) 
  
Veto 
The Governor's Constitutional authority to reduce or eliminate one or more items of appropriation while 
approving other portions of a bill.   Article IV, §10 (e); SAM 6345)(  
  
Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board, California 
An administrative body in state government exercising quasi-judicial powers (power to make rules and 
regulations) to establish an orderly procedure by which the Legislature will be advised of claims 
against the state when no provision has been made for payment.  This board was known as the Board 
of Control prior to January 2001. The rules and regulations adopted by the former Board of Control are 
in the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Division 2, Chapter 1. 
  
Warrant 
An order drawn by the State Controller directing the State Treasurer to pay a specified amount, from a 
specified fund, to the person or entity named.  A warrant generally corresponds to a bank check but is 
not necessarily payable on demand and may not be negotiable.  (SAM 8041 et seq) 
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Without Regard To Fiscal Year (WRTFY) 
Where an appropriation has no period of limitation on its availability.  
  
Working Capital and Revolving Fund 
For legal basis accounting purposes, fund classification for funds used to account for the transactions 
of self-supporting enterprises that render goods or services for a direct charge to the user, which is 
usually another state department/entity.  Self-supporting enterprises that render goods or services for 
a direct charge to the public account for their transactions in a Public Service Enterprise Fund.   
  
Workload 
The measurement of increases and decreases of inputs or demands for work, and a common basis for 
projecting related budget needs for both established and new programs.  This approach to BCPs is 
often viewed as an alternative to outcome or performance based budgeting where resources are 
allocated based on pledges of measurable performance. 
 
Workload Budget 
Workload Budget means the budget year cost of currently authorized services, adjusted for changes in 
enrollment, caseload, population, statutory cost-of-living adjustments, chaptered legislation, one-time 
expenditures, full-year costs of partial-year programs, costs incurred pursuant to Constitutional 
requirements, federal mandates, court-ordered mandates, state employee merit salary adjustments, 
and state agency operating expense and equipment cost adjustments to reflect inflation.  The 
compacts with Higher Education and the Courts are commitments by this Administration and therefore 
are included in the workload budget and considered workload adjustments. A workload budget is also 
referred to as a baseline budget. (GC 13308.05) 
 
Workload Budget Adjustment 
Any adjustment to the currently authorized budget necessary to maintain the level of service required 
to fund a Workload Budget, as defined in Government Code Section 13308.05.  A workload budget 
adjustment is also referred to as a baseline adjustment. 
  
Year of Appropriation (YOA) 
Refers to the initial year of an appropriation. 
  
Year of Budget (YOB) 
The budget year involved (e.g., in Schedule 10s). 
  
Year of Completion (YOC) 
The last fiscal year for which the appropriation is available for expenditure or encumbrance. 
   
*  Abbreviations used in the references cited: 

Article Article of California Constitution  
BA  Budget Act 

 CS Control Section of Budget Act 
 GC Government Code 
 SAM State Administrative Manual 
 UCM Uniform Codes Manual 
 
Revised 12/23/2010 (FO Principal) 
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